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ABBREVIATIONS AND CONVENTIONS 

The data presented in this analysis were transcribed using the IPA notation. The surface 

forms used in this work are their phonetic realisation. In order to present the morpho-

syntactic structure of the language, word boundaries will be materialized with a space while 

affix boundaries will be marked with a hyphen. In addition, when necessary, the symbol # 

will be used to mark utterance final position. To avoid noun-verb ambiguity when glossing, 

verbs are indicated in brackets. Below is the list of the abbreviations used in this work. They 

follow Leipzig conventions and personal notations.  

 

List of abbreviations 

1 first person 

2 second person 

3 third person 

A adjunct 

ADJ adjective 

AUX auxiliary 

CAUS causative 

CMPT comparative  

COMP complementiser 

CON connective 

COND conditional 

COP copula 

CSC consecutive 

DEM demonstrative 

DIM diminutive 

FOC focus 



xiii 

 

FUT1 immediate future 

FUT2 crastinal (i.e. to  orrow’s) future 

FUT3 remote future 

IDEO ideophone 

IMP imperative 

IND indicative 

INDF indefinite 

INF infinitive 

IPFV imperfective 

IPFV imperfective 

MID middle  

NEG negation 

NLN nominaliser-linker 

O object 

PART participle 

PASS passive 

PL plural 

POSS possessive 

PRS present 

PST1 immediate past 

PST2 hodiernal (i.e. today’s) past 

PST3 hesternal (i.e yesterday’s) past 

PST4 remote past 

Q question particle 

R recipient 



xiv 

 

RECIP reciprocal 

REFL reflexive 

RFL reflexive 

RVS reversal 

S subject 

SBJV subjunctive 

SG singular 

SUB subordinative marker 

T theme 

V verb 

 

As concerns the representation of tones, an acute accent will be used for the level H 

tone  (e.g. f n ‘wood’) and a grave accent for L tone (e.g. bà ‘cut up’). Following Hyman 

(2014), I will use a degree symbol ° for unreleased low tone (e.g. ʃ   ‘co e’) and a 
superscript downward arrow for downstep (e.g. ʃ ꜜlj   ‘s o e’).  
LH contours are represented by an acute+grave accent sequence on long vowels (e.g. f     
‘IMMEDIATE FUTURE’) or a circumflex on short vowels (e.g.    ‘if’). The HL will be 
transcribed with a grave+acute accent sequence with long vowels (e.g.   à ‘ adness’) or a 

hatcheck on short vowels (e.g.  àl  ‘sp. rhythm’). 
Given the difficulty in representing some complex tone patterns on a single unit, tone 

patterns involving two highs or more than two tones will be represented on the vowel and 

the following segment (e.g. mb  ꜜ   ‘door’;   ꜜ  ‘gun’).  
Finally, in underlying representations, floating low and high tones are respectively 

represented by the superscript letters L and H while toneless TBUs are represented by means 

of the absence of a tone mark. 
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1.1 The Kwakum language  

1.1.1 Situation 

Kwakum (A91, ISO 639-3 kwu, glottocode kwak1266) is a dialect cluster spoken in 

the East Region of Cameroon. Ethnologue distinguishes four dialects: Baki, Bet n, Til and 

Kwakum, which is the focus of this description. There is a high degree of intelligibility 

between Kwakum and Til, whereas dialectal variation is stronger between Kwakum, Baki 

and Bet n. The Kwakum variety discussed in this chapter is spoken in the Doume sub-

division. It is referred to by its speakers as  wà   , whose folk etymology for the language 

name is  wà  n       ‘generosity and fa e prosperity’. Outside Kwakum communities, 

including in formal milieus such as the administration, the language is referred to as Bakum 

or Abakum. 

According to a      census by Eleca , the  wà    dialect has about 7000 native 

speakers, whose villages are spread around the Doume sub-division (Grand Sibita and Petit 

Sibita, Grand Paki and Petit Paki, Mendim, Loumbou, Kempong, Kobila, etc.).  

 

The Cathedral Sacré-Cœur of Doumé, one of the hallmarks of the Doume Sub-

division 
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Map 1: Localisation of the research area 

 
 

 

As it can be observed in Map 2, Kwakum communities share borders with 

communities speaking Makaa (Bantu A83), Pol (Bantu A92), Gbaya (Gbaya-Ngbaka-

Manza) and Baka (Ubangi).  
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Map 2: Kwakum and its neighbouring languages 

  

 

Moreover, Kwakum speaking settlements typically have immigrant communities 

speaking Kako (Bantu A93) and/or languages from the Grassfields area and northern 
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Cameroon. In this multilingual setting, Kwakum is mainly used in informal or traditional 

settings (family, market, cultural ceremonies, etc.) while communication in formal contexts 

(administration, school, etc.) is mostly in French. In addition to these two languages, many 

Kwakum speakers also speak Ewondo (Bantu A72), Kak  (Bantu A91) and/or Gbaya.  

The Kwakum history told by its people has it that the Kwakum people came from the 

savanna area (i.e. toward the north-east of their actual site), where they had to flee from the 

threatening expansion of the people of the northern part of the country. The actual 

settlements of Kwakum communities allegedly reflect the different areas where they settled 

and parted1. Kwakum people mainly live on farming, hunting and fishing, whose products 

serve for personal or commercial usage. 

Kwakum speakers distinguish their language, as it is presently used, from an ancient 

state of the language referred to as k  ngànd , mainly used by old people. As noted by 

Belliard (2005: 56-58), information gathered about k  ngànd  is ambiguous and often 

contradictory. Actually, some people refer to it as the language used by the Kwakum people 

before they separated into the different communities they represent today, with their own 

dialect. For other people, k  ngànd  is a coded language used for initiation. There are people 

who also use the term k  ngànd  to refer to the Til dialect spoken in the Dimako subdivision 

(Belliard 2005: 57). Conversely, for other people, k  ngànd , which they qualify as the 

‘authentic’ language, refers to the  wà  n       dialect spoken in the Doume area and cannot 

be associated to the Til dialect. However, where testimonies about the k  ngànd  language 

converge is that it is full of symbolic and stylistic devises. 

 

1.1.2 Linguistic classification 

Johnston (1919/1922) cited by (Maho 1999: 32) considers Kwakum as a semi-Bantu 

language. The language is classified by Guthrie (1971) under the A90 group, alongside with 

Pol (A92) and Kak  (A93). I will  eep Guthrie’s classification, since it is the  ost widely 
used. 

 

                                                           
1 More on the history of the Kwakum people is discussed in Belliard (2005). 
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1.2 History, goal and method 

1.2.1 History  

This research work was carried out as part of the research projects BantuTyp 

(granted by USPC) and LC2 Areal phenomena in Northern sub-Saharan Africa of the Labex 

EFL (ANR-10-LABX-0083). The goal of this project was to carry a grammatical analysis of 

three typologically different north-west Bantu languages which could serve as a starting 

point for research in Typology and Areal Linguistics. I found the Kak  group (Bantu A90) 

particularly interesting given its location in the macro-Sudan belt, a contact zone between 

different language families on the one hand, and because of the innovations that the other 

A90 languages present on the other hand. Within the A90 group, Kwakum held my attention 

because it was the least described of the three A90 languages, Polri (Wega Simeu 2012) and 

Kak  (Ernst 1992, 1994, 1995) having already benefited at least from a grammatical analysis 

each.  

Although being a Cameroonian, I had never heard about Kwakum before. I had my 

first contact with the language through the works of Belliard (2005, 2007) who wrote a 

grammatical sketch of the language, his primary research interest being an ethno-

musicological study of the Kwakum people. 

 

1.2.2 Goal and method 

This study aims at providing a synchronic analysis of Kwakum that will (hopefully) 

serve as a solid base for future research on the language. The data used for this grammatical 

analysis were collected by me between 2014 and 2018 from Kwakum speakers living in 

Grand Sibita. These data consist of about 53 hours of recordings, containing elicited 

materials as well as a corpus of transcribed spontaneous speech (narrative and procedural 

texts, speeches, etc.). The recordings were made during my two field trips (which lasted 156 

days for the first and 117 days for the second) and during my holidays in Cameroon. The 

data collected in the field were supplemented with hours of telephonic working sessions 

with my consultants, mainly dedicated to additional elicitation and some verification. The 

elicitation material included questionnaires inspired from existing ones (Max Planck 

Institute, Bouquiaux & Thomas 1976). The mass of data was organised into a lexical 

database of 1990 entries whose fields provide various information such as the part of 

speech, the syllable structure, the tonal behaviour, the agreement prefixes, etc. 
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My main consultants were Simon Charles Ndengue Ndengue, Nicolas Sibita and Paul 

Nargaba. The first two consultants had already worked with Belliard. This helped me carry 

out my field work with (relative) ease. Occasionally, I consulted other speakers in order to 

inquire or verify some problematic issues. Their names are listed in the section dedicated to 

acknowledgements. 

The analyses presented in this thesis were carried out following a combination of 

methodologies and theories.  I was influenced by various linguistic trends among which 

Tonology (Hyman 2014, Kisseberth & Odden 2003, Goldsmith 1976), Typology (Shopen 

2007; Dryer 2007, Creissels 2006a, 2006b; Croft 2001, Steele 1978), Bantu studies (Devos 

& Van der Auwera 2013, Van de Velde 2013, Nurse & Philippson 2003, Maho 1999, 

Comrie 1976, Guthrie 1971 and 1967/1971), Constructionalization (Smirnova 2015,  

Traugott & Trousdale 2013), Agreement (Barlow 1992, Corbett 2006, Siewierska, A. 1999). 

Although most of these works were not directly related to Kwakum, they helped me to 

better organise my data and guided my analysis. In addition, the organisation of this work 

was mainly inspired by the grammar of Eton (Van de Velde 2008) and the grammar of 

Nzadi (Crane, Hyman & Tukumu 2011). There is an on-going research on Kwakum, carried 

out by Dave and Stacey Hare.  

During my research, I noticed some variability in the speech of my consultants 

which, however, does not necessarily correlate to socio-linguistic factors such as age, origin 

or social status. This variability will be described using the indefinite pronouns ‘so e’ and 
‘others...’ (e.g. so e consultants   some of them....others...).  

 

1.2.3 Limitation of the study 

Since this Kwakum grammar was written in a relatively short period as compared to 

the complexity of the language, I thought it important to point out the limitation of this 

work. 

Most of the data analysed has come from elicitation. In order to overcome this in 

part, I have also collected 9 texts of different genres. Having more texts to exploit could 

have given more information on how speakers use Kwakum in interactional situations. 

  



7 

 

   

2. THE SOUND SYSTEM 

 

 

2.1 Introduction 

This chapter describes the segmental phonology of Kwakum. It is structured as 

follows: Sections 2.2 and 2.3 discuss vowels and consonants respectively, focussing on their 

inventory and functional opposition in (near-)minimal pairs. Syllable structure is the main 

concern of Section 2.4 while Section 2.5 discusses phonotactics, i.e. the distribution of 

segments within the syllable. Section 2.6 presents syllable combination. Finally, Section 2.7 

is concerned with the phonological rules attested in the language. Tone will be discussed in 

Chapter 3. 

 

2.2 The vowel system   

2.2.1 Phonemic inventory 

As illustrated in Table 1, Kwakum has a seven vowel system with distinctive vowel 

length. 

 

Table 1: vowel phonemes 

 front back 

high i   ii u   uu        

mid-high e   ee o   oo 

mid-low               

low a   aa 

/i, e,  / are front and unrounded, /u, o,  / are back and rounded, and /a/ is central and 

unrounded. /o/ and / / are in free distribution in many stems (1). However, there are minimal 

pairs which show that /o/ and / / also function as distinctive phonemes (2).  

 

(1) /pʰ  g /  /pʰ  g  / ‘ aize’ 
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(2)    lH/ ‘leg’ vs. /k  lH/ ‘rope’ 

This scenario is not strange within the Bantu family. As (Van de Velde 2008: 15) 

notes for Eton, 

“[t]he opposition between the vowels of the second and the third 
degree carries a low functional load [...]. There exist minimal 

pairs, but there are many other stems in which / / and /o/ alternate 

freely (...)”. 

 

Finally, the vowel /ɨ/ occurs in some stems. Since no minimal pair has been found so 

far, [ɨ] will be analysed as an allophone of /i/.  

Finally, there is an e tra short  u , represented as [ ], which exclusively occurs in 

three-syllable words. [ ] is always found in the immediate proximity of the labio-velar glide 

/w/ occurring either before (3) or after (4) /w/. [ ] will be treated as an allophone of /u/.  

 

(3) a.  .dʒ .ʃu  .w   ‘light’ 
b. tà.tu  .wàà ‘i plore’ 
c. d .ndu  .w   ‘grow’ 
d. ʃ .ku  .wàà ‘hiccup’ (v) 

 

(4) a. t  .wu  .l   ‘stand’(v) 
b.   .wu  .ʃ  ‘eyelash’ 
c. té.wu  .ʃ   ‘show’ (v) 
d. p  .wu  .là ‘plant’  

 

2.2.2 Functional opposition 

Functional opposition between vowel phonemes is illustrated by the following (near-) 

 ini al pairs. In  any cases, I couldn’t find a  ini al pair with identical tones.  
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/i/: short high front unrounded  

/i/ vs. /u/ /i/ vs. /ii/ 

 p l  ‘blister’ /dʒ H  ‘COPULA’ 

 pʰ l  ‘hair’ /dʒ  H  ‘e cre ent’  

 

/i/ vs. /e/ /i/ vs. /a/ 

/ʃ H  ‘FOCUS’ /ʃ H  ‘FOCUS’ 

/ʃ H/ ‘come’ /ʃà  ‘tree (sp.)’ 

 

/u/: short high back rounded  

/u/ vs. /e/ /u/ vs. /o/  

 d    ‘ osquito’    l  ‘strength’ 

 dé L  ‘tongue’    lH  ‘leg’ 

 

/u/ vs. /uu/ 

 b  ʃ    ‘gather’  

  -b ʃ  L  ‘ash’ 

 

/e/: short mid-high front unrounded  

/e/ vs. /o/ /e/ vs. /ee/ 

 fénL  ‘handle’      ‘what’ 

 f n  ‘wood’       ‘say’ 
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/e/ vs. /aa/ 

 péL  ‘indifference’ 

 pààH  ‘offspring’ 

 

/o/: short mid-high back rounded 

/o/ vs. /u/ /o/ vs. / / 

   lH  ‘leg’    lH  ‘leg’ 

   l/ ‘strenght’ /k  lH  ‘rope’ 

 

/o/ vs. /oo/ 

 l   ‘grow’ (plant) 

 l    ‘target so ething’ 

 

/ /: short mid-low front unrounded  

/ / vs. /e/ / / vs. /a/ 

/p   L  ‘side’ /b  l  ‘tight’ 

 pé L  ‘wound’  bàl  ‘ga e of chance’ 

 

/ / vs. /ii/ 

/dʒ  H  ‘3SG’ 

/dʒ  H  ‘e cre ent’ 
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/ /: short mid-back back rounded  

 / / vs. /u/ / / vs. /  /  

 pʰ  lH  ‘leaf’ /ɲ    ‘sna e’ 

 pʰ l  ‘hair’ /ɲ    L  ‘suc ’ 

 

/a/: short low front unrounded tense 

/a/ vs. /e/ /a/ vs. / / 

 pà H  ‘sp.  on ey’   - à   ‘shelf’ 

 p    ‘flood’   -k     ‘ nives’ 

 

/a/ vs. /aa/ 

  à  ‘vertebral colu n’ 

  ʰàà  ‘traditional doctor’ 

 

/ii/: long high front unrounded  

/ii/ vs. /i/ /ii/ vs. /  / 

/dʒ  H  ‘e cre ent’  l  L  ‘go blac ’  

/dʒ H  ‘COPULA’ /l      ‘dress’ (tr.) 

 

/ii/ vs. /aa/ 

/dʒ  H  ‘e cre ent’ 

/dʒàà  ‘e aggerate’ 
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/uu/: long high back rounded  

/uu/ vs. /u/ 

 b  ʃ    ‘gather’  

  -b ʃ  L  ‘ash’ 

 

/ee/: long mid-high front unrounded  

/ee/ vs. /e/ /ee/ vs. /oo/ 

  -     ‘egg’       ‘say’ (v) 

     ‘what’       ‘HESTERNAL PAST’ 

 

/ee/ vs. /  / /ee/ vs. /aa/  

      ‘say’ (v)       ‘say’ (v) 

/k      ‘shave’ (tr) / ʰàà  ‘traditional doctor’ 

 

/oo/: long mid-high back rounded  

/oo/ vs. /ee/ /oo/ vs. /  / 

 d    ‘live’ (v)       ‘HESTENAL PAST’ 

 dééL  ‘throw’ (v) /k      ‘again’ 

 

/oo/ vs. /ee/ 

  -d    ‘live’ (v) 

  -dééL  ‘throw’ (v) 
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/  /: long mid-low front unrounded  

/  / vs. / / /  / vs. /ii/ 

  -ʃ     ‘sand’ /dʒ    L  ‘see’ 

  -ʃ    ‘raffia’ /dʒ  H  ‘e cre ent’ 

 

/  / vs. /aa/ 

/ʃ    L  ‘wor ’ 

/ʃ  L  ‘do’  

 

/  /: long mid back rounded lax 

/  / vs. /  / 

/dʒ    L  ‘graze’ 

/dʒ    L  ‘see’ 

 

/aa/: long front unrounded tense 

/aa/ vs. /a/ /aa/ vs. / ee/  

  ʰàà  ‘traditional doctor’   ʰàà  ‘traditional doctor’ 

  à  ‘vertebral colu n’       ‘say’ 

 

/aa/ vs. /  / 

/ʃ  L  ‘do’  

/ʃ    L  ‘wor ’ 
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2.3 Consonant system 

2.3.1 Phonemic inventory  

Kwakum has twenty eight consonant phonemes, including a series of aspirated stops 

and a series of prenasalised stops. The consonant inventory of Kwakum is presented in 

Table 2.  

 

Table 2: consonant phonemes 
 labial alveolar palatal velar labial- 

velar 

oral stops - aspirated p b t d ʧ ʤ k g k  p g  b 

+aspirated pʰ tʰ ʧʰ kʰ  

fricatives - aspirated f (v)  ʃ   

+aspirated    ʃʰ   

nasals m n ɲ ŋ  

prenasalised stops mb nd ɲʤ ŋg ŋ mg  b 

approximants  l j  w 

 

The aspirated stops are reflexes of NC clusters, of which the initial N tends to be a 

class 9/10 prefix that has dropped (5). 

 

(5) *N-p g  (9   ) ‘ idney’ > ph ꜜ   ‘ idney’ 
*N-b d  (9) ‘front’ > ph  l  ‘in front’ 
*N-   à (9   ) ‘pangolin’ > khà  ‘pangolin’ 
*N-g  gà (   , 9   ) ‘ edicine  an’ > khàà ‘ edicine  an’ 

 

The sequence NC, N being a homorganic nasal is analysed as a prenasalised stop, 

unlike non homorganic NC sequences which are treated as a string of separate units. This 

choice is motivated by the fact that Kwakum speakers pause before homorganic NCs unit 

segments when asked to divide words into syllables, unlike non-homorganic NCs sequences 

(e.g.   .mb   ‘hill’ vs. b  .tàà ‘return’). 
From a historical point of view, the root initial NC “has subsequently been 

introduced in Bantu languages which have lost root initial  i   or ji (...). In other cases, 

where the stem appears to begin with NC, the nasal  ay have originally been a prefi ” 
(Hyman 2003: 50). An argument in support of this claim is that stems with initial NC are all 
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prefixless (at least in their singular form). In the plural, they all receive the ‘default’ plural 
prefix à- (cf Chapter 4). In contrast, CG clusters will be considered as a combination of two 

distinct units.  

The borrowing h  à ‘ha  er’ is the only word that contains a [h], which is not 

included in the phoneme inventory. 

In my lexical database, the voiced labio-dental fricative is rare. When it occurs 

before a front vowel, it is in free variation with its voiceless counterpart /f/:  -f tl     -v tl   
‘dar ness’,   -v  là    -f  là ‘statuette’. The prenasalised labial-velar stop also has a 

marginal distribution, as it is only found in two stems:   gbé g  ‘fishing net’ and   gbà  
‘crow’. In 36 occurences, /g/ occurs in front of /w/ (6) and in 8 occurences, it is followed 

with a (mid-) close back vowel (7). /g/ is found before an open vowel in two words (-  gààn   
‘deny’ and   gàt  ‘denial’) and before a  t  in -d gtàà ‘get tired’. 
 

(6) a. gwà ꜜl   ‘ arriage’ 
b.  gw ꜜl   ‘tail’ 

 

(7) a.g  bà ‘entire’ 
b. g    f   ‘goyava’ 

 

There is free allophony between /t/ and /tʃ/ (8), /d/ and /dʒ/ (9), /nd/ and /ɲdʒ/ (10) 

and /n/ and /ɲ/ (10) whenever they are followed by /i/.  

 

(8) /tʃ l  / or  t l  / ‘gorilla’ 
(9)   -dʒ n  L/ or   -d n  L/ ‘na e’ 
(10)   àɲdʒ / or   ànd / ‘crocodile’ 
(11) /ɲ    / or  n    / ‘bend’ 

 

In addition, /l/ is optionally realised [r] after an alveolar stop. Some examples are 

provided in (12).  

 

(12) a.  -f tl     -f tr   ‘dar ness’ 
b.  -ʃàndlàà   -ʃàndràà ‘urine’ 
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c. dʒàndlàà  dʒàndràà ‘ ove’ ( illipede) 
d. f ndl    f ndr   ‘ noc  down’ 
e. tʃ  ndl    tʃ  ndr   ‘candle’ 
f. t ndr    t ndl   ‘attach’ 

 

Also interesting to note is the presence of the labio-velar plosives /kp/, /gb/ and 

   gb , an areal pheno enon observed in  any contiguous genetically unrelated languages 
found in the Macro-Sudan Belt (Güldemann 2008, Clements & Rialland 2008). 

When two identical nasal consonants are adjacent, they merge into one long consonant, 

unlike A70 Bantu languages like Eton (Van de Velde 2008) where one nasal is deleted. In 

(13), there is no perceptible distinction between the coda of fén ‘handle’ and the Present 
tense nasal n-occurring on the verb -d t   ‘be hard’, whose pro i ity results in a long 
alveolar nasal. Likewise in (14), the homorganic plural nasal prefix  - cannot be 

phonetically separated from the stem initial nasals. 

 

(13) /fénL H-n-d t  /  [fén d t  ] ‘The handle is hard’ 
 

(14) a. / -mb  /  [   b  ] ‘hands’ 
b.   -  p   à/   [   p   à] ‘battle song’ 
c.   -ɲ ɲ  /  [ɲ  ɲ  ] ‘varieties of  il s’ 
 

 

2.3.2 Functional opposition 

The data below illustrate functional the opposition between consonant phonemes. As 

reported for vowels, in  any cases, I couldn’t find real contrastive pairs with same tones. 

 

/p/: voiceless bilabial stop 

/p/ vs. /b/ /p/ vs. /k/ 

  -pàtʃ  L  ‘chisel’ /p  ɲdʒ  L  ‘run away’ 

  -b tʃ    ‘divorce’ /k  ɲdʒ  L  ‘be fragile’ 
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/p/ vs. /m/  

 p à  ‘verse’  

      ‘year’ 

  

 pʰ  : voiceless bilabial aspirated stop 

 pʰ  vs.  p   

  pʰ  g H  ‘groundnut’ 

 p  g L  ‘blan et’ 

 

/b/: voiced bilabial stop 

/b/ vs. /mb/ /b/ vs. /m/ 

  -bé   ‘downstrea ’ /b  l    ‘plant’ (v) 

  bé   ‘rod’    l    ‘swallow’ 

 

/t/: voiceless alveolar stop 

/t/ vs. /d/ /t/ vs. /l/ 

/t  kl    ‘ta e’  p t    ‘spit’ 

/d  kl    ‘drill’ (v)  p l    ‘sp. tree’ 

 

/t/ vs. /k/ 

 p t    ‘spit’ 

 p      ‘sp. fish’ 
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 tʰ  : voiceless alveolar aspirated stop 

 tʰ  vs.  t   tʰ  vs.   ʰ  

 tʰà  ‘COMPARATIVE’  tʰàà  ‘sp. rat’ 

 tà  ‘who’ (QUESTION PARTICLE)   ʰàà  ‘traditional doctor’ 

 

/d/: voiced alveolar stop 

/d/ vs. /nd/ /d/ vs. /l/ 

 dà    ‘trigger’  d    ‘live’ 

 ndà    ‘sp. flower’ /l    ‘shoot’ 

 

/k/: voiceless velar stop 

/k/ vs. /    /k/ vs. /kp/ 

bà l   ‘ eep’ kàtà ‘part of a forest’ 

bà l   ‘answer’  pàtà ‘ aize beer’ 

 

  ʰ  : voiceless velar aspirated stop 

  ʰ  vs.     

  ʰ  b    ‘porcupine’ 

    b    ‘shallow dish’ 
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/g/: voiced velar stop 

/g/ vs. /gb/  g. vs.   g   

/  g ti  ‘denial’  gw l  L  ‘grow’  

 gb ti  ‘deposit’   gw l  L  ‘tail’ 

 

/kp/: voiceless labio-velar stop 

/kp/ vs. /p/ /kp/ vs. /gb/ 

/ p ʃ  L  ‘scratch’ (intr)   pàtà  ‘corn beer’ 

/p ʃ  L  ‘overflow’ (v)  gbàtà  ‘unsuccessful action’ 

 

/kp/ vs. /k/ 

/kp   l    ‘pic  up’ (fruit) 

/k   l    ‘snore’ 

 

gb/: voiced labio-velar stop 

/gb/ vs. /b/  

 gb tl    ‘ i ’ 

 b tl    ‘uncover’ 
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/f/: voiceless labio-dental fricative 

/f/ vs. /ʃ/ /f/ vs. /l/ 

 f l  L  ‘pus’  f      ‘ nead’ 

/ʃ l  L  ‘ enstruate’  l      ‘liven up’ 

 

/v/: voiced labio-dental fricative 

/v/ vs. /l/ 

 v     ‘flour’ 

  -l     ‘respect’ 

 

/l/: alveolar lateral 

/l/ vs. /ʃ/ /l/ vs. /n/  

 l  L  ‘go blac ’  lààt    ‘stic ’ (v) 

/ʃ  L  ‘drag one’s feet’  nààt    ‘tra ple’ 

 

 /ʃ/: voiceless postalveolar fricative 

/ʃ/ vs. /tʃ/ /ʃ/ vs. /l/ 

/ʃ lL  ‘eight’ /ʃ  ba  ‘row’ 

/tʃ l  ‘speed’ /l  bà  ‘iron’ 
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/ʃʰ/: voiceless aspirated postalveolar fricative 

/ʃʰ/ vs. /ʃ/ 

/ʃʰàà     ‘wander’ 

/ʃàà     ‘taste’ 

 

/tʃ/: voiceless postalveolar affricate 

/tʃ/ vs. /t/ /tʃ/ vs. /dʒ/ 

/tʃ  m  L  ‘suspect’ /tʃà    ‘thing’ (SG) 

/t  m  L  ‘clear’ (grass) /dʒàʃ   ‘thing’ (PL) 

 

/dʒ/: voiced postalveolar affricate 

/dʒ/ vs. /tʃ/ 

/dʒ    L  ‘get burned’ 

/tʃ    L/ ‘allow’ 

 

/tʃʰ/ : voiceless postalveolar apirated affricate 

/tʃʰ/ vs. /k/ 

/tʃʰ  H  ‘forest’ 

      ‘say’ (v) 
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/m/: bilabial nasal 

/m/ vs. /n/ /m/ vs. /mb/ 

  à l  L  ‘get close’ / àl/ ‘goiter’ 

 nààl    ‘watch’ (v) /mbàl/ ‘game (sp.)’ 

 

/n/: alveolar nasal 

/n/ vs. /ɲ/  /n/ vs. /   

/nààl    ‘watch’ (v) /k  nH  ‘illness’ 

/ɲààl    ‘friend’ /k     ‘bac ’ (body part) 

 

/ɲ/: palatal nasal 

/ɲ/ vs. /n/ 

/ɲ    ‘snake’ 

/n    ‘rain’ (v) 

 

   : velar nasal 

    vs.         vs.  w  

/k     ‘bac ’ /  kw     ‘pipe’ 

/k     ‘sp. dru ’ /kw  wH  ‘sp. fish’ 
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/mb/: voiced prenasalised bilabial stop 

/mb/ vs. /b/ /mb/ vs. /m/ 

  bé L  ‘rod’    -bàà     ‘sala ander’ 

  -bé L  ‘downstrea ’    -bàà     ‘scar’ 

 

/nd/: voiced prenasalised alveolar stop 

/nd/ vs. /n/ /nd/ vs. /d/ 

 bàànd    ‘peel’  nd  L  ‘sp. wor ’ 

 bààn    ‘enlighten’  d a  ‘lie’ 

 

/ɲdʒ/: voiced prenasalised postalveolar affricate 

/ɲdʒ/ vs. /mb/ /ɲdʒ/ vs. /ɲ/ 

/dʒ ɲdʒ    ‘watch’ /k  ɲdʒ  L  ‘crab’ 

  -dʒ  b    ‘sp.  eal’ /k  ɲ  L  ‘cunning’ 

 

  g : voiced prenasalised velar stop 

  g  vs.  g    g  vs.  nd  

  gw l  L  ‘tail’  w  gà  ‘call horn’ 

 gw l  L  ‘grow  w ndà  ‘window’ 
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   b : voiced prenasalised labio-velar stop 

   gb/ vs/ /mb/ 

   bgé ga  ‘sp. trap’ 

  b  gà  ‘handle of an arrow’ 

 

/j/: palatal approximant 

/w/ vs. /j/ 

   w   ‘sp. tree’ 

      L  ‘pig’  

 

/w/: velar approximant 

/w/ vs. /k/ 

/dʒ  w    ‘cli b’ 

/dʒ      ‘put a fetish’ 

 

2.4 Syllable Structure 

The syllable nucleus in Kwakum is either a vowel, a syllabic nasal or lateral. The 

consonants clusters found in the language are CG, Cl and Cʃ. There is no straightforward 

way to identify syllable boundaries where two consonants follow each other. I will consider 

a complex onset only in those cases where a succession of consonants can occur in utterance 

initial position. Defined this way, only CG sequences occur as complex onsets. Complex 

onsets always consist of a consonant followed by /w/ (15) or /j/ (16). If the glide is /w/, the 

initial consonant has to be velar, the only exception found in my database being ʃw ꜜj   
‘leave’. In C  co ple  onsets, a wider inventory of consonants can occur as the initial 
consonant, with some restrictions on velars, as the only consonant with a velar feature found 
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before /j/ is the labiovelar glide /w/. In the examples below, syllable boundaries are marked 

by a dot.  

 

(15) a. gwà .ꜜl   ‘get  arried’ 
b. kw  .l   ‘cut down (tree)’ 
c.  gw .ꜜl   ‘tail’ 
d.  w   .l   ‘persist’ 
 

(16) a. pʰ àà.l   ‘shred’ 
b. b  .l   ‘greet 
c. tà.mbj   ‘good’ 
d.     ‘year’ 
e. f    ‘swing’ (v) 

f. p .ꜜlj   ‘vapour’ 
g. l .wj   ‘ ale initiation’ 
 

A complex coda will be understood as a consonant sequence occurring at word 

boundary. Complex codas mainly occur in non-prepausal position as a consequence of a 

resyllabification due to synchronic vowel deletion2. 

As illustrated in (17) and (18), complex codas consist of either Cl or Cʃ sequences. In 

Cl codas, the initial consonant can be a voiceless stop, a prenasalised stop or a consonantal 

sonorant (i.e glides excluded). The absence of voiced oral stops is due to the fact that they 

are restricted to stem initial position. Cʃ complex codas present a restricted number of 

consonants in the initial position, as initial consonants are either nasals or voiceless stops. 

 

(17) a.  .b  l b .pà   -b  l   b pà/  ‘to scold the ani al’ 
b.  .béʃl b .pà   -béʃl   b pà/ ‘to lift the ani al’ 
c.  à l b .pà / à l   b pà / ‘the animal’s root’ 
d.  .ʃàtl b .pà   -ʃàtl   b pà/ ‘to divide the ani al’ 
e.  .p pl b .pà   -p pl   b pà/ ‘to cuddle the ani al’ 

                                                           
2except for  tʃ  l ‘bas et (sp.)’ and   t  l ‘persisting  isfortune’ whose co ple  onset does not result fro  
synchronic vowel deletion. See non-prepausal vowel deletion in Section 2.7.3 of this chapter. 
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(18) a.  pà ʃ wàà.mb     pà ʃ  w-àà b   / ‘ y fruit (sp.)’ 
b.  .n  ʃ b .pà   -n  ʃ   b pà/ ‘to snif the ani al’ 
c.  .   ʃ b .pà   -   ʃ   b pà/ ‘to e tinguish the ani al’  
d.  .p pʃ b .pà   -p p-ʃ   b pà/ ‘to clean the ani al’ 

 

The list of surface syllable types attested in my Kwakum data are provided in (19), 

where the focussed syllable is underlined. All logically possible syllable types are attested, 

except onsetless syllables with a coda (V(V)C).  

 

(19) Surface syllables in Kwakum 

a. V(V):  .l .   ‘whis y’ 
à .ꜜdʒ     ‘he saw” 

 

b. N: ɲ .dʒàà° ‘ oy’ 

c. CV(V): t  .t  ‘hundred’ 

d. Cl:  p        ‘change’ (Past 3) 

e. CGV(V):     ‘year’ 

 gw    ° ‘brain’ 
 

f. CV(V)C:  -t t.l   ‘start’ (v) 

 .tà n ‘five’ 
 

g. CGV(V)C: fj  l ‘whistle’  

p ààl.  n ‘shred!’ ( PL.IMP) 
 

h. CV(V)CC:   .t  l ‘persistent  isfortune’ 

 .gb   l t ꜜ. b  ‘to cultivate a field’ 
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2.5 Phonotactics 

This section looks at the distribution of vowels and consonants within the word. The 

analysis presented in this section accounts for base forms of stems, i.e. stem forms as they 

occur in isolation and to which no phonological rule has yet been applied. 

 

2.5.1 Vowels 

Table 3 and Table 4 present the distribution of vowels in a sample of 826 CV1CV2 

and CV1CCV2 underived stems, V1 and V2 being short or long vowels. In these tables, the 

symbol + is meant for regular frequencies (5 tokens and above), the bracketed (+) for 

marginal frequencies (less than 5 tokens) and the sign - for the absence of occurrence. These 

tables show that apart from /  / and /aa/, long vowels have a low frequency, occurring 

essentially as V1. Likewise, the mid-high vowels are rare in V2 position. 

In addition, every short vowel can occur as the first vowel of the stem (V1). However 

there is much restriction on the V2 position. In CV.CV stems, (Table 3), with the short mid-

low / ,  / in V2 position, every short vowel occur as V1. In contrast, when /a/ occurs as V2, 

no mid vowel is found in V1 position.  

  

Table 3: vowel collocations in bisyllabic words (CV1CV2) 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

V2 i u e o     a ii uu ee oo       aa 

V1 

i + (+)1 - (+)2 + + + - - - - - - (+)3 

u (+)4 + - - + + + - - - - - - + 

e + + (+)5 - + + + - - - - - - (+)6 

o - - - - + + + - - - - - - +   

  + (+)7 - - + + - - - - - - - (+)8 

  - + - - + + - - - - - - - (+)9 

a + + (+)10 - + + + - - - - - (+)11 + 

ii - - - - - - (+)12 - - - - - - - 

uu - (+)13 - - (+)14 - - - - - - - - - 

ee - - - - - - - - - - - - - (+)15 

oo - - - - (+)16 (+)17 - - - - - - - - 

   - - - - (+)18 - - - - - - - - - 

   - - - - + + - - - - - - - - 

aa (+)19 - - - + + (+)20 - - - - - - - 
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1ʃ ꜜp  ‘s irt’, 2p l  ‘pillow’, 3dʒ  àà ‘rather’, 4 -f  b  ‘orange’ and   n  ‘corn porridge’, 5 -p p  ‘bird 
(sp.), 6f  àà ‘thin ’ 7 -f  p  ‘paper’, 8k  t à ‘transport’ (v), 9t    à ‘insult’, ʃ    à ‘accuse’ and k  n   
‘rough casting  aterial’, 10 àl  ‘ usical repertoire (sp.)’, 11gbàl     ‘leaf (sp.)’, 12b   à ‘beer’, 13t  l  
‘don ey’, 14b  ʃ   ‘accu ulate’ and t  l   ‘sing’, 15b  tàà ‘fire’ dʒéé àà ‘wonder’ (v) and l  ʃàà 
‘forget’, 16dʒ  l   ‘wash’, 17  -ʃ  l   ‘Ilo ba tree’, 18ʃ    ꜜ tʃ   ‘wasp’ and ʃ    ʃ   ‘s ooth’ (v), 19  -ɲà ʃ  
‘very s all’ ; 20  àtà ‘boo ’. 
 

In CV1CCV2 stems (Table 4), when / ,  , a,  / occur as V1, (almost) all short vowels 

can be found in V2 position. In addition, long vowels are also inexistent in CV1CCV2 stems: 

only the long vowel /aa/ occurs as V2 position, with a short vowel always occurring as V1.  

 

Table 4: vowel collocations in bisyllabic words (CV1CCV2) 

21 -fitl   ‘dar ness’, 22p ʃk   ‘ ista e’ and    bl   ‘diarrhoea’, 23b t à ‘pan’ and b l à ‘big raining 
season’, 24  -v  là ‘statute’, 25ʃ  t  ‘intelligent’, 26t ndb  ‘spider’, 27n-l  l   ‘quarrel’, 28t  ʃàà ‘tree 
(sp.)’, 29d  lkàà ‘surpass’and nd   l ꜜ   ‘prayer’, 30f  ʃlà ‘fishing rod’, 31b  l àà ‘revenge’ (v), dʒ  mʃàà 
‘consult a diviner’ and ʃ   tàà ‘catch’, 32 pà ʃ  ‘fruit (sp.)’, 33gb   l   ‘plow’ and     l   
‘uproot’. 
 

    2 

1 

i u e o     a ii uu ee oo       aa 

i - - - - + (+)21 + - - - - - - + 

u - + - - + (+)22 (+)23 - - - - - - + 

e - - - - + - (+)24 - - - - - - + 

o - (+)25 - - + + - - - - - - - + 

  - - - (+)26 + (+)27 (+)28 - - - - - - (+)29 

  - + - - + + (+)30 - - - - - - (+)31 

a (+)32 + - - + + + - - - - - - + 

ii - - - - - - - - - - - - - - 

uu - - - - (+)33 - - - - - - - - - 

ee - - - - - - - - - - - - - - 

oo - - - - - - - - - - - - - - 

   - - - - - - - - - - - - - - 

   - - - - - - - - - - - - - - 

aa - - - - - - - - - - - - - - 
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Finally, a look at the distribution of vowels in my database reveals that long vowels 

are rare in closed syllables. Short vowels, except /u, o, e/ are frequent in affixes. In contrast, 

only the long vowels /  ,   , aa/ are found in affixes, with /  , aa/ occurring exclusively in 

affixes. 

 

2.5.2 Consonants 

The present account is based on a sample of 1910 stems. For this sample, I decided 

to ignore stems which could involve reduplication (e.g   -dʒ dʒ l ‘gingiva’,   -ʃàʃ ꜜ b  
‘shadow’, etc.) and compound nouns. 

The distribution of consonants is summarized in the tables below. The comparison 

between Table 5 and Table 6 shows that half of the consonant phonemes are restricted to 

stem-initial (C1) position3. These are the aspirated consonants, the labial-velar stops, the 

labio-dental fricatives, the palatal nasal /ɲ/ and the voiced oral stops (including the 

affricates, but excluding the prenasalised stops).4 For the latter category, I found three 

exceptions (out of a total of 911 occurrences), including a borrowing and a historical 

compound: t  ndb  ‘spider’ (cf.  -tàndà ‘spider (web)’ and *-b  b   ‘spider’), ʃ lbà ‘coo ing 
pot’ (< English silver), and -d gtàà ‘beco e tired.’ Whenever the voiceless affricate  ʧ/ 
occurs outside of C1 position, it is the onset of a word final syllable ʧ  (18 out of 88 

occurrences in my database), the only exception being  -b tʃ  ‘chest’.  
In addition, the prenasalised consonants (the labiovelar prenasalised consonant 

   gb  being e cluded), the lateral /l/ and the velar nasal     are more frequent in stem non-

initially than stem initially. In contrast, the voiceless oral stops, the fricative /ʃ/ and the 

palatal nasal /ɲ/ are less frequent as non-initial onset than they are stem initially. 

Stem initially, /w/ occurs more frequently as C2 in complex onsets (84 tokens out of 

88) while stem internally, it mainy occurs as a single onset (52 occurences out of 58), except 

in l w    ‘ ale initiation’ and ʃàw    ‘cross a river’ where  w  occupies the C1 slot of a 

complex onset. 

 
                                                           
3 The only e ception being the velar nasal     whose occurence in ste  initial position is li ited to the verb 
 w   l   ‘persist’. 
4 Whenever the succession of symbols <kp> occurs outside of stem initial position, it is the orthographic 

representation of a succession of /k/ and /p/, as found in a small number of reduplicated stems, such as   -
p  kp     ‘end’. 



30 

 

   

Table 5: Word initial onsets (1728 stems) 
 labial alveolar palatal velar labial- 

velar 

oral stops - aspirated p 
157 

b 
181 

t 
163 

d 
87 

ʧ 
76 

ʤ 
114 

k 
288 

g 
43 

k  p 
43 

g  b 
23 

+aspirated pʰ  
24 

tʰ  
14 

ʧʰ 1 

 2 

kʰ  
5 

 

fricatives - aspirated f 
88 

(v)2 
4 

 ʃ 
 208 

  

+aspirated    ʃʰ3  
2 

  

nasals m 
 46 

n  
25 

ɲ  
48 

ŋ4
 

1 

 

prenasalised stops mb  
51 

nd 
 17 

ɲʤ  
1 

ŋg  
8 

ŋ mg  b 5 
2 

approximants  l 
 85 

j 
 12 

 w  
83 

1tʃʰ    ‘forest’, tʃʰ l  ‘great-grandchild’; 2v  ‘fruitfulness’,   -v  là ‘statue’,  -v    ‘flour’, v     
‘struggle’; 3ʃʰàà    ‘fowl’, ʃʰàà    ‘wander about’; 4 w   l   ‘persist’; 5  gbé g  ‘fishing net’ and 
  gbà  ‘crow’.  
 

Table 6: Word internal onsets  
 labial alveolar palatal velar labial- 

velar 

oral stops - aspirated p 
21 

 t  
89 

 ʧ 
13 

 k 
182 

   

fricatives - aspirated    ʃ 94   

nasals m  
52 

n  
34 

ɲ6  
2 

ŋ  
16 

 

prenasalised stops mb  
91 

nd  
68 

ɲʤ  
51 

ŋg  
36 

 

approximants  l  
301 

j  
21 

 w  
52 

6k  ɲ   ‘s art’,  àɲ   ‘tell a story’ 

 

All consonants that are not restricted to stem-initial position are attested as the coda 

of a closed syllable, except /ʧ/, /ɲʤ  and   g  (Table 7). However, the coda of a word-final 

syllable has to be a sonorant (Table 8). 
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Table 7: Word internal codas  
 labial alveolar palatal velar labial- 

velar 

oral stops - aspirated p  
8 

 t  
16 

d7  
1 

  k 
68 

g8 
1  

  

fricatives - aspirated    ʃ  
21 

  

nasals m  
30 

  ŋ  
7 

 

prenasalised stops mb  
8 

nd  
16 

   

approximants  l  
7 

   

7gw  dl   ‘gru ble’ ; 8d gtàà ‘tiredness’ 
 

Table 8: Word final codas  
 labial alveolar palatal velar labial- 

velar 

nasals m  
43 

n  
27 

 ŋ  
107 

 

approximants  l  
105 

j 
12 

 w  
6 

 

Only nasals and the consonants /k, l, tʃ, j, w, f, ʃ,  g/ are found in affixes. In 

reduplicated stems, the base forms a prosodic stem: p  ⁓b  là ‘seed’ (cf. -b  l   ‘plant, sow’), 
pà⁓b   ‘disapproval’ (cf.  -bà ꜜm   ‘repri and’). The prosodic status of the reduplicant is 
somewhat ambiguous. If the base starts in a voiced oral stop, it is devoiced in the 

reduplicant, arguably because voiced stops are restricted to stem-initial position. However, 

labial-velar stops are allowed in C1 position of the reduplicant, as in  pà⁓ p ꜜt  ‘scissors’, 
although they too are normally restricted to stem-initial position.5 

 

2.6 Syllable combination 

This section summarises the syllable shape of verb and noun stems. Detailed 

accounts of syllable patterns in nouns and verbs are provided in Chapters 4 and 6 

respectively. The data in (20), (21), (22) respectively present syllable combinations into 

mono-, di- and trisyllabic stems. The figures provided in these tables show that disyllabic 

                                                           
5 A possible explanation for this is that the voiceless labial-velar stop /kp/ is not restricted to stem-initial 

position, but that it simply has not been found elsewhere in our lexicon due to its low lexical frequency. 
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stems have the greatest frequency (68.92%), followed by monosyllabic stems (27.43%), the 

lowest frequency representing trisyllabic stems (3.56%). 

The overwhelming majority (83.57%) of monosyllabic stems consist of a heavy 

syllable. The least frequent syllable type in monosyllabic stems is a super-heavy syllable. 

 

(20) Syllable patterns in one-syllable stems 

CVC (223) CGV (9) 

CVV (96) CGVV (5) 

CV (59) CVVC (2) 

CGVC (18) CVCC (2) 

 

In contrast, 66.53% of disyllabic stems and 66.07% of trisyllabic stems consist of a 

combination of light syllables. In disyllabic stems, the rarest syllable combinations include 

those with two heavy syllables, a super-heavy syllable or two syllables with a complex onset 

each. In contrast, in trisyllabic stems, the least frequent syllable combinations are those with 

an initial or internal CVV. 

 

(21) Syllable pattern in two-syllables stems 

CV.CV (615) CVC.CCV (6) 

CVV.CV (191) CVV.CVC (4) 

CCV.CV (46) CV.CCVV (3) 

CVC.CV (40) CVV.CVV( 3) 

CCVV.CV (36) CVVC.CV (2) 

CV.CVV (32) CCV.CCV (2) 

CV.CCV (29) CCVC.CV (2) 

CV.CVC (15) CCVC.CVV (1) 

CVC.CVV (13) 
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(22) Syllable pattern in three-syllables  

CV.CV.CV (34) CCV.CV.CV (3) 

CVC.CV.CV (6) CVV.CV.CV (1) 

CV.CV.CVV (5) CVC.CVV.CV (2) 

CV.CV.CVC (4) 

 

2.7 Phonological rules 

2.7.1 Palatalisation of /w/ 

The labio-velar glide /w/ is pronounced [ɥ] before /i/. 

(23) a.  gw /  [gɥ ] ‘die’ 
b. /ʃw    L/  [ʃɥ ʃꜜ  ] ‘go’ 

 

2.7.2 Nasalisation 

A vowel is nasalised when found before a nasal consonant. In (24) the vowel /a/ is 

phonetically realised with a nasalisation before the velar nasal / /. 
(24) /  p   /  [  p a   ] ‘sauce’ 
 

2.7.3 Homorganic nasal assimilation 

The bilabial nasal /m/ is realised as the labidental nasal [ɱ] before a labiodental 

consonant (25). Likewise, the velar nasal /   is realised as the labiovelar nasal [ m] when 

followed by a labiovelar consonant (26). 

(25)    f  /  [ɱ f  ] ‘s art’ 
 

(26) /  gbà /  /   gbà / ‘crow’ 
 

2.7.4 Non-prepausal vowel deletion 

2.7.4.1 General  

In normal speech, there is a high tendency for stems with more than one syllable to 

lose their final /i/, /u/, / / or / / in non-prepausal position. Once deletion ta es place,     and 
    are optionally replaced by epenthetic [ɨ]6 or /u/ after obstruents. Their choice is 

determined by the roundness of the preceding vowel: [ɨ] occurs after an unrounded vowel 

                                                           
6Realised as /i/ by some speakers. 
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(27) while /u/ is required after a round vowel (28a) or the glide /w/ (28b). Either vowel can 

occur after a bilabial obstruent (29).  

 

(27)   -bàànd     -b    /   bàànd(  )   b     ‘to peel the fruit’ 
 

(28) a.   -b nd  L   -   /   b nd( )       ‘to wait for so eone’ 
b.   -b w  L   -m  /   b w( )       ‘to beat so eone’ 

 

(29)   -dà  b  L tʃà  /   dà  b( ) tʃà      dà  b(  ) tʃà    ‘to coo  so ething’ 
 

Epenthesis is more recurrent after voiced obstruents (27-29). After a voiceless 

obstruent, it mainly occurs if the deleted vowel has a high tone, in which case the high tone 

may be realised on the epenthetic vowel7 (30). Epenthesis is not allowed after nasals and the 

lateral /l/ (31). 

 

(30) a.   -pàà    n     -m  /   pàà (  ) n         ‘to fight with so eone’ 

b.   -dʒà k  L   -m  /   dʒà  (  )       ‘to plait so eone’s hair’ 

 

(31) a.   - àà      -m  /    àà        ‘to love so eone’ 

b.   -bà l   tʃà  /   bà l   tʃà   ‘to  eep so ething’ 

 

As the examples above show, the tone of the deleted vowel surfaces on the available 

TBU, which can be an epenthetic vowel, (27-30), or a lateral (31). This non-prepausal vowel 

deletion, which tends to be obligatory for verbs and optional for nouns, is conditioned by 

three factors: the grammatical category of the word, its syllable structure and the tone of its 

final vowel. They will be discussed in turn. 

 

 

                                                           
7The tone can be deleted as well. 
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2.7.4.2 Word class 

CV.C  verbs behave differently from nouns which have an identical syllable 

structure in that the former systematically delete their final vowel while the latter are not 

allowed to. In the examples below, final / / is deleted in the verbs tʃ l   ‘write’ (32) and 

b     ‘brea ’ (33) while it is maintained in their homophonous nominal counterparts tʃ l   
‘gorilla’ (34) and b m   ‘lineage’ (35). In addition, a comparison between (36) and (37) 

shows that in CV.C  stems, low tone / / can be deleted in verbs, but deletion is not possible 

in nouns. This grammatical factor cannot be verified with final /i/ and /u/ because these 

vowels do not occur as final vowels in verb stems. 

 

(32) ɲ  ɲtʃ l tʃàl àw  ° 
H-ɲ  n-tʃ l   tʃàl- àw  H 

PRS-1SG PRS-write be_rapid-ADJ 

‘I a  writing fast.’ 
 

(33) ɲ   b   f n 
H-ɲ  n-b     f n 
PRS-1SG PRS-write 1.wood 

‘I a  brea ing [some] wood.’ 
 

(34) a. tʃ l   ʃàà  
tʃ l   ʃààH 

1.gorilla village 

‘the village gorilla’ 
b. * tʃ l ʃàà  
 

(35) a. b      b nd  
b     H- -b ndi 
lineage CON-2-boy 

‘The boys’ lineage’ 
b.  b    b nd  

 



36 

 

   

(36) j   pàɲdʒ(  ) b l àw  ° 
H-j  H-n-pàɲdʒ   b l- àw  H 

PRS-3PL-PRS-quarrel be_many-ADJ 

‘They quarrel a lot.’  

 

(37) a. t ɲdʒ   dʒ  t    àw  ° 
t ɲdʒ   dʒ H t   - àw  H 

1.mushroom_sp COP be_delicious 

‘The  ushroo  (sp.) is delicious.’ 
b. *t ɲdʒ( ) dʒ H t    àw  ° 
 

 

2.7.4.3 Syllable structure 

One thing /i/, /u/ / / and / / have in common is that they can all be deleted in 

CVC.CV nouns (38-41). However, in stems with light syllables (42-45), deletion is only 

possible with final /i/ and /u/ (42-43), whereas final / / or / / are systematically maintained 

(44-45). 

 

(38)  pà ʃ b l àw  ° 
 pà ʃ  b l- àw  H 

1.fruit_sp be_many-ADJ 

‘many fruits (sp.).’ 
 

(39) ʃ  t pʰà   

ʃ  tu pʰà   

intelligent 1.man 

‘an intelligent  an.’ 
 

 

(40)   t   l  d t   
  -t   l  H-n-d t   
7-tree_sp PRS-PRS-be_hard 

‘The tree (sp.) is solid.’ 
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(41) tʃ  ndl   dʒ  p   àw  ° 
tʃ  ndl   dʒ H p  - àw  ° 
1.candle COP be_white-ADJ 

‘The candle is white.’ 
 

(42) n   dʒ   b l àw  ° 
n   dʒ  i b l- àw  H 

with 1.river be_many-ADJ 

‘with  any rivers’ 
 

(43)   ʃ ʃ  b b l àw  ° 
  -ʃ ʃ  b  b l- àw  H 

7-wall be_many-ADJ 

‘ any walls’ 
 

(44) a. n   p l   b l àw  ° 
n   p l   b l- àw  H 

with 1.rain  be_many-ADJ 

‘with  uch rain’ 
b. *n   p l b l àw  ° 

 

(45) a. l  b   b l àw  ° 
l  b   b l- àw  H 

1.wizard be_many-ADJ 

‘ any wizards’ 
b.  l  b(  ) b l àw  °  l  b( ) b l àw  ° 
 

 

2.7.4.4 Tone  

The tone of the final vowel is also relevant in the conditioning of vowel deletion. A 

good example is found in nouns where low-tone final /i/ drops after voiced consonants (46). 

In the same context, /i/ is maintained if it surfaces with a high tone (47). In addition, verb 

stems containing only light syllables systematically delete and replace their final low-toned 

/ / with an epenthetic vowel (48-49). Conversely, high-toned / / remains unchanged (50-51). 
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(46) pʰà g wàà b   
pʰà g  w-àà b   
1.squirrel_sp PP1-1SG.POSS 

‘ y squirrel (sp.)’ 
 

(47) a. ɲdʒ ɲdʒ  w à b   
ɲdʒ ɲdʒi w-àà b   
1.fruit_sp  PP1-1SG.POSS 

‘ y fruit (sp.)’ 
b. *ɲdʒ ɲdʒ   w à b   

 

(48)  ɲdʒ  ʃ( ) b pà 
H-à-n-dʒ  ʃ   b pà 
PRS-3SG-PRS-hide 1.animal 

‘He is hiding the ani al’ 
 

(49)  b àɲdʒ(  ) ʃ  ɲdʒ   
 -b àɲdʒ   ʃ aɲdʒ  
5-disobey 1.father.3SG.POSS 

‘to disobey one’s father’ 
 

(50) a.  ɲdʒ  ʃ   pʰà   
H-à-n-dʒ  ʃ  L pʰà   

PRS-3SG-PRS-judge 1.man 

‘He is  udging the  an’ 
b. * ɲdʒ  ʃ  pʰà   

 

(51) a.  nt ɲdʒ     àtà 
H-à-n-t ɲdʒ  L   àtà 
PRS-3SG-PRS-read 1.book 

‘He is reading the boo ’ 
b. * nt ɲdʒ     àtà 
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The data presented above show that tones do have a straightforward influence on the 

behaviour of their host segments. An argument supporting this claim is that H-toned lexemes 

like ɲdʒ ɲdʒ  ‘fruit (sp.)’, can only drop their final vowel once they take an incoming L 

from the left, which in (52) is the low tone of the preposition n   ‘with, and’. In addition, the 

examples (53a) and (54a) show that once vowel deletion occurs, the tone surfacing on the 

syllabic lateral in  à l   ‘root’ and on the epenthetic vowel in pʰ ààw   ‘blood’ is always low, 
suggesting that the incoming L from the preposition n   ‘with, and’ creates a feeding 

environment for vowel deletion and epenthesis to occur. The lateral in  à l   ‘root’ and the 

epenthetic vowel in pʰ ààw   ‘blood’ cannot be realised with a H tone as they are tagged 

‘weird and unnatural’ by  y consultants (53b) and (54b). 

 

(52) a. n   ɲdʒàɲdʒ w à b   
n   ɲdʒ ɲdʒi w-àà b   
with 1.fruit_sp PP1-1SG.POSS 

‘with  y fruit (sp.)’ 
b. *ɲdʒ ɲdʒ w à b   

 

 

(53) a. n    à l   w à b   
n    à l   w-àà b    

with 1.root PP1-1SG.POSS 

‘with  y root 
b. * à   w à b   

 

(54) a. n   pʰ ààw( ) w à b   
n   pʰ ààw   w-àà b   
with 1.blood PP1-1SG.POSS 

‘with  y blood’ 
b. *pʰ ààw  w à b   

 

Another instance of tone-segment interaction is seen in (55) where the verb dʒ  ʃ   
‘hide’ can no longer delete its final / / once this verb takes the Imperative LHL tone scheme 



40 

 

   

(56). This analysis predicts that words which cannot take an incoming L like  f  b  ‘orange’ 
and tʃ ɲdʒ  ‘all’8 cannot drop their final /i/  (57-58). 

 

(55)  ɲdʒ  ʃ  b pà 
H-à-n-dʒ  ʃ   b pà 
PRS-3SG-PRS-hide 1.animal 

‘He is hiding the ani al.’ 
 

(56) a. dʒ  ʃ   b pà 
dʒ  ʃ  L b pà 
hide.IMP 1.animal 

‘Hide the ani al!’ 
b. *dʒ  ʃ  b pà 

 

(57) a. n   ɱ f  b  b l àw  ° 
n     f  b L b l- àw  H 

with 6.orange be_many-ADJ 

‘with  any oranges’ 
b. *n   ɱ f  b b l àw  ° 
 

(58) a. n   tʃ ɲdʒ  pʰà   

n   Ltʃ ɲdʒ L pʰà   

with every 1.man 

 ‘with every  an’ 
b. *n   tʃ ɲdʒ  pʰà   

 

The tone factor in non-prepausal vowel deletion in Kwakum constitutes a significant 

contribution to the debate as whether there can be some interaction between tones and 

seg ents. If in  ost languages studied “tones tend to not interact with other phonological 

                                                           
8 As discussed in Chapter 3, these words are assumed to end with a floating low tone, marked by the 

superscript L (  -f  b L/ and /Ltʃ ɲdʒ L/), realised across word boundary which prevents these words from 

taking an incoming L. See Chapter 3 for discussion on tone. 
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features” (Liphola & Odden 2000: 177) and “tones behave differently fro  other features 

and so can be discussed in relative isolation” (Kenstowicz 1994: 312), recent research works 

(Manus 2003, Patin 2009) have shown that there are languages where tones trigger gliding 

and segments do correlate. For instance, in her analysis of Simakonde (Bantu [P23]: 

Tanzania), Manus (2003) shows that when a noun final vowel (V1) is followed by a 

demonstrative with initial vowel (V2), it undergoes gliding as a hiatus resolution strategy. 

However, gliding of V1 is only possible if the tone of V2 is identical to the tone of V1. 

Conversely no gliding takes place if both vowels have different tones.  

The role of tone in gliding is also discussed in Shingazidja (Bantu [G44a]: 

Commorros). Based on Cassimjee & Kisseberth (to appear) and his own data, Patin (2009) 

shows that a high tone may glide after an /a/. He notes that conversely, gliding does not 

occur when this high vowel has a high tone. Another process associated to tone-segment 

interaction in Shingazidja is vowel deletion. Out of the four tonal categories of disyllabic 

roots attested in Shingazidja, only the categories 2 and 3 can lose their final vowel, when 

occurring in isolation, arguably because they are underlying toneless. In contrast, category 1, 

which is marked by a high tone final syllable, cannot drop its final vowel. 

 

2.7.4.5 Vowel specific constraints 

The previous section discussed the common characteristics of the vowels /i, u,  ,  / in 

non-prepausal vowel deletion. This section is interested in vowel-specific constraints and the 

exceptions found in my database. Many characteristics presented above may be repeated in 

this section. Vowel specific contraints are summarised in Table 9 and discussed in details in 

the following subsections. 
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Table 9: summary of vowel specific contraints 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

2.7.5.1.1 The final vowel /i/  

Low-toned /i/ can be deleted after every consonant (59-60). The only exception 

attested in my database is p t  ‘dirt’ where final  i  is always  aintained (61). Conversely, 

high-tone /i/ can only drop after a voiceless consonant (62). It is mantained when preceded 

by a voiced consonant (63-64). 

 

(59)             t(  ) w   
H-à-n-k     -   it  w-   
PRS-3SG-PRS-go LOC-LOC-1.market PP1-ANAPH 

‘He is going to that  ar et.’ 
 

(60)   bànd(  ) tʃà ꜜmb   
  -bànd  tʃ-à mb  L 
7-land PP7-1SG.POSS 

‘my land’ 
 

final vowel deletes after... 

  /  all consonants 

  / a voiceless consonant 

  / and   / all consonants 

/  / Noun category : a CVC-syllable 

Verb category : all syllable structures 

/  / Noun category : a CVC-syllable 

Verb category : stems with more than two moras 

/  / Noun category :  a CVC- or CVV-syllable, /w/ 

Verb category :   all consonants 

/  / Noun category :  a CVC-syllable 

Verb category : all consonants 
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(61) a. àdʒ  n   p t  b l àw  ° 
à-dʒ H n   p t  b l- àw  H 

3SG-COP with 1.dirt be_many-ADJ 

‘It is too dirty.’ 
b. *àdʒ  n   p t b l àw  ° 
 

(62) pʰ   ꜜw   
pʰ   L w-   
1.kidney  PP1-ANAPH 

‘that  idney’ 
 

(63) a. ɱ f  b  b l àw  ° 
ɱ f  b L b l- àw  H 

 6.orange be_many.ADJ 

‘ any oranges’ 
b. *ɱ f  b(  ) b l àw  ° 
 

(64) a. tʃ ɲdʒ  pʰà   

 Ltʃ ɲdʒ L pʰà   

every 1.man 

 ‘every  an’ 
b. *tʃ ɲdʒ(  ) pʰà   

 

2.7.5.1.2 The final vowel /u/  

 Unlike final /i/, final /u/ drops in non pre-pausal position, irrespective of its tone and 

the phonetic characteristics of the preceding consonant (65-70). The only exception found so 

far is      g L ‘fish (sp.)’, where vowel deletion is not allowed.  

 

(65)           wʃ( ) w    ° 
H-à-n-k       wʃ  w-    H 

PRS-3SG-PRS-shave 1.eyelash PP1.3SG.POSS 

‘He shaves eyebrows.’ 
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(66) àdʒ  n   t  l m  t ° 
 à-dʒ H n   t  l  m  t H 

 3SG-COP with 1.donkey one 

‘He has one don ey.’ 
 

(67) b p      t à  bàw t d w    
b pà H-n-k  t à  bàw t  d w-    
1.animal PRS-PRS-carry 1.load be.heavy-PART 

‘The ani al is carrying a heavy load.’  

 

(68) à ꜜdʒ         t b l àw  ° 
à-H-àà-dʒ      k tu b l- àw  H 

3SG-PST2-PST2-see.PST2 6.cloud be_many-ADJ 

‘She saw a cloud.’ 
 

(69) à ꜜdʒ     t mb j     
à-H-àà-dʒ     t  b L j-    L 
3SG-PST2-PST2-see.PST2 1.farm PP1.DEM 

‘She saw that farm.’ 
 

(70) à ꜜf   k  p     p p  b   
à-H-àà-f   k  p L   -H-  -p p  b  
3SG-PST2-PST2-put.PST2 1.cup LOC-LOC-7-wall 

‘He put the cup on the wall.’ 
 

2.7.5.1.3 The final vowel / /  

In the noun category, / / can only be deleted after a heavy CVC syllable (71). 

Unexpectedly, deletion is not permitted when the preceding syllable is CVV (72-73) or in 

words which have only light syllables (74). 
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(71) àdʒ  k   w( ) m    n   
à-dʒ H k   w   H-m  -  n   
3SG-COP  smart CON-1-child 

 ‘He is a s art child.’ 

 

(72) a. à ꜜʃ     n   k    w   d t    
à-H-àà-ʃ    n   k    w  L d t-    

 3SG-PST2-PST2-work.PST2 with 1.sickle be_hard-PART 

 ‘He wor ed with a hard sickle.’ 
b.  à ꜜʃ     n   k    w( ) d t    
 

(73) a. à ꜜdʒ  k    nd   b l àw  ° 
 à-H-àà-dʒ  k    nd   b l- àw  H 

 3SG-PST2-PST2-eat.PST2 1.plantain be_many-ADJ   

 ‘He ate too much plantain.’ 
b.  à ꜜdʒ  k    nd( ) b l àw  ° 
 

(74) a. à ꜜdʒ     ʃ     m  t   
 à-H-àà-dʒ    ʃ    L m  t H  

 3SG-PST2-PST2-see.PST2 1.mouse_sp one 

‘He saw one mouse (sp.).’ 
b.  à ꜜdʒ     ʃ   m  t   

 

In the verb category, low-toned / / is deleted irrespective of the syllable pattern of 

the verb stem (75-77). In contrast, high-toned / / can only be deleted in stems which have 

more than two moras. Compare examples (78)-(79) with example (80). 
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(75)  ɲdʒ  ʃ  b pà 
H-à-n-dʒ  ʃ   b pà 
PRS-3SG-PRS-hide 1.animal 

‘He is hiding the ani al.’ 
 

(76)  ɲtʃ àʃ(  ) gw     
H-à-n-tʃ à-ʃ   gw -m   
PRS-3SG-PRS-be_rapid -CAUS 2-person 

‘He encourages people.’ 
 

(77)  ɲꜜdʒ   u  w( ) tà b    
H-à- -dʒ    w   tà b    
PRS-3SG-PRS-lean_back  good 

‘She is leaning bac  correctly.’ 
 

(78) à ꜜkp     tʃ l àw  ° 
 à-H-àà-kp  ml  tʃàl- àw  H 

3SG-PST2-PST2-peck.PST2 be.rapid-ADJ 

‘It pec ed quic ly.’ 
 

(79) à ꜜdʒ   u  w( ) t  b    
à-H-àà-dʒ  kuw  tà b      

3SG-PST2-PST2-lean_back.PST2 good 

‘She leaned bac  correctly’ 
 

(80) à ꜜdʒ  ʃ   t  b    
à-H-àà-dʒ  ʃ  tà b    
3SG-PST2-PST2-juge.PST2 good 

‘She  udged well.’ 
 

2.7.5.1.4 The final vowel / /  

 Like final / /, the behaviour of / / varies from one grammatical category to another. 

In nouns, final / / (regardless of its tone) is deleted when the preceding syllable is a CVC. 
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(81) àf    ꜜ ʃ      f tl   tʃ ɲdʒ  
à-f    L ʃ    L  -f tl   Ltʃ ɲdʒ L 

 3SG-FUT1 work 5-night every 

 ‘He will wor  every night’ . 
 

(82) b    dʒ  t   
b  l  L dʒ H t  H 

1.clod COP there 

‘The clod is there.’ 
 

 Still within the noun category, when the preceding syllable has a long vowel, only 

final /  / is allowed to drop (83). As discussed in Section 2.7.4.4, pʰ ààw   ‘blood’ cannot 
drop its final / / unless it takes an incoming low tone from the left. 

 

(83) a.  ɲꜜdʒ     pʰ ààw( ) n   ɲ tʃ    
H-à-n-dʒ    L pʰ ààw   n   ɲ tʃ    
PRS-3SG-PRS 1.blood with 6.water 

‘He sees blood and water.’ 
b. * ɲꜜdʒ     pʰ ààw  n   ɲ tʃ    

 

With bimoraic disyllables (i.e. stems with two light syllables), deletion of /  / can 

only occur after the labiovelar glide /w/. In the examples (84) and (85),   l  w   ‘baby’ and 
dʒ w   ‘day’ are allowed to drop their final vowels only once they have taken a low tone. In 

addition, if the preceding consonant is any consonant other than /w/, no deletion is observed 

(86-87), the only exception in my database being   d  ꜜ l   ‘garment’ (88). 

 

(84) a.  à ʃ  n     l  w( )        
à-H-àà-ʃ H n     -l  w         
3SG-PST2-PST2-come.PST2 with 7-baby yesterday 

‘She came with the baby yesterday.’ 
b. * à ʃé n     l  w( )        
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(85) a.   dʒ w( )     t  
   -dʒ w   H-    t  

LOC-1.day CON-1.market 

‘on the market day.’ 
b. *  dʒ w( )     t  

 

(86) a. àb      n    f t          
à-b  H     n    -f t L        
3SG-be.PST3 PST3 with 5-illness_sp yesterday 

‘He suffered from an illness (sp.) yesterday.’ 
b.  àb      n    f t( )        

(87) a. à ʃ  n   ʃ l   m  t   
à-H-àà-ʃ H n   ʃ l L m  t H 

3SG-PST2-PST2-come.PST2 with 1.bench one 

‘She came with one bench.’ 
b.  à ʃé n   ʃ l m  t   

 

(88)   d  l        n   
  -d  l  L   -H-m  -  n   
7-garment PP7-CON-1-child 

‘the child’s garment’ 
 

It is in the verb category that deletion of final / / takes place in the most systematic 

manner: / / drops regardless of the stem syllable structure or the tone of the final vowel.  

 

(89) à t     b( ) tʃ l àw  ° 
à-H-àà-t    mb  H tʃàl- àw  H 

3SG-PST2-PST2-recover.PST2 be_rapid-ADJ 

‘He recovered quic ly.’ 
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(90) à ꜜd   b( ) tʃ l àw  ° 
à-H-àà-H-d amb  tʃàl- àw  H 

3SG-PST2-PST2-cook.PST2 be_rapid.ADJ 

‘He coo ed quic ly.’ 
 

(91)  ɲdʒ l  t   ꜜtéé 
H-à-n-dʒ l    -t  L tée 
PRS-3SG-PRS-stay  5-house in 

 ‘He stays in the house.’ 
 

(92)   b     tʃ    ɲꜜdʒ l gw     
  -b     tʃ-   H-à-n-dʒ l  L gw -m   
7-fruit PP7-ANAPH PRS-3SG-PRS-kill 2-person 

‘As for that fruit, it  ills people.’ 
 

My database contains some lexical exeptions: the verbs tàà    ‘ta e’ and b ꜜw   ‘beat’ 
which lose either their final vowel or the entire syllable itself (93-94).  

 

(93) br  ꜜ ɲà  t àk ꜜ   dʒ  d w àw  °  br  ꜜ ɲà  ꜜt  ꜜ   dʒ  d w àw  ° 
 br   L ɲ -H-àà tàà   H   L  dʒ H d w- àw  H 

1.brick 1SG-PST2-PST2 take.PST2 SUB COP be.heavy-ADJ   

‘The brick I took is heavy.’  

 

(94) j  mꜜb w  j  °  j  mꜜb  j  ° 
H-j  H-n-b w  L=j  H 

PRS-3PL-PRS-beat=3SG 

‘They are beating hi .’ 
 

Likewise when occurring non-finally, the nouns       ‘person’ and t l   ‘bed’ are 
often realised as    and t t   respectively. 
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2.8 Morphophonological rule 

Nasals assimilate to a following consonant in place of articulation if a morpheme 

boundary separates the two consonants. For example, after the deletion of the final / / of the 

noun m  -  n   ‘child’ in (95), the final consonant of the stem assimilates the place of 

articulation of the following bilabial stop. In (96), the present marker n- is assimilated in 

place of articulation to the following labio-velar consonant. 

 

(95) m      pʰà   

m  -  n   pʰà    
1-child 1.man 

a. ‘boy’ 
b. ‘the  an’s child’ 

 

(96)    ꜜgb ꜜnd   
H-à-n-gb nd  L 
PRS-3SG-PRS-bark 

‘It is bar ing.’ 
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3. TONES 

 

 

3.1 Introduction 

This section provides a description of the tone system which is easiest to describe 

when one takes the tone bearing unit (TBU) to be the mora. Although the recognition of 

floating tones and the identification of tone rules provide insight into much of the tonology, 

there are parts of the grammar where tonal processes are idiosyncratic or non-concatenative. 

This chapter is divided into three sections. Section 3.2 discusses the tone inventory both at 

the underlying and surface levels. This section also presents the distribution of tone patterns 

within monosyllabic and disyllabic stems. Section 3.3 deals with the two tonal processes 

attested in my analysis: Tone Movement (Floating tone association and Tone Spreading) and 

Downstep. Finally Section 3.4 addresses some puzzling tone related phenomena which 

require more investigation. 

 

3.2 Tone inventory 

I will analyse the underlying tone system as having a three way opposition between 

high, low and zero (H vs. L vs. ), both high and low tones being phonologically active. 

Some illustrations are provided in (1).  

 

(1)  

 

 

 

 

 

The need for positing underlyingly toneless TBUs is demonstrated when discussing 

tonal processes in Section 3.3. A stem-initial TBU must be either /H/, as in (2a, b) or /L/ as 

in (2c). The only exceptions found are the pronominal objects -   (1SG) and -   (2SG) that I 
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will consider as entirely toneless, given their tonal behaviour. I shall come back to them 

below9. 

 

(2)  

 

 

 

 

 

As mentioned in the introductory section, I assume that the tone bearing unit is the 

mora which can be associated to a vowel (3a), or a sonorant (3b-c). 

 

(3)  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

There is a high tendency for syllabic nasals to lose their syllabicity when 

immediately preceded by a TBU (i.e. a vowel or a sonorant). Their tone is phonologically 

realised on the preceding TBU. In the examples below, the floating high tone of the present 

tense which theoretically attaches to the present tense homorganic nasal can also be realised 

on the preceding TBU in (4). 

                                                           
9 Although long vowels consist of a single unit linked to two moras, I will write VV for clarity. 
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(4) b pà  b   ɲ   b p   b   ɲ   
b pà H-n-b   ɲ   

1.animal  PRS-PRS-follow 1SG 

‘the ani al is following  e’ 
 

On the surface, the number of tone levels is higher, due to downstep of high tones 

and to the fact that there is a difference in pronunciation of pre-pausal low tones depending 

on whether they are followed by a floating high or not. If they are, their pronunciation is 

level (or unreleased). If they are not, they are realised low-falling. In addition, High and 

Low may combine to produce HL (falling) and LH (rising). Some illustrations are provided 

in (5) where floating tones are represented by superscript letters. There are no OCP 

restrictions in Kwakum as all combinations of H and L tones are possible. 

 

(5) surface  underlying gloss  

a. L: bàl   bàl/ ‘ga e (sp.)’ 
b. L°: k  l°  /k  lH/ ‘rope’  

c. H: dʒ    /dʒ  i/ ‘wood’ 
d. ꜜH: ʃ ꜜlj   /ʃ l   L/ ‘frog (sp.)’ 
e. LH:   -  l    -k lL/ ‘hedgehog’ 
f. HL: k l     l/ ‘wind’ 

 

The presence of the floating H also becomes apparent in non-prepausal position, 

where it attaches to the following TBU. Words with a final floating L exist as well. Its 

presence can only be observed in non-prepausal position, where the floating L attaches to 

the following TBU and blocks the spread of any preceding H tone. I will have more to say 

on this isue when discussing tonal processes in Section 3.3. 

On top of lexically specified floating tones, Kwakum has an initial L boundary tone, 

marked by a superscript L% that can always be optionally inserted in utterance initial position 

as illustrated in the autosegmental representation in (6).  

 

(6) /L%f n b l- àw  H/  f n b l àw  ° ‘ uch wood’ 
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The lexical function of tone is illustrated in the contrastive sets provided in (7). 

Example (8) shows that Kwakum has tonal morphemes such as the connective marker in 

(8a) or the present tense marker in (8b). 

 

(7) a. bàl ‘ga e (sp.)’  

 bàl  ‘tree (sp.)’ 
 

b.  -k  .tʃ   ‘hang’ (tr.)  

 -k  .tʃ   ‘dye’  
 -k  .ꜜtʃ   ‘cut oneself’ 

 

c. t   ‘white person’  

t ꜜ   ‘price’ 
 

d.  -ɲ    .ʃ   ‘reduce’  

 -ɲ    .ʃ   ‘win ’ 
 

e. tʰàà.l   ‘grandchild’ 
t  .l   ‘nephew’  

tà .ꜜl   ‘dryer’ 
 

f.  épꜜj   ‘believe’ 
 ép    ‘belief’ 

 

(8) a. b pà      n   
b pà H-m  -  n   
1.animal CON-1-child  

‘the child’s ani al’ 
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b.   b n   
H-à-n-b n   
PRS-3SG-PRS-deny  

‘he denies’ 

As mentioned above, the “unreleased” low tone (L°) is the realisation of a low 

followed by a floating H before a pause. This floating H might derive historically from 

vowel deletion (n  n° ‘bird’ <  n  n ). ꜜH contrasts with H only after another H. It can occur 

sentence internally as well as in prepausal position10.  

Table 10-13 give a comparative overview of the distribution of tone patterns in the 

noun and verb stems. The number of occurrences is mentioned in brackets. 

 

Table 10: distribution of the surface tone patterns in monosyllabic nouns (total number: 323) 

tone pattern syllable structure example 

L (128) CV (20)     ‘hole’ 
CVV (24) bàà ‘plantain’ 
CVC (84 ) f àl ‘daughter-in-law’ 

H (84) CV (16)  -dʒ  ‘food’ 
CVV (7) ɲ -ʃ     ‘wor ’ 
CVC (61) dʒ l ‘nose 

L° (75) CV (6 ) ʃà  ‘heart’ 
CVV (16)   gw      ‘brain’ 
CVC (53)  bàw  ‘grandfather’ 

HꜜH (23) CVV (12)  -f  ꜜ    ‘proble ’ 
CVC (11) mb  ꜜ   ‘door’ 

LHꜜH (7) CVC    ꜜ  ‘gun’ 
LH (2) CVC    -  l ‘hedgehog’ 
HL 2 CVV (1)   à ‘ adness’ 

CVC (1)   l’wind’ 
HL° (1) CVV   -b à  ‘two’ 
LHL (1) CVVC  pʰà   ‘ an’ 

 

                                                           
10 See section 3.3.2 for downstep. 
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Table 11: distribution of the surface tone patterns in monosyllabic verbs (total number: 48) 

tone pattern syllable structure example 

HꜜH (20) CVV ʃ  ꜜ    ‘wor ’ 
L (19) CVV (12) d   ‘live’ 

CV (6) bà ‘cut up’ 
CVC (1) k  n ‘go 

H (6) CVC dʒ  ‘co  and’ 
L° (3) CV ʃ   ‘co e’ 

 

Table 12: distribution of the surface tone patterns in disyllabic nouns (total number: 669) 

tone pattern syllable structure example 

L.L (234) 

 

CV.CV (163) b pà ‘ eat 
CVV.CV (30) ɲàà    ‘ani al’ 
CVC.CV (25)  pà ʃ  ‘fruit (sp.)’ 
CV.CVV(8) b  bàà ‘burial’ 
CVC.CVV (6)  -là ʃàà 
CVV.CVV (2) b  tàà ‘ re’ 

L.H (172) CV.CV (122) t k   ‘suffering’ 
CVV.CV (38) pààl   ‘paw’ 
CV.CVC (5) ʃ l    ‘snail (sp.)’ 
CVC.CV (4) n-l   l   ‘quarrel’ 
CV.CVV (2)  àl   ‘ sh (sp.)’ 
V.CV (1) m  -  n   

H.H (111) CV.CV (79) bé   ‘feast’ 
CVV.CV (16) t  l   ‘nephew’ 
CVC.CV (11)  gw   l   ‘ ongoose’ 
CV.CVC (2)  b w   ‘ aw’ 
CVC.CV (2) f  ʃlj   ‘thirst’ 
CV.CVV (1) k  n   ‘clay’ 

H.L (37) CV.CV (22) b  à ‘beer’ 
CVC.CV (10  é l   ‘teacher’ 
CV.CVC (3) ɲdʒ w l ‘opponent’ 
CVV.CVC (1)    ʃ  l ‘ ing’ 
CVC.CVV (1)   -t tlàà ‘origin’ 

H.ꜜH (68) CV.CV (66) ɲ ꜜt  ‘body’ 
LH.ꜜH (29) CVV.CV (17) d    ꜜ k   ‘ ango’ 
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CV.CV (11) p ꜜnd   ‘flesh’ 
CVC.CV (1) b  ꜜl   ‘clu p of earth’ 

LH.L (6) CV.CV (3) p pà ‘ga e (sp.)’ 
CVV.CV (1) k    nd   ‘fish (sp.)’ 
CVC.CVV (1)  -t  ʃàà ‘disturbance’ 
CV.CVC (1) tʃ  gà  ‘fort’ 

L.HL (3) CV.CVV (2)  wàl à ‘ ate’  
CV.CV (1)  àl  ‘ usical repertoire (sp.)’ 

HL.L (2) CV.CV (1) k  mb   ‘guts’ 
CVV.CV (1)   àtà ‘boo ’ 

L.L° (2) CV.CV   ʃ    ‘sun’ 
L.ꜜHH (2) CV.CVV (1)  b ʃ ꜜ  ‘idea’  

CVC.CVV (1) nd   l ꜜ  ‘prayer’ 
H.HL (1) CVC.CVV   -b  ʃ à ‘resting place’  
H.LH (1) V.CV  p  ‘wasp (sp.) 

H.HL° (1) V.CVC        ‘eel’ 
 

Table 13: distribution of the surface tone patterns in disyllabic verb stems (total number: 

578) 

tone pattern syllable structure example 

L.L (295) CV.CV (94) l n   ‘cry’ 
 CVV.CV (71) b ààɲdʒ   ‘be sour’ 

CVC.CV (61) tʃ  ʃ   ‘glorify’ 
CV.CVV (39) d  àà ‘run away’ 
CVC.CVV (26) b  làà ‘thin ’ 
CVVC.CV (2)     l   ‘uproot’ 
CVV.CVV (2) l  ʃàà ‘forget’ 

H.ꜜH (95) CV.CV b ꜜk   ‘brea ’ 
H.L (60) CVC.CV (47) tʃ  pl   ‘grab’ 

CVC.CVV (11) t  ʃàà ‘go with’ 
CV.CV (1)  étʃ   ‘dye’ 
CVV.CVV (1) dʒéé àà ‘wonder’ 

HL.L (45) CVC.CV (32) t  ʃ   ‘fill’ 
CVV.CV (11) ɲ    ʃ   ‘win ’ 
CVC.CVV (2) n  làà ‘hu ’ 

LH.ꜜH (49) CVV.CV dà ꜜmb   ‘coo ’ 
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L.HL (31) CV.CVV d w à ‘call’ 
LH.L (2) CVC.CVV (1) d  l àà ‘surpass’ 

CVC.CVV (1) t  ʃ   ‘spoil’ 
LH.HL (1) CVC.CVV b  l à ‘believe’ 

 

From the tables above, it is observed that the Low tone pattern the Low tone pattern 

is more common than all of the others. Another observation is that contour tones mainly 

occur in heavy syllables. In addition, the L° and HL° tone patterns occur (almost) 

exclusively in monosyllabic stems. The HL and LH contour tones are rare in monosyllabic 

nouns. In disyllabic stems, HL is the most frequent contour tone (46 tokens). HL° only 

occurs in nouns11. Another important aspect of the distribution of contour tones is that 

contours tend to be followed by a tone that is (almost) identical to their endpoint, as a HL 

syllable is generally followed by a L and a LH syllable by a ꜜH. In affixes, the tone patterns 

found are L, H, LH and HL. 

 

3.3 Tonal processes  

3.3.1 Tonal processes involving tonal mobility 

The most conspicuous tone rule involves tonal mobility, i.e. Floating Tone 

Attachment and Tone Spreading. Relying on Kisseberth & Odden (2003: 62), Tone 

Spreading will be understood as a situation where a tone ‘‘which is initially associated with 

a given mora is realized [...] not just on that mora, but on one or more other moras to its 

right’’. 
In Kwakum, every tone spreads to the right across a word boundary, where it 

attaches to the following TBU. The representations in (9)-(10) illustrate tone movement in 

Kwakum. In (9), the floating H tone of the 3PL  àH attaches to the right, delinking the L of 

the following TBU while in (10), the high tone of the noun f n ‘wood’ spreads to the 

following TBU and delinks its L. In this analysis, delinked tones which have no effect on the 

surface are assumed to be stray-erased. 

 

 

                                                           
11 The only example with HL°      ° ‘eel’, is synchronically treated here as a disyllable (cf. Chapter 3). 
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(9) Floating Tone Attachment:   àH n   ɲ /  jà n   ɲ  ‘they and I’  

 

 

 

 

 

 

(10) Tone Spreading:  /f n    nd /  f n    nd  ‘the young girl’s wood’ 

In (11), the optional boundary low attaches to the right, where it delinks the 

underlying high tone of f n ‘wood’, which itself moves across the following word boundary, 

where it delinks the following low. Tone Spreading also takes place from prefixes to stems 

as illustrated in 0. 

 

(11) /L%f n b l- àw  H/  f n b l àw  °  
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(12) /  -l  w  n   k  nd /    l  w   n   k  nd  ‘the baby and the young girl’ 

 

If the spreading or floating tone finds a succession of two TBUs of which one is 

toneless, it links to both of them. This is why the H tone of f n ‘wood’ links to one TBU in 

(13) and (14) versus two TBUs in (15). 

 

(13) / f n t  l  /  f n t  l  ‘the don ey’s wood’  

 

 

(14)   /f n f àl/  f n f  l ‘the daughter-in-law’s wood’ 
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(15)    f n b etàà/  f n béétàà ‘firewood’ 

 

The representation provided in (16) shows that two floating tones can move to two 

successive toneless TBUs. After the deletion of the verb final vowel / /, its high tone and the 

following floating tones attach to the toneless TBUS of the 1SG pronominal object -   which 

surfaces with a HL tone scheme.  

 

(16) /pʰà m H-n-b w  L-   /  pʰà    b w     ‘the man is hitting me’ 

     

However, it is observed that the rule illustrated in (16) only applies stem internally. 

When the adverbial t  H loses its linked low tone due to an incoming H, only its floating H 

can be realised across word boundary (17). Example (16) differs from example (17) in that 

in the former, V-deletion occurs at the word-level while in the latter it occurs at the phrase-

level. 
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(17) /p   b  ꜛnà L à-n-dʒ l  H t  H tà b   /  p   b  nà  àɲdʒ l t   ꜜt  b    ‘so that he sits 

there correctly’ 

 

There are six contexts in which the attachment of a tone to a following TBU is 

blocked. The first and most recurrent one is the failure of a low to attach to a following high 

if the latter is immediately followed by a low tone within the same word. In (18), the spread 

of the low to the right is blocked by the floating low that follows the linked high of fén 
‘handles’. The sa e floating low prevents the lin ed high fro  spreading to the right, so 
that the initial low of b l àw  ° ‘ any,  uch, lots’ is preserved. 
 

(18)   -tàà    fénL b l- àw  H/   tàà    fén b l àw  ° ‘to take  any handles’ 

 

The only exception attested so far is the numeral m  t H ‘one’, of which the H can be 
replaced by a preceding L. In the example t l   m  t     ɲʒ    ‘one fragile  at’ (19), the final 

L tone of t l   spreads to the initial TBU of m  t H, delinking its initial L. Unexpectedly, this 

H does not move to the second syllable whose linked low tone is preserved. 

 

 

 



63 

 

   

(19) / t l   m  t H k  ɲdʒ-  /  t l   m  t  k  ɲʒ    ‘one fragile  at’ 

 

The second context in which tonal attachment is blocked is that a H cannot attach to 

a LH verb stem. Compare the examples (20) and (21) where the tone of n-d   ‘ ale’ can 
only spread to the noun ʃ     ‘ ouse (sp.)’ and not to the verb form dʒ  ʃ   ‘hid’ (Hesternal 

Past)’. 
 

(20)   n-d   dʒ  ʃ  L        H/  nd   dʒ  ʃ            ‘the husband hid it’ 

 

(21) /n-d   ʃ    L/  nd   ʃ     ‘ ale  ouse (sp.)’ 
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The third situation where a tone cannot attach to the following TBU also involves 

LH contours, but here the relevant domain is smaller: in order to prevent attachment of a 

high tone on a low due to a following high, the latter must be in the same syllable and the 

high part should not be floating (22). Needless to say, HL contours within a single syllable 

also block tonal attachment to their left (23). 

 

(22) /H-k    nd  /  k    nd   ‘of the fish sp.’ 

 
 

(23) /n   k à w-    H/  n   k à w    ° ‘with his  adness’ 

 

In addition, HHL monosyllabic stems cannot take an incoming L from the left, unlike 

longer stems with the HHL tone pattern. Compare (24) and (25). 

 

(24) /n   mb   L w-àà b  /  n   mb    wàà b   ‘with that door’ 
 

(25) /n   ʃ l   L w-àà b  /  n   ʃ l    wàà b   ‘with  y s o e’ 

 

The fourth situation where tonal attachment is blocked is that a low tone cannot 

delink a H which occurs utterance finally. Compare example (26b) where the L tone of the 
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prefix k - cannot delink the H of the stem l  w   when occurring in utterance final position, 

with example (27) where l  w   is used in non-prepausal position. 

 

(26)    -l  w /    l  w   ‘baby’   

a.  

 

 

 

 

 

 

b.  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

(27)   l  w   dà lꜜ   
  -l  w  H-n-dà l  L 
7-baby PRS-PRS-sleep 

‘The baby is sleeping’ 
 

Fifthly, a high tone fails to attach to some morphemes, among which some nouns 

(28), the Immediate Past tense marker m  - (29) and agreement prefixes in connective 

constructions (30). These morphemes all have fixed tones that are impervious to tone 

spreading. I will mark them with an initial floating L, except for the Immediate Past tense 

marker m  - which cannot take an incoming H for a different reason, possibly to avoid 

homophony with the Hodiernal Past tense marker m  - (<H-m  ).  
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(28) a. /  -m   Ltʃ ɲdʒ L/        tʃ ɲdʒ  ‘everyone’  
 

b. / -k  ti Lt lH/      t  t l° ‘the colour of the scar’ 
 

(29)   l  w     lén  ° 
  -l  w  m  -lén  H 

7-baby PST1-cry.PST1 

‘The baby cried.’ 
 

(30)   l  w       nd  
  -l  w    -H-k  nd  
7-baby PP7-CON-1.young_girl 

‘the young girl’s baby.’ 
 

As example (29) shows, the lexical H of the noun   l  w   ‘baby’ cannot spread to the 

Immediate Past tense marker m  - while in (30), the agreement markers in connective 

constructions surface with a low tone12, irrespective of the preceding tone. 

Finally, a high tone cannot move across a clause boundary. Compare the behaviours of the 

morpheme l    H in the examples below. 

 

(31) à ʃ  l     n     l  w   
à-H-à-ʃ H l    H n     -l  w  
3SG-PST2-PST2-come.PST2 so with 7-baby 

‘So she ca e with the baby.’ 

                                                           
12The only exception is the agreement prefix of the noun   -ʃ   ‘hat’ whose tone is always H. 
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(32) à ʃ  l     ànlén  ° 
à-H-à-ʃ H l    H à-n-lén  H 

3SG-PST2-PST2-come.PST2 so 3SG-CSC-cry.CSC 

‘So she ca e crying.’ 
 

As the examples above show, the floating H of the morpheme l    H ‘so’ can  ove to 
the following low-toned TBU, provided it belongs to the same clause (31); otherwise tone 

attachment fails to take place (32). 

  

3.3.2 Downstep 

Downstep takes place on the second high in a succession of two high tones in case of 

an intervening floating low that attaches to the second high. This floating low may be the 

result of delinking due to an incoming high from the left. In (33a), the floating high tone of 

the connective relator attaches to the first TBU of   t  ‘head’ deleting its low tone. This 
low tone subsequently attaches to the following high. Instead of delinking this high (due to 

the constraint which bans a low from delinking an utterance final H), it combines with it to 

create a downstepped high. In (33b), the high of fén ‘handle’ cannot spread, because it is 
blocked by the final floating low of this noun. Since this low is trapped in between two 

highs, it creates downstep on the anaphorical marker w  . 
 

(33) a. /H-  t /    ꜜt  ‘of the head’ 
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b.  fénL w-  /  fén ꜜw   ‘that handle’ 

 

No downstep formation takes place in (34) since within a morpheme, a low tone 

cannot attach to a High-toned TBU that is followed by another low tone, (as discussed in 

example 18a). When the connective high links to the first TBU of ʃ     ‘ ouse’, it delinks 

the following low tone. However, this delinked low cannot attach to the following high, 

because it is itself followed by a low within the same morpheme. 

 

(34)  /H-ʃ k  L/  ʃ     ‘of the  ouse sp.’ 

 

Downstep also takes place where two Hs meet across morpheme boundary (35) or at 

a word boundary as shown by the second downstep in (36).13  Across word boundary, 

downstep is optional. 

 

 

 

 

                                                           
13 The first downstep in (36) is due to an intervening L in a succession of two high tones. 
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(35)  à-b  ʃ  -m    -b    /  àb  ʃ ꜜm    b     ‘She accu ulated the fruits’ 

 

(36) /H-à-n-gw  d         ꜜgw  ꜜd         ꜜgw  d      ‘it dies in the  orning’ 

In contrast, within a morpheme two adjacent highs TBUs lead to downstep of the 

second high only in prepausal position (compare 37a and 37b). Finally, I never heard clear 

cases of downstep of the high part of a falling tone, e.g. on the l à syllable in example (38). 

 

(37) a. /ʃ l   L/  ʃ ꜜlj   ‘s o e’ 
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b. / ʃ l   L n   b etàà/  ʃ l    n   b  tàà ‘s o e and  re’ 

 

 

(38)  f n b l- àw  H/  f n b l àw  ° ‘ uch wood’ 

 

There is a s all nu ber of words such as ‘frog sp.’ (39), where the reflex of a prefix 

that is synchronically no longer morphologically separable continues to behave as a separate  

morpheme from a prosodic point of view. Indeed, we would only expect the first downstep 

in (39) if it were preceded by a morphological boundary.  

  

(39)   b  l L/   ꜜb  l  ‘frog sp.’ 
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Since the initial vowel in  ꜜb  l  ‘frog sp.’ is an historical prefix, with probably a low 

tone, another option as regards example (39) could be to consider that this low tone had 

been delinked and attached to the initial stem syllable. This situation also shows that the 

initial vowel in  ꜜb  l  ‘frog sp.’ functions as a prosodic separate unit since in non-prepausal 

position, downstep is only expected at morpheme or word boundary. 

When occurring utterance finally, CVC and CVV monosyllables whose underlying 

tone pattern is HHL are realised either as HꜜH or as H (40). The only exception noted so far 

is t ꜜ   ‘price’ which cannot be pronounced as t  , which  eans ‘white person’. Conversely, 

CVV and CVC words with one underlying H always surface as H (41). 

 

(40) a. / -tʃ  L/   -tʃ     tʃ ꜜ  ‘to tie’ (v) 

/ -ʃ    L/   -ʃ       ʃ  ꜜ    ‘to wor ’ (v) 

/ -ʃ    L/   -ʃ       ʃ  ꜜ    ‘sand’ 
/  -l    L/    -l        -l  ꜜ    ‘snake (sp.)’  
/ -t  L/   -t     -t ꜜ  ‘house’ 

 

b.    é  L/     é     éꜜ   ‘fish (sp.)’ 
/mb   L/  mb  l  mb  ꜜ   ‘door’ 
 

(41)  a. /tʃ o/  tʃ   (*tʃ ꜜ ) ‘iron’ 
    -ʃ   /   ɲ -ʃ     (*ɲ -ʃ  ꜜ   ) ‘wor ’  

 d a/  d   ( d ꜜ ) ‘lie’ 
 

b.  fénL/  fén ( féꜜ ) ‘handle’ 
/ʃ lL/   ʃ l (*ʃ ꜜ ) ‘strea ’ 
/dʒ lL/   dʒ l (*dʒ ꜜ ) ‘nose’ 

 

Conversely, unreleased lows can be pronounced as downstepped highs, provided they 

are preceded by another high. However, this neutralisation is subject to some 

morphosyntactic constraints such as the grammatical category of the word or its syllable 

structure. For instance, HL° possessives can also be realised as HꜜH and vice versa (42). 
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(42) a. /H-    /  -    °  -  ꜜ    ‘2SG.POSS’ 
/H-    H/  -    °  -  ꜜ    ‘3SG.POSS’ 
 

b. /H- ʃ /   ꜜʃ    ʃ   ‘ PL.POSS’ 
 

In nouns, HL° monosyllabic nouns can optionally be realised as HꜜH (43). However, 

ꜜH and L° are in free variation only in noun stems with more than one syllable. Compare 

(44) and (45).  

 

(43) a.   -b àH/   -b à    -b ꜜ  ‘two’ 
/ m   H/   m       m  ꜜ    ‘eel’ 
 

b. /H-dʒàl  H/  dʒ l     dʒ ꜜ  ‘of the village’ 
/H- gw    H/   gw    °   gw  ꜜ    ‘of the brain’  
 

(44)    é  L/     éꜜ       é  (      °) ‘fish (sp.)’ 
/mb   L/  mb  ꜜ     mb  l ( *mb  l°) ‘door’ 
 

(45) /p l   L/  p ꜜlj    p l   ° ‘vapour’ 
/dʒ    ꜜ lj  L/  dʒ    ꜜ lj    dʒ    lj  ° ‘tortoise’ 
 

In contrast, in verbs, L° can be realised as ꜜH (46) but the reverse is not possible 

(47).  

 

(46) à b  ɲdʒ  ° à b  ꜜɲdʒ    
à-n-b  ɲdʒ  H 

3SG-CSC-disobey.CSC  

‘He disobeyed’  
 

(47) / -dʒ  ʃ  L/   -dʒ  ꜜ ʃ   ( *dʒ  ʃ  °) ‘to  udge’ 
/b nd  L/   b ꜜnd   (  b nd  °) ‘wait’ 
/dà  b  L/   dà ꜜmb   (  dà  b  °) ‘coo ’ 
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3.4 Problematic cases 

I earlier said that in some areas, the tonal behaviour of linguistic forms is 

idiosyncratic. These areas require more investigation. One of these is a number of words 

with an initial low tone (48-51) that becomes rising when a preceding high tone attaches to 

it, versus the expected high or falling tone. Many of my examples are reflexes of class 9 

words, so that an explanation for the phenomenon may be sought in the historical presence 

of a (low?) nasal prefix. There is a similar pattern in the form of possessive pronouns 

(section 5.3) and Hodiernal Past tense (section 8.3.2.3). 

 

(48) /H-pʰ  g  /  pʰ  g   ‘of the  aize’  
 /H-p là/  p là ‘of the cassava’ 

/H-tʰààl  /  tʰà l   ‘of the grandchild’ 
/H-ʃ    /  ʃ     ‘of the elephant’ 

 

(49) /H-pàà/  p à ‘of the offspring’ 
/H-pʰ  n/  pʰ    ‘of the chief’ 
 

(50) a. /H-pʰ  lH/  pʰ  ꜜ   ‘of the front’ 
/H-ʃààH/  ʃ ꜜ  ‘of the village’ 

(51) b. /H-ʃ l  /  ʃ ꜜl   ‘of the path’ 
/H-t l  /  t ꜜl   ‘of the bed’ 

 

Another problematic case is illustrated by the nouns in (52)-(53) as they can only 

take an incoming L. They are tonally invariable after a H. 

 

(52) a. /H-pʰ  g /  pʰ  g   ‘of the peanut’ 
b. /n   pʰ  g  w-àà b  /  n   pʰ  gà w à b   ‘with  y peanut’ 

 

(53) a./H-tʰà g /  tʰà g   ‘of the cocoya ’ 
b. /n   tʰà g  w-àà b  /  n   tʰà gà w à b   ‘with  y cocoya ’ 
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A strange situation is illustrated in (54)-(55) where there is a high tendency for the 

floating H in the copula dʒ H/  H not to move to the following TBU when receiving an 

incoming H from the left. In (54), the floating H tone of the copula dʒ H attaches to the 

following low-toned TBU. Unexpectedly, H Floating Tone Attachment fails to occur when 

the copula receives an incoming H which in (55), is the H tone of the noun f n ‘wood’. 
 

(54) /b pà dʒ H t  H/  b pà dʒ  t   ‘the ani al is there’  

 

(55)  f n dʒ H t  H/  f n dʒ  t    ‘the wood is  uch’ 

 

Another idiosyncratic situation is observed in (56)-(57) where there is a tendency for 

LHHL stems to surface with an entirely H tone pattern when occurring utterance non-finally. 

 

(56)  ndà  b  ɲdʒ     nꜜd   b  ɲdʒ ° 
H-à-n-dà  b  L  -dʒ H 

PRS-3SG-PRS-cook 6-food  

‘She is coo ing the food.’ 
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(57)  ɲdʒ     d    k t  wu  là       ɲdʒ     d    k t  wu  là     
H-à-n-dʒ    L d    k  L t  w là    L 

PRS-3SG-PRS-see 1.mango 1.table on 

‘She sees the  ango on the table.’ 
 

Another unresolved case is illustrated in (58)-(59) where the initial syllables of 

C  C  L and C    C  L verb stems optionally occur with a L tone when these verbs are 

combined to the pronominal suffixes -   (1SG) and -   (2SG). This variation does not occur 

with other pronominal objects (60). 

 

(58)  ꜜ b w       mb w     
H-à-n-b w  L-   
PRS-3SG-PRS-beat-1SG 

‘She is beating me.’ 
 

(59)  ɲdʒà         ɲdʒààk     
H-à-n-dʒà    L-   
PRS-3SG-PRS-plait-2SG 

‘She is plaiting you.’ 
 

(60) a.  ɲdʒà      °   ɲdʒ       °  ɲdʒ    ꜜj   
H-à-n-dʒà    L j  H 

PRS-3SG-PRS-plait 3SG 

‘She is plaiting her.’ 
b. *  ɲdʒààk j  ° 

 

Another tonal phenomenon that cannot be straightforwardly represented in the 

current description concerns a number of morphemes that change the final low tone of a 

preceding word to a high. This cannot be represented by means of an initial floating H, 

because that would be supposed to attach to the right, rather than to the left. I will mark 

these morphemes with an initial upward arrow in their underlying representation. Examples 
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are the complementiser ꜛnà L, interrogative ꜛf   ‘where’ and the near-speaker demonstrative 

ꜛn  L. 
(61)     é nà   

H-à-n-    ꜛnà L  

PRS-3SG-PRS-say COMP 

‘He says that...’ 
 

(62) b p  ꜜn   
b pà ꜛn  L 
1.animal DEM1 

‘This ani al’ 
 

(63)        f   
H-  -n-k   ꜛf   
PRS-2SG-PRS-go where 

‘Where are you going?’ 
 

Finally, Kwakum has some non-concatenative morphological operations in its verbal 

morphology, which require the definition of replacive fixed tone schemes. These will be 

discussed in Sections 6.4 and 8.3.2.  
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4. NOUNS 

 

 

4.1 Introduction 

The present chapter is concerned with nouns. It is organised into five main sections. 

Section 4.2 looks at the morphology of underived nouns, laying emphasis on both their 

syllable and tonal structures. Section 4.3 discusses nominal classification in Kwakum as 

compared to the noun class system in other A90 languages. Section 4.4 discusses 

borrowings. Nominal derivation is the focus of Section 4.5. Finally, Section 4.6 is concerned 

with compounds nouns. 

 

4.2 The morphology of nouns 

The analysis proposed in this section is based on a sample of 1083 underived nouns. 

In this sa ple, I didn’t include stems beginning with a vowel or a syllabic nasal (Section 

4.2.4), borrowings (Section 4.4), derived stems (4.5) and compound nouns (4.6). 

 

4.2.1 One-syllable stems 

27.65% of underived nouns have one syllable whose structures are summarised in 

Table 14. This table also shows that the overwhelming majority (74%) of monosyllabic 

noun stems are closed syllables (CVC, CVVC and CCVC) among which some CVC and 

CVCV PB noun stems (n  n° < *n n  ‘bird’;  -b    < *b ng  ‘ nee’; k  m < *g  à ‘dru ’; 
dé  < *d  m  ‘tongue’). The remaining 26% is made up of open vowels. Some PB 

reconstructions are possible:  -t   <*t    ‘ear’; d   < *d  ‘sleep. There are also nouns like ɲ   
(< *y  à) ‘sna e’, mb   (< *b   ) ‘ar , hand’ and tʃ  (< *c nd ) ‘branch’ which have 

undergone a diachronic syllable reduction.  Marginal syllable patterns include CCV (4 

tokens), CCVV (2 tokens), CVCC (2 tokens) and CVVC (1 token). 
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Table 14: monosyllabic nouns  

CV (36) CVVC (1)3 

CVV (49) CVC (205) 

CCV (4)1 CCVC (14) 

CCVV (3)2 CVCC (2)4 
1  -p à ‘verse’,   -pj   ‘swaddling clothes’,  w  ‘owl’,     ‘year’; 2 gw    ° ‘brain’, kw     ‘creels’,   -
     ‘wo an’ ; 3 -tʃ  l ‘bas et (sp.)’,   -t  l ‘persisting  isforture’; 4pʰà    ‘ an’ 
 

The tone patterns surfacing on monosyllabic stems are: H, L, L°, LHL, HL, LH, HꜜH 

and LHꜜH. The L, H and L° patterns have the highest frequencies (36.82%, 28.57% and 

23.49% respectively) while the rarest tone patterns are LH (3 tokens) HL (2 tokens) and 

LHL (1 token). 

 

4.2.2 Two-syllable stems 

More than half (60.09%) of non-reduplicated nouns have bisyllabic stems, whose 

syllable structures are listed in decreasing order of frequency in Table 15. CV.CV stems 

have the highest frequency (65.49%), followed by CVV.CV stems (13.19%). CVC.CCV, 

CVC.CVV, CCVC.CV, CVV.CVC and CVV.CVV occur in a very small number (less than 

12%), the rarest syllable patterns being CVV.CVV and CCV.CVV with only one occurrence 

each. Some PB reflexes have been identified, mostly in CV.CV stems. They are proposed in 

(1).  

 

Table 15: syllable structures in two-syllable nouns  

CV.CV (427) CV.CCV (12) 

CVV.CV (86) CVC.CCV (5) 

CVC.CV (41) CVC.CVV (4)5 

CCV.CV (28) CVV.CVC (2)6 

CCVV.CV (15) CCVC.CV (2)7 

CV.CVC (14) CVV.CVV (1)8 

CV.CVV (12) CCV.CVV (1)9 
5  -b  ʃ à ‘resting place’, nd   l ꜜ  ‘prayer’; 6    ʃ  l ‘ ing’,   -k     g  j ‘light’; 7  à l   ‘antelope’, 
 gw   l   ‘ ongoose’; 8b  tàà ‘fire’; 9 wàl à ‘ ate’ 
 

http://cv.cv/
http://cvv.cv/
http://cvc.cv/
http://ccv.cv/
http://ccvv.cv/
http://ccvc.cv/
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(1) a. CV.CV stems 

 -d ꜜn   <    nà ‘na e’ 
       < *k   à ‘ on ey’ 
  ʃ  < *k  c   ‘parrot’ 
 -b  nd  <  béndé ‘ ouse (sp.)’ 
 -b     <  b    ‘fruit’  
dʒ ꜜʃ  <    c  ‘eye’ 
 -bà   <  bàg  ‘hoe’ 
 -b ꜜ   <  b ng  ‘ aw’ 
 ànd  <  gànd   ‘crocodile’ 
k  nd  <  g nd  ‘ oon’  
tàtà <  tààt  ‘father’ 
  t  < *t    ‘head’ 

 

b. CVV.CV stems 

ɲàà    <  nyà à ‘ani al’  
k    nd   <    nd  ‘banana (plantain)’ 

 

c. CCVV.CV stems 

 wàà b   <   à bé ‘God’ 
 

There is a significant number of nouns (16 occurrences) which end in -j  whose 

source is unknown to me. They as illustrated in (2). 

 

(2)  -mb  mbj   ‘fruit (sp.)’ 
 -dʒ  mbj   ‘fortune telling’ 
ʃ ꜜlj   ‘s o e’ 
 

The table below gives an inventory of the tonal patterns surfacing in two-syllable 

stems. The L.L pattern occupies the first position, followed by L.H, H and H.ꜜH. The rarest 

tone patterns are LH.L, L.HL, L.L° and L.HꜜH (less than 1%). 
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Table 16: tone patterns in two-syllable nouns 

L.L (35.15%) H.L (3.12%) 

L.H (26.40%) LH.L (0.93%) 

H.H (17.81%) L.HL (0.62%) 

H.ꜜH (10.93%) L.L° (0.31%) 

LH.ꜜH (4.37%) L.HꜜH (0.15%) 

 

4.2.3 Trisyllabic stems 

Three-syllable stems constitute only 3.93% of my sample. They present 6 syllable 

patterns listed in Table 17. Seven surface tonal patterns are attested: L.L.L (14 tokens), 

L.H.ꜜH (6 tokens), L.H.L (5 tokens), H.H.L (4 tokens), H.H.H (3 tokens), L.H.H (3 tokens), 

H.L.L (3 tokens), L.L.H (3 tokens) and LH.L.H (1 token).  

 

Table 17: Syllable structures in three-syllable nouns 
 

 

 

 

10 -gw  l     ‘duc  (sp.)’; kw  w là ‘insect (sp.)’,   -b  l    ‘stic  (sp.)’; 12b  l      ‘trust’,   -
t  ʃ      ‘fishing (sp.)’,   -t pl    k   ‘swa p’; 12   -   là b  ‘shell’,   - p  l    ‘s ull’; 13  -là       
‘fence’; 14k  kl  k     ‘ ystical sna e’ 
 

4.2.4 Stems beginning with a vowel or a syllabic nasal 

2.12% of noun stems begin in the vowel a-, which adds a syllable to the above 

patterns, giving rise to bi-, tri-, and quatrisyllabic stems (3). Two noun stems begin with 

another vowel:  the noun   n   ‘child’ (<   nà ?) and the loan noun   g n ‘engine’. Although 

the vowel a- originates from a noun class marker14, it has been integrated into the stem and 

can no longer be analysed as a noun class prefix (cf section 4.3 on the noun class system). 

 

(3) a. àb   g   ‘bell’ 
àp  l   ‘ oc straps’ 
 

                                                           
14 probably the PB class 12. See Section 4.3.1 for partial justification. 

CV.CV.CV (32) CVC.CV.CV (2)12 

CCV.CV.CV  (3)10 CV.CVV.CV  (1)13 

CVC.CVV.CV  (3)11 CVC.CV.CVV (1)14 

http://cv.cv.cv/
http://cvc.cv.cv/
http://ccv.cv.cv/
http://cv.cvv.cv/
http://cvc.cvv.cv/
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b.  d    ‘ usical rhythm (sp.)’ 
    ꜜ    ‘eel’ 
 ꜜb  ꜜ l  ‘frog (sp.)’ 
      k   ‘lizard (sp.)’ 
 

In addition, 67 stems (i.e. 6.17%) begin with a (low tone) syllabic nasal which is 

clearly identified in some nouns as a historical noun prefix (PB class 6 or 9), although it is 

synchronically treated as part of the stem. I shall come back to this point in section 4.3 when 

discussing the noun class system. 

 

(4) ɲ tʃ    ‘water’ (class 6) 

  p    ‘soup 
  g p  ‘shoe’ 
   gbà  ‘crow’ 
 tàndà ‘bean’ 
 

4.3 Nominal classification 

The noun class system of Kwakum is atypical for a Bantu language, but it is not as 

reduced as that of the other A90 languages (Ernst 1992; Wega Simeu 2012). Given the 

multiple pairings and the complex agreement rules of the Kwakum noun class system, I find 

it more interesting to distinguish morphological classes (sets of nouns that have the same 

number singular/plural marking) from noun classes proper (sets of nouns that trigger the 

same agreement pattern) and to discuss the links between both types of nominal 

classification explicitly. 

 

4.3.1 Morphological classes 

As introduced earlier, morphological classes are understood as sets of nouns that 

have the same number marking. Morphological classes are chosen on the basis of their 

ability to commute. In this sense, Kwakum has eight morphological classes, defined by the 

prefixes   -, gw -,   -,  -, à-,  -, n- and the lack of a prefix, henceforth symbolised as ∅-. 

Three of these forms, viz.   -, n- and ∅- are used exclusively to mark singular nouns. Three 
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others, gw -,  - and à-, are restricted to marking plural nouns. The prefixes   - and  - mark 

the singular of some nouns and the plural of others. They will be discussed in turn. 

 

4.3.2.1 The class   - 
The class   -, which corresponds to Proto-Bantu class 1 *  -, contains singular 

nouns beginning with the prefix   - and its allomorphs   -, m  - and m-. With only 4 

members (  -m   ‘person’,   -     ‘wo an’; m  -  n   ‘child’;  -    ‘brother’), which all 
share the [+human] feature, the class   - is the smallest morphological class marking 

singular nouns. The choice of   - as the main allomorph is somehow arbitrary here given 

the fact that each allomorph has only one example each. I included the prefix m- in this 

class because like   -,   - and m  - it commutes with the plural prefix gw -. In addition, 

the noun  -    ‘brother’ triggers the sa e agree ent as the nouns beginning with the other 

three allomorphs (see noun classes in 4.3.2).  

 

4.3.2.2 The class n-  

The class n- is marked by a non-syllabic homorganic nasal prefix. Only nine nouns 

in my database belong to this class (5).  

 

(5) n-d   ‘husband’ 
n-d  ꜜ    ‘stranger’ 
n-d  b  ‘old person; elder’ 
n-d ꜜn   ‘stranger’ 
n-l   l   ‘quarrel’ 
n-d t   ‘elder’ 
 -gw l ‘wife’ 
 -gwàl  ‘fruit (sp.)’ 
ɲ-dʒ l ‘fertile wo an’ 
 

It is not easy to achieve a satisfactory correspondence between this class and the 

Bantu noun class system. Belliard (2005:86) discusses this non-syllabic nasal as a case of 

prenasalisation under the section dedicated to marginal plurals. This prefix might be a reflex 

of the PB class 1 or 3. 
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4.3.2.3 The class - 

The class - represents the largest morphological class in the lexicon (63.14%). This 

class consists of a huge number (75.34%) of nouns which have lost their original prefix (6) 

and nouns beginning in a syllabic nasal   in the singular (24.66%). This nasal is always 

preserved in the plural, therefore does not commute and should not be analysed as a 

morphological class marker according to the definition of morphological class I gave earlier, 

even though historically it is certainly a reflex of a former class marker (PB class 6, as the 

near totality of nouns for liquids take  -) (7) and synchronically it can be analysed as a 

derivational prefix in nouns that have a derivational relation with a verb (8). I will have 

more to say on this set of nouns when I discuss gender assignment. In the examples below, 

the bracketed figures are meant for the PB class(es).  

 

(6) dé  ‘tongue’ (11) 

k    ‘dru ’ (9) 
kʰ  b   ‘porcupine’ (9) 
k    nd   ‘plantain’ (5; 7) 

k ʃ  ‘parrot’ (9) 

k t  ‘bag’ (5) 

f  t  ‘tree’ (3) 

m t  ‘head’ (3) 

mb  l ‘door’ (7; 3) 

mb   ‘hand’ ( 5) 
tàl ‘bridge’ (11) 

ɲ   ‘sna e (9) 
 

(7)  l    ‘wine’ (6) 

  p    ‘soup’ (6) 

ɲ ʃ  n ‘salt’ (6) 
    t  ‘cloud’ (5)  

 

(8) ∅- là ʃàà   à- là ʃàà ‘question s’ < là ʃ   ‘as ’ 
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In addition, less than three percent of the singular nouns in my database begin with 

an /a/ which is preserved in the plural. They will also be treated as prefixless nouns. The 

fact that many of the nouns with initial /a/ refer to small size entities (  gw    ʃ   ‘dragonfly’; 
 p  ‘wasp’,       k   ‘lizard (sp.)’,  ꜜ p t  ‘frog (sp.)’,  ꜜb  ꜜ l  ‘frog (sp.)’, suggests that the 
frozen prefix a- might have been the class 12 prefix which was dedicated to diminutives. 

This correspondence is also proposed by Belliard (2005: 84). 

 

(9)   gw    ʃ   ‘dragonfly’ 

 p  ‘wasp (sp.)’ 

      k   ‘lizard (sp.)’ 

 ꜜ p ꜜt  ‘frog (sp.)’ 

 ꜜb  ꜜ l  ‘frog (sp.) 

 p l  p à ꜜʃ   ‘butterfly’ 

àb   g   ‘bell’ 

 

4.3.2.4 The class gw - 
Nouns belonging to the morphological class gw - begin with gw - or one of its 

variants (viz. gw -; gw  - and gw -). This morphological class functions as the plural class of 

nouns which have their singular in the morphological class   -, except for  -    ‘brother’ 
whose plural form àgw     will be discussed later. This makes the morphological class gw - 
the smallest morphological class with only four members: gw -m   ‘persons’, gw -     
‘wo en’; gw  -  n   ‘children’, àgw -    ‘brothers’. The form gw - that currently has the 

function of a class 2 marker must be an innovation, given its formal difference with the PB 

class 2 prefix *bà.  
 

4.3.2.5 The class  - 
Many instances of Kwakum  - correspond to PB class 6 as  - marks the plural of 

nouns that take  - in the singular (10a). In my database, the class  - also serves as the plural 
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class for 119 nouns belonging to class - (10b), and four nouns of class   - (10c). This 

explains the huge amount of nouns constituting this morphological class.  

 

(10) Singular Plural 

a.  -t    -t   ‘ear’ 
 -t     -t   ‘house’ 
 -k      -k    ‘well’  

  

b.  wàl    - wàl  ‘cutlasses’ 
pé    -pé  ‘wounds’ 
mb     -mb   ‘hand’ 
 

c.   -b  b    -b  b  ‘plan ’ 
  -b  b    -b  b  ‘sna e (sp.)’ 
  -b  k     -b  k   ‘shoulder’ 
  -t l  -t l ‘punch’ 
 

4.3.2.6 The class à- 
The class à- represents the largest plural class, obviously because it marks the plural 

class of most of the members of class - which is the largest singular class (11a) and class 

n- (11b). It also serves as the plural class for two nouns of the singular class  - (11c). When 

used with mass nouns, the prefix à- denotes different varieties of an entity (12). The à- 
prefix may be a reflex of the PB class 2 prefix bà- that generalised to become a default 

plural marker.  

 

(11) Singular Plural 

a. pʰ   ‘dog à-pʰ   ‘dog’ 
mb  l  à-mb  l ‘door’ 
 t    à-  t    ‘hole digger’ 
 p  à- p  ‘wasp (sp.)’ 
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b. n-d   à-d   ‘husband’ 
 -gw l à-gw l ‘wife’ 
 

c.  -m   à-m   ‘shed’ 
 -f  g  à-f  g  ‘earring’ 
 

(12) p  g  ‘ aize’ à- p  g  ‘varieties of ‘ aize’ 
p là ‘cassava’ à-p là ‘varieties of cassava’ 
  p à  ‘sauce’ à- p    ‘varieties of sauce’ 
 

4.3.2.7 The class   - 
  - is used as singular prefix for 20.13% of nouns (13a) where it commutes with the 

prefix  - (PL). In this respect, it corresponds to the PB class 7. It also commutes with the 

plural prefix  - in five nouns (13b). In addition, 10.55% of singular nouns, mostly of the 

class -, also make their plural in   -15 (14a) as well as the three singular words beginning 

in  -, listed in (14b). 

 

(13) Singular Plural 

a.   -tàw  -tàw ‘sheep’ 
  -tʃ l  -tʃ l ‘piece’ 
  -f ʃ     -f ʃ   ‘bone’ 
  -dʒà  -dʒà ‘chair’ 
 

b.   -b  b    -b  b   ‘sna e (sp.)’ 
  -b  k     -b  k   ‘shoulder’ 
  -b  b    -b  b  ‘board’ 
  -t l  -t l ‘punch’ 
  -dʒ tà tʃ   ɲ -dʒ tà tʃ   ‘angle’ 
 

                                                           
15 probably orginating from PB class 13 prefix *ti. 
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(14) Singular Plural 

a. f  t    -f  t  ‘tree’ 
t  l    -t  l  ‘don ey’ 
n  n°   -n  n° ‘bird’ 
mb  ꜜ     - mb  ꜜ   ‘door’ 
 

b.  -p l   -p l ‘blister’ 
 -  ʃkj     -  ʃkj    ‘first fruit’ 
 -dʒ ꜜn     -dʒ ꜜn   ‘na e’ 
 

 

4.3.2.8 The class  - 
The prefix  - is used as a singular prefix for 164 singular nouns in my database (15), 

commuting with the plural prefix  -. In this respect, it corresponds to the PB class 5. There 

is also another  -, a reflex of PB class 8, which occurs as the plural marker of 145 singular 

nouns beginning in   - (16a). The only exception found so far is the class - noun f  ʃlà 
‘fishing rod’ (16b).  

 

(15) Singular Plural 

 -t    -t   ‘house’ 
 -d ꜜ    -d ꜜ   ‘sleeping roo ’ 
 -f  b  ɱ -f  b  ‘orange’ 
 

(16) Singular Plural 

a. k -l  w    -l  w   ‘baby’ 
  -b      -b     ‘fruit’ 
  -t w   -t w  ‘bite’ 

 

b. f  ʃlà  -f  ʃlà ‘fishing rod’ 
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Figure 1 is a summary of the singular-plural pairings in morphological classes, 

excluding the small number of marginal patterns mentioned above. I did include pattern   - 
  gw - despite its very low number of members, because the three nouns it contains are 

important.  

 

Figure 1: morphological class pairings 

  - gw - 

N- à- 

-   - 

 -  - 

  -  - 

 

Many nouns referring to species of animals, trees and plants have unknown plurals, 

probably because speakers generally use them in the singular. However, those who were 

able to give me a plural form (after some hesitation) mostly used the prefix à-, which 

functions as the default plural prefix in the language. 

The morphological class system shows a high degree of variability in that many nouns can 

have alternative class prefixes, mostly in the plural. This shows the instability of the 

Kwakum noun class system. Some examples are provided in (17). The bracketed figures in 

the examples below indicate the number of occurrences. 

 

(17) a. - / à   - (67) 

-mb   / à-mb      -mb   ‘hand’ 
-  g p  / à- g p     - g p  ‘shoe’ 
-ɲ ɲ   / à-ɲ ɲ    ɲ -ɲɲ   ‘ il ’ 

 

b. - / k -  à- (58) 

-fj t  /   -f  t   à-f  t  ‘tree’ 
-  m   /   -       à-k     ‘slave’ 
-t ꜜ   /   -t ꜜ    à-t ꜜ   ‘price’ 
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-ɲ  là /   -ɲ  là  à-ɲ  là ‘cat’ 
 

c. - /   ; à-   - (14)  

-pà b  /   -pà b   à-pà b     -pà b  ‘pi ple’ 
- bàw   /   - bàw    à- bàw  ;   - bàw   ‘ aw’ 
- bé  /   - bé   à-  bé     - bé  ‘stic ’ 
-  t  /   -  t   à-  t     -  t  ‘bag’ 
 

d.  - /   -   - (2) 

 -p l /   -p l;   -p l ‘blister’ 
 -  ʃkj   /   -  ʃkj  ;   -  ʃkj   ‘first fruit’ 
 

e.   -  -   - (4)   

  -b  b  /  -b  b     -b  b  ‘board’ 
  -b  b  /  -b  b     -b  b  ‘sna e (sp.)’ 
  -b  k   /  -b  k      -b  k   ‘shoulder’ 
  -t l /  -t l   -t l ‘fist’ 

 

Some singular nouns can occur without their noun prefix but still trigger agreement 

in their own class16. These nouns are mostly those whose singular noun prefix is  - (18).  

 

(18)  -m   ‘shed’⁓∅-m   /   -m    à-m   ‘sheds’ 
 -b ꜜ    -b ꜜ   /   - b ꜜ   ‘ aw’ 
 -b l    -b l   /   -b l   ‘hole (sp.)’ 
 -ʃ     -ʃ    / ɲ -ʃ    ‘ste ’ 
 -d ꜜn    -d ꜜn   /   -d ꜜn     -d ꜜn   ‘na e’ 

 

Plural marking can be stacked (i.e. marked twice) or additive (i.e. added to the 

singular marker). I find the optional stacked plural marking à- - in ten out of 155 nouns that 

have a singular in  - and a plural in  - (19a). Stacked plural marking à-gw - is obligatory for 

                                                           
16 Agreement is discussed in Section 5.9 of chapter 5 
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the plural form of the noun     ‘brother’ ( 9b). Stac ing is  ore generalised a ong younger 
speakers, who add an à- before all other plural markers. Nine out of 136 nouns with a 

singular prefix   - and a plural  - can have an alternative plural in à-, in which case the 

singular prefix   - (20a) and  - (20b) is preserved. Both phenomena point to a certain 

tendency for à- generalising as a plural marking. 

 

(19) a.  -ʃ   / ɲ -ʃ   ⁓ à-ɲ -ʃ   ‘bracelet s 
 -b     /   -b      à-  -b     ‘ irror’ 
 -b        -b     à-  -b    ‘ nee’ 

b.  -      à-gw -    ‘brother’ 
 

(20) a.   -b  k   /  -b  k    à-  -b  k    ‘shoulder’ 
  -t nd  / à-  -t nd  ‘throne’ 
  -b  b  /  -b  b     -b  b   à-  -b  b  ‘sna e (sp.)’ 
  -t l /  -t l   -t l  à- -t l ‘fist’ 
  -t  j /  -t  j  à-  -t  j ‘act of charity 

b.  -    /   -     à- -    ‘rock’ 
 

Finally, some irregular plurals are attested. These include the two reflexes of PB 

class 5/6 nouns with a vowel-initial stem ʤ- ꜜʃ  /  - ꜜʃ  ‘eye s’ and d ꜜn   (⁓ -d ꜜn  ) /   -
  ꜜn   (⁓ -d ꜜn   ⁓   -d ꜜn  ) ‘na e s’. Also included are nouns whose reconstruction has 

not been possible (21). 

(21) f àà    /  -dʒàà    (  -dʒ àà   ) ‘finger’ 
dʒ    /      ‘river’ 
tʃà    / dʒàʃ ꜜk   ‘thing’ 
tʃàʃ  / dʒàʃ  ‘thing’  

tʃ t  / dʒ t  ‘ edicine’ 
 

4.3.2 Noun classes  

Kwakum has five noun classes, defined as sets of nouns that trigger the same 

agreement pattern. Agreement in noun class is restricted to a relatively small set of 

adnominal modifiers, almost each of which has a separate paradigm of agreement markers, 
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given in Table 18. These modifiers are possessive pronouns (I), demonstratives (I-V) and the 

connective relator (VI). For ease of reference, I have given the Kwakum noun classes a 

Bantu-style number, chosen somewhat arbitrarily (but see below for a partial justification). 

The agreement prefixes of the six paradigms will all be glossed as PP in this thesis. Nouns 

are assigned to noun classes on the basis of their morphological class and number as 

presented in Table 18. 

 

Table 18: paradigms of noun class agreement markers. 

noun  

class  

morphological  

class & number 

I II III IV V VI 

1   -, n-, ∅- w- -   - -   - - 

2 à-, gw -,  - (PL) j-   -   -   -   - -⁓   - 
5  - (SG) lj- -  l - l -    - -   - - 

6  (-) m-   -   -   -   - - 

7   - tʃ- tʃ - tʃ - tʃ - tʃ - - ⁓   - 
I=possessives, I-V=demonstratives and IV= connective relator  

Agreement class 6 has a subclass for the plural of five nouns, viz.  -t    -t   ‘ear s’,  -
l    -l   ‘intestin s’ mb     -mb   ‘hand s’,  -t   -t  ‘day s’ and ɲ -ʃ     ‘wor ’, which trigger the 

agreement prefix  - in paradigm VI (connectives). 

The brackets around the hyphen in  (-) are meant to show that nouns that begin in a non-

commuting syllabic nasal consonant in the singular tend to be assigned to class 6, as are the 

plural nouns that begin in  - and where this nasal can be straightforwardly analysed as a 

class prefix, because it commutes with a different singular prefix. This could be used as an 

extra argument to recognise  - as a class marker in singular nouns anyway. However, a 

minority of 13% of singular nouns that start in   do trigger agreement pattern of noun class 

1, as if they had no prefix. Singular  - is therefore somewhere in between a canonical class 

prefix and the initial syllable of a possibly derived stem. 

Nouns whose plural marking is stacked or additive are assigned to the noun class 

associated to either morphological class they are marked with, excluding noun class 5. In 

clearer terms as presented in Table 19, nouns whose plural forms take the noun prefixes à- - 
agree either in class 2 or in class 6. Those marked by the prefixes à-gw - can only agree in 

noun class 2 since both prefixes are assigned to the same noun class. In addition, plural 
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nouns marked by the noun prefixes à-  - trigger agreement in class 2 or 7. Finally nouns 

whose plural is marked by addition of the plural prefix à- to the singular prefix  - (SG), can 

only trigger agreement in noun class 2, which is the noun class associated to the prefix à-. 
Some examples are provided in (22)-(23)17.  

 

Table 19: noun class assignment with stacked and additive plural marking 

plural marking noun classes 

à- - 2 or 6 

à-gw - 2 

à-  - 2 or 7 

à- - (SG) 2 

 

(22) a. à b      à  b   
à-m-b     j-à  b  L 
2-6-mirror PP2-1SG.POSS 

‘ y  irrors’ 
 

b. à b     mà  b   
à-m-b      -à  b  L 
2-6-mirror PP6-1SG.POSS 

‘ y  irrors’ 
(23) a. à      à  b   

à- -     -à  b  L 
2-5-rock PP2-1SG.POSS 

‘ y roc s’ 
 

b. *à     l à  b   
à- -    l -à  b  L 
2-5-rock PP5-1SG.POSS 

‘ y roc s’ 
 

                                                           
17 See Section 5.9 of chapter 5 for a detailed discussion on agreement. 
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4.3.3 Noun classification within the A90 languages 

This section aims at discussing the literature on noun classification in A90 languages. 

A general observation is that noun classification is almost inexistent within the A90 group, 

except in Kwakum where a (somewhat) fragmentary system is attested. However, the 

Kwakum noun class system has been described differently by past researchers. An early 

attempt of description of the noun class system of Kwakum [A91] is that of Guthrie 

(1967/1971) cited by Maho (1999: 285), who gives pairings of noun prefixes (24). However, 

there is no information about the actual form of the noun and agreement prefixes. Belliard 

(2005: 84) proposes a system of nine noun prefixes listed in Table 20. 

 

(24) Maho (1999:285)  

1/2; 3/4; 3/5; 3/9; 5/4; 5/5; 5/8; 5/9; 7/8; 7/9; 8/9; 9/4; 9/9; 10; 11; 12; 14; 19/7; INF:5  

 

Table 20: Belliard’s (2005: 84) noun class system 
cl. préf. cl. cl. préf. cl. 
1   - 2 gw - 
3 - 4   - 
5  - 6  - 
7   - 8  - 
  12 à- 

 

Polri [A92] is reported to have had a system of six classes in three pairs: 1/2; 5/6; 

and 7/8 (Maho 1999:285). In a more recent work, Wega Simeu (2012) proposes a slightly 

different reconstruction (Table 21), acknowledging that noun classification in the Bantu 

sense is no longer attested in Polri, apart from a couple of human referents which are 

marked by the gender   -/ɓ - ( w n/ɓw n ‘child’;   t  b t  ‘person’). As he puts it,  

Le préfixe nominal et la classe nominale tels que connus dans 

les langues bantu n’e istent plus en p lr . Les vestiges de 
pré  es    -|, |ɓ - ,  à- ,    |, |m  -| et |ɓ -| peuvent donner 

l’hypoth se que ces derniers ont existé en p lr  et auraient 
disparu avec le temps à cause du contact avec des langues non-

bantu (gbaya et baka) ou encore par évolution de la langue.  

(Wega Simeu 2012 : 103)  
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Table 21: Wega Si eu’s reconstruction of Polri noun class system 

historical class PB prefix Polri residual prefix Realization 

1 m     | / - [m-] 

[mw-] 

2 bà- |ɓ -| / |ɓ  -| [ɓw-] [ɓ-] [ɓ -]         
5  -  à-| [à-] 
4   -    -| [  -], [mj-] 

6  à- |m  -| [m-], [m  ] 
8 b - |ɓ -| [ɓ -] 

 

Guthrie (1967/1971) cited in Maho (1999:285) and Ernst (1992) report that the only 

trace of a noun class system in Kak  [A93] is the distinction animate/inanimate (-/be- vs. 

/me-) in the plural. Agreement prefixes include wu  and ɟ  for the class - (Guthrie 

1967/1971)18 and ɓ - (and its allomorph ɓà-) and m  - (and its allomorph  à-) for the classes 

be- and me- respectively (Ernst 1992). 

  

4.4 Borrowings 

Thirthy two nouns in my database are clearly identified as borrowings, among which 

18 nouns borrowed from (Pidgin) English (  ʃà ‘ aster’; w ndà ‘window’,  -w là ‘hour’, 
t wu  là ‘towel’). This significant number might be due to the fact that (Pidgin) English was 

widely used in multilingual and multicultural milieus such as markets. For the nouns  ɲ  ʃ  
‘onion’; ɲ ʃ nà ‘ achine’ and b  à ‘beer’, it is not easy to say if they come from English or 

French since these nouns are phonetically similar in the two languages. The source of  l    
‘whisky’ is not self-evident. It is difficult to say whether it comes from English, French or 

from another language. ʃ ꜜp  ‘s irt’ and b b  ‘boubou’ probably originate from the French 

jupe and boubou respectively, given their phonetic resemblance. Among the remaining 10 

nouns, only   wàt  ‘ ason’ (< maurer),  g là ‘town’ (<   g là) and ʃ nd là ‘funeral’ (< 

salaka) are reported to have been borrowed from the German, Ewondo (Bantu [A72a]) and 

Fufulde languages respectively. The origin of the other nouns is somehow confusing because 

                                                           
18 As pointed in (Maho 1999: 285), Guthrie does not clearly say if there is an animate distinction. 
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they are widely used in many local languages in Cameroon, including non-Bantu languages 

like Gbaya. Some correspondences in a couple of languages are proposed in Table 22. 

 

Table 22: Correspondences of loanwords in some languages 

Kwakum kak  Ewondo Mədʉmba Gbaya Gloss 

l  g  l  g  l  g  l  g  l  g  ‘buc et’ 
b  gà b  gà b  gà b  gà b  gà ‘he p’ 
   b     b     b  k mb     b  ‘deep pan’ 
 -  ʃ    s    z    tʃ    s  ‘sponge’ 

 

From a tonal point of view, the overwhelming majority of borrowed nouns in 

Kwakum have a HL pattern (25a). Minor tone patterns are LHL (25b), LH (25c), L (25d) 

and LHꜜH (25e). In addition, as illustrated in (26), most singular borrowed nouns are 

prefixless and therefore are assigned to noun class 1. They make their plural using the 

morphological prefixes à- (26a) or   - (26b). Only four borrowed nouns in my database take 

the prefixes  - in the singular and  - in the plural (26c). In the list below, the question mark 

is meant to indicate either words whose source in still not clear or words that are found in 

many languages (referred to as ‘wanderworts’) such as the ones illustrated in Table 22. 

 

(25) a. HL (23) 

  ʃà ‘ aster’ (<master, English) 

b   à ‘beer’ (< beer, English ? or bière, French?) 

  g n ‘engine’ (<engine, English) 

 ɲ  ʃ  ‘onion’ (< onion, English? or oignon, French?) 

 

b. LHL (4) 

ɲ ʃ nà ‘ achine’ (< machine, English. or machine, 

French?) 

ʃànd  à ‘funeral’ (< salaka, Fufulde) 

ɲ t wà ‘car’ ( < motor, English) 

b b  ‘boubou’ (< boubou, French) 
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c. LH (3)  

 -p p  ‘pawpaw’ (< pawpaw, English) 

 -  ʃ  ‘sponge’ (< ?) 

l  g  ‘buc et’ (< ?) 

 

d. L (1) 

 -w là ‘hour’ (<hour, English) 

 

e. LHꜜH (1) 

ʃ ꜜp  ‘s irt’ (< jupe, French) 

 

(26) a. tʃ  ndr   / à-tʃ  ndr   ‘candle’ (< candle, English) 

  ʃ   / à-  ʃ   ‘ itchen’ (< kitchen, English) 

  g n / à-  g n ‘engine’ (< engine, English) 

 

b. w ndà /   -w ndà ‘window’ (< window, English)  

   b  /   -   b   à-   b  ‘deep pan’ (< ? ) 

l   à /   -l   à  à-l   à  ‘law’ (< law, English) 

 

c.  -w là /   -w là  à-  -w là ‘hour’ (<hour, English) 

 -ʃ  nd   / ɲ -ʃ  nd   ‘wee ; sunday’ (< Sunday, English) 

 -p p  /   -p p  ‘pawpaw’ (<pawpaw, English) 

 

4.5 Nominal derivation 

Slightly more than seven percent of the nouns in my lexical database are clearly in a 

derivational relation with a verb. In many instances nouns are derived from verbs by the 

addition of a class prefix to the verb stem. This prefix is most often  - (27a), sometimes also 

  - (27b) or  - (27c). 
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(27) a.  -f  ꜜ   l   ‘peace, coolness’ < f  ꜜ   l   ‘be cool’ 
 -dʒ ꜜk   ‘respect’ < dʒ ꜜk   ‘understand 
 -ʤ   à ‘understanding’ < ʤ   à ‘understand each other’ 

 -d l  à ‘cry of  any people’ < d l  à ‘shout ( ade by  any people)’  
 -l  ꜜ    ‘depth’ < l  ꜜ    ‘be deep’ 
 

b.    -bà àà ‘surgery’ < bà àà ‘be operated’  

  -t tl   ‘begining’ < t tl   ‘begin’ (tr.) 
 

c.  ɲ -dʒ  làà ‘bath’ < dʒ  làà ‘bathe’ 
ɲ -ʃàndlàà ‘urine’ < ʃàndlàà ‘urinate’ 
 -t  ʃ à ‘disturbance’ < t kʃ à ‘disturb’ 
 

In the other types of derivational relations, there is no straightforward way to decide 

which is derived from which. Sometimes the addition of a prefix is accompanied by a 

change in the stem which may be segmental (28a), tonal (28b) or both (28c). 

 

(28) a.   -fé  ‘rest’ - féꜜm   ‘have a rest’ 
   -t  l ‘place’ - t  ꜜ lj   ‘place’ 
  -k    ‘cunning’ - k   w   ‘be cunning’ 
ɲ -dʒ  t     ‘boiling’ - dʒ    t   ‘boil’ (tr.)  

 

b.  -j  pj   ‘religion’ - j  ꜜ pj   ‘believe’ 
  -d  b   ‘language’ - d ꜜmb   ‘reason’ 
 

c.  -l    ‘respect’ - l     ‘respect’ (v) 

  -b n  ‘denial’ - b n   ‘deny’ 
  -k  ʃlj   ‘cough’ - k  ʃl   ‘cough’ (v) 

  -péw  ‘search’ - péꜜw   ‘search’ (v) 
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In some instances, there is a segmental (29a) or tonal change (29b) or both (29c) 

without any prefix. In other instances there is no formal difference between the noun and its 

related verb (30). 

 

(29) a. f él ‘thirst’ - f éꜜl   ‘dry up’ 
tʃ w ‘ga e’ - tʃ w   ‘play’ 
p  là ‘weeding’ - p  l   ‘weed’ 
ʃ   à ‘sieve’ - ʃ  k   ‘sieve’ (v) 

 

b. d t   ‘fullness’ - d ꜜt   ‘feeling full’ 
 

c. l  l° ‘wea ness’ - l  l   ‘wea en (intr.)’ 
  l  ‘nec ’ -   l   ‘swallow’ 
l nd  ‘row’ - làànd   ‘align’ 
tʃ l ‘speed’ - tʃà ꜜl   ‘be sharp, be fast’ 
 

(30)  é l   ‘teacher’ -  é l   ‘teach’ 
 

The only regular derivational pattern I was able to identify thus far is the derivation 

of instruments by means of the prefix   - and the suffix - à. Another instance where - à 
occurs as a derivational suffix denoting instruments is in the noun-to-noun derivation p p -
 à ‘fan’<   -p p l ‘wind’. 
 

(31)   -p t à ‘plug, lid < p t   ‘close’ 
  -ʤ w  à ‘ ey’ < ʤ tl   ‘open’ 
  -tʃ l à ‘sharp weapon’ < tʃà ꜜl   ‘be sharp, be fast’ 
  -b nd à ‘pin’ < bà ꜜnd   ‘tie up’ 

 

Some nouns are derived through reduplication of the verb stem (32a) or noun stem 

(32b). Tonal or segmental change may be involved.  
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(32) a. p  ⁓b  là ‘seed’ < b  l   ‘plant’ 
pà⁓b   ‘disapproval’ <  -bà ꜜm   ‘repri and’ 
 à⁓ àn° ‘story <  àɲ   ‘tell a story’ 

 

b. k  k  n  ‘patient’ < k  n° ‘illness’  

  -p p  ‘du p’ < p   ‘cal ; quietness’ 
 

In addition, reduplication is also used to form the nouns m  m    n   (SG) ‘little child’ 
and gw  gw    n   (PL) ‘little children’ derived respectively from m  -  n   ‘child’ and gw  -  n   
‘children’. These nouns also serve as diminutives as will be shown in the next chapter. 

 

4.6 Compound nouns  

The compound nouns found in my data base (34 nouns in total) are mostly used to 

encode kinship terms, sex-based distinction (i.e. male vs. female), natural phenomena and 

some species of plants and animals. For sex-based distinction, the noun nd   ‘ ale’ and 
 gw lgw   ‘fe ale’ are added before the base noun. As shown in the examples (33)-(35), 

they all have the structure ‘N1 + N2’, not distinct from connective constructions when the 

latter is void of the connective relator19. Some of them involve unpredictable phonetic 

modifications (33) while others present a combination where one or both parts have not been 

identified (34-35). 

 

(33)   l p l   ‘thunder’ <   ꜜ  ‘gun’ + p l   ‘rain’ 
  l dʒ w   ‘lightening’ <   ꜜ  ‘gun’ + dʒ w   ‘day’ 
 -b       n   ‘dawn’ <  -b     ‘ nee’ + m  n   ‘to orrow’ 

 

(34) a. m  ʃ  ɲdʒ   ‘paternal uncle’ < m-     ‘brother’ + ʃ  ɲdʒ    ‘father’ 
b. m  m pʰà   ‘son’ < m  -  n   ‘child’ + pʰà   ‘ an’ 
c. tʃʰ  b    ‘great-grandchild < tʃʰ l° ‘grandchild’ +  -b    ‘ nee’ 

                                                           
19 As discussed in Section 5.5 of Chapter 5, the connective relator is optional in connective constructions and 

therefore can be omitted. 
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(35) tʃ ndà b    ‘elbow’ < tʃ ndà ‘?’ +  -b    ‘ nee’ 
ɲ   ʃ  k   ‘ ongoose’ < ɲàà    ‘ani al’ + ʃ  k   ‘?’ 
ʃàà d    ‘village yard’ < ʃàà° ‘village’ + d    ‘?’ 

 

(36) b  b l  gw  ꜜ lj   ‘scorpion’ < b  b l  ‘?’ + gw  ꜜ lj   ‘?’ 
 àà gw ʃà ‘grass (sp.)’ <  àà ‘?’ + gw ʃà ‘?’ 
p  l bé b  ‘ ushroo  (sp.)’ < p  l ‘?’ + bé b  ‘?’ 
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5. THE NOUN PHRASE 

 

 

5.1 Introduction 

This chapter deals with issues related to the noun phrase. It first discusses personal 

pronouns (Section 5.2) and the adnominal modifiers viz. possessive pronouns (Section 5.3), 

demonstratives (Section 5.4), connective (Section 5.5), the nominaliser-linker     gw    

(Section 5.6) quantifiers (Section 5.7) and qualifiers (Section 5.8 ). It then looks at the 

Kwakum agreement system (Section 5.9) and ends with the word order within the noun 

phrase (Section 5.10).  

 

5.2 Personal pronouns 

Table 23 provides the paradigms of person markers in Kwakum. Based on their 

syntactic behaviour which will be discussed below, I distinguish between free forms 

(independent pronouns) and bound forms (affixes and clitics). Some person/number 

combinations lack a subject and/or object affix/clitic and are therefore always represented by 

means of an independent pronoun.20 

 

Table 23: person markers 
 free forms bound forms 

subject marker object marker 
 

affix clitic 
1SG ɲ  n- -    

2SG gw     - -    
3SG dʒ  H à-  =j  H 
1PL ʃ  H    
2PL d n  n  H-   
3PL dʒàH j  H-  = àH 

 

 

 

                                                           
20 The terms independent and bound pronouns are respectively refered to by (Belliard, kwakum) as ‘prono s 
forts’ and ‘prono s faibles’. 
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5.2.1 The first and second persons singular  

The 1st and 2nd person prefixes n- (< PB *n-) and   - (< PB * -) are restricted to 

subject position (1-2). 

 

(1) ɲ ɲtʃ w   
H-n-n-tʃ w   
PRS-1SG-PRS-play 

‘I a  playing.’ 
 

(2)   ndà  b        
H-  -n-dà  b  L       
PRS-2SG-PRS-cook what SUB.Q 

‘What are you coo ing?’ 
 

The forms -   and -   occur with verb forms that end in a consonant. They are used 

immediately after verb stems whose final vowel has been deleted as a consequence of their 

non-prepausal position (3-4). 

 

(3) pʰà   mꜜb w     
pʰà    H-n-b w  L-   
1.man PRS-PRS-beat-1SG 

‘The man is beating  e.’ 
 

(4) m   àà    b nd     
L%  -mjaa m  -b nd  H-   
1-woman PST1-wait.PST1-2SG 

‘The woman waited for you.’ 
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The object suffixes -   (1SG) and -   (2SG) are also used after the 2SG.IMP suffix -k  . 
 

(5) f  k     ɲ tʃ    
f  -k  L-   ɲ tʃ    
give.IMP-2SG.IMP-1SG 6.water 

‘Give  e [some] water!’ 
 

The independent forms ɲ  (1SG) and gw   (2SG) are used in subject position, where 

they are interchangeable with the pronominal prefixes n- (1SG) and   - (2SG) (6-7). There is a 

strong tendency for the 1SG n- to be deleted before another nasal. 

 

(6) a. ɲ tʃ w   
H-n-n-tʃ w   
PRS-1SG-PRS-play 

‘I a  playing.’ 
 

b. ɲ  ɲtʃ w   
H-ɲ  n-tʃ w   
PRS-1SG PRS-play 

‘I a  playing.’ 
 

(7) a.   ndà  b        
H-  -n-dà  b  L       
PRS-2SG-PRS-cook what SUB.Q 

‘What are you coo ing?’ 
 

b. gw   ndà  b        
H-gw   n-dà  b  L       
PRS-2SG PRS-cook what SUB.Q 

‘What are you coo ing?’ 
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ɲ  (1SG) and gw   (2SG) are also used as objects immediately after verbs that end in a 

vowel (8), as complements of a preposition (9), and in focus position (10). The independent 

pronouns can also be used alone, constituting a full utterance on their own (11).   

 

(8)   b   gw    
H-à-n-b   gw   
PRS-3SG-PRS-follow 2SG 

‘He is following you.’ 
 

(9) pʰà    d  b  n   gw   
pʰà     -d  b  L n   gw   
1.man PRS-talk with  2SG  

‘The man is talking to you.’ 
 

(10) gw   ʃ     d w   pʰà    
gw   ʃ H m  -d waa pʰà    
2SG FOC PST1-call.PST1 1.man 

‘It is you who called the man.’ 
 

(11) A. tʰà  dà  b    
tʰà H-n-dà  b  L j  
who PRS-PRS-cook SUB.Q 

‘Who is coo ing?’ 
 

B. ɲ  
ɲ  
1SG 

‘I, me’ 
 

Finally, the independent forms ɲ  (1SG) and gw   (2SG) tend to be interchangeable 

with the object suffixes -   (1SG) and -   (2SG) after verbs ending in -dʒ  and -k  (12-13). 

 



105 

 

   

(12) a. pʰà    n  ɲdʒ     
pʰà    H-n-n  ɲdʒ  -   
1.man PRS-pat-1SG 

‘The man is patting me.’ 
 

b. pʰà    n  ɲdʒ   ɲ   
pʰà    H-n-n  ɲdʒ   ɲ  
1.man PRS-PRS-pat 1SG 

‘The man is patting me.’ 
 

(13) a. à ꜜl       
à-H-àà-l k  H-   
3SG-PST2-PST2-ambush.PST2-1SG 

‘He a bushed  e.’ 
 

b. à ꜜl     ɲ   
à-H-àà-l k  H ɲ  
3SG-PST2-PST2-ambush.PST2 1SG 

‘He a bushed  e.’ 
 

5.2.2 The third person  

5.2.2.1 The prefixes à- (SG) and j  H- (PL) 

The prefixes à- (SG) and j  H- (PL) only occur as subject prefixes. They are illustrated 

in (14) and (15).  

 

(14) àdʒ  n     l àɲʃé 
à-dʒ H n     l à-n-ʃéL 
3SG-COP with 1.strength 3SG-CSC-come.CSC 

‘He can co e.’ 
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(15) j  ʃ     n   
 H-j  H-ʃ H m  n  
 FUT1-3PL-come tomorrow 

‘They will co e to orrow.’ 
 

The 3PL pronoun j  H is also used as an indefinite pronoun translated in French by the 

indefinite pronoun ‘on’ (16). 

 

(16) j  m   d w à j   nà  à   lémb    
H-j  H-m  H d w à j  H ꜛnà L à-  H l mb    
IPFV-3PL-PST4 call 3SG COMP 3SG-COP 1.wizard 

‘On l’appelait sorcier’   

‘He was called a wizard (literally they called him a wizard).’ 
 

5.2.2.2 The clitics =j  H (SG) and = àH (PL) 

The clitics =j  H (SG) and = àH (PL) occur immediately after the verb (17). 

Consequently, with ditransitive verbs, they can only occur in first object position (18).  

 

(17) à ꜜdʒ     j   
à-H-àà-dʒ   =j  H 

3SG-PST2-PST2-see.PST2=3SG 

‘He saw her.’ 
 

(18) a. pʰà   ɱ ꜜf      ꜜb pà 
pʰà    H-n-f  = àH  b pà  

1.man PRS-PRS-give=3PL 1.meat 

‘The  an is giving the  so e  eat.’ 

b.  pʰà   ɱ ꜜf   ꜜb pà  à° 

Outside the immediate postverbal position, the pronouns =j  H (SG) and = àH (PL) 

also occur in the construction A n   B. ‘A and B’ with A being a pronoun and B a pronoun 
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or a noun different from A. In such construction, =j  H and = àH can only occupy the A 

position.  

 

(19) j   n   ɲ  ɲ ʃ   
j  H  n   ɲ  H-n-ʃ H 

3SG with 1SG PRS-PRS-come  

‘She and I are coming.’ 
 

5.2.2.3 The independent forms dʒ  H (SG) and dʒàH (PL) 

The independent forms dʒ  H (SG) and dʒàH (PL) can be used alone (20). In a 

ditransitive clause, they can only occur in second object position (21). They can also 

function as topic (22) or complement of a preposition (23).  

 

(20) A.   mp  w  tà 
H-  -n-p  w  L  tà 
PRS-2SG-PRS-look_for who 

‘Who are you loo ing for?’ 
B. dʒà  

dʒàH 

3PL 

‘them’ 
 

(21) pʰà   ɱ ꜜf   ɲ  ꜜdʒ  
pʰà    H-n-f    ɲ  dʒàH 

1.man PRS-PRS-give 1SG 3PL 

‘The  an is giving the  to  e.’ 

 

(22) dʒ   à dʒ  t  b    
dʒ  H à-H-àà-dʒ   tà b    
3SG 3SG-PST2-PST2-eat.PST2 good 

‘[As for] hi , he ate well.’ 
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(23)     àà ʃ        j   n   dʒà° 
L%  -mjaa ʃ    H     j  H n   dʒàH 

1-woman work.PST3 PST3 3SG with 3PL 

‘The wo an wor ed with the ’ . 

 

In addition, only the independent forms dʒ  H (SG) and dʒàH (PL) can be used in the 

constructions A n   A (viz. dʒ   n   dʒ  ° and dʒà n   dʒà ), where the two pronouns have the 

same antecedent. The construction dʒ   n   dʒ  ° can be interpreted as ‘if it were depending on 

him/her’ (24)21. dʒà n   dʒà  is interpreted as ‘if it was depending on the ’ in (25). It 

encodes a reciprocal action in (26). 

 

(24) dʒ   n   dʒ   àf    w    ʃ    
dʒ  H n   dʒ  H à-f    L-w    L ʃ H  

3SG with 3SG 3SG-FUT1-NEG come 

‘If it was depending on him, he would not come.’ 
 

(25) dʒà n   dʒà    f     dʒ  b pà tʃ ɲdʒ  
dʒàH n   dʒàH j  H-f    L dʒ H b pà tʃ ɲdʒ L 
3PL with 3PL 3PL-FUT1 eat 1.meat all 

‘If it was depending on them, they would eat all the meat.’ 
 

(26) ɲàà  ɲ dʒ   à dʒà n   dʒà   tʃʰ   téé 
ɲàà    H-n-dʒ j-àà dʒàH n   dʒàH   -tʃʰ  H tée 

1.animal PRS-PRS-eat-PASS 3PL with 3PL LOC-LOC-1.forest in 

‘Ani als eat each other in the forest.’ 
 

Finally, as illustrated in (27), dʒ  H (SG) and dʒàH (PL) are interchangeable with their 

respective clitic forms =j  H (SG) and = àH (PL) in the A position of the construction A n   B 

discussed in Section 5.2.2.2 above. This distribution is also observed immediately after the 

verb b   in the expression b  k ꜜb   ‘without’ (28). 

                                                           
21 This structure can be used with all other pronouns. 
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(27) a. j   n   ɲ  ɲ ʃ   
j  H  n   ɲ  H-n-ʃ H 

3SG with 1SG PRS-PRS-come  

‘She and I are coming.’ 
 

b. dʒ   n   ɲ  ɲ ʃ   
dʒ  H  n   ɲ  H-n-ʃ H 

3SG with 1SG PRS-PRS-come  

‘She and I are coming.’ 
 

(28) a. à ʃ  b  kꜜb      
à-H-àà-ʃ H b  kL-b  = àH 

3SG-PST2-PST2-come  NEG-be=3PL 

‘He ca e without the .’ 
 

b. à ʃ  b  kꜜb   dʒ  
à-H-àà-ʃ H b  kL-b   dʒàH 

3SG-PST2-PST2-come NEG-be 3PL 

‘He ca e without the .’ 
  

5.2.3 The first person plural  

1PL is encoded by the independent form ʃ  H. Some of its uses are illustrated in (29)-

(33). The 1PL marker in Kwakum is monosyllabic unlike in the two other A90 languages 

Kak  and Polri where the 1PL is disyllabic: 1PL in Kak  is w s   (whose reduced form is h )  
and ɓ s   in Polri. 

 

(29) ʃ   t     n   p   g   
ʃ  H t    L n   p   g   
1PL NEG with 1.money 

‘We don’t have  oney.’ 
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(30) à ꜜdʒ     ʃ          
à-H-àà-dʒ    ʃ  H        
3SG-PST2-PST2-see.PST2 1PL yesterday 

‘He saw us yesterday.’ 
 

(31)     àà    ꜜ f   ʃ      g l  
L%  -mjaa H-m  -f   ʃ  H    g l  
1-woman PST2-PST2-give.PST2 1PL 1.mango 

‘The woman gave us some mangoes.’ 
 

(32) A. tà    d w   ɲ     
tà H-m  -d waa ɲ     
who PST2.PST2-call.PST2 1SG SUB.Q 

‘Who called  e?’ 
B. ʃ  ° 
ʃ  H 

1PL 

‘We [did]’ 
 

(33) ʃ   ʃ  ꜜm  ꜜ p  w     
ʃ  H ʃ H  H-m  -p  w -   
1PL FOC PST2-PST2-search.PST2-2SG 

‘It is us who looked for you.’ 
 

5.2.4 The second person plural  

The 2PL prefix n  H- is found in subject position (34). It is also found in the 

expression n   n   n  ° ‘if it was depending on you’ (35). As illustrated in example (36), n  H- 

is interchangeable with the form d n  immediately after the verb. d n  can be used 

everywhere except in subject position. Some examples are provided in (37)-(39).  
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(34) nà ꜜ w l    ꜜd      
n  H-H-àà- w l   d     
2PL-PST2-PST2-arrive.PST2 morning 

‘You arrived in the morning.’ 
 

(35) n   n   n   n  f     dʒ  b pà tʃ ɲdʒ  
n  H n   n  H n  H-f    L dʒ H b pà tʃ ɲdʒ L 
2PL with 2PL 2PL-FUT1 eat 1.meat all 

‘If it was depending on you, you would eat all the meat.’ 
 

(36) a. ɲ    àɲ   d n      àn f     
H-ɲ  n- àɲ   d n   à ànH f  ku 

PRS-1SG PRS-tell_story 2PL 1.story other 

‘I will tell you another story.’ 
 

b. ɲ    àɲ   n      àn f     
H-ɲ  n- àɲ   n  H  à ànH f  ku 

PRS-1SG PRS-tell_story 2PL 1.story other 

‘I will tell you another story.’ 
 

(37)  b pà  b   d n   
b pà H-n-b   d n  
1.animal PRS-follow 2PL 

‘The animal is following you.’ 
 

(38) d n   n  nlàà    b l àw  °  
d n  H-n  H-n-làà    b l- àw  H 

2PL PRS-2PL-PRS-complain be_many-ADJ 

‘[As for] you (PL), you complain too much.’ 
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(39) A. àf    ʃ     n   tà    
à-f    L ʃ    L n   tà j  
3SG-FUT1 work with who SUB.Q 

‘With whom will he work?’ 
B. n   d n   

n   d n  
with 2PL 

‘With you.’ 
 

5.2.5 Dual pronouns 

Kwakum also has a set of four dual number pronouns summarised in Table 24. 

 

Table 24: dual number pronouns 

1SG+2SG d ʃ    H 

1SG+3SG d ʃ    H 

2SG+3SG d ɲ    H 

3SG+3SG   ɲ    H 

 

The final vowels of the dual pronouns, -    H and -    H, possibly originate from the 2SG 

and 3SG possessive modifiers -    H -    H respectively, based on their morphological 

resemblance and given the fact that dual pronouns that end in -    H or     H always involve the 

3SG or the 2SG respectively, combined to another grammatical person. In addition to the 3SG 

possessive modifier -    H, the dual pronoun   ɲ    H (3SG+3SG) probably contains the 3PL 

clitic = àH. 

Dual pronouns can take any position in the clause: subject (40), object (41), prepositional 

complement (42). They can also be focalised (43) or used alone (44).  

 

(40) d ʃ     m  ꜜ dʒ  t  b    
 d ʃ    H H-m  -dʒ  tà b    
 1SG+2SG PST2-PST2-eat.PST2  good 

 ‘We (you and I) ate well.’ 
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(41) pʰà      ꜜ dʒ     ꜜd ʃ    ° 
 pʰà    H-m  -dʒ    d ʃ    H 

 1.man PST2-PST2-see.PST2 1SG+2SG 

 ‘The  an saw us (you and  e).’ 
 

(42) pʰà      ꜜ ʃ     n   d ʃ    ° 
 pʰà    H-m  -ʃ    n   ꜜd ʃ    H 

 1.man PST2-PST2-work.PST2 with 1SG+2SG 

 ‘The  an wor ed with us (you and  e).’ 
 

(43) d ʃ     ʃ  m  ꜜ dʒ  t  b    
d ʃ    H ʃ H H-m  -dʒ  tà b    
1SG +2SG FOC PST2-PST2-eat-PST2 good 

‘It is I and you who ate well.’ 
 

(44) A. j  mp  w  tà    
H-j  H-n-p  w  L tà j  
PRS-3PL-PRS-look_for who SUB.Q 

‘Who is he loo ing for?’ 
B. d ɲ    ° 
d ɲ    H 

2SG+3SG 

‘you (you and her).’ 
 

Where a dual pronoun can be used, the corresponding plural pronoun can normally 

be used too, as well as the two relevant singular pronouns linked by the preposition n   ‘and, 
with’. There is no ordering constraint in this phrasal construction (45)-(46).  
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(45) a. pʰà      ꜜ dʒ     ꜜd ʃ    ° 
 pʰà    H-m  -dʒ    d ʃ    H 

 1.man PST2-PST2-see.PST2 1SG+2SG 

‘The  an saw us (you and  e).’ 
 

b. pʰà      ꜜ dʒ     ʃ   
 pʰà    H-m  -dʒ    ʃ  H 

 1.man PST2-PST2-see.PST2 1PL 

‘The  an saw us.’ 
 

(46) a. pʰà      ꜜ dʒ     ɲ  n   gw   
 pʰà    H-m  -dʒ    ɲ  n   gw   
 1.man PST2-PST2-see.PST2 1SG with 2SG 

‘The  an saw me and you.’ 
 

b. pʰà      ꜜ dʒ     gw   n   ɲ   
 pʰà    H-m  -dʒ    gw   n   ɲ  
 1.man PST2-PST2-see.PST2 2SG with 1SG 

‘The  an saw you and  e.’ 
 

Dual pronouns can also be used predicatively as illustrated in (47). The construction 

in (47a) and (47b) are semantically identical. 

 

(47) a. b pà n   dʒ      d ʃ    °  
b pà ꜛn  L dʒ H     H-d ʃ    H 

1.animal DEM1 COP NLNK.SG CON-1SG+2SG 

‘This animal is ours (mine and yours).’ 
 

b. b pà n   dʒ  (   ) gw à b n   gw    
b pà ꜛn  L dʒ H     H-gw à b   n   gw   
1.animal DEM1 COP NLNK.SG CON.1SG.POSS.SG with 2SG 

‘This ani al is  ine and yours.’ 
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However, there are some co-occurrence constraints in topic constructions between 

anteposed pronouns and resumptive pronouns. For instance, both cannot be dual pronouns 

(see Section 11.3 of Chapter 11). Another context where dual pronouns cannot replace their 

corresponding plural pronouns is before the particle -tʃ tʃ    (< tʃ   ‘true, truth’) used to 

encode a reflexive or reciprocal action (48), and as an intensifier (49).  

 

(48) a. ʃ   ɲꜜdʒ  ʃ   ʃ   tʃ tʃ   
H-ʃ  H n-dʒ  ʃ  L Hʃ  H tʃ tʃ  
PRS-1PL PRS-judge 1PL RFL 

‘We are  udging ourselves’  
‘We are judging each other.’ 

 

b. ʃ   ɲꜜdʒ  ʃ   ɲ  n   gw   ꜜtʃ tʃ   
H-ʃ  H n-dʒ  ʃ  L ɲ  n   Hgw   tʃ tʃ  
PRS-1PL PRS-judge 1SG and 2SG RFL 

‘We are  udging ourselves’  
‘We are judging each other.’ 

c. *ʃ   ɲdʒ  ʃ   d ʃ     tʃ tʃ   
 

(49) a. ʃà  ʃ  ʃ   ꜜtʃ tʃ   
ʃ  H-H-àà ʃ H Hʃ  H tʃ tʃ  
1PL-PST2-PST2 come.PST2 1PL RFL 

‘We ca e alone’ 
 

b. ʃà  ʃ  ɲ  n   gw   tʃ tʃ   
ʃ  H-H-àà ʃ H ɲ  n   Hgw   tʃ tʃ  
1PL-PST2.PST2 come.PST2 1SG with 2SG RFL 

‘We ca e I and you alone.’ 
c. *ʃà  ꜜʃé ꜜd ʃ     tʃ tʃ   
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The form tʃ tʃ   possibly derives from the reduplication of the noun tʃ   ‘true, truth’. 
As pointed out by Heine and Kuteva (2004: 302), it is common to see lexemes associated to 

the  eaning ‘true’ gra  aticalising into intensifiers. 

Finally, dual pronouns are also found after the nominal prepositions pʰ  lH ‘in front of’, ʃ     
‘behind’ and p  ꜜ  b  ‘for’ (50a), unlike the relevant pronominal phrasal construction where 

the personal pronoun found immediately after the preposition must be replaced by a 

possessive pronoun (50b). 

 

(50) a. pʰà   ɲ ʃ     p   b d ʃ    ° 
pʰà    H-n-ʃ    L p   b  d ʃ    H 

1-man PRS-PRS-work for 1SG+2SG 

‘The  an is wor ing for us.’ 
 

b. pʰà   ɲ ʃ     p  mb w à b n   gw                 
pʰà    H-n-ʃ    L p   b  w-àà b   n   gw                 
1.man PRS-PRS-work for PP1-1SG.POSS with 2SG  

‘The  an is wor ing for I and you.’ 
 

5.3 Possessives 

I make a distinction between dependent possessive pronouns and independent 

possessive pronouns. The former, which correspond to the French adjectif possessif, can 

only have the attributive function of a noun modifier as in the English noun phrase my ball. 

In contrast, the latter, referred to in French as pronom possessif, is an independent form 

which can occupy any nominal function (viz. subject, object, predicate, etc.). A 

correspondence in English is the possessive mine in the sentence the ball is mine. 

Dependent possessives in Kwakum have the structure AGREEMENT PREFIX + POSSESSIVE 

STEM, the agreement prefix being determined by the noun class of the modified noun. The 

stems of possessive pronouns have two allomorphs, also conditioned by the noun class of 

the possessed noun. These allomorphs share segmental and tonal characteristics but cannot 

be synchronically derived from each other. See below for justification. They are presented in 

Table 25. 
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Table 25: dependent possessive pronouns 

noun class Agreement prefix 1SG 2SG 3SG 1PL 2PL 3PL 

1 w- àà b       H      H  ʃ   nH ààH 

2 j- à  b  L        L      ʃ L     L  a 
5 l- 

6 m- 

7 tʃ- 
 

As Table 25 shows, the first paradigm (henceforth referred to as POSS1), consists of 

the forms àà b  H (1SG),     H (2SG),     H (3SG),  ʃ  (1PL),  nH (2PL) and ààH (3PL). It is used 

with nouns triggering agreement in class 1 (51). The agreement prefix for independent 

possessives is w-. It probaly originates from the PB class 1 pronominal prefix *  , given 

their segmental and tonal resemblance. 

 

(51) t l   wàà b   
t l   w-àà b   
1.mat PP1-1SG.POSS 

‘my mat’ 
 

The agreement prefix is often deleted between a stem final sonorant and the 

possessive (52-53). 

 

(52) f àl àà b   
f àl   w-àà b   
1.daughter_in_law PP1-1SG.POSS 

‘my daugter-in-law’ 
 

(53) fén àà b   
fénL w-àà b   
1.handle PP1-1SG.POSS 

‘ y handle’ 
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The second paradigm of dependent possessives (referred to as POSS2) regroups the 

forms à mb  L (1SG),     (2SG),     L (3SG),  ʃ L (1PL),  nL (2PL) and  a (3PL). POSS2 forms is used 

with nouns triggering agreement in the remaining noun classes viz. classes 2, 5, 6, 7 (54-57). 

 

(54) gw    n jà ꜜmb   
gw  -  n    -à mb  L 
2.child PP2-1SG.POSS 

‘ y children’ 
 

(55)  t   l à ꜜmb   
 -t  L l -à mb  L 
5-house PP5-1SG.POSS 

‘ y sauce’ 
 

(56)   p     à ꜜmb   
  p     -à mb  L 
6.sauce PP6-1SG.POSS 

‘ y sauce’ 
 

(57)   l  w   tʃà ꜜmb   
  -l  w  tʃ-à mb  L 
7-baby PP7-1SG.POSS 

‘my baby’ 
 

From their formal resemblance, it is clear that the two paradigms have some 

derivational relations. POSS2 probably originates from POSS1 to which a H tone must have 

been added, coupled with other tonal and segmental changes. This H tone could be the tone 

of the agreement prefixes which might have been j - (2), l - (5),   - (6) and tʃ - (7), by 

analogy with the agreement prefixes for demonstratives ꜛn  L (near speaker) and k  L (far 

speaker). See Section 5.4. 

A possible scenario is that the agreement prefixes j - (2), l - (5),   - (6) and tʃ - (7) 

might have lost their vowels and the high tone of the deleted vowel might have integrated 
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the stem of the possessives. Note the idiosyncratic realisation of the high tone on the 

1SG.POSS à ꜜmb  L which rather surfaces on the second mora of the initial long vowel. 

The stems in POSS2 might have also undergone other tonal changes resulting in the presence 

of a final floating L in the stems à  b  L (1SG.POSS),    L (3SG.POSS),  ʃ  L (1PL) and  nL (2PL), 

and the loss of the lexical low tones in     (2SG),    L (3SG) and  a (3PL) which are now 

realised with an entirely H tone pattern. Also note the vowel change occurring in the 1PL  ʃ L 
(< ʃ ).  

POSS2 forms have undergone so much tonal and segmental transformation that 

synchronically, it is no longer possible to derive them from POSS1. Table 26 compares POSS1 

forms with an incoming H (spread from the H of the noun f n ‘wood’), in the first column 

with POSS2 forms in the second column. 

 

Table 26: comparison between POSS1 and POSS2 

 f n ‘wood’ (NC 1)   p    ‘soup’ (NC 6) 

1SG  /f n w-àà b  /   f n w à b   /  p     -à  b  L/    p     à ꜜmb   
2SG /f n w-    H/  f n w    °  w  ꜜ    /  p     -    /    p          
3SG /f n w-    H/  f n w    °  w  ꜜ    /  p     -   L /    p          
1PL /f n w- ʃ /  f n w ꜜʃ  /  p     - ʃ L /    p      ꜜʃ  
2PL /f n w- nH/  f n w n   w ꜜ  /  p     - nL/    p      n 
3PL /f n w-ààH/  f n w à   w ꜜ  /  p     - a /    p        

 

As shown in Table 26, the high tone of the noun f n ‘wood’ is realised on the first 

mora of the initial long vowel of the POSS1 form àà b   (1SG.POSS), unlike in the POSS2 form 

à  b  L (1SG.POSS). In addition, after a H the POSS1 forms     H (2SG.POSS) and     H (3SG.POSS) 

are realised as     °  ꜜ    and     °  ꜜ    respectively, unlike their respective POSS2 counterparts      
(2SG.POSS) and      (3SG.POSS) which surface with an entirely high tone pattern. Finally, the 

POSS1 forms  ʃ  (1PL) and  nH (2PL) are respectively realised as  ʃ     ʃꜜ  and  n    ꜜ  , 
while their respective POSS2 cognates are  ꜜʃ  and  n.  

The noun t ꜜ b  ‘field’ which normally triggers agreement of class 1 has a special 

treatment with possessives as it can trigger agreement either in the class 1 (58a) or class 2 

(58b). 
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(58) a. t  b( ) (w)àà b   
t  b L w-àà b   
1.field PP1-1SG.POSS 

‘my field’ 
 

b. t  b( )  à ꜜmb   
t mb L  -à mb  L 
1.field PP2-1SG.POSS 

‘my field’ 

 

After the postpositions   l ‘on’, p   b  ‘for’, ʃ     ‘behind’, pʰ  l ‘in front of’, the 
agreement prefixes of class 1 are interchangeable with that of class 2; however, the 

possessive stem is always POSS1. 

 

(59) a.   l wàà    àà  ‘on the ’ 
b. p  mb w ꜜ   p  mb   ꜜ  ‘for the ’ 
c. ʃ   w ꜜ   ʃ       ꜜ  ‘behind the ’ 
d. pʰ  l w ꜜ   pʰ  l   ꜜ  ‘in front of the ’ 

 

The kinship terms listed in Table 27 have an alternative inalienable possessive 

construction, in which the possessive modifier is merged with their stem. The inalienable 

construction is the most frequently used. In the table below, this inalienable form is 

underlined.  

 

 

 

 

 

 



121 

 

   

Table 27: possessive constructions with some kinship terms 

 ʃ  ɲdʒ    
‘father’ 

ɲààɲdʒ    
‘ other’ 

mj   
 ‘brother’ 

bàw°  

‘grandfather’ 
      
‘ aternal uncle’ 

1SG ʃàà g w à b   ɲàà g w à b   m    (w) à b   bàw      tʃ àmb   
     w à b   

2SG ʃ ɲdʒ     

ʃàà g w  ꜜ    
ɲ ɲdʒ     

ɲàà g w-  ꜜ    
mj      

     (w)  ꜜ    
bàw (w)       tʃ  ꜜ    

     w    °  
3SG ʃ  ɲdʒ    

ʃàà g w  ꜜ    
 

ɲààɲdʒ     

ɲàà g w  ꜜ    
mj     

     (w)  ꜜ    
bàw   

bàw (w)     
  tʃ  ꜜ    
     w    ° 

1PL ʃàà g w ꜜʃ  ɲàà g-w ꜜʃ  mj   (w) ꜜʃ  bàw (w) ꜜʃ    tʃ ꜜʃ  
     w ꜜʃ  

2PL ʃàà g w ꜜ  ɲàà g w ꜜ  mj   (w) ꜜ  bàw (w) ꜜ    tʃ ꜜ  
     w ꜜ  

3PL ʃàà g w ꜜ  ɲàà g w ꜜ  mj   (w) ꜜ  bàw (w) ꜜ    tʃ ꜜ  
     w à  

 

Independent possessives are listed in Table 28. They agree with their possessee in 

number, but not in gender. The forms in singular originate from the construction g -+POSS1. 

The prefix g - may be a reflex of the Proto Bantu class 17 marker. The plural forms of 

independent possessives have the structure ʤ-+POSS2. 

 

Table 28: independent possessives pronouns 

 singular  plural 

1SG gw à b    dʒà  b  L  
2SG gw    H dʒ    
3SG gw    H dʒ   L 
1PL g ʃ  dʒ ʃ L 
 2PL g nH  dʒ nL 

3PL gw àH  dʒ a 

 

As pointed out earlier, independent possessives can occupy every nominal function. 

Some of them are illustrated below: subject (60), object (61-62), predicate (63) and 

complement of a preposition (64). 
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(60) dʒ      d t    
dʒ    H-n-d t    
2.SG.POSS.PL PRS-PRS-be_strong 

‘Yours are strong’ (your fruits). 

 

(61) à b  mʃ   gw            
à-H-àà-b  mʃaa gw    H        
3SG-PST2-PST2-sell.PST2 2SG.POSS.SG yesterday 

‘He sold yours yesterday’ (your sheep). 

 

(62) ɲ  f     ꜜf   ꜜ       gw à b    
ɲ  f    L f     -mjaa gw à b    
1SG FUT1 give  1-woman 1SG.POSS.SG 

‘I will give the woman mine’ (my mat). 

 

(63) gw    n j   dʒ  dʒ    
gw  -  n   j-   dʒ H dʒ a 
2-child PP2-ANAPH COP 3PL.POSS.PL 

‘Those children are theirs’ (the children of that couple). 

 

(64) gw    n  à  b   n   dʒ     dʒ  ɲà l    
gw  -  n   j-à  b  L n   dʒ    dʒ H ɲà l  L 
2-child PP2-1SG.POSS and 2SG.POSS.PL COP friend 

‘My children and yours are friends.’ 
 

The independent possessive can occur in N1 position in a N1+(CON+) N2 connective 

construction. However, for this construction to be grammatical, N2 MUST be post-modified 

either by a demonstrative (65) or by the anaphorical -   (66). This construction is a 

focalisation strategy used to place the focus on the possessor (see focalisation in Section 

11.2 of Chapter 11). 
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(65) dʒà  b  b       ꜜn   
gw à b   H- -b       -ꜛn  L 
1SG.POSS.SG CON-2-fruit PP2-DEM 

‘These fruits of mine (literally mine of fruits these).’ 
 

(66) gw à b       n    
gw à b   H-m  -  n   w-   
1SG.POSS.SG CON-1-child PP1-ANAPH 

‘that child of mine (the one we spoke about earlier).’ 
 

5.4 Demonstratives 

Table 29 presents demonstratives and the anaphorical modifier as well as their 

respective agreement markers.  

 

Table 29: demonstratives and the anaphorical marker 

noun classes near speaker near listener near listener far anaphoric 

1 ꜛn  L j-    L k  L   -k  L (w-)   
2   -n  L j-    L j-  L   -k  L j-   
5 l -n  L lj-    L  j-    L k  L   -k  L lj-   
6   -n  L m-    L m-  L   -k  L m-   
7 tʃ -n  L tʃ-    L tʃ-  L tʃ -k  L  tʃ-    

 

Demonstratives and the anaphorical modifier are used post-nominally as illustrated in 

(67)-(68). The class 1 agreement prefix can be omitted (68) after a sonorant. 

 

(67) ɲ  gw     d  l n   
H-ɲ  n-gw  L   -d  l  L ꜛn  L 
PRS-1SG PRS-want 7-garment DEM1 

‘I want this garment.’ 
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(68) m    n    
m  -  n   w-   
1-child PP1-ANAPH 

‘that child (the aforementioned one).’ 
 

After a noun, demonstratives can have either an attributive (69a) or a predicative 

interpretation (69b). The construction below is interpreted as ‘this child’ or ‘here/this is the 

child’. 
 

(69) m    n ꜜn   
m  -  n   ꜛn  L 
1-child DEM1 

a. ‘this child’ 
b. ‘Here this is the child.’ 

 

 

In contrast, demonstratives are only used predicatively after a personal pronoun. 

(70) ɲ  ꜜn    
ɲ  ꜛn  L 
1SG DEM1 

‘Here I am.’ 
 

Conversely, after the nominaliser-linker     (SG) /gw m (PL), the demonstrative only 

has a referential function. The nominaliser-linker     (SG) /gw m (PL) is discussed in 

Section 5.6. 

 

(71)     ꜜn    
    ꜛn  L  
NLNK.SG DEM1 

‘this one’ 
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5.4.1 The near-speakers demonstrative ꜛn  L 
ꜛn  L is used to identify referents as being close to the speaker. Its agreement prefixes 

are   - (class 2), l - (class 5), m - (class 6) and tʃ - (class 7). There is no prefix for class 1 

nouns. As I mentioned in Section 3.4 of Chapter 2, ꜛn  L makes immediately preceding low-

toned TBU to be realised H; hence the superscript upward arrow. This tonal phenomenon is 

mostly observed when the demonstrative is followed by a pause (72) and tends to be 

optional non-prepausally (73). 

 

(72) k  n ꜜn    
k  nH ꜛn  L 

1.illness DEM1 

‘this illness’ 
 

(73) k  n n   j  nd w à j   nà   b là 
k  nH ꜛn  L H-j  H-n-d w à j  H ꜛnà L  b là 
1.illness DEM1 PRS-3SG-PRS-call 3SG COMP 1.Ebola 

‘This illness is called Ebola.’ 
 

5.4.2 The near-listener demonstrative     L 
    L is mainly used to identify referents as being close to the hearer. In this context, it 

is interchangeable with the demonstrative   L (74). The agreement prefixes used with the 

demonstrative     L are j- (classes 1, 2 and 5), lj- (class 5), m- (class 6) and tʃ- (class 7). The 

prefixes j- and lj- are interchangeable in class 5. 

 

(74) a. ɲ   à  b   àà  b pà f     b     j  ꜜ    
H-ɲ  n-wà  b  L- àà    b pà f  k  L  -b     j-    L 
PRS-1SG PRS-NEG-like 1.meat give.IMP.2SG 2-fruit PP2-DEM 

‘I don’t li e  eat; give me those fruits.’ 
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b. ɲ   à  b   àà  b pà f     b     j   
H-ɲ  H-n-wà  b  L- àà     b pà f  k  L  -b     j-  L 
PRS-1SG PRS-PRS-NEG-like 1.meat give.IMP.2SG 2-fruit PP2-DEM 

‘I don’t li e meat; give [me] those fruits.’ 
 

In the examples below, the speaker uses     L to identify his hand, a referent that is 

closer to him than it is to the hearer. In this sentence, the meaning of the demonstrative   ꜜ    
is similar to the demonstrative n  L, but with different pragmatics as explained after the 

following examples. 

 

(75)    l   mb   j               ɲ  
  al L mb   j-    L   iL k    L ɲ  
watch_out 1.hand PP1-DEM AUX pain 1SG 

‘Watch out! This hand is paining me.’ 
 

(76)    l   mb   n             ɲ  
  al L mb   ꜛn  L   iL k    L ɲ  
watch_out 1.hand DEM1 AUX pain 1SG 

‘Watch out! This hand is paining me.’ 
 

Pragmatically, the difference between examples (75) and (76) is that in (75), the 

speaker draws the hearer attention about his painful hand without necessarily pointing at it. 

In (76), the speaker who gives a handshake to the hearer with his painful hand draws the 

hearer’s attention on his sick hand, as he points at the hand. 

The demonstrative     L has an anaphorical use in the example in (77). In this context, it is 

interchangeable with the anaphorical marker    (77b). 

 

(77) a.  à àn       b  m   nà  
 à ànH j-    L b  -m  H ꜛnà L 
1.story PP1-DEM COP.PST4-PST4 COMP 

‘That story happened as follows...” 
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b.  à àn w   b  m   nà  
 à ànH w-   b  -m  H ꜛnà L 
1.story PP1-ANAPH COP.PST4-PST4 COMP 

‘That story happened as follows...” 
 

5.4.3 The near-listener demonstrative   L  
The demonstrative   L identifies referents as being close to the listener. In this context, 

it is interchangeable with the demonstrative     L (78). It has an allomorph, k  L which is 

restricted to nouns triggering agreement in classes 1 and 5 (79). Three agreement prefixes 

are used with the form   L viz. j- (class 2), m- (class 6) and tʃ- (class 7). The form k  L does 

not take any agreement prefix. 

 

(78) a. gw    n j   ɲ ʃ     tà b    
gw  -  n   j-  L H-n-ʃ    L tà bj   
2-child PP2-DEM PRS-PRS-work good 

‘Those children are wor ing well.’ 
 

b. gw    n j     ɲ ʃ     tà b    
gw  -  n   j-    L H-n-ʃ    L tà b    
2-child PP2-DEM PRS-PRS-work good 

‘Those children are wor ing well.’ 
 

(79) pʰ      dʒ  gw à b    
pʰ H k  L dʒ H gw à b    
1.dog DEM1 COP 1SG.POSS.SG 

‘That dog is mine.’ 
 

5.4.4 The demonstrative k  L 
k  L identifies referents as being far from both the speaker and the hearer. There are 

only three agreement prefixes:   - (classes 1, 2, 5),   - (class 6) and tʃ - (class 7).  
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(80)   l  w   tʃ ꜜk    
  -l  w  tʃ -k  L  
7-baby PP7-DEM 

‘that baby’ 
 

(81)  l  w   j ꜜk    
 -l  w  j -k  L  
2-baby PP2-DEM 

‘those babies’ 
 

As illustrated in (82)-(83), the vowel of the agreement prefix might be lengthened to 

show the referent is out of reach. The more distant the referent is from the speaker and the 

hearer, the longer the vowel of the agreement prefix is. 

 

(82)   f  t  tʃ       
  -f  t  tʃ  -k  L 

7-tree PP7-DEM 

‘those trees’ (far)  

 

(83)   f  t  tʃ   k    
  -f  t  tʃ   -k  L 

7-tree PP7-DEM 

‘those trees’ (very far)  

 

5.4.5 The anaphorical    
   is used to refer to an aforementioned referent. The agreement prefixes are w- (class 

1), j- (class 2), lj- (class 5), m- (class) and tʃ- (class 7). The Class 1 agreement prefix w- is 

often erased after a word final sonorant. 

 

(84) f àl    
f àl w-   
1.daughter_in_law PP1-ANAPH 

‘that daughter-in-law’ 
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5.5 Connective 

The connective construction is used to link two (typically) nominal constituents. The 

dependency relations between these constituents are ambiguous in Kwakum, in that the head 

of the NP is not necessarily the semantic head, as it will be shown below. I will therefore 

designate them by means of the neutral terms first relatum (R1) and second relatum (R2). As 

in the A92 language Polri (Wega Simeu 2012: 165), the connective relator in Kwakum is a 

floating high tone prefixed to R2, as in (85), where the connective construction is used to 

express a possessive relation. Other types of connective relations will be discussed in this 

section, and in the following sections. Focus in connective constructions is discussed and 

illustrated in Chapter 11. 

 

(85) b pà m    n   
 b pà H-m  -  n   
 1.animal  CON-1-child 

 ‘the animal of the child’ 
 

In connective constructions, the connective relator can be omitted. The sentence in 

(86) is semantically identical to the sentence in (85). 

 

(86) dʒ ʃ   m    n   
 dʒ ʃ  L m  -  n   
 1.song 1-child 

 ‘the song of the child’ 
 

When the connector relator occurs, it optionally agrees in gender with the head noun 

(87). As shown in Table 30 only two classes have a connective agreement prefix, viz. class 2 

and class 7. These agreement prefixes, respectively   - and   -, have a low tone. 
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Table 30: connective 
 

 

 

 

(87)   dʒ    (  )f  l 
   -dʒ      -H-f àl   
 7-beautiful PP7-CON-daughter_in_law 

 ‘a beautiful daughter in law’ 
 

There are four nouns whose class 6 plural forms trigger n as agreement pefix. These 

are  -t    -t   ‘ear s’,  -l    -l   ‘intestin s’ mb     -mb   ‘hand s’ and  ɲ -ʃ     ‘wor ’. They are 

illustrated in (88). 

 

(88) a. mb   pʰà   

mb   H-pʰà    
1.hand CON-1.man 

‘the  an’s hand’ 
 

b.   mb   mpʰà   

 -mb   n-H-pʰà    
6-hand PP6-CON-1.man 

‘the  an’s hands’ 
 

The noun  -t   -t  ‘day’ triggers the agreement prefix m- (89). 

(89) ʃ  nd    t   né ° 
ʃ  nd    -H-t  m-H- -né H 

1.week  6-CON-day PP6-CON-2-four 

‘Wednesday’ 
 

classes agreement prefixes 

1, 5, 6 -  

2 -⁓   -   - 
7 - ⁓   - 
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As example (90) shows, the connective marker is obligatory when an agreement 

prefix is used. 

 

(90) a. àndà       nd  
à-ndà     -H-k  nd  

2-cow PP2-CON-young_girl 

‘The young girl’s cows’ 
b.  àndà       nd  

 

The connective marker is optional when there is no agreement marker, provided R1 

is a noun (91), otherwise it is obligatory. Compare (92a) with (92b). The construction in 

(92a) is a connective construction while the construction in (92b) has an appositional 

interpretation. 

 

(91) a. àndà     nd  
à-ndà   H-k  nd  
2-cow CON-1.young_girl 

‘The young girl’s cows’ 
 

b. àndà     nd  
à-ndà   k  nd  

2-cow 1.young_girl 

‘The young girl’s cows.’ 
 

 

(92) a. ɲ  pʰ  n... 

ɲ  H-pʰ  n 

1SG CON-1.chief 

‘Me being the chief ’ 
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b. ɲ  pʰ  n 

ɲ  pʰ  n 

1SG 1.chief 

‘I, the chief...’ 
 

In connective constructions expressing kinship, the kinship term occurs as N1 (93). 

The only exceptions attested are the nouns ɲààɲdʒ   ‘ other’ and ʃ  ɲdʒ   ‘father’ which 
MUST be used as N2  when the possessor is a proper noun. Compare (94) with (95). 

 

(93) m    n bél  
m  -  n   H-bél  
1-child CON-1.Bello 

‘Bello’s child’ 
 

(94) a. bél  ɲ àɲdʒ   
bél  H-ɲààɲdʒ   
1.Bello  CON-1.mother 

‘Bello’s  other’ 
b. *ɲààɲdʒ   bél   
 

(95) a. m    n ɲ à dʒ   
m  -  n   H-ɲàà dʒ   
1-child CON-1.mother 

 ‘the  other’s child’ 
intended ‘the child’s  other’ 
 

b. ɲààɲdʒ   m    n   
ɲààɲdʒ   H-m  -  n   
1.mother CON-1-child 

‘the child’s  other’ 
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Typologically, Kwakum connective constructions present some of the characteristics 

of the Bantu canonical connective construction, as discussed in Van de Velde (2013) in that 

R2  can classify R1 (96), or locate it in space (97) and time (98). 

 

(96)    ʃ       n   
   ʃ L H-m  -  n   
1.voice CON-1-child 

‘a child’s voice’ 
 

(97) pé    ꜜ   
pé    l  H 

1.injury foot 

‘a foot in ury’ 
 

(98) b pà         
b pà H-       
1.meat CON-yesterday 

‘yesterday’s  eat’ 
 

Interestingly, Kwakum connective constructions also show some departures from the 

Bantu canonical model discussed by Van de Velde. I will discuss four of them. The first 

difference is that in Kwakum, R2 may have uncommon characteristics such as adjectival 

(99), quantifying (100), pronominal (101), or verbal characteristics (102-104). 

 

(99) fén dét àw  °  
fénL H-d t- àw  H 

1.handle CON-be_hard-ADJ 

‘a strong handle’ 
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(100) àdʒ w    g  bà  
à-dʒ w     -H-g  bà 
2-day PP2-CON-entire 

‘entire days’ 
 

(101) a. m    n d ʃ    ° 
m  -  n   H- d ʃ    H  

1-child CON-1SG+2SG 

‘our child’ ( ine and yours) 
 

b. m    n  à b n   gw   
m  -  n   àà b   n   gw   
1-child 1SG.POSS with 2SG 

‘our child’ ( ine and yours) 
 

(102) ɲ ʃ nà      àà  
ɲ ʃ nà H- -k   àà 
1.machine CON-INF-grind 

‘grinding  achine’ 
 

(103) à à àn   àɲ   gw    n    
à- à ànH H- - àɲ   gw  -  n   
2-story PP1-CON- INF-tell 2-child 

‘stories to tell to children’ 
 

(104) b pà  dà  b   n    dʒ   
b pà H- -dà  b  L n    -dʒ   
1.animal CON-INF-cook and INF-eat 

‘ eat to coo  and eat’ 
 

Secondly, an attributive modifier in the R1 position of a connective construction 

syntactically functions as the head of the NP by triggering agreement in R2 (105-107).  
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(105)   dʒ              
  -dʒ      -  -mjaa  

7-beautiful PP7-1-woman 

‘a beautiful wo an’ 
 

(106) àb  ʃ      nd   
à-b  ʃ- a   -H-k  nd  
2-be_bad-ADJ PP2-CON-1.young_girl 

‘wic ed young girls’ 
 

(107)   bàl    f éꜜt   
  -bàl    -H-f  t  
7-two PP7-CON-1.tree 

‘the two trees’ 
 

The situation observed in (105)-(107) is known as dependency reversal in connective 

constructions (Ross 1998, Malchukov 2000). This expression refers to constructions in 

which ‘the morphosyntactic head (i.e. R1) modifies the morphosyntactic dependent (R2)’ 
(Van de Velde 2013: 24). Dependency reversal in connective constructions has been 

identified as an areal phenomenon in the macrosudan belt, hence its presence in narrow 

Bantu languages such as Eton (see examples 108-109). More instances of Dependency 

reversal in connective constructions are provided in the sections on quantifiers (Section 5.7), 

qualifiers (Section 5.8) and agreement (Section 5.9). 

 

(108) Eton (Van de Velde 2008: 218) 

ì- g  gwál í=m-ôd 

7-miserable VII.CON=1-person 

‘a miserable person’ 
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(109)   púm ndá 

|  -púm H=ndá| 

3-white III.CON=[9]house 

‘a white house’ 

 

Finally, unlike in canonical Bantu constructions, pronominals (110), numbers (107) 

and ideophones can occur as R1 (111). 

 

(110) dʒà  b   gw    n j   
dʒà  b  L H-gw  -  n   j-   
1SG.POSS.PL CON-2-child PP2-ANAPH 

‘Those children of  ine’ (the ones I mentioned earlier)  

 

(111) ɲà  dʒ     pé  pé  pé  f  l  
ɲ -H-àà dʒ  u  pé  pé  pé  H-fjàl   
1SG-PST2-PST2  hear.PST2 acute_noise CON-1.daughter_in_law 

‘I heard the acute noise of the daughter-in-law.’ 
 

5.6 The nominaliser-linker       gw    

Kwakum has a marker     (PL gw   ) that originates in the noun       ‘person’ 
and that is used as a nominaliser or a linker used to introduce adnominal modifiers. It is 

used to nominalise adnominal demonstratives, e.g.     ꜜn   ‘this one’ (section 5.4) and to 

introduce relatives (Chapter 11). Moreover, it can head R2 in connective constructions that 

express a possessive relation (optionally) (112) or an ordinal number (obligatorily) (113). 

The element that follows     takes the connective relator H-, optionally if it is a number 

(114), obligatorily elsewhere, including in the e pression of ‘first’ and ‘last’ (115).     can 

itself optionally be linked to the preceding element by the connective prefix H-. 

 

(112) b pà          n   
b pà H-    H-m  -  n   
1.animal CON-NLNK.SG CON-1-child 

‘the child’s ani al’ 
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(113)      b ꜜ        b ꜜ  ‘the second one’ 
 

(114) a. m    n      b ꜜ  
m  -  n   m   H- -b àH  

 1-child NLNK.SG  CON-2-two  

 ‘the second child’ 
 

b. m    n      b ꜜ  
m  -  n        -b àH 

1-child NLNK.SG 2-two 

‘the second child’ 
 

(115) m    n     pʰ  ꜜ   
 m  -  n       H-pʰ  lH 

 1-child  NLNK.SG CON-1.front 

‘the first child’ 
 

In addition, the presence of the nominaliser-linker     is obligatory before the dual 

pronoun (116). However, since the initial syllable of the dual pronoun is always H, it is not 

possible to say if the connective relator is used in this construction. I will assume that is the 

case.  

 

(116) b pà n   dʒ      d ʃ    °  
b pà ꜛn  L dʒ H     H-d ʃ    H 

1.animal DEM1 COP NLNK.SG CON-1SG+2SG 

‘this ani al is ours ( ine and yours)’ 
 

As mentioned above, the nominaliser is optional in connective constructions 

expressing a possessive relation (117). In the constructions in (118)-(119) below, the 

distinction classification vs. possession is marked by the presence/absence of the 

nominaliser-linker. 
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(117) b pà          n   
b pà H-    H-m  -  n   
1.animal CON-NLNK.SG CON-1-child 

‘the child’s ani al’ 
(118) a. àdʒ  n      ʃ  m    n    

à-dʒ H n      ʃ L H-m  -  n   
3SG-COP with 1.voice CON-1-child 

‘He has a child’s voice’ (classification) or ‘He has the child’s voice’ 
(possession) 

 

b. ɲà  dʒ       ʃ           n    
ɲ -H-àà dʒ       ʃ L     H-m  -  n   
1SG-PST2-PST2 hear.PST2 1.voice NLNK.SG CON-1-child 

‘I heard the voice of the child’ (possession) 
 

(119) a. ɱ f  m        
ɱ f  m H-k j   
6.fat CON-1.pork 

‘por  fat’ (classification) or ‘the por ’s fat’ (possession) 
 

b. ɱ f  m            
  f  m     H-k j   
6.fat NLNK.SG CON-1.pork 

‘The por ’s fat’ (possession) 

 

In addition, as illustrated in (120), the absence of the nominaliser may give the 

construction a general meaning while its presence makes it specific and definite. 
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(120) a. pé    ꜜ   
pé  H-  l 
1.injury CON-1.foot 

‘a foot in ury’ 
 

b. pé        ꜜ   
pé      H-  l 
1.injury NLNK.SG CON-1.foot 

‘the injury located on the foot’ or ‘the foot injury’  
 

The presence/absence of the nominaliser-linker in a connective construction may 

mark the distinction measure/entity as illustrated below. 

 

(121) a.   p  t     f  ꜜ    

  -p  t   H-  -f   L 

7-hour CON-7-rest 

‘an hour of rest’ 
 

b.   p  t         f  ꜜ    
  -p  t       H-  -f   L 

7-hour NLNK.SG CON-7-rest 

‘the rest hour’ 
 

(122) a.   p  pʰ  g    
  p L H-pʰ  g   
1.cup CON-1.maize 

‘a cup of maize’ 
 

b.   p      pʰ  g    
  p L     H-pʰ  g   
1.cup NLNK.SG CON-1.maize 

‘the cup used to  easure maize’ or ‘the  aize cup’ 
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Finally, the pair of examples below shows a subtle pragmatic difference in the 

presence/absence of the nominaliser    . 
 

(123) s b tà dʒ  ʃàà   àr  
s b tà dʒ H ʃààH H-mààr  
1.Sibita COP 1.village CON-1.Mary 

‘Sibita is  ary’s [native] village.’ 
 

(124) Conte t: ‘ ary had lived in Di a o. Now Sibita is her adoptive village’ 
s b tà dʒ  ʃàà       àr  
s b tà dʒ H ʃààH     H-mààr  
1.Sibita COP 1.village NLNK.SG CON-1.Mary 

‘Sibita is  ary’s [adoptive] village.’ 
 

5.7 Quantification  

5.7.1 Numbers 

Adnominal numbers from 1 to 10 are listed in Table 31. Kwakum numbers form two 

subsets: numbers 1-5 have the formal characteristics of nouns and are assigned to the 

morphological class   - (SG) /  - (PL). In contrast, numbers from 6 to 10 do not have a class 

assignment. This organisation of numbers into subsets is common to many languages 

(Cresseils 2006:112). In Bantu languages, the numbers from 1 to 5 behave differently from 

other numbers by agreeing with the modified noun. 

Numbers can be used in a variety of constructions that I will describe in turn. In cardinal 

adnominal use, Kwakum numbers are postposed to the noun they modify. They do not agree 

in class with the quantified noun. In this construction, the numeral nouns 2-5 are always in 

their plural form.  
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Table 31: adnominal numbers 

 preposed postposed 

1   -m  t H /  -m  t H m  t H 

2  -bàl  / k -bàl   -b àH 

3   -t ti /  -t ti  -t ti 
4 k -né H /  -né H  -né H 

5 k -tà n /  -tà n  -tà n 
6  t wo 
7  tà b l   H 

8  ʃ lL 
9  b     
10    am  

 

The quantified head noun can take either a singular (125a, 126a)  or plural form 

(125b, 126b) except for nouns belonging to the morphological classes   - gw - which can 

only occur in their plural form when quantified with a plural number (127). 

 

(125) a.  t    b ꜜ   
  -t  L  -b àH 

 5-house 2-two 

‘two houses’ 
 

 b.  t    b ꜜ  
 -t  L  -b àH 

 6-house 2-two 

 ‘two houses’ 
 

(126) a. f  t  t w  
 f  t  t wo 

 1.tree six 

 ‘si  trees’ 
 

 



142 

 

   

b.   f  t  t w  
   -f  t   t wo 

 7-tree six 

 ‘si  trees’ 
 

(127) a. gw    n t w  
 gw  -  n   t wo 

 2-child six 

‘si  children’ 
b. *m    n t w  

In this construction, the numbers 2-5 and 7 have a tonal peculiarity, in that they can 

optionally prevent a preceding high tone from attaching to their prefix (for numbers 2-5) or 

initial syllable (or number 7). Some examples are provided below. 

 

(128) gw    n  b ꜜ   gw    n  ꜜb ꜜ  
 gw  -  n    -b àH 

 2-child  2-two 

‘two children’ 
 

(129) ʃʰàà  tà b l   °  ʃʰàà  t ꜜ b l   ° 
ʃʰàà    tà b l   ° 
1.chicken seven 

‘seven chic ens’ 
 

The stem of numbers 3 (k t t   t t ), 6 (t w ) and 10 (      ) can take an incoming L 

from the left. 

 

(130) ndà   tàt  dʒ  b l àw  ° 
ndàj  -t ti dʒ H b l- àw  H 

1.cow 2-three COP be_many-ADJ 

‘Three cows are many.’ 
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(131) ndà  t w  dʒ  b l àw  ° 
ndàj t wo dʒ H b l- àw  H 

1.cow six COP be_many-ADJ 

‘Six cows are many.’ 
 

b     ‘nine’ cannot ta e a high tone (132). Conversely, it can take an incoming Low 

(133). 

(132) a.   f  t  b     dʒ  b l àw  ° 
  -f  t  b j   dʒ H b l- àw  H 

7-tree nine COP be_many-ADJ 

‘Nine trees are many.’ 
b. *  f  t  b j   dʒ  b l àw  ° 

 

(133) ndàj b     dʒ  b l àw  ° 
ndà  b j   dʒ H b l- àw  H 

1.cow nine COP be_many-ADJ 

‘Nine cows are many.’ 
 

 ààg   is used to express multiples of 10. As illustrated in (134), ‘twenty’ =       , 
‘thirty’ =       , and so forth. The same principle applies for hundreds, t  t  and thousands, 

t    ʃ n. There is no word for ‘ illion’. Instead, Kwa u  spea ers used the French word 

million (137). High tone spreading from  ààg   to the following number fails to occur as 

expected. 

 

(134)    g  b ꜜ  ‘20’     g t w  ‘60’ 
   g  t t  ‘30’    g tà b l   ° ‘70’ 
   g  né ° ‘40’    g ʃ l ‘80’ 
   g  tà n ‘5 ’    g b     ‘90’ 
 

(135) t  t   b ꜜ  ‘200’ t  t  t w  ‘600’ 
t  t   t t  ‘300’ t  t  tà b l   ° ‘700’ 
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(136) t    ʃ n  b ꜜ  ‘2000’ t    ʃ n  né ° ‘4000’ 
t    ʃ n  t t  ‘3000’ t    ʃ n b     ‘9000’ 
  

(137)   lj     b ꜜ  ‘two  illions’ 
 

Numbers falling between decades are formed by combining the construction in (134) 

with the numbers 1-9, using the preposition n   ‘and’. The form        is used for numbers 

11-19 (138). As observed in (134), there is no High tone spreading. 

 

(138)        n   m  t  ‘11’        n   t w  ‘16’  

       n    b ꜜ  ‘12’        n   tà b l   ° ‘17’ 
       n    t t  ‘13’        n   ʃ l ‘18’ 
       n    né ° ‘14’        n   b     ‘19’ 
       n    tà n ‘15’  

 

(139)    g  b à n   m  t ° ‘21’    g  b à n   t w  ‘26’ 
   g  b à n    b ꜜ  ‘22    g  b à n   tà b l   ° ‘27’ 
   g  b à n    t t  ‘23’    g  b à n   ʃ l ‘28’ 
   g  b à n    né ° ‘24’    g  b à n   b j   ‘29’ 
   g  b à n    tà n ‘25’  

 

Numbers 1-5 can also be the first relatum in a connective construction, in which case 

the resulting NP has a definite interpretation. In this construction, the stem of number 2 is -

bàl  (140). The numbers 2-5 can be used in the singular (140a) or in the plural (140b), in 

free variation, functioning as the head of the NP as they trigger the presence of agreement 

prefixes on the modified noun. This generalisation excludes nouns belonging to the 

morphological classes   - gw - which can only occur in their plural form when quantified 

with a plural number (141). 
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(140) a. ɲà  dʒ      bàl    f  l  
 ɲ -H-àà dʒ     -bàl    -H-f àl   

1SG-PST2-PST2 see.PST2 2-two PP2-CON-1.daughter_in_law 

 ‘I saw the two daughters-in-law.’ 
 

b. ɲà  dʒ      bàl      f àl  
 ɲ -H-àà dʒ      -bàl  k -H-  -f àl   

1SG-PST2-PST2 see.PST2 7-two PP7-CON-7-daughter_in_law 

 ‘I saw the two daughters-in-law.’ 
 

(141) a. ɲà  dʒ      bàl    gw    n   
 ɲ -H-àà dʒ     -bàl    -H-gw  -  n   

1SG-PST2-PST2 see.PST2 2-two PP2-CON-2-child 

 ‘I saw the two children’ 
b. *ɲà  dʒ      bàl    m    n   
 

 I showed in (140) that within the noun phrase, there is no semantic agreement 

between the numbers 2-5 and the quantified noun as the latter can optionally take a singular 

or plural form. In a topic construction, the resumptive subject pronoun is always in the 

plural, showing semantic agreement with the subject of the NP (the semantic head of which 

can be a singular noun). 

 

(142)   bàl    pʰà   w   j  ɲʃ   
   -bàl    -pʰà    w-   H-j  H-n-ʃ H 

 7-two PP7-1.man PP1-ANAPH PRS-3PL-PRS-come 

 ‘As for the two  en, they are coming.’ 
 

The number 1 forms   -m  t H/ -m  t H are used to  ean ‘the only’. 
(143)      t   f  l 
   -m  t H    -H-f àl   
 7-one PP7-CON-1.daughter_in_law 

 ‘the only daughter-in-law’ 
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(144)     t   gw    n   
  -m  t H   -H-gw  -  n   
 2-one PP2-CON-2-child 

 ‘the only children’ 
 

The use numbers above 5 as first relatum in a connective construction does not make 

unanimity among my consultants. Some of them say that they use numbers above 5 only 

postnominally while others think that numbers above 5 can also be used in Dependency 

Reversal in Noun-Attribute constructions, where they occur with the class gender      as it is 

the case with the numbers 1-5. Some examples are provided below.  

 

(145)  a.   t    ʃ n   gw    n    
  -t   ʃ n   -H-gw  -  n   
7-thousand PP7-CON-2-child 

‘one thousand children’ 
b.  t    ʃ n   gw    n    
 -t   ʃ n j -H-gw  -  n   
2-thousand PP2-CON-2-child 

‘one thousand children’ 
 

(146) a.   t  t   b pà 
  -t  t     -H-bupà 
7-hundred PP7-CON-1.animal 

‘one hundred ani als’ 
 

b.  t  t j b pà 
 -t  t   j -H-bupà 
2-hundred PP2-CON-1.animal 

‘one hundred ani als’ 
 

This disagreement seems to point to a constructionalization process (Traugott & 

Trousdale 2013, Smirnova 2015), whereby the Dependency Reversal in Noun-Attribute 
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construction NUMBER +NOUN initially dedicated to numbers 1-5 is being gradually extended 

to other numbers. 

Except for number one, ordinal numbers are expressed through a connective 

construction where the nominaliser     (PL gw   ) precedes the number (147). For the 

terms first and last, the nominaliser is followed by the nouns pʰ  lH ‘front’ and ʃ     ‘behind’ 
respectively (148-149). 

 

(147)  t        t t  
 -t  L m   H- -t ti 
5-house NLNK.SG CON-2-three 

‘The third house’ 
 

(148)  t       p    
 -t  L     H-pʰ  lH 

5-house NLNK.SG CON-front 

‘The first house’ 
 

(149)  t       ʃ ꜜm   
 -t  L     H-ʃ m   
5-house NLNK.SG CON-behind 

‘The last house’ 
 

5.7.2 Quantifiers  

Quantifiers form a subset of the noun category. They are used in four constructions: 

QUANT+CON+NOUN, QUANT+NOUN, NOUN+CON+QUANT and NOUN+QUANT. These 

constructions will be discussed in turn. 

As reported for numbers, with most of the quantifiers, the quantified noun can occur 

in the singular or plural form, except for nouns belonging to the morphological classes   -
/gw - which always occur in their plural forms. Exceptions will be discussed below. The 

special tonal behaviour of numbers 2-5 (optional blocking of H-attachment) does not apply to 

quantifiers. 
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5.7.2.1 The construction QUANT+CON+NOUN 

Three quantifiers occur in the construction QUANT+CON+NOUN. These are   -
p àp    -p àp  ,   -ɲà ꜜʃ  and    à ꜜʃ . These three quantifiers denote a small quantity of an 

entity. In this respect, their meaning can be opposed to b l àw  ° which  eans ‘ uch, 
 any’. I couldn’t find any se antic and prag atic difference between the . Syntactically, 

  -p àp      -p àp   differs from   -ɲà ꜜʃ  and    à ꜜʃ  in that the form   -p àp   is used with 

uncountable nouns (150) while  -p àp   is used for countable nouns (151).  

 

(150)   p àp     pʰ  g    
  -p àp     -H-pʰ  g   
7-a_bit_of PP7-CON-1.maize 

‘a bit of maize’ 
 

(151)  p àp       ꜜtʃ   
 -p àp     -  -tʃ  
2-few PP2-7-tree_sp. 

‘few trees (sp.)’ 
 

  -ɲà ꜜʃ  (152) and    à ꜜʃ  (153) are used for both countable and uncountable 

nouns. With countable nouns,    à ꜜʃ  triggers agreement in class 2. This agreement pattern 

was confirmed by many speakers. As argued in Section 5.9, the class 2 agreement prefix   - 
is used in this construction as a default plural prefix. Given that agreement prefixes are 

optional in connective constructions, they can be omitted. 

 

(152) a. ɲà  ꜜdʒ    ɲà ʃ   pʰ  g    
ɲ -H-àà dʒ    -ɲà ʃ    -H-pʰ  g   
1SG-PST2-PST2eat.PST2 7-a_bit_of PP7-CON-1.maize 

‘I ate a bit of maize.’ 
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b. àdʒ  n     ɲà ʃ      tàw 

à-dʒ H n     -ɲà ʃ    -H-k -tàw 

3SG-COP with 7-few PP7-CON-7-sheep 

 ‘He has some sheep.’ 
 

(153) a. ɲà  dʒ    ɲà ʃ pʰ  g    
ɲ -H-àà dʒ H    à ʃ  H-pʰ  g   
1SG-PST2-PST2eat.PST2 a_bit_of CON-maize 

‘I ate a bit of maize.’ 
 

b. àdʒ  n   k ɲà ʃ   k tàw 

à-dʒ H n      à ʃ    -H-k -tàw 

3SG-COP with few PP2-CON-7-sheep 

 ‘He has some sheep.’ 
 

With countable nouns,   -ɲà ꜜʃ  can also have a qualifying function. In (154), it is 

interpreted as ‘very small’, as opposed to the qualifier nén    ‘big’ (see Section 5.8 for 

qualifiers). 

 

(154) à dʒ       ɲà ʃ   tʃ  là pʰ  g  , b  kꜜb   gw    nén     
à-H-àà-dʒ      -ɲà ʃ    -H-tʃ  là H-pʰ  g   
3SG-PST2-PST2-see.PST2 7-few PP7-CON-1.corncob CON-maize 

 

b  kL-b   gw    H-nén-   
NEG-COP  NLNK.PL CON-be_big-ADJ 

‘He saw the small corncobs, not the big ones.’ 
 

5.7.2.2 The construction QUANT+NOUN 

The quantifiers occurring in the construction QUANT+NOUN include g  bà ‘entire’ 
(155), tʃ ɲdʒ  ‘every, all’ (156),  b  t àmbj  m   ‘ any’ (157). In this construction, tʃ ɲdʒ  
means ‘every’ when used with a singular noun (156a). Conversely, it is interpreted as ‘all’ 
when the quantified noun is plural (156b).  
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(155) ɲ  f     ʃ     g  bà dʒ w    
ɲ  f    L ʃ    L g  bà dʒ w    
1SG FUT1  work entire 1.day 

‘I will work the whole day.’ 
 

(156) a. tʃ ɲdʒ  pʰà   dʒ  t   
Ltʃ ɲdʒ L pʰà    dʒ H t  H 

every 1.man COP there 

‘Every man is there.’ 
 

b. tʃ ɲdʒ  àpʰà   dʒ  t   
Ltʃ ɲdʒ L à-pʰà    dʒ H t  H 

all 2-man COP there 

‘All the men are there.’ 
 

(157) àdʒ  n     l à  w  l  b é    f  t   
à-dʒ H n     l à-n-kw  l  H  b  m   f  t  
3SG-COP with 1.strenght 3SG-CSC-cut_down.CSC  many 1.tree 

‘He can cut many trees.’ 
 

5.7.2.3 The construction NOUN+ CON+ QUANT 

Two quantifiers are used in the construction NOUN+CON+QUANT, viz. g  bà 
‘entire’ (158), and f     ‘certain, other’ (159). This construction only has a plural 

interpretation. Unexpectedly, the quantifiers g  bà ‘entire’ f     ‘certain, other’ can 

optionally be used with class 2 agreement prefix   - or without any agreement prefix. This 

situation seems to show that the agreement prefix   - functions in this construction as a 

default plural agreement prefix. In the constructions in (158)-(159), it will be glossed as PL. 

It can thus be concluded that in the connective constructions presented in (158)-(159), 

g  bà ‘entire’ and f     ‘certain, other’ can optionally have number agreement with the 

modified noun, not noun class agreement. Other instances of this default plural agreement 

are discussed in section 5.9 on agreement. 
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(158) a.   f  t  j g  bà 
  -f  t    -H-g  bà 
7-tree PL-CON-entire 

‘The entire trees’ 
b. *  f  t  k g  bà 
 

(159) a.   f  t  j f     
  -f  t    -H-f  ku 

7-tree PL-CON-other 

‘The other trees’ 
b. *  f  t  k f     

 

5.7.2.4 The construction NOUN+QUANT 

The construction NOUN+QUANT is seen with the quantifiers   -p àp   /  -p àp  ,   -
ɲà ꜜʃ ,    à ꜜʃ , all denoting a small quantity of an entity, b l àw  ° ‘ any’, g  bà ‘entire’, 
tʃ ɲdʒ  ‘all’22, ʃ ꜜʃ  ‘other’ f     ‘certain, other’.  
As reported above, the distribution of   -p àp   /  -p àp   is based on the distinction 

countable vs. uncountable while   -ɲà ꜜʃ  and    à ꜜʃ  can be used with both countable and 

uncountable nouns. 

 

(160) àb  mʃ       b pà  p àp   
à-b  mʃ aL     b pà  -p àp   
3SG-sell.PST3 PST3 1.animal 2-few 

‘He sold few animals.’ 
 

(161) fj t  k  à ꜜʃ   
f  t  k - à ʃ   
1.tree 7-few 

‘few trees’ 

                                                           
22 According to my consultant, tʃ ɲdʒ  ‘all’ can possibly take a connective preceded by an agreement prefix 

when postposed to the NP, but this construction is preferably avoided. 
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(162) pʰ ng  k  à ꜜʃ   
pʰ ng  k - à ʃ   
1.maize 7-a_bit_of 

‘a bit of  aize’ 
  

(163) gw    n b l àw  ° 
gw  -  n   b l- àw  H 

2-child be_many-ADJ 

‘ any children’ 
 

Except for g  bà ‘entire’, the quantifiers discussed above can be used 

independently, functioning as indefinite pronouns, as illustrated below. 

 

(164)   ɲà ʃ f    w     dʒàlàà  
  -ɲà ʃ  f    L-w    L dʒàlàà  
7-a_bit FUT1-NEG be_enough 

‘A bit [of it] will not be enough.’ 
 

(165) b l àw   dʒ    w     
b l- àw  H dʒ H    -w    L 
be_many-ADJ eat.PST3 PST3-NEG 

‘ any did not eat.’ 
 

For the quantifier f     ‘certain, other’, its independent form is  f     ‘one; the other’ 
(for singular antecedents) and dʒ f     ‘so e, others’ the other’ (for plural antecedents). 

 

(166) ɲà  ꜜdʒ     ʃ  ꜜ f      
ɲ -H-àà dʒ    ʃ H  f  ku 

1SG-PST2-PST2 see.PST2 FOC one 

‘I  ust saw one.’ 
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(167) dʒ  f     dʒ  b    l    
dʒ f  ku dʒ H b    l-    
other.PL COP get_rotten-PART 

‘The others are rotten.’ 
 

5.8  Qualification 

Like quantifiers, qualifiers constitute a subset of nouns, since they present some 

noun-like characteristics. For instance, they may take a plural prefix, at least for qualifiers 

occurring prenominally. From a syntactic perspective, Kwakum qualifiers can be divided 

into those whose use is restricted to adnominal or predicative qualification (dedicated 

qualifiers), and those which are also used to refer (referring-qualifying nouns). They will be 

discussed in turn. 

 

5.8.1 Dedicated qualifiers 

As mentioned earlier, dedicated qualifiers can only have an attributive or a 

predicative function. They cannot be used independently. They can be divided into a set of 

twelve underived qualifiers and an open class of derived qualifiers.  

 

5.8.1.1 Underived dedicated qualifiers 

In attributive function, underived dedicated qualifiers can occur in two constructions: 

the Dependency Reversal construction QUAL+CON+NOUN and a connective construction in 

which the qualified noun is the syntactic head NOUN+CON+QUAL. In each case, the 

adjective is separated from the modified noun by the connective. 

 

5.8.1.1.1 The construction QUAL+CON+NOUN 

Eight underived dedicated qualifiers occur before the noun. These are mj  ndʒ  ‘new’ 
and its synonym  m p      ‘new’23, pàà° ‘in good condition’,   -tààtʃ   /  -tààtʃ   ‘e pty’, 
béꜜʃ  ‘raw’, gw  ꜜ    ‘empty-handed’ mb    ‘good-loo ing’24 and   ɲà ꜜʃ  ‘s all’.  
  -tààtʃ   /  -tààtʃ   ‘e pty’ agrees in nu ber with the  odified noun: the form   -tààtʃ   is 
used with singular nouns (168a) while the form  -tààtʃ   occurs with plural nouns (168b). The 

                                                           
23 borrowed from Ewondo (Bantu A72). 
24 borrowed from Ewondo. 
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other qualifiers can optionally take the default plural prefix à- when modifying a plural noun 

(169b). 

 

(168) a.   tààtʃ     t    
  -tààtʃ     -H- -t  L 

7-empty PP7-CON-5-house 

‘an e pty house’ 
 

b.  tààtʃ   j nt    
 -tààtʃ   j -H- -t  L 

2-empty PP2-CON-6-house 

‘e pty houses’ 
 

(169) a. mj  ndʒ   t   
mj  ndʒi H- -t  L 

new CON-5-house  

‘a new house’ 
 

b. (à)mj  ndʒ  (  ) t   
à-mj  ndʒi   -H- -t  L 

2-new PP2-CON-6-house 

‘new houses’ 
 

5.8.1.1.2 The construction NOUN +CON+QUAL 

Except for mb    ‘good-loo ing’, all the qualifiers discussed previously can occur in 

this construction. Five other qualifiers are added to this list viz. d ꜜmj   ‘right’ (< n-d   

‘husband’?), dʒ l    ‘left’, tà b    ‘in good shape’, ɱv  ‘fertile’, mj    , ‘severed’. The full list 

is provided below, followed by some examples. 

 

(170) mj  ndʒ  ‘new’    p      ‘new’ 
pàà  ‘in good condition’   tààtʃ    tààtʃ   ‘e pty’ 
béꜜʃ  ‘raw’ gw  ꜜ    ‘e pty-handed’ 
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  ɲà ꜜʃ  ‘very s all’ d ꜜmj   ‘right’ 
dʒ l    ‘left’ tà b    ‘in good shape’ 
ɱv  ‘fertile’ mj     ‘severed’ 

 

(171)  t   k tààtʃ    
 -t  L H-k -tààtʃ    
5-house CON-7-empty 

‘an e pty house’ 
 

(172) à t wà (  )mj  ndʒ   
à- t wà   -H-mj  ndʒi 
2-6.car PP2-CON-new 

‘a new car’ 
 

(173) bàà t  b    
bàà H- tà b    
1.plantain CON-good 

‘good plantain’ 
 

When these qualifiers are used predicatively, the presence of the copula is obligatory.  

(174) bàà dʒ  t  b    
bàà dʒ H tà b    
1.plantain COP good 

‘Plantain is good.’ 
 

5.8.1.2 Derived dedicated qualifiers 

Derived dedicated qualifiers are formed by adding one of the three suffixes - a, -

 àw  H or    -    -   to (mostly) a verb base.25 The suffixes - a, - àw  H (glossed as ADJ) can 

only be used with stative verbs. In contrast, the suffix     -   (glossed as PART) can be used 

to derive the participial form of any verb. Participials are discussed in Chapter 7. The suffix 

- àw  H most probably originates in a possessive form consisting of the Proto-Bantu 

                                                           
25 Some derived qualifiers ending in -   ogininate from a noun stem. See Section 6.4.6 of Chapter 6. 
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connective stem a and a third person pronominal form. It is an instance of the possessee-like 

qualifiers that are common in Northern Sub-Saharan Africa (Idiatov & Van de Velde 2012).  

Derived dedicated qualifiers are very productive in the language. Semantically, they are 

interchangeable with the stative verb from which they are derived. The constructions in 

(175) are all interpreted as ‘the handle is solid’, with apparently no pragmatic difference.  

 

(175) a. fén  d t   
fénL H-n-d t   
1.handle PRS-PRS-be_hard 

‘The handle is hard.’ 
 

b. fén (dʒ ) déꜜt   
fénL dʒ H d t- a 
1.handle COP be_hard-ADJ 

‘The handle is hard.’ 
 

c. fén dʒ  déꜜt    
fénL dʒ H d t-    
1.handle COP be_hard-PART 

‘The handle is hard.’ 
 

d. fén dʒ  dét àw  ° 
fén dʒ H d t- àw  H 

1.handle COP be_hard-ADJ 

‘The handle is hard.’ 
 

With qualifiers ending in -    -  , the form -   is used to derive qualifiers from verbs 

ending in -aa (e.g.  é l à ‘learn’     l   ‘learned’) while the form -    is used to derive 

qualifiers from other verbs, i.e. monosyllabic verbs ( àà ‘gather’   à     ‘gathered’) and 

verbs whose base form ends in / ,  / (tʃ  ꜜ ɲdʒ   ‘change’  tʃ  ɲdʒ    ‘changed’, d t   ‘be 
hard’  d t    ‘hard’).  
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One syntactic context where the qualifiers derived by means of the suffixes -  , -
 àw  H and -    -   behave differently is that only the forms in -    -   can be nominalised by 

means of the nominaliser-linker     gw    (176).  Others contexts will be provided 

subsequently.  

 

(176) a.     déꜜt     
    H-d t-    
NLNK.SG CON-be_hard-PART 

‘the hard one’ 
b.      dét àw  ° 
c. *    dét   

 

Derived qualifiers are used attributively in three constructions: QUAL+CON+NOUN, 

NOUN+CON+QUAL and NOUN +QUAL. 

 

5.8.1.2.1 The construction QUAL+CON+NOUN 

Only qualifiers derived by means of - àw  H or - a can occur in this construction 

(177-180). These qualifiers can take a plural form, surfacing with the default plural marker 

à-. In this case, the modified noun can have a singular or plural form (178 and 180). 

 

(177) d t àw   f éꜜt  
d t- àw  H H-f  t  

 be_hard-ADJ CON-1.tree 

 ‘a hard tree’ 
 

(178) a. àd t àw     f éꜜt  
 à-d t- àw  H   -H-f  t  

2-be_hard-ADJ PP2-CON-1.tree 

 ‘hard trees’ 
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b. àd t àw       f  t  
 à-d t- àw  H   -H-k -f  t  
 2-be_hard-ADJ PP2-CON-7-tree 

‘hard trees’ 
 

(179) d t   f éꜜt  
 d t- a H-f  t  
 be_hard-ADJ CON-1.tree 

 ‘a hard tree’ 
 

(180) a. àd t     f éꜜt  
à-d t- a   -H-f  t  

 2-be_hard-ADJ PP2-CON-1.tree 

 ‘hard trees’ 
 

b. àd t       f  t  
 à-d t- a   -H-k -f  t  
 2-be_hard-ADJ PP2-CON-7-tree 

 ‘hard trees’ 
 

5.8.1.2.2 The construction NOUN +CON+ QUAL 

This construction involves derived qualifiers ending in -    -  . 
(181) b pà déꜜt    ‘a hard tree’ 

b pà H-d t-    
1.meat CON-be_hard-PART 

‘a hard  eat’ 
(182) à à àn    é l   

à- à ànH   -H- é l-a  
2-story PP2-CON-learn-PART 

‘stories learned’ 
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5.8.1.2.3 The construction NOUN + QUAL 

Only forms ending in - àw  H can occur in this construction. 

 

(183) a. fén d t àw  ° 
fénL d t- àw  H 

1.handle be_hard-ADJ 

‘a hard handle’ 
 

b.   fén d t àw  °  
  -fénL d t- àw  H 

7-handle be_hard-ADJ 

‘hard handles’ 
 

5.8.1.2.4 Predicative use 

In constructions where derived dedicated qualifiers are used as predicates, the 

presence of a copula is obligatory only for forms ending in -    -   and - àw  H (184a-b). 

With those ending in -  , the copula is generally omitted, although some speakers use it 

(184c).  

 

(184) a. fén dʒ  dét    
fénL dʒ H d t-    
1.handle COP be_hard-PART 

‘The handle is hard.’ 
 

b. fén dʒ  dét àw  ° 
fénL dʒ H d t- àw  H 

1.handle COP be_hard-ADJ 

‘The handle is hard.’ 
c. fén (dʒ ) dét   

fén dʒ H d t- a 
1.handle COP be_hard-ADJ 

‘The handle is hard.’ 
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Another way in which the suffixes - àw  H and -    -   differ from the suffix -   is 
that only forms in - àw  H and -    -   can be used in cleft constructions (185a), a domain 

where forms in -   are not allowed (185b).  

 

(185) a. fén ʃ  dʒ  d t àw  ° 
fénL ʃ H dʒ H d t- àw  H 

1.handle FOC COP be_hard-ADJ 

‘It is the handle which is hard.’ 
 

b. fén ʃ  dʒ  d t    
fénL ʃ H dʒ H d t-    
1.handle REL COP be_hard-PART 

‘It is the handle which is hard.’ 
c. *fén ʃ  dʒ  d t   

 

5.8.2 Referring-qualifying nouns 

Referring-qualifying nouns differ from dedicated qualifiers in that they can be used 

to qualify or to refer. The examples below show instances where   -dʒ    ‘beautiful’ and 

  t  j ‘good’ qualify (186 and 188) or refer (187 and 189). 25 nouns in my data correspond to 

this description. They are listed in sections 5.8.2.1 and 5.8.2.2. 

 

(186) pʰà      àà    dʒ             
pʰà    H-n- àà      -dʒ      -H-  -mjaa 

1.man PRS-PRS-like 7-beautiful PP7-CON-1-woman 

‘The  an li es the beautiful wo an.’ 
 

(187) pʰà      àà    dʒ    tʃ     
pʰà    H-n- àà      -dʒ    tʃ-    L 
1.man PRS-PRS-like 7-beauty PP7-3SG.POSS 

‘The man likes her beauty.’ 
(188) ɲ  mpéw  ʃ     ʃ  l   t  j 
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H-ɲ  n-péw  L ʃ H    ʃ  l H-  - -t  jL 
PRS-1SG PRS-look_for FOC 1.king CON-7-good 

‘I am only looking for the good king.’ 
 

(189) ɲ   péw  ʃ    ꜜt  j ꜜtʃ     
H-ɲ  n-péw  L ʃ H   -t  jL tʃ-    
PRS-1SG PRS-seek FOC 7-welfare PP7-2SG.POSS 

‘I a  only loo ing for your welfare.’ 
 

Used attributively, referring-qualifying nouns occur in two constructions: 

QUAL+CON+NOUN and NOUN+CON+QUAL 

 

5.8.2.1 The construction QUAL+CON+NOUN 

Twenty two nouns in my database fall under this category, including the diminutive 

m  m    n   (PL gw  gw    n  ). They are listed in (190). Some examples are provided below.  

 

(190)   -tʃ tʃ l ‘sta  ering’ tʃ    ‘true’ 
  -dʒ    ‘beautiful’   nd  ‘barren’ 
  -ʃ  ʃ    ‘idiotic’ tʰ ꜜnd  ‘hereditary’ 
  -t  j ‘good’ l     ‘stingy’ 
n-d t   ‘big’ ʃ  t  ‘wise’ 
n-d  b  ‘old’ l   ‘lazy’ 
n-d  tk  l   ‘big’  ‘elder’ ʃ    ‘envious’ 
 bé l   ‘tal ative’  àà  ‘stingy’ 
ɲtʃ   ‘blind’ d   ‘false’ 
ɲdʒ l ‘fruitful’ m  m    n   (PL gw  gw    n  ) ‘little’ 
t    n   ‘carnivorous’ k  ɲ   ‘cunning’ 
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(191)   t      f  l 
  -t  jL   -H-f àl   
7-good PP7-CON-1.daughter_in_law 

a. ‘a good daughter-in-law’  
b. ‘the welfare of the daughter-in-law’ 

 

(192) d      àn   
d a H- à ànH 

false CON-1.story 

a. ‘a false story’ 
b. ‘the falsehood of the story’ 

 

The diminutive m  m    n   (PL gw  gw    n  ) ‘little’ originates from the reduplication of 

the noun for ‘child’ m  -  n   (PL gw  -  n  ).  
 

(193) m  m    n l  m  

m  m    n H-l  m 

DIM.SG CON-1.axe 

‘a s all a e’ 
 

As reported for dedicated qualifiers, nouns modified by a plural qualifying-referring 

noun can take a singular or plural form. 

 

(194)  a. gw  gw    n   l  m  

gw  gw    n   -H-l  m 

DIM.PL PP2-CON-1.axe 

‘s all a es’ 
 

b. gw  gw    n    ꜜl  m  

gw  gw    n   -H-à-l  m 

DIM.PL PP2-CON-2-axe 

‘s all a es’ 
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5.8.2.2 The construction NOUN + CON +QUAL 

The referring-qualifying nouns listed above can also be used in this construction, 

excluding   dʒ    ‘beautiful’, nd  tk  l   ‘big’ and the di unitive m  m    n  /gw  gw    n  . 
Three other nouns occur in this construction: ʃ    t   ‘na ed’, p l   ‘yellow’ and ɱ f  ° ‘stingy, 
stinginess’. 
 

(195) f àl   t  j 
f àl   H-  -t  jL 
1.daughter_in_law CON-7-good  

‘a good daughter in law’ 
 

(196)   b       ꜜp l    
  -b       -H-p l   
7-fruit PP7-CON-yellow’ 
‘a yellow fruit’ 

 

Like other qualifiers, referring-qualifying nouns can be used predicatively, 

obligatorily introduced by a copula (197-198). 

 

(197)     àà dʒ    dʒ    
L%  -mjaa dʒ H   -dʒ    
1-woman COP 7-beautiful 

‘The wo an is beautiful.’ 
 

(198)    ʃ  l n   dʒ    t  j 
   ʃ  l ꜛn  L dʒ    -t  jL 
1.king DEM1 COP 7-good 

‘That  ing is good.’ 
 

There is a restriction on the diminutives m  m    n  /gw  gw    n   in that they can only 

be used predicatively to modify a human referent (199). 
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(199) ɲà l àà b   dʒ     m    n    
ɲà l  L w-àà b   dʒ H m  m    n   
1.friend PP1-1SG.POSS COP DIM.SG 

‘My friend is short.’ 
 

(200) *l  m dʒ     m    n    
L%l  m dʒ H  m  m    n   
1.axe COP DIM.SG 

Intended ‘The a e is short.’ 
 

The status of referring-qualifying noun does not meet unanimity among native 

speakers. For example, for some speakers, the noun   tʃ tʃ l that they translate as 

‘sta  ering’ and ‘sta  erer’ can only be used as a noun (201-202). In contrast, others also 

use it as a qualifier (203). 

 

(201)   tʃ tʃ l      d  b  tà bj   
  -tʃ tʃ l H-n-w    L-d  b  L tà b    
7-stammerer PRS-PRS-NEG-speak well 

‘A stammerer does not speak well.’ 
 

(202) k  nd  dʒ  n     tʃ tʃ l 
k  nd  dʒ H n     -tʃ tʃ l 
1.young_girl COP with 7-stammering 

‘The young girl is a sta  erer’ (litterally, ‘the lady is with sta  ering’). 
 

(203) k  nd    tʃ tʃ l 
k  nd  H-  -tʃ tʃ l 
1.young_girl CON-7-stammering 

‘The sta  ering young girl.’ 
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5.9 Agreement in Kwakum 

This section looks at the Kwakum agreement system. Keeping with the terminology 

used in Corbett (2006), the ‘do ain of agree ent’ is either the noun phrase or the clause. 
There are three ‘Agree ent features’. These are gender, number and, perhaps marginally, 

person. Unlike in most Bantu noun class systems where number is generally associated to 

gender, I consider number in Kwakum as an agreement feature because there are instances 

where a target agrees in number with its controller instead of agreeing in noun class. I shall 

come back to this situation subsequently. In the following paragraphs, I discuss 

characteristics of the Kwakum agreement system. 

In Kwakum, agreement within the NP is determined by proximity as the target is 

generally preceded by its controller. This situation is referred to as ‘local agreement’. Local 

agreement is illustrated in the examples below. 

 

(204)    dʒ        gw l  
  -dʒ      -H-n-gw l 
7-beautiful PP7-CON-1-wife 

 ‘a beautiful wife’ 
 

(205)   bàl    t    
  -bàl    -H- -t  L 

7-two PP7-CON-5-house 

‘the two houses’ 
 

In complex NPs, a target can be the controller of the following item. In (206), the 

noun  -gw l ‘wife’ ta es the agree ent features of the preceding qualifier but deter ines 
the agreement prefix of the following possessive.  

 

(206)   dʒ       gw l w à b   
  -dʒ      -H-n-gw l w-àà b   
7-beautiful PP7-CON-1-wife PP1-1.SG.POSS 

‘ y beautiful wife’ 
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When the complex NP involves a connective construction, agreement can only be 

determined by the immediately preceding controller. In (206), the 1SG possessive pronoun 

àà b   can only agree with the immediately preceding noun,  -gw l ‘wife’. As illustrated in 

(207), agreement between àà b   and the qualifier   -dʒ    ‘beautiful’is not allowed. 

 

(207) *  dʒ       gw l tʃà ꜜmb   
  -dʒ      -H-n-gw l tʃ-à mb  L 
7-beautiful PP7-CON-1-wife PP7-1.SG.POSS 

intended ‘ y beautiful wife’ 
 

In non-connective complex NPs with numbers, speakers volunteer agreement with 

either the head noun, or the immediately preceding number. Compare examples (208) and 

(209). 

 

(208) a.  t    b à   ꜜk   
  -t  L  -b àH   -k  L 
 6-house 2-two PP6-DEM 

 ‘those two houses’ 
 

 b.  t    b à   ꜜk   
  -t  L  -b àH   -k  L 
 6-house 2-two PP2-DEM 

 ‘those two houses’ 
 

(209) a.   bàl    nt   m ꜜk    
  -bàl    -H-n-t  L m -k  L 
7-two PP7-CON-6-house PP6-DEM 

‘those two houses’ 
 



167 

 

   

b. *  bàl    nt   m ꜜk    
  -bàl    -H-n-t  L tʃ -k  L 
7-two PP7-CON-6-house PP7-DEM 

intended ‘those two houses’ 
 

In example (208), there are two agreement strategies: the demonstrative can agree 

either with the head noun  t   ‘houses’ (208a) or with the number  b ꜜ  ‘two’ (208b). In 

contrast, in the connective construction in (209), the demonstrative can only agree with the 

immediately preceding controller,  -t   ‘houses’. 
Topicalised constructions can also be considered as an agreement domain in that the 

resumptive pronoun agrees with the antecedent (see Chapter 11). This situation is referred to 

as non-local agreement. In example (210), the subject marker on the verb    ʃ   ‘build’ has 

the same number and person values as the subject of the clause.  

 

(210) pʰà   w   àf        ʃ   t    
pʰà    w-   à-f    L    ʃ    -t  L 

1.man PP1-ANAPH 3SG-FUT1 build 5-house 

‘([As for]) that man, he will build houses’ 
 

One of the main characteristics of the Kwakum agreement system is that in most 

cases, the agreement feature is available from the controller, rendering agreement redundant. 

In the examples below, the class 1 noun ndà  ‘cow’ triggers the presence of the class 1 

agreement prefix w-. When it takes the class 2 noun prefix à-, the class 2 agreement prefix j- 

is used. 

  

(211) a. ndà  wàà b    
ndà   w-àà b   
1.cow PP1-1SG.POSS 

‘ y cow’ 
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b. àndà   à ꜜmb    
à-ndà    -à  b  L 
2-cow PP2-1SG.POSS 

‘ y cows’ 
 

However, there can be mismatches between the feature value expressed on the 

controller and that on the target. Agreement becomes informative in that case. The examples 

in (212)-(214) show that plural marking on nouns belonging to the zero-morphological class 

is optional in the presence of an agreeing modifier (212-213) or an anaphoric pronoun (214).  

 

(212) (à)dʒ ʃ   j gw  m ʃ    ʃ    
à-dʒ ʃ  L j -H- gw  m H-ʃ   ʃ-   
2-song PP2-CON- NLNK.PL CON-be_mature-PART 

‘songs of elders’  
 

(213) (  )f  t  tʃà ꜜmb   
  -f  t  tʃ-à  b  L 
7-tree PP7-1SG.POSS 

‘ y trees’ 
 

(214) (à)pʰà   j  ɲʃ   
à-pʰà    H-j  H-n-ʃ H 

2-man PRS-3PL-PRS-come 

‘The  en are co ing.’ 
 

The reverse situation (i.e. the noun is marked as a plural, but the modifier is left 

unmarked for number) is not acceptable. The examples below show that a controller, 

morphologically marked as plural, cannot trigger a singular agreement on the following 

modifier (215) or on its anaphoric pronoun (216). 
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(215)    f  t  w à b   
  -f  t  w-àà b   
7-tree PP1-1SG.POSS 

intended ‘ y trees’ 
 

(216) *àpʰà    ɲʃ   
à-pʰà    H-à-n-ʃ H 

2-man PRS-3SG-PRS-come 

intended ‘the  en are co ing.’ 
As mentioned above, the situation described in (212)-(214) is mostly observed with 

nouns belonging to the zero-morphological class. In one of my texts, I found a similar 

situation with the morphological class 5 noun  -dʒ  b   ‘pac et of  eal (sp.)’. In e a ple 
(217),  -dʒ  b   which is formally singular triggers a plural agreement in class 2 which 

functions as the default plural agreement (glossed PL). Default agreement will be discussed 

subsequently. 

 

(217)  dʒ  b     dʒ ʃ   b   

 -dʒ  b     -H-dʒàʃ   -b   

5-packet_of_meal_sp. PL-CON-thing.PL 5-belly 

‘packets of meal (sp.) containing guts’ 
 

I checked the construction in (217) with several speakers. Most of them told me that 

they would rather avoid using a construction where a controller, morphologically marked as 

singular triggers a plural agreement, unless the controller belongs to the zero-morphological 

class (212)-(214).  

I have illustrated instances of full agreement in (211), where the target surfaces with 

all the agreement features of the controller. The data below show that in some agreement 

situations, the target takes some but not all the agreement feature of the controller. This 

situation is referred to as partial agree ent,  ore specially ‘Superclassing’ agreement (cf. 

Evans 1997: 127-140). The most common instance of partial agreement is illustrated in 

(218) and (219) which show that singular nouns can trigger agreement of their own class 
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(218a and 219a) or of class 1, which functions as the default singular noun class (218b and 

219b). Default singular agreement will be glossed as SG. 

 

(218) a.   l  w   tʃà ꜜmb   
  -l  w  tʃ-à  b  L 
7-baby PP7-1SG.POSS 

‘ y baby’ 
 

b.    l  w   wàà b   
  -l  w  w-àà b   
7-baby SG-1SG.POSS 

‘ y baby’ 
 

(219) a.  t   l à ꜜmb   
 -t  L l -à  b  L 
5-baby PP5-1SG.POSS 

‘ y house’ 
 

b.  t   l à ꜜmb   
 -t  L w-àà b   
5-baby SG-1SG.POSS 

‘my house 

 

Occasionally, I have found examples of this default singular agreement with a plural 

controller too, mostly in noun phrases that contain a numeral. 

 

(220) a. àf àl  b à j   
à-f àl    -b àH j-   
2-daughter_in_law 2-two PP2-ANAPH 

‘the two daughters-in-law’ 
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b. àf àl  b à w   
à-f àl    -b àH w-   
2-daughter_in_law 2-two SG-ANAPH 

‘the two daughters-in-law’ 

I have also found two instances of a default plural agreement (glossed as PL). The 

first context is in a complex noun phrase, between a controller and its demonstrative 

modifier. Compare the data in (221) with that in (222). 

 

(221) a.   bàl    nt     ꜜk   
  -bàl   -t  L   -k  L 
7-two 6-house PP6-DEM 

‘those two houses’ 
 

b.   bàl    nt     ꜜk   
  -bàl    -H- -t  L   -k  L 
7-two PP7-CON-6-house PL-DEM 

‘those two houses’ 
 

(222) a.  t     ꜜk   
 -t  L   -k  L 
6-house PP6-DEM 

‘those houses’ 
 

b. * t     ꜜk   
 -t  L   -k  L 
6-house PL-DEM 

‘those houses’ 
 

The data in (221)-(222) show that the demonstrative modifier can take the default 

plural agreement only if the noun phrase contains more than one modifier (221), otherwise 

only agreement in noun class is allowed (222). 
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The second instance of default plural agreement is observed in the construction in 

(223), where the target f     ‘other’ can only have semantic agreement (marked by the 

default plural class   ) with their controller, noun class agreement not being allowed. 

 

(223) a.   ndà    f      
  -ndà     -H-f  ku 

7-cow PL-CON-other’ 
‘the other cows’ 
 

b. *   ndà    f      
  -ndà   k -H-f  ku 

7-cow PP7-CON-other’ 
intended ‘the other cows’ 
 

With plural nouns marked by stacking or addition of noun prefixes (see Section 4.3.2 

of Chapter 4), agreement is triggered by either morphological class they are marked with, 

excluding noun class 5. After the stacked plural in (224), the demonstrative n   can agree 

either in class 2 (224a) or class 6 (224b). Likewise, in the additive plural in (225), it can 

agree either in noun class 2 (225a) or 7 (225b). In contrast, with the noun à- -tʃ ɲdʒ   ‘types 
of dizziness’ (226), agreement can only be triggered by the noun class 2. 

  

(224) a. àmb       ꜜn    
à- -b       -ꜛn  L  
2-6-mirror PP2-DEM 

‘these  irrors’ 
 

b. àmb     m ꜜn    
à- -b     m -ꜛn  L  
2-6-mirror PP6-DEM 

‘these  irrors’ 
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(225) a. à  b  k   j ꜜn    

à-  -b  k   j -ꜛn  L  

2-7-shoulder PP2-DEM  

‘ y shoulders’ 
 

b. à  b  k   tʃ ꜜn    

à-  -b  k   tʃ -ꜛn  L  

2-7-shoulder PP7-DEM  

‘ y shoulders’ 
 

(226) a. à- -tʃ ɲdʒ    à ꜜmb   
à- -tʃ ɲdʒ    j-à  b  L 
2-5-dizziness PP2-1SG.POSS 

‘ y [types of] dizziness’ 
b. *à- -tʃ ɲdʒ    à ꜜmb   
à- -tʃ ɲdʒ    lj-à  b  L 
2-5-dizziness PP5-1SG.POSS 

intended ‘ y [types of] dizziness’ 
 

5.10 Word order in the noun phrase 

5.10.1 Multiple modifiers 

Word order in complex noun phrases is schematised in (227). QUAL and QUANT are 

formal-functional notions, used for the quantifiers (including numbers) and qualifiers that 

are juxtaposed to the noun they modify, i.e. excluding the use of these lexemes in connective 

constructions. 

 

(227) HN - {QUAL, QUANT, POSS, ANA, CON} - REL – DEM 

 

The abbreviation HN stands for the head noun from a morphosyntactic point of view: 

the nominal element that is not used to modify any other element in the noun phrase. 

Needless to say, this is not necessarily the semantic head, which happens to come at the very 

end of the NP in (228). 
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(228)  bàl    dét   tʃ ndʒ  w     dʒ ꜜw  26 

  -bàl     -H-d t- a H-Ltʃ ndʒ L w-    H  H-dʒ w   
 2-two  PP2-CON-be_hard-ADJ CON-all PP1-3SG.POSS CON-1.day 

 ‘all his two difficult days’ 
 

The only restriction I found so far concerns the quantifier tʃ ɲdʒ , as it cannot be 

followed by a possessive at the begining of an NP. Compare example (229), where the 

quantifier g  bà ‘entire’ is used at the begining of the construction, and the ungrammatical 

construction in (230), where tʃ ndʒ  ‘all’ occurs phrase-initally.  

 

(229) g  bà w       t      bàl  dʒ w   
g  bà w-    H H-  -t  jL H-  -bàl     -H-dʒ w   
entire PP1-3SG.POSS CON-7-good CON-7-two PP7-CON-1.day 

‘his entire two good days’ 
 

(230) *tʃ ɲdʒ  w       t      bàl  dʒ w   
Intended ‘all his two good days’ 
 

For the quantifier tʃ ɲdʒ  to be used in a correct construction, it has to occur non-

initially as illustrated in (231). 

 

(231) a.   t      bàl  tʃ     dʒ w   tʃ ɲdʒ  
  -t  jL H-  -bàl  tʃ-   L H-dʒ w   Ltʃ ɲdʒ L 
7-good CON-7-two PP7-3SG.POSS CON-1.day all 

 ‘all his two good days’ 
 

 

 

                                                           
26 Although tʃ ndʒ  ‘all’ is reported to occur in non-connective constructions, the presence of the connective 

relator in this construction is theorically possible since the preceding quali er d t   ‘di cult’ triggers the use 
of connective marker on the following item. However, it is difficult to verify such assumption since tʃ ndʒ  
cannot take an incoming H, hence its initial floating L. 
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b.   t      bàl  tʃ     tʃ ɲdʒ  dʒ w    
  -t  jL H-  -bàl  tʃ-   L H-Ltʃ ɲdʒ L dʒ w    

7-good CON-7-two PP7-3SG.POSS CON-all 1.day  

 ‘all his two good days’ 
 

c.   t      bàl  dʒ w   tʃ ɲdʒ        
  -t  jL H-  -bàl  H-dʒ w   Ltʃ ɲdʒ L j-    L 
7-good CON-7-two CON-1.day all PP2-3SG.POSS  

 ‘all his two good days’ 
 

5.10.2 Conjunction within the NP 

NPs are conjoined by means of n  -. There seems not to be any ordering restriction in 

coordinated NPs involving two pronouns or a pronoun and a noun.  

 

(232) a. ɲ  n   gw   ‘me and you (SG)’ gw   n   ɲ  ‘you (SG) and me’ 
b. ʃ   n   dʒ  ° ‘us and him/her (SG)’ dʒ   n   ʃ    ‘hi  her and us’ 

(233) a.  ékl   n   ɲ  ‘the teacher and  e’ ɲ  n    é l   ‘me and the teacher’ 
b.  é l   n   ʃ    ‘the teacher and us’ ʃ   n    é l   ‘us and teacher’ 
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6. VERBS 

 

 

6.1 Introduction 

This chapter is dedicated to uninflected verb forms. It starts with outlining the 

general characteristics of uninflected verbs. Section 6.3 and Section 6.4 are concerned with 

the segmental and tonal structures of underived verb stems and derived verb stems, 

respectively. Given their tense-specific characteristics, auxiliaries will be discussed in 

Chapter 8, dedicated to verb inflexion. 

 

6.2 General 

In their citation forms, verbs take the nominal prefix  - as a marker of the infinitive. 

The same prefix is used to derive action nouns. 

 

(1) a.  -dà ꜜmb   ‘to coo ’ or ‘the act of coo ing’ 
b.  -k  n ‘to go’ or ‘the act of going’ 

 

Verb roots have different allomorphs, the choice of which depends on whether they 

occur utterance finally or not (Chapter 2), on whether they occur in a root or not (Section 

6.4) and on the tense of the verb form in which they occur (Chapter 8). The citation form 

can be considered as the basic form because it has the widest distribution: it occurs utterance 

finally in the present and future tenses and after the conjugated verb of a serial verb 

construction. An example is provided in Table 32 with the verb bà ꜜnd   ‘tie’. In this table, 

the F is meant for utterance final position while NF refers to utterance non-final position. 

This chapter will discuss only basic allomorphs.  
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Table 32 : allomorphs of bà ꜜnd   ‘tie up’ 
derived stem bànd- à ‘tie each 

other’ 
present and future F: bà ꜜnd   # ‘tie up’ 

NF: bà nd(  )  

Immediate Past and Hodiernal 

Past  

F: b  nd  #  b  nd  # ‘tied up’ 
NF : bàànd(  )H  

Remote Past F: b nd-m # ‘tied up’ 
 NF: bàndH-m   

Imperative 2PL bàànd-  n ‘tie up!’ 
Consecutive F: b nd  °#  b nd  °# or b ànd  #  

b ànd  # 

‘tie up’ 
 

NF: b nd  H   b ànd    

 

Verb stems (i.e. derived and underived) are mostly disyllabic (91%). Monosyllabic 

stems represent 8.60% of the verb database and trisyllables the remaining 4.30%. All verb 

stems end with an open syllable, except for k  n ‘go’ whose citation form is CVC. There are 

strong phonotactic constraints on the final vowel of verb roots: only / ,  , aa/ occur in 

disyllabic stems and / , aa/ in trisyllabic stems. 

  

6.3 Underived verbs  

The analysis presented in this section is based on a total of 558 verbs contained in 

my lexicon at the moment of writing. Morphologically, underived verb stems consist of a 

simple root, whose number of syllables ranges from one to three. 

 

6.3.1 Monosyllabic verb roots 

Monosyllabic verb roots have the widest variety of vowels. As shown in (2), 68.75% 

of monosyllabic verb roots consist of a heavy syllable. 
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(2) a. CV (13) b   ‘be’ 
b. CCV (2)  w  ‘fall’ 

c. CVV (30)     ‘say’ 

d. CCVV (2) f    ‘swing’ 

e. CVC (1) k  n ‘go’ 

 

Monosyllabic verb roots surface with three tone schemes: H (55.31%), L (39.58%) 

and L° (2.08%). They are illustrated below. The rarest tonal pattern is L° with three 

occurrences. Note that only C   verb roots can spread their high tone to the right. Those 

with a long vowel cannot. Underlyingly, they will be marked by a root final floating L. 

(3) a. H b   /b  / ‘be’ 
dʒ  /dʒ / ‘co  and’ 
dʒ   dʒ   /dʒ   dʒ H/ ‘eat’ 
dʒ      dʒ  ꜜ    /dʒ    L/ ‘see’ 
gw    gw ꜜ   gw  L/ ‘want’ 
 

b. L bà  bà/ ‘cut up’ 
 w    w / ‘fall’  

l     /k    / ‘dress’ (tr.) 
 

c. L° ʃ   /ʃ H/ ‘co e’ 
dʒ   /dʒ H/ ‘be’ 
dʒ    dʒ  / dʒ H  dʒ / ‘eat’ 
 

6.3.2 Disyllabic verb roots 

Disyllables represent the great majority of verb roots (87.09%). They all end with 

either a mid-low vowels / ,  / or the long low vowel /aa/. The only exception found in my 
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database is the verb f ꜜ   ‘arrive’ whose final vowel is the short  a .27 Disyllabic verb roots 

present 14 syllable structures, listed in decreasing order of frequency in (4). The most 

recurrent syllable patterns are CV.CV (33.74%), CVC.CV (22.42%) and CVV.CV 

(20.16%). Rare syllable patterns include CV.CCVV, CVVC.CV, CVV.CVV, CVC.CCVV and 

CCV.CCV with less than 4 occurrences each.  

 

(4) Syllable patterns in disyllabic verb roots 

CV.CV (164)    b .n       ‘deny’ CCV.CV (15) b  .l       ‘greet’ 

CVC.CV (109)  t  .l         ‘stay’ CCVC.CV (5) gw k.l     ‘snatch’ 

CVV.CV (98)   dʒàà.l     ‘spread out’ CV.CCVV (3) tʃ .l àà      ‘signify’ 

CVC.CVV (27)  p p.làà  ‘blin ’ CVVC.CV (2) gb   .l     ‘plow’ 

CV.CVV (26)   d .  à    ‘vo it CVV.CVV (2) dʒéé. àà ‘wonder’ 

CCVV.CV (18) pʰ àà.l     ‘shred’ CVC.CCVV (1) tʃ  .l àà    ‘turn around’ 

CV.CCV (15) p  .ꜜmj    ‘swell’ CCV.CCV (1)  w .ꜜlj    ‘arrive’ 

 

At the tonal level, disyllabic verb roots surface with eight tonal patterns classified 

into two sets: low-toned verbs and non-low verbs. The former constitute half of the 

disyllabic verb roots while the latter, understood as the group of verbs whose tone pattern 

contains at least one H, occupies the other half. They are exemplified in (5)-(6). As will be 

shown in Section 6.4, the categorization of verbs into low and non low-verbs is important to 

understand how tone schemes are assigned in derivation and in tense marking. Within the 

non-low group, the most reccurent tonal patterns are: H.ꜜH (18.86%), H.L (11.56%) and 

LH.ꜜH (9.93%) while the least frequent tone schemes are LH.L and LH.HL with less than 

one percent each. 

 

 

 

                                                           
27Another particularity of this verb is that it doesn’t have an infinitive for  and can only be used in the present 

tense (see Chapter 8). 
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(5) low verbs (51.11%)  

a. dʒ l   ‘stay’  

b. d gtàà ‘be tired’  

c. bàànd   ‘peel’  

d. l  ʃàà ‘forget’ 

 

(6) non-low verbs  

a. HꜜH (18.86%): dʒ ꜜk   ‘burn’ (intr.) 

b. H.L (11.56%):  é l   ‘teach’ 

c. LH.ꜜH (9.93%): dà ꜜmb   ‘coo ’ 

d. HL.L (6.08%): gw   l   ‘drin ’ 

e. L.HL (1.82%): d w à ‘call’ 

f. LH.L (0.40%): t  ʃ   ‘disturb’ 

g. LH.HL (0.20%) b  l à ‘believe’ 

 

6.3.3 Trisyllabic verb roots  

Twenty four verb roots (i.e 4.30%) in my lexical database have three syllables. 

Except for   gààn   ‘deny’, trisyllabic verb roots consist of three open syllables. Only / / or 

/aa/ can occur as final vowel. In addition, only /l, w, ʃ/ occur before final / / (7a) while only 

/w/ is found before final /aa/ (7b). Another phonotactic constraint is that only the extra short 

vowel [ ] occurs in the penultimate syllable. 

 

(7) Three-syllable underived verbs stems 

a. CV.CV.CV (16) d .ndu  .w   ‘have grown’ 
 t  .wu  .l   ‘stand’ 

k  .w .ʃ   ‘hang’ 
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b. CV.CV.CVV (7) ʃ . u  .wàà ‘hiccough’  
 tà.tu  .wàà ‘beseech’ 

c. N.CVV.CV (1)   gààn   ‘deny’ 
 

Trisyllabic verb roots present three tone patterns regrouped into low and non-low 

verbs, with the former having the lowest frequency. 

 

(8) low-toned trisyllables (36%)  

a. ʃ  u  w   ‘stagnate’ 
b. dʒ  u  wàà ‘sweat’ 
 

(9) non low-toned trisyllables  

a. H.H.L (36%): d ndu  w   ‘grow’  
b. H.L.L (28%): f  .wu  .l   ‘stand’ 
 

6.4 Derived verbs  

6.4.1 General 

Derived verbs represent 14% of my database. They all have a disyllabic structure and 

they originate from either monosyllabic or disyllabic roots. Only disyllabic roots ending in 

/ / or / / are involved in derivation. There is no verb derived from a root ending in /aa/. 

Finally, I have no examples of verbs derived from a trisyllabic root.   

The structure of derived verbs is stem+suffix. Kwakum has four verb-to-verb derivational 

suffixes. One is valency increasing (causative -ʃ  ), two are valency reducing (middle voice   

-j   and reciprocal -àà) and one can either increase or decrease the valence (-l  ). They are 

discussed in turn below.  

These suffixes almost always attach to a base with CVC-shape, usually obtained by 

the addition of /j/ to CV roots28 (10a) and     to C   roots29 (10b) or by the deletion of the 

                                                           
28 The only examples I have in my lexical database consist of CV verbs derived by means of -àà. I don’t  now 
whether /j/ will also occur in coda position if the verb is derived with other suffixes. 
29 Some exceptions include ʃ   ‘do’ and ʃ    L ‘wor ’ where the inserted consonant is /l/ (ʃ  L ‘do’< ʃàl à, ‘be 
done’ ; ʃ    L ‘wor ’  > ʃ  l à ‘be wor ed’) and dʒ     ‘see’ where it is  n  (dʒ    L ‘see’ > dʒ  n à ‘see each 
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last vowel of CVC.CV and CV(V)CV roots (10c-d). In addition, CV(V)CV roots shorten the 

vowel of their initial syllable if that happens to be long30 (10d). If their second consonant is 

a prenasalised consonant, only the nasal part is preserved (10e). CV.CV roots with an oral 

alveolar second consonant drop their last syllable and lengthen their first vowel in front of 

the suffix -ʃ   (10f). 

 

(10) a. bà ‘operate’ > bà -àà ‘be operated’ 
b. l   ‘go dar ’ > l  -ʃ   ‘dar en’ 
c. t    L ‘leave’ > t  -l   ‘stay’ 
d. dʒà l  L ‘give birth’ > dʒ l-j  L  ‘be born’ 
e. t    mb   ‘recover’ > t  m-ʃ   ‘heal’ 
f. d t   ‘be strong > d  -ʃ   ‘strengthen’  

 

As will be shown when discussing each suffix, verbs derived fro  roots that aren’t 
entirely low (non-low roots) have a fixed tone pattern determined by the derivational suffix, 

while verbs derived from low-tone roots always surface with a low tone scheme.  

 

6.4.2 The suffix -ʃ   
The suffix -ʃ   (which is a reflex of the PB causative suffix *-ici) mainly encodes 

causative, except in one verb: ʃ  -ʃ   ‘sha e’ (< ʃ     ‘sieve’). Some typical causative 

examples are provided in (11) and illustrated in (12). -ʃ   occurs as -ʃ   in the verb  àà-ʃ   
‘end’ (tr.), derived fro   ààl   ‘end’ (intr.). 

 

(11) a. l  -ʃ   ‘dar en’ < l   ‘get dar ’ 
p p-ʃ   ‘clean’ < p ꜜp   ‘recover’ 

 ɲ  -ʃ  ‘let in’ < ɲ  l   ‘enter’ 
 

                                                                                                                                                                                     

other’). For this verbs, the inserted consonant  l  is possibly the historical root-final consonant that re-emerges 

here: *-cád- ‘wor ’, *-jén- ‘see’. 

30 The only exception in my database is dʒ  làà ‘bathe’ (> dʒ  l   ‘bathe (tr.)’) where shortening of the initial 

long vowel fails to occur. 
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b. d àʃ  ‘put to bed’ < dà ꜜl   ‘sleep’ 
d  -ʃ   ‘strengthen’ < d t   ‘be strong’ 
 àà-ʃ   ‘end’ (intr.) <  ààl   ‘end’ (tr.) 

 

(12)     àà  d àʃ   m    n   
L%  -mjaa H-n-d à-ʃ   m  -  n   
1-woman PRS-PRS-sleep-CAUS 1-child 

‘The wo an is putting the child to sleep’ 
 

At the tonal level, non-low verbs derived by means of -ʃ   have a HL.L tone scheme 

(13) while low-toned surface with an entirely low tone scheme (14). 

 

(13) non-low verbs 

a. l  -ʃ   ‘blac en’ < l  L ‘get blac  
b. bé -ʃ   ‘coo ’ < bél  L ‘be coo ed’ 

 c. dʒ à-ʃ   ‘ a e so eone give birth’ < dʒà l  L ‘give birth’    

 

(14) low-toned verbs 

a. d  -ʃ   ‘strengthen’ < d t   ‘be strong’ 
b.  àà-ʃ   ‘end’ (intr.) <  ààl    ‘end’ (tr.) 

 

6.4.3 The suffix -l   
The suffix -l   has a causative meaning in one verb, namely béʃ-l   ‘raise’ (<béꜜʃ   

‘rise’). In d t-l   ‘open’ (<d ꜜt   ‘close’), it encodes reversal. Its function is decausative in 
tʃ  -l   ‘stay’ (<tʃ ꜜk   ‘abandon, leave so ething’) and perhaps intensive or repetitive in 
b  -l   ‘ha  er’ (<b     ‘brea ’). Some examples are provided below. 

 

(15)   béʃl   b pà 
 H-à-n-béʃ-l   b pà 
 PRS-3SG-PRS-rise-CAUS 1.animal 

 ‘He lifts up the ani al.’  
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(16)  d tl   mb  l 
 -d t-l   mb   L 
5-open-RVS 1.door 

‘to close the door’ 
 

Verbs in l  - derived from non-low roots have a H.L tone scheme (17). No tonal 

change is observed on those derived from low-toned verbs (18). 

 

(17) non-low verbs 

a. béʃ-l   ‘lift’ < béʃ  L ‘rise’  

b. t  -l   ‘stay’ < t    L ‘leave’ 
  

(18) low-toned verbs 

b  -l   ‘ha  er’ < b     ‘brea ’ 
 

6.4.4 The suffix -àà 
Out of 43 verbs derived by means of -àà (<PB *-an), 16 express a reciprocal action 

(19a). Other meanings associated to this suffix are reflexive (14 occurrences) (19b), passive 

(12 occurrences) (19c) and middle (8 occurrences) (19d). In two verbs, -àà serves to express 

collective actions (d l  à ‘shout together’< d ꜜl   ‘shout’ and  àw-àà ‘share a ong  any 
people’ < ààw   ‘share’) and in one verb it has an autocausative  eaning (pàɲdʒ-àà ‘scatter 
(intr.)’ < pàɲdʒ   ‘separate’).  
 

(19) a. Reciprocal 

 dʒ  n- à ‘see each other’ < dʒ     ‘see’ 
  à -àà ‘love each other’ <  àà    ‘love’ 
 

 b. Reflexive 

 k   -àà ‘shave’ (intr.) < k     ‘shave’ (tr.) 
 f ʃ- à ‘cover oneself’ < f ꜜʃ   ‘cover’ 
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 c. Passive voice 

 bà -àà ‘be operated’ < bà ‘operate’ 
ʃàl- à ‘be done’ < ʃ   ‘do’ 
k  k- à ‘be circu cised’ < k  ꜜ k   ‘circu cise’ 
 à -àà ‘gather (intr.)’ <  àà ‘gather (tr.)’ 

 

 d. Middle-voice 

  à -àà ‘gather (intr.)’ <  àà ‘gather (tr.)’ 
 bànd- à ‘bend (intr.)’ < bà ꜜnd   ‘fold’ 
 

As illustrated in example (20) in a passive construction, the agent is introduced by 

the preposition n  . 
 

(20) àd        à àà n   pʰà   

 à-d    k  L H-n- à -àà n   pʰà    
 2-mango PRS-PRS-gather-PASS with 1.man 

 ‘The  angoes are gathered by the  an.’ 
 

At the tonal level, verbs derived from non-low roots surface with a L.HL tone 

scheme (21) while the tone scheme remains unchanged (22). 

 

(21) non-low verbs 

f  - à ‘receive’ < f   ‘give’   

 dʒ  n- à ‘see each other’ < dʒ    L ‘see’   

 b w- à ‘beat each other’ < b w  L ‘beat’  

gwàl- à ‘get  arried’ < gwà l  L ‘ arry’ 
 

(22) low-toned verbs 

k   -àà ‘shave’ (intr.) < k     ‘shave’ (tr.) 
bà -àà ‘be operated’ < bà ‘operate’ 
 à -àà ‘love each other’ <  àà    ‘love’ 
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The reciprocal meaning is often reinforced by the phrases j   n   dʒ  ° and  à n   dʒà  
both  eaning ‘each other’. The for er is used when the sub ect involves two con oined 
singular nouns (23) while the latter is used when the subject is a plural noun or pronoun 

(24). 

 

(23) p l     n    ààr     à àà  à n   dʒà  
p l j  H n    ààr  H-n- à -àà=j  H n   dʒ  H 

1.Paul  3SG and 1.Mary PRS-PRS-love-CAUS=3SG with 3PL 

‘Paul and Mary love each other’ (reciprocal).’ 
 

(24) j    à àà  à n   dʒà  
H-j  H-n- à -àà= àH n   dʒàH 

PRS-3PL-PRS-love-CAUS=3PL with 3PL 

‘They love each other’ (reciprocal).’ 
 

In contrast, a pronoun preceded by a floating high tone and followed bytʃ tʃ   
‘oneself’ is used to specify a reflexive meaning (25). 

 

(25) j    à àà dʒ  tʃ tʃ   
j  H-H-n- à -àà HdʒàH tʃ tʃ  
3PL-PRS-PRS-love-CAUS 3PL REFL 

‘They love themselves (reflexive). 

 

Verbal derivation is not productive in Kwakum in that derivational suffixes cannot be 

used with most verbs. As a remedy to this situation, causation can be expressed by means of 

a biclausal construction, where the verb ʃ   ‘do’ is used in the main clause and the 

subordinate clause is introduced by the complementiser ꜛnà L (26). 
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(26) àf     ʃ   nà    ʃ    t   
 à-f    L ʃ  L ꜛnà L   -ʃ m    -t  L 

 3SG-FUT1 do COMP 2SG-build.SBJV 5-house 

 ‘He will  a e you build a house.’ 
 

Periphrastic passives are productively formed with a copula and a participial form of 

the verb derived by means of the suffix -    -  . As with derived passive verbs, the agent is 

introduced by the preposition n  . Participials are discussed in Section 6.4.6. 

 

(27)  t   dʒ  ʃ ꜜm    n   pʰà   

  -t  L dʒ H ʃ  -    n   pʰà    
 5-house COP build-PART with 1.man 

 ‘The house is built by the  an.’ 
  

6.4.5 The suffix -j   
The use of -j   is very marginal. Only five occurrences were found and these verbs 

are all derived from a disyllabic stem. Verbs derived by means of -j   all encode middle 

voice. The derivational suffix -j  , might correspond to the PB neuter suffix *-ik, mostly used 

in for ing intransitive “verbs of destruction” (Schadeberg 2003: 75). An argument in 

support of this claim is the presence of “verbs of destruction” such as ʃ ꜜn-j   ‘be torn’ (< 

ʃà ꜜn   ‘tear’) and b  -j   ‘burst’ (intr.) (< b     ‘burst’ (tr.)), all formed with this suffix. 

 

(28) ʃ ꜜn-j   ‘split (intr.)’ < ʃà ꜜn   ‘split (tr.)’ 
pé -ꜜj   ‘change (intr.)’ < pé l   ‘change (tr.)’ 

 dʒ l-ꜜj   ‘be born’ < dʒà ꜜl   ‘give birth’ 
 ʃ ꜜn-j   ‘be torn’ < ʃà ꜜn   ‘tear’ 
 b  -j   ‘burst (intr.)’ < b     ‘burst (tr.)’ 
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(29)   b     f     b      
  -b     f    L b  -j   
7-fruit FUT1 burst-MID 

‘The fruit will burst.’ 
 

At the tonal level, non-low verb roots derived with the suffix j  - have the tone 

scheme H.HL (30). While low-tones roots keep their tone scheme (31). 

 

(30) dʒ l-j  L ‘be born’ < dʒà l  L ‘give birth’   

ʃ n- j  L ‘split’ (intr.) < ʃà n  L ‘split’ (tr.)    

pé - j  L ‘change’ (intr.) < pé l   ‘changer’ (tr.)  
 

(31) b  -j   ‘burst (intr.)’ < b     ‘burst (tr.)’    

  

I have found only one example of stacked derivational suffixes, viz. the verb b  mʃ à 
‘sell’ (<b    ꜜ m   ‘buy’), which is for ed by  eans of the suffi es-ʃ   and -àà. 
There is no applicative derivation. Beneficiaries are marked by means of the preposition 

p   b . 
 

(32)  ɲʃ    t   p   b pʰà   w   
 H-à-n-ʃ      -t  L p   b  pʰà    w-   
 PRS-3SG-PRS-work 5-house for  1.man PP1-ANAPH 

 ‘He is building a house for the  an.’ 

 

6.4.6 Participials 

Participials are formed by adding the suffix -    /-   to a base, which is mostly a verb 

root and sometimes a noun root as will be shown below. The form -    is used after 

monosyllabic verb stems (33) and verbs whose basic stem allomorphs end in a mid-low 

vowel (34). The form-   occurs after stems ending in /aa/ (35). Monosyllabic verb stems 

 ostly ta e the for  C  , e cept for some verbs which are listed in (33b-c). Longer verbs 

lose their final vowel. 
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(33) a. b   ‘be’ > b   -    
 àà ‘gather’ (tr.) >  à -    
 

 

b. dʒ  ‘eat’ > dʒ n-    
 w  ‘fall’ >  w n-    
dʒ     ‘see’ > dʒ  n-    
 

c. ʃ   ‘do’ > ʃ l-    
ʃ     ‘wor ’ > ʃ  l-    
 

(34) a. b n   ‘deny’ > b n-    
dà ꜜl   ‘sleep’ > d  l-    

 

b. tʃ  ꜜ ɲdʒ   ‘change’ > tʃ   dʒ-    
bà l   ‘ eep’ > bà l-    
b  ʃ   ‘accu ulate’ > b  ʃ-    
t  wu  l   ‘stand’ > t  wu  l-    

 

(35) d w à ‘call’ > d w-   
b  mʃ à ‘sell’ > b  mʃ-   
dʒ  u  wàà ‘sweat’ > dʒ  u  w-   

 

As observed in the examples above, non-low stems occur with an entirely H tone 

scheme (dʒ   dʒ n   ) while low-toned verb stems surface with a LH tone scheme (b n    

b n   ). 
I earlier mentioned that participials are mainly formed out of verb stems. Some participials 

ending in -   originate from deverbal action nouns stems with final -aa . I have noticed that 

these nouns always have a verb cognate ending in / /, whose participials take the form -   . 
Some examples are provided below. 

(36) a. t  ʃ-    ‘e ptied’ (<t  ʃ   ‘e pty a river’) 



190 

 

   

b. t  ʃ-   ‘e ptied by a stranger’ (< t  ʃàà ‘the action of e ptying a river’) 
 

(37) a. ʃàwl-    ‘re oved’ (< ʃ wl   ‘re ove so ething fro  a liquid) 
b. ʃàwl-   ‘re oved in the absence of the owner’ (< action of re oving so ething 

from a liquid)  
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7. OTHER GRAMMATICAL CATEGORIES 

 

 

 

7.1 Introduction  

This chapter discusses various grammatical categories such as adpositions (Section 

7.2), adverbs (Section 7.3), conjunctions (Section 7.4), the morpheme l    H (Section 7.5), the 

locative marker (Section 7.6) and ideophones (Section 7.7). 

 

7.2 Adpositions  

Dryer (2007: 81-2) defines prototypical instances of adposition as “words that 

combine with noun phrases and that indicate the semantic relationship of that noun phrase to 

the verb, as exemplified by the English word with in He opened the door with a key.” In this 

perspective, Kwakum adpositional constructions can be considered as prototypical instances 

of adposition.  

Eight prepositions are attested. Their full list is provided in (1) and exemplified in 

(2)-(4). The last two  w ʃ   and tʃ ɲdʒ ° both meaning ‘because of’ are interchangeable. The 

preposition p   b  ‘for’ can also be used in this context (4). 

 

(1) prepositions 

n   ‘with, by’ 
 p   b  ‘for’ 
 pʰ  lH ‘in front of’ 
 ʃ     ⁓ ʃ   ‘behind’ 
 lé    lé    ‘between’ 
 p  l   ‘a ong’ 

 w ʃ   ‘because of’ 
tʃ ɲdʒ ° ‘because of’ 
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(2) pʰà   dʒ  n   p   g   b l àw  ° 
pʰà    dʒ H n   p   g   b l- àw  H 

1.man COP with 1.money be_many-ADJ 

‘The  an has  uch  oney’ 
 

(3)  ɲʃ     p   b        
H-à-n-ʃ    L p  mb    -mjaa 

PRS-3SG-PRS-work for 1-woman 

‘He works for the woman.’ 
 

(4) a. à ꜜk    w ʃ   gw   
à-H-àà-k  L  w ʃ a gw   
3SG-PST2-PST2-go.PST2 because_of 2SG 

‘She went because of you.’ 
 

b. à ꜜk   tʃ ɲdʒ  gw   
à-H-àà-k  L tʃ ɲdʒ H gw   
3SG-PST2-PST2-go.PST2 because_of 2SG 

‘She went because of you.’ 
 

c. à ꜜk   p  mb ꜜgw   
à-H-àà-k  L p   b  gw   
3SG-PST2-PST2-go.PST2 for 2SG 

‘She went because of you’/ ‘She went for you.’ 
 

Kwa u  also has three “a bipositions”, listed in (5). They are postposed with 

nominal complements (6a) and (7a) and preposed with pronominal complements (6b) and 

(7b). The form   lL is obligatory in prepositional use, i.e. with a pronominal complement 

(7b). 
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(5) ambipositions 

 ʃ H ‘under’ 
    L ⁓   lL ‘on’ 
 téé  tétéé ‘in’ 
 

(6) a. tàà g   dʒ  t  wu  là ʃ    
tàà g   dʒ H t  w là ʃ H 

1.ball COP 1.table under 

‘The ball is under the table.’ 
 

b. tàà g   dʒ  ʃ  w  ꜜ     
tàà g   dʒ H ʃ H w-    H 

1.ball COP under PP1-3SG.POSS 

‘The ball is under it.’ 
 

(7) a. tàà g   dʒ  t  wu  là      tàà g   dʒ  t  wu  là   l  
tàà g   dʒ H t  w là    L 

1.ball COP 1.table on 

‘The ball is on the table.’ 
 

b. tàà g   dʒ    l      °  
tàà g   dʒ H   lL j-    H 

1.ball COP on PP2-3SG.POSS 

‘The ball is on it.’ 
c. *tàà g   dʒ      j    ° 

 

Except for the comitative-instrumental-agentive preposition n  , adpositions in 

Kwakum all originate from nouns in a connective construction, which is synchronically 

evidenced by the fact that they take possessive pronouns as pronominal complements (8). 

Only the preposition p   b  ‘for’ has a clear source of gramaticalisation which is p   b  
‘face’. The ambiposition ʃ H ‘under’, whose origin can no longer be traced in Kwakum, 
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probably comes from the noun tʃ   ‘ground’ found in  any Bantu languages. For the other 
adpositions, it is difficult to identify their origin. 

Kw ʃ   ‘because of’ can optionally take a possessive pronoun or a personal pronoun 

(8f). On their pronominal complements, they take the agreement pattern of the nouns from 

which they originate, which is in all cases class 1. However, the pronominal complements of 

the prepositions p   b  ‘for’, pʰ  lH ‘in front of’, ʃ     ‘behind’ and    L⁓  lL ‘on’ can 

alternatively have the j- prefix of class 2, in which case they do still have the tone pattern of 

possessives of class 1 (9). 

 

(8) a. l     l     w ꜜ  ‘in the  iddle of the ’ 
b. pà làà w ꜜ  ‘a ong the ’ 
c. ʃ  w ꜜ  ‘under them’ 
d. t t   w ꜜ  ‘in the ’ 
e. tʃ ɲdʒ  w ꜜ  ‘because of the ’ 
f.  w ʃàà w ꜜ    w ʃàà dʒà  ‘because of the ’ 

 

(9) a.   l wàà   jàà  ‘on the ’ 
b. p  mb w ꜜ   p  mb   ꜜ  ‘for the ’ 
c. ʃ   w ꜜ   ʃ     ꜜ  ‘behind the ’ 
d. pʰ  l w ꜜ   pʰ  l   ꜜ  ‘in front of the ’ 

 

Example (10) shows that adpositional phrases with a locative meaning can be 

optionally introduced by a locative marker. The locative marker is discussed in Section 7.6. 

 

(10) a. tàà g   dʒ  (  ꜜ )t  wu  là ʃ    
tàà g   dʒ H   -t  wu  là ʃ H 

1.ball COP LOC-1.table under 

‘The ball is under the table.’ 
 



195 

 

   

b. tàà g   dʒ  (  )ʃ  w  ꜜ     
tàà g   dʒ H   -ʃ H w-    H 

ball COP LOC-under PP1-3SG.POSS 

‘The ball is under it.’ 
 

In order to disambiguate between the adpositional and the nominal use of these 

lexemes, the nominaliser-linker m   can be used in the nominal use. 

 

(11) pʰ  l (   ) t   
pʰ  lH     H- -t  L 

 1.front NLNK.SG CON-5-house 

 ‘the front of the house’ 
 

As discussed in Chapter 11, the complements of all Kwakum adpositions are 

accessible to relativisation (12 and 14) and focalisation (13 and 15), but only n   can be 

stranded (12a and 13a). The other adpositions require a resumptive pronoun (14a and 15a). 

The complement of an adposition is not accessible to passivisation. 

 

(12) a. pʰà   ɲ  ɲꜜʃ     n   ___________   
pʰà   H-ɲ  n-ʃ    L n     L 
1.man PRS-1SG PRS-work with SUB 

‘the man I am working with...’ 
 

b. pʰà   ɲ  ɲꜜʃ     n   dʒ      
pʰà   H-ɲ  n-ʃ    L n   dʒ  H   L 
1.man PRS-1SG PRS-work with 3SG SUB 

‘the man I am working with...’ 
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(13) a.    ʃ  l pʰà   f     ꜜʃ     n  ______ 
   ʃ  l pʰà    f    L ʃ    L n    
1.king 1.man  FUT1 work with  

‘[As for] the  ing, the  an will wor  with hi .’ 
 

b.    ʃ  l pʰà   f     ꜜʃ     n   dʒ  ° 
   ʃ  l pʰà    f    L ʃ    L n   dʒ  H 

1.king 1.man  FUT1 work with 3SG  

‘[As for] the  ing, the  an will wor  with hi .’ 
 

(14) a. pʰà   ɲ  ɲꜜʃ     p  mb j        
pʰà   H-ɲ  n-ʃ    L p   b  j-    H   L 
1.man PRS-1SG PRS-work for PP2-3SG SUB 

‘the man I am working for’ 
b. *pʰà   ɲ  ɲʃ     p  mb ________    

 

(15) a.    ʃ  l pʰà   f     ꜜʃ     p  mb j  ꜜ    
   ʃ  l pʰà    f    L ʃ    L p   b  j-    H  

1.king 1.man  FUT1 work for PP2-3SG 

‘[As for] the  ing, the  an will wor  for him.’ 
b. *   ʃ  l pʰà   f     ꜜʃ     p  mb ________ 

 

7.3 Adverbs 

This section provides an inventory of the adverbs found in my corpora. The 

placement of adverbs within the clause is discussed in Chapter 9. 

 

7.3.1 Temporal adverbs 

Below are the temporal adverbs attested in my database, followed by some 

illustrations.  
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(16) Time adverbs 

a.              l ‘yesterday’31 

b.   ʃ   ‘today' 
c. m  n   ‘to orrow’ 
d. d      ‘in the  orning’ 
e. t l ꜜp  ‘at noon’ 
f.    lj   ‘in the evening’ 
g. p m ‘at  idnight’  
h. l  nd  ‘since’ 
i.  ɲ n   ‘now’ 
j. ɲ tʃ  ‘regularly’ 

 

(17) à ꜜk   p   

à-H-àà-k  L p   

3SG-PST2.PST2-go.PST2 at_midnight 

‘He went at midnight.’ 
 

 Except for the loans m  nd  ‘ onday’ and ʃ  nd   ‘Sunday’, days of the week are 

expressed with reference to their position as they occur before ʃ  nd   ‘Sunday’, which 
represents the last day of the week. They are encoded by means of the construction ʃ  nd    -
t   -t  CON-NUM, the numeral representing their position as they occur before ʃ  nd   
‘Sunday’. For e a ple, Saturday is interpreted as ‘one day before Sunday’ and Friday as 
‘two days before Sunday’, and so forth. The noun  -t  (PL  -t ) means ‘day s’. There is no 
connective relator between ʃ  nd   and  -t   -t . 
 

(18) Days of the week 

a. ʃ  nd  ‘Sunday’ 
b. m  nd  ‘ onday’ 
c. ʃ  nd   nt   tà n ‘Tuesday’ 
d. ʃ  nd   nt   né   ‘Wednesday’ 

                                                           
31 which has a derivational link with the Hesternal Past marker    . 
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e. ʃ  nd   nt   t t  ‘Thursday’ 
f. ʃ  nd   nt   b ꜜ  ‘Friday’ 
g. ʃ  nd    t     t   ‘Saturday’ 

 

(19) p l   n      ʃ  nd   nt   né   
L%p l   n  H     ʃ  nd    -t  m-H- -né H 

1.rain rain.PST3 PST3 Sunday 6-day PP6-CON-2-four 

‘The rain fell on Wednesday.’ 
 

Likewise, months of the year are encoded through a connective construction 

involving numerals: k  nd  pʰ  lH/NUM    . k  nd   eans ‘ onth’, pʰ  lH, ‘front’ and     
‘year’ However, unlike days of the weeks, months are counted in increasing order. They are 

listed in (20) and illustrated in (21). No connective marker is used between the different 

elements of the construction. 

 

(20) Months 

a. k  nd  pʰ  l     ‘January’ 
b. k  nd   b à     ‘February’ 
c. k  nd   t t      ‘ arch’ 
d. k  nd   né      ‘April’ 
e. k  nd   tà n     ‘ ay’ 
f. k  nd  t w      ‘June’ 
g. k  nd  tà b l        ‘July’ 
h. k  nd  ʃ l     ‘August’ 
i. k  nd  b         ‘Septe ber’ 
j. k  nd   àà        ‘October’ 
k. k  nd   à     t      ‘Nove ber’ 
l. k  nd   à   b à     ‘Dece ber’ 
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(21) p l   f     ꜜn   k  nd  ʃ l   à f  à    
L%p l   f    L n   k  nd  ʃ lL     f  à j L 
1.rain FUT1 rain 1.month  eight 1.year arrive SUB 

‘The rain will fall next August.’ 
 

7.3.2 Locative adverbs 

I found six adverbs of place. They are listed in (22). The distinction in meaning 

between the first five adverbs is not always very clear. However, the examples contained in 

my database suggest that they can be classified into three categories (22a-c). 

 

(22) a. near-speaker adverbs: ‘here’ 
f  n  L ( w  n  L) 

 

b. near-listener adverbs: ‘there’ 
gw  H, t  H, g    L 

 

c. far adverbs: ‘over there’ 

fà    L  wà    L  f    
 

d. t n ‘outside’ 
 

The forms g    L and fà    L  wà    L contain the near-listener demonstrative k  L. 
The initial syllable in fà    L  wà    L may be a reflex of a class 16 ( pà) or 18 (*  ) while 

g  in g    L and gw in gw  H could be a reflex of a class 17 marker (*  ). 
 

(23) j  ɲdʒ l gw  ° 
H-j  H-n-dʒ l   gw  H 

PRS-3PL-PRS-seat there 

‘They are sitting there.’ 
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7.3.3 Manner adverb  

Two adverbs of manner are found in my corpus: n     n u ‘li e this, li e that’ and 

n  nL ‘li e this, li e that’. The semantic difference between them is not very clear. In the 

example proposed in (24), n  nL can be used interchangeably with n   .  
 

(24) a. b    pé l n     
b  kL pé l   n    
NEG turn like_that 

‘Don’t turn [it] like that!’ 
 

b. b    pé l n  n 

b  kL pé l   n  nL 

NEG turn like_that 

‘Don’t turn [it] like that!’ 
 

n     n u ‘li e this, li e that’ and n  nL ‘li e this, li e that’ can also be used as clause 

linking device where they are interchangeable with the form j    L 32 ‘li e this, li e that’ (25). 

 

(25) a.  t        àl    ꜜ     
 -t  L m  -  àl  H j    L  

5-house PST1-finish.PST1 like_this 

‘The house is therefore finished’ (literally the house is finished like this). 

 

b.  t        àl n      
 -t  L m  -  àl  H n    
5-house PST1-finish.PST1 like_this 

‘The house is therefore finished’ (literally the house is finished like this). 

 

                                                           
32 This form results from the combination of the class 2 agreement prefix j- to the demonstrative   ꜜ   . 
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c.  t        àl n  n 

 -t  L m  -  àl  H n  nL  

5-house PST1-finish.PST1 like_this 

‘The house is therefore finished’ (literally the house is finished like this). 

 

Syntactically, n  n differs from the two others in that it can occur in the initial 

position of focus-neutral constructions (26), unlike j    L and n    which are found clause 

initially only in focussed constructions (27-28). 

 

(26) a. n  n à ʃ     
n  nL à-H-àà-ʃ H    L 
like_that 3SG-PST2-PST2-come.PST2  SUB 

‘She came like that.’ 
 

(27) a. n   ʃ  à ʃ     
n u ʃ H à-H-àà-ʃ H    L 
like_that FOC 3SG-PST2-PST2-come.PST2 SUB 

‘It is like that that she came.’ 
b. *n   à ʃ     

 

(28) a. j     ʃ  à ʃ     
j    L ʃ H à-H-àà-ʃ H    L 
like_that FOC 3SG-PST2-PST2-come.PST2 SUB 

‘It is like that that she came.’ 
b. *j     à ʃ     

 

Manner can also be encoded by means of the underived qualifier tà b    and the ones 

derived by means of the suffix - àw  H (see qualifiers in Chapter 5). Some examples are 

provided below. 
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(29) k  nd  w   ɲʃ  b   tà b    
k  nd  w-   H-n-ʃ  b   tà b    
1.young_girl PP1-ANAPH PRS-PRS-intone well 

‘That young girl intones well.’ 
(30) k  nd  w   ɲʃ  b   tʃàl àw  ° 

k  nd  w-   H-n-ʃ  b   tʃàl- àw  H 

1.young_girl PP1-ANAPH PRS-PRS-intone be_fast-ADJ 

‘That young girl intones quickly.’ 
 

When expressing manner, derived qualifiers ending in - a can be combined to those 

in - àw  H to encode intensification. In this construction, the form in - a precedes that in       

- àw  H and the order cannot be reversed. 

 

(31) k  nd  w   ɲʃ  b   tʃàl   tʃ l àw  ° 
k  nd  w-   H-n-ʃ  b   tʃàl- a tʃàl- àw  H 

1.young_girl PP1-ANAPH PRS-PRS-intone be_fast-ADJ be_fast-ADJ 

‘That young girl intones too quickly.’ 
 

7.4 Conjunctions  

‘Conjunctions are words that are used to connect words, phrases, or clauses’ 
(Schachter & Shopen 2007: 45). Following these authors, I will distinguish between 

coordinating and subordination conjunctions. 

 

7.4.1 Coordinating conjunctions 

Three morphemes in my database can be used as coordinating conjunctions. These 

include the preposition n   ‘and, with’, the form  à L and the morphemes   L ‘or, either...or’ 
and Lt     ‘or, either...or’. The last two can function as a coordinating conjunction, as well as a 

subordinating conjunction. They all occur between the elements that they conjoin, forming 

structural units with the conjuncts that they precede. 
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7.4.1.1 The comitative-instrumental-agentive n   
n   can be used to joint NPs or clauses as illustrated below. 

 

(32)     àà n   pʰà      ɲʃ   
L%  -mjaa n   pʰà    H-j  H-n-ʃ H 

1-woman and 1.man PRS-3SG-PRS-come 

‘The wo an and the  an are coming.’ 
 

(33) j  nt  l n   j  ɲdʒéꜜmb    
H-j  H-H-n-t  l   n   H-j  H-H-n-dʒé b  L 
PRS-3PL-PRS-sing and PRS-3PL-PRS-dance 

‘They are singing and dancing.’ 
 

7.4.1.2  à L 
The form  à L, interpreted as ‘3SG+with’, occurs in NP coordination. 

(34)  à  dʒà l    l      pàà    
 à L dʒ  l   L l    H H-n-pàà    

 3SG.with 1.tortoise so PRS-PRS-fight 

 ‘So, the tortoise and him are fighting.’ 
 

7.4.1.3    L and Lt     
  L and Lt     are used interchangeably to link noun phrases or clauses.   

(35) a. ɲ  f     ꜜf   gw   ꜜb  à     l    
ɲ  f    L f   gw   b  à   L  l    
1SG FUT1 give 2SG 1.beer or 6.wine 

‘I will give you beer or wine.’ 
 

b. ɲ  f     ꜜf   gw   ꜜb  à t      l    
ɲ  f    L f   gw   b  à Lt      l    
1SG FUT1 give 2SG 1.beer or 6.wine 

‘I will give you beer or wine.’ 
 



204 

 

   

(36) a. ʃ   dʒ  n     l ʃ   ɲdʒ     ʃ    gw   l   
ʃ  H dʒ H n     l ʃ  H n-dʒ L   L ʃ  H n-gw   l   
1PL COP with 1.strength 1PL CSC-eat.CSC or 1PL CSC-drink.CSC 

‘We can [either] eat or drink.’ 
 

b. ʃ   dʒ  n     l ʃ   ɲdʒ  t     ʃ    gw   l   
ʃ  H dʒ H n     l ʃ  H n-dʒ L t     ʃ  H n-gw   l   
1PL COP with 1.strenght 1PL CSC-eat.CSC or 1PL CSC-drink.CSC 

‘We can [either] eat or drink.’ 
 

  L and t     can be used as correlative conjunctions as illustrated in (37). 

(37) a. t     ph  t       él     t tw     
Lt     ph H Lt      - éla H-m  -t t  H-w    L 
either 1.dog or 5-goat PST2-PST2-return.PST2-NEG 

‘Neither the dog nor the goat has returned.’ 
 

b.    ph       él     t tw     
  L ph H   L  - éla H-m  -t t  H-w    L 
either 1.dog or 5-goat PST2-PST2-return.PST2-NEG 

‘Neither the dog nor the goat has returned.’ 
 

7.4.2 Subordinating conjunctions 

Like coordinating conjunctions, subordinating conjunctions occur between the two 

conjuncts. They will be divided into two categories: complementizers and adverbializers. 

They are discussed in turn. Subordinate clauses are discussed in Chapter 10. 

 

7.4.2.1 Complementizers 

The complementizer ꜛnà L is used to mark a clause as the complement of a verb (38) 

or a noun (39) or a qualifier (40). Clausal complements are discussed in Chapter 10. 
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(38)   gw   nà  p l   n   
H-à-n-gw  L ꜛnà L p l    n  L 
PRS-3SG-PRS-want COMP 1.rain fall.SBJV 

‘He wants the rain to fall.’ 
 

(39)       b  l à  àʃ  nà  p l   m  ꜜ n   
H-à-n-w    L-b  l à  àʃ  ꜛnà L p l   H-m  -n   
PRS-3SG-PRS-NEG-believe 1.story COMP 1.rain PST2-PST2-rain.PST2 

‘He does not believe the story that it rained.’ 
 

(40) à   t    àw   nà  gw   ɲʃé 
à-  H t  j- àw  H ꜛnà L gw   n-ʃéL 
3SG-COP be_good-ADJ COMP 2SG CSC-come.CSC 

‘He is happy that you came.’ 
 

7.4.2.2 Adverbializers  

Adverbializers give an adverbial function to the clause they introduce. The 

adverbializers attested in my corpus are listed in (41). 

 

(41) b    ‘when’ b  ‘so that’ 
  H ‘when’ t  l ‘since’ 
ténL ‘when’ Lt     ‘despite of; although’ 
 ààH ‘because’ k    L ‘how’ 

 

The first two (b    ‘when’and   H ‘when’) are interchangeable (42). However, the 

semantic difference between them and ténL ‘when’is not clear. In (42a) and (42b) where 

b    ‘when’and   H ‘when’ are used interchangeably, the second action occurs while the 

first is still going on. According to my consultants, ténL cannot be used in a context such as 

(42c). In contrast, in example (43) where ténL is used, the second action occurs when the 

first action is completed. When I asked my consultants whether b    ‘when’and   H ‘when’ 
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can also be used in the context illustrated in (43), their answers were not consistent. Some 

answered yes and others no. 

 

(42) a. m    n m  d  àà b   à dʒ     pʰ     
m  -  n   H-m  -d  àaH b    à-H-àà-dʒ    pʰ H   L 
1-child PST2-PST2-run_away.PST2 when 3SG-PST2-PST2-see.PST2 1.dog SUB 

‘The child ran away when he saw the dog.’ 
 

b. m    n m  d  àà    à dʒ     pʰ     
m  -  n   H-m  -d  àaH   H à-H-àà-dʒ    pʰ H   L 
1-child PST2-PST2-run_away.PST2 when 3SG-PST2-PST2-see.PST2 1.dog SUB 

‘The child ran away when he saw the dog.’ 
 

c. *m    n m  d  àà tén à dʒ     pʰ     
m  -  n   H-m  -d  àaH ténL à-H-àà-dʒ    pʰ H   L 
1-child PST2-PST2-run_away.PST2 when 3SG-PST2-PST2-see.PST2 1.dog SUB 

intended ‘the child ran away when he saw the dog.’ 
 

(43) gw    n m  k   tén ɲà   w l    
gw  -  n   H-m  -k  L ténL ɲ -H-àà  w l   
2-child PST2-PST2-go.PST2 when 1SG-PST2-PST2 arrive.PST2 

‘The children had gone when I arrived.’ 
 

Syntactically, ténL differs from b    ‘when’ and   H ‘when’ in that ténL cannot be 

used sentence initially (44). Conversely, clauses introduced by b    ‘when’and   H ‘when’ 
can occur as the first (45) or second clause of the sentence (42a-b). See Chapter 9 for the 

description of adverbial clauses. 
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(44) *tén ɲà   w l       gw    n m  k    
ténL ɲ -H-àà  w l     L gw  -  n   H-m  -k  L  

when 1SG-PST2-PST2 arrive.PST2 SUB 2-child PST2-PST2-go.PST2  

‘When I arrived, the children had gone.’  
 

 

(45) a. b k m    n m  dʒ     pʰ      
b    m  -  n   H-m  -dʒ    pʰ H   L  

when 1-child PST2-PST2-see.PST2 1.dog SUB  
 

à d  àà° 
à-H-àà-d  àaH 

3SG-PST2-PST2-run_away.PST2 

‘When the child saw the dog, he ran away.’ 
 

b.    m    n m  dʒ     pʰ     à d  àà  
  H m  -  n   H-m  -dʒ    pʰ H   L à-H-àà-d  àaH 

when 1-child PST2-PST2-see.PST2 1.dog SUB 3SG-PST2-PST2-run_away.PST2 

‘When the child saw the dog, he ran away.’  
 

Below are some examples with other adverbializers. 

 

(46) ɲ   à  b ʃ  l    àf     ʃ   
H-ɲ  n-wà  b  L-ʃ  l     L à-f    L ʃ H 

PRS-1SG PRS-NEG-know if 3SG-FUT1 come 

‘I don’t  now if she will co e.’ 
 

(47)  nt   nà    ɲdʒ  b    gw  l 
H-à-n-t   ꜛnà L   -n-dʒ L b    -gw  l 
PRS-3SG-PRS-be.good COMP 2SG-CSC-eat.CSC so.that 2SG-grow.SBJV 

‘You should eat so that you will grow.’ 
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(48) t  l gw    n m  k   ʃ   l    ɲà     b nd   à° 
L%t  l gw  -  n   H-m  -k   ʃ   l   L  
since 2-child PST2-PST2-go.PST2  1.school SUB  

 

ɲ -H-àà    b nd  L= àH 

1SG-PST2-PST2 IPFV.PST2 wait=3PL 

‘Since the children went to school, I have been waiting for them.’ 
 

(49) ɲ  f     tàà      t     àdʒ  b    l    
H-ɲ  f    L tàà    j  H Lt     à-dʒ H b    l-    
PRS-1SG FUT1 take 3SG although 3SG-COP get.rotten-PART 

‘I will take it although it is rotten.’ 
 

The complementizer ꜛnà L can be combined to the prepositions p   b  ‘for’, ʃ   

‘after, behind’, p  p  lH (< pʰ  lH ‘in front of) ‘before’ and the participial for   w l     (< 

 w l   L ‘arrive’) to introduce adverbial clauses.  
 

(50)  nt wl  tʃ    p   b  nà      gw   l   
H-à-n-t wl   ɲ tʃ    p   b  ꜛnà L j  H-n-gw   l   
PRS-3SG-PRS-fetch 6.water for COMP 3PL-CSC-drink.CSC 

‘She fetches water for them to drink.’ 
 

(51) àdʒ      ʃ   nà        w l    
à-dʒ H     ʃ   ꜛnà L   -H-àà- w l   
3SG-eat.PST3 PST3 after COMP 2SG-PST2-PST2-arrive.PST2  

‘He ate after you had arrived.’ 
 

(52) à     p  p  l nà  m    n dʒ      
à-H-àà-k  L p  p  l ꜛnà L m  -  n   dʒ     L 
3SG-PST2-PST2-go.PST2 before COMP 1-child wake_up.SBJV 

‘She had gone before the child woke up.’ 
 



209 

 

   

(53)  à k    bàà     w l     nà   à l  l  ° 
j  H-H-àà-k  L  bàà     w l -   ꜛnà L j  H-H-àà-l  l  H 

3PL-PST2-PST2-go.PST2 1.race arrive.PART COMP 3PL-PST2-PST2-get_tired.PST2 

‘They ran until they they got tired.’ 
 

7.5 The morpheme l    H 

The morpheme l    H is interpreted either as an adverb,  eaning ‘so, therefore’ (54). It 

can also be analysed as a coordinating conjunction used to join clauses interpreted as ‘and’ 
(55). Its status is somehow ambiguous since its distribution is different from that of the 

preceding coordinating conjunctions. Although l    H mainly appears clause finally, it is 

observed that its distribution may also vary according to tenses/moods. In the present and 

future tenses and in the Consecutive mood, l    H behaves like an auxiliary as it takes tense 

markers (54b). In the Consecutive mood it even surfaces with the HLH tone scheme 

associated to CVV stems in the Consecutive (55b). In the past tenses and the Imperative and 

Subjunctive moods, it occurs in post-verbal position (56b and 57). Alternatively, in the past 

tenses, l    H can also be used between the nominal subject and the tense marker if the subject 

is nominal (56a). 

 

(54) a. ʃ  àʃ   b n l    ° 
ʃ  àʃ  H-n-b n   l    H 

1.Chicacho PRS-PRS-deny therefore 

‘Chicacho therefore denies.’ 
 

b. ʃ  àʃ   l     bén    
ʃ  àʃ  H-n-l    H b n    

1.Chicacho PRS-PRS-therefore deny  

‘Chicacho therefore denies.’ 
 

(55) a. ɲà  dʒ  b pà, ɲ   gw   l  l    l    ° 
ɲ H-àà dʒ  b pà  ɲ  n-gw   lH  l    l    H 

1SG-PST2-PST2 eat.PST2 1.meat 1SG CSC-drink.CSC 6.wine and 

‘I ate some the meat and I drank some wine.’ 
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b. ɲà  dʒ  b pà, ɲ  nl     gw   l l    
ɲ -H-àà dʒ  b pà ɲ  n-l    H gw   l    l    
1SG-PST2-PST2 eat.PST2 meat 1SG CSC-and.CSC drink 6.wine  

‘‘I ate some the meat and I drank some wine.’ 
 

(56) a. ʃ  àʃ  l     m  bén  °  
ʃ  àʃ  l    H m  -bén  H  

Chicacho therefore PST1-deny.PST1  

‘Chicacho therefore denied.’ 
 

b. ʃ  àʃ     b n l    ° 
ʃ  àʃ  m  -bén  H l    H 

Chicacho PST1-deny.PST1 therefore 

‘Chicacho therefore denied.’ 
 

(57) àgw     l    ° 
à-gw     l    H 

3SG-drink.SBJV  

‘So, let hi  drin !’ 
 

7.6 The locative H-  -H- 

Locative phrases are introduced by the structure H-  -H-, the three particles of the 

construction all being optional as illustated in below. 

 

(58) a.  nt  wu  l   tél       
H-à-n-t  w l   H-  -H-t l      L 

PRS-3SG-PRS-stand LOC-LOC-LOC-1.mat on 

‘She is standing on the mat.’ 
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b.  nt  wu  l   t l       
H-à-n- t  w l   H-  -t l      L 

PRS-3SG-PRS-stand LOC-LOC-1.mat on 

‘She is standing on the mat.’ 
 

c.  nt  wu  l   tél       
H-à-n- t  w l     -H-t l      L 

PRS-3SG-PRS-stand LOC-LOC-1.mat on 

‘She is standing on the mat.’ 
 

d.  nt  wu  l   t l       
H-à-n- t  w l     -t l      L 

PRS-3SG-PRS-stand LOC-1.mat on 

‘She is standing on the mat.’ 
 

e.  nt  wu  l tél       
H-à-n- t  w l   H-t l      L 

PRS-3SG-PRS-stand LOC-1.mat on 

‘She is standing on the mat.’ 
 

f.  nt  wu  l t l       
H-à-n- t  w l   t l      L 

PRS-3SG-PRS-stand 1.mat on 

‘She is standing on the mat.’ 
 

The locative H-  -H- is interchangeable with the preposition n   before the adverbial 

nouns  - éꜜ   ‘upstrea ’ and  -bé  ‘downstrea .’ 
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(59) a. ɲ         bé      
H-ɲ  n-k     - -bé  
PRS-1SG PRS-go LOC-5-upstream   

‘I a  going upstrea .’ 
 

b. ɲ       n   pé      
H-ɲ  n-k   n    -bé  
PRS-1SG PRS-go with 5-upstream   

‘I a  going upstrea .’ 
 

7.7 Ideophones  

Creissels (2006a: 21) defines ideophones as ‘‘mots présentant des caractéristiques 

phonologiques exceptionnelles qui soulignent le caractère particulièrement expressif de leur 

signifié’’. As Meeussen (1967: 115-116) describes, ideophones in Bantu languages ‘‘show 
little or no morphemic structure except reduplication, and not much derivational relationship 

with other for s (e cept with verbs) or with each other”. The seven ideophones found in 

my database match this description (at least at the structural level). These are listed in (60). 

They will be glossed as IDEO. The last two ideophones are realised with an extra long vowel 

materialised at the surface representation with a succession of three short vowels. 

 

(60)  pé  pé  pé  ‘high-pitched sound’ 
gb  gb  gb   ‘low-pitched sound’ 
gbààgbàà ‘claps of thunder  ar ing the end of the big raining season’ 
 p l  p l   ‘very well’,  
b  b  b   ‘repeatedly’  
w       w    ‘intensification’  
ʃ     ‘inserting slowly’ 

The first four ideophones have nominal characteristics in that they can take a plural 

prefix and trigger agreement. They are illustrated in (61)-(64). In their singular form, they 

trigger agreement in class 1 (61) while in their plural form, they surface with the class 2 
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plural prefix à-, therefore triggering agreement in class 2 (64). These characteristics contrast 

with typical ideophones which cannot take any inflexional marker (Creissels 2006b: 21). 

On the functional level, the ideophones  pé  pé  pé  ‘high-pitched sound’, 
gb  gb  gb   ‘low-pitched sound’ and gbààgbàà ‘claps of thunder  ar ing the end of the 
big raining season’ behave as typical nouns as they can occupy every nominal function 

within a sentence (61-63) unlike p l  p l   ‘very’, which is restricted to attributive and 

predicative qualification (64). 

 

(61) kpé  pé  pé  w      t ʃ     
 pé  pé  pé L w-    H H-n-t ʃ  -   
1.IDEO PP1-3SG.POSS PRS-PRS-1SG 

‘Its high-pitched sound is disturbing  e’ 
 

(62) ɲ  ɲ dʒ   gbààgbàà  
H-ɲ  n-dʒ    L  gbààgbàà  
PRS-1SG PRS-hear 1.IDEO 

‘I a  hearing claps of thunder (sp.)’ 
 

(63) àf  t     gb  gb  gb  , gwà  dʒ   w     tà b    
à-f  t    L gb  gb  gb   gw  -H-àà dʒ   -w    L tà b    
3SG-COP.NEG 1. IDEO 2SG-PST2-PST2 hear.PST2-NEG well 

‘It is not a low-pitched sound, you didn’t hear well’ 
 

(64) àp l  p l           
à-p l pol  j -H- -k      
2-IDEO PP2-CON-2-knife 

‘very sharp  nives’ 

The last three ideophones viz. b  b  b   ‘repeatedly’w     w   ‘for a long period 
of time, intensification’ and ʃ     ‘inserting slowly’ do not have nominal characteristics. 

b  b  b   is used to show that an action is used repeatedly (65). w     w   is used to 

express intensification (66). Finally, ʃ     is used to express a slow and gradual process 

(67). 
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(65) jà b  j     ʃ  ntà b  b  b   

j  H-H-àà-b w =j  H b  b  b    

 3PL-PST2-PST2-beat.PST2=3SG IDEO  

‘They beat hi  repeatedly.’ 
 

(66) àà  àʃ l     gw     b w    n   w    
à-àà-  à-ʃ  H l    H gw -m   b w-   n    w    
3SG-PST1-finish-CAUS.PST1 so 2-person beat-PART like_that IDEO 

 ‘So he ended up beating up people violently’  
 

(67) dʒ  l    ɲ     bà nd      ʃ     

 dʒ  l   L  n-ɲ    H bà nd  B=j  H ʃ     

 1.tortoise CSC-AUX attacher=3SG IDEO 

 ‘First, the tortoise ties hi  up slowly’ 
 

  



215 

 

   

8. TENSE, MOOD AND NEGATION 

 

 

8.1 Introduction 

This chapter is dedicated to verbal inflection. The Kwakum tense-aspect system 

presents very little correspondences with the Proto-Bantu tense-aspect. These 

correspondences are mainly observed either at the tonal level (as concerns Imperative and 

Subjunctive) or at the segmental level (as concerns Infinitive). Verbal inflection is marked 

segmentally and/or tonally. When discussing the structure of conjugated verbs, subject 

prefixes will be indicated in brackets since they are omitted in the presence of nominal 

subject. I will discuss Infinitive forms first (Section 8.2), then aspect (Section 8.3.1), tenses 

of the Indicative mood (Section 8.3.2), non-indicative moods (Section 8.4). Some tense-

specific verbs (i.e. verbs that can only appear in certain tenses) are presented in Section 8.5. 

In Section 8.6, I give a brief comparision between the Kwakum TAM system and that of 

other A90 languages. Negation is the concern of Section 8.7. The remaining sections look at 

the auxiliaries used to encode modality (Section 8.8), phase polarity (Section 8.9) and other 

aspectual notions (Section 8.10). In most sections, semantic function will precede the formal 

description.  

 

8.2 Infinitive forms 

Infinitive forms are marked by the prefix  - (PB class 5). These forms are used as the 

citation form of verbs (1). They can also be used as the complement of a preposition (2) or 

as R2 of a connective construction (3). 

 

(1) a.  dà ꜜmb   ‘to coo ’ 
b.  -b   ‘to be’ 
c.  -dʒ  ‘to eat’ 
 

(2) k  p  p   b  gw   l   
k  p L p   b   -gw   l   
1.cup for INF-drink 

‘a drin ing cup’ (literally ‘a cup for to drin ’) 
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(3) ɲ ʃ nà  k   àà  
ɲ ʃ nà H- -k   àà 
1.machine CON-INF-grind 

‘a grinding  achine’ 
 

The only verbs found not to have an infinitive fom are dʒ H   H ‘be’ and v ꜜ   ‘arrive’. 
Both verbs are mainly used in the present tense, where they occur without tense makers. 

 

8.3 Tense and aspect in the Indicative mood 

The basic aspectual opposition observed in Kwakum is the opposition Perfective-

Imperfective. Like in many Bantu languages (Nurse 2003: 94), the Perfective is unmarked in 

Kwakum and will not be glossed in this analysis. In contrast, the Imperfective is expressed 

by means of the copula ʤ H   H. The opposition Perfective-Imperfective in Kwakum is 

illustrated in Table 33 which presents the 14 tense-aspect combinations of the Indicative 

mood.  

 

Table 33: Perfective and Imperfective verb forms 

TENSES TEMPORAL 

REFERENCE 

PERFECTIVE IMPERFECTIVE 

 

Remote Past (PST4) 

 

remote STEM-m  ʤ H   H-m  STEM 

 

Hesternal Past (PST3) yesterday STEM     ʤ H   H     STEM 

Hodiernal Past (PST2) 

 

today H-m  -STEM  H-m  -  H STEM  

Immediate Past (PST1) 

 

immediate m  -STEM  

Present now  H-n-STEM 

j    H STEM 

ʤ H   H STEM 

 

Immediate Future 

(FUT1) 

 

immediately/today f    L STEM  f    L b   SM-ʤ H   H STEM  

Crastinal Future (FUT2) 

 

tomorrow ʃ    -H STEM ʃ    -H b   SM-ʤ H   H STEM 

Remote Future (FUT3) remote ʃ    - g  -H STEM ʃ    - g  -H b   SM-ʤ H   H STEM 



217 

 

   

8.3.1 The use of Perfective and Imperfective 

The Perfective expresses bounded actions and states while Imperfective encodes 

unbounded actions and states. In example (4), the speaker expresses the process of sending 

(the finger), giving the sentence a Progressive reading. In contrast, in the Perfective sentence 

in example (5), the speaker means that the action took place and was completed in the past.  

 

(4) ʃàt  g   m      éʃ   f àà     t ° 
ʃàt  g   H-m  -  H   ʃ   f àà    m  t H 

1.Chatongue PST2-PST2-IPF send 1.finger one 

‘Chatongue was sending a finger.’ 
 

(5) ʃàt  g   m   éʃ   f  à     t ° 
ʃàt  g   H-m  - éʃ  H f àà    m  t H 

1.Chatongue PST2-PST2-send.PST2 1.finger one 

‘Chatongue sent a finger.’ 
 

A widespread difference between the Perfective and the Imperfective is seen in the 

expression of Habitual. Compare example (7) with example (6), where my consultant Mr 

Ndengue Simon explains to his son how circumcision was performed during his childhood. 

 

(6) j    m   dʒ  l n   pʰ l ʃàà    
j  H-  -m  H dʒ  l   n   pʰ l ʃàà    
3PL-IPFV.PST4-PST4 bathe with  1.hair 1.hen 

‘They used to bathe [people] with feathers.’ 
 

(7) j  dʒ  l    n   pʰ l ʃàà    
j  H-dʒ ol-m  H n   pʰ l ʃàà    
3PL-bathe.PST4-PST4  with  1.hair 1.hen 

‘They bathed [people] with feathers.’ 
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Drawn fro  the story ‘Chatongue’ (See text 1 in the appendices) told by one of my 

consultants Mr Nargaba Paul, the sentence proposed in (8) is used to describe the stealing 

habit of Chatongue, the thief. Therefore, it receives a Habitual reading. 

 

(8) à   dʒ w  pʰ  g   à       n   à       dʒ ° 
à-  H dʒ w  L pʰ  g   à-  H k   n    
3SG-IPFV steal 1.maize 3SG-IPFV go with 

 

à-  H k   dʒ H 

3SG-IPFV go eat 

‘He steals corn and goes with it to eat it’ 
 

In (9), the Imperfective encodes Simultaneity with the action of entering whereas the 

Perfective expresses Consecutive (10a) and Antecedence (10b).  

 

(9)    ɲà   wàlj     , à   dà ꜜl   
  H ɲ -H-àà  wàlj H   L à-  H dà l  L 
when 1SG-PST2-PST2 arrive.PST2 SUB 3SG-IPFV sleep 

‘When I arrived, she was sleeping.’ 
 

(10)    ɲà   wàlj     , à d  l   
  H ɲ -H-àà  wàlj H   L à-H-àà-d al  
when 1SG-PST2-PST2 arrive.PST2 SUB 3SG-PST2-PST2-sleep.PST2 

a. ‘When I arrived, she slept’ (I arrived then she slept). 

b. ‘When I arrived, she had slept.’ 
 

As in Eton (Van de Velde 2008), in the presence of an iterative adverbial, Iterative is 

preferably expressed by means of the Perfective. The example in (11) is extracted from an 

argument between two brothers who were asked to watch over their sick younger brother. 
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(11)  

A:   l  w   m  k  ʃ     l   m  t ° 
k -l  w   H-m  -k  ʃl  k  l   m  t H 

7-baby PST2-PST2-cough.PST2 1.time one 

‘The baby coughed once.’ 
 

B : d  j   à    ʃ     l   n   k  l   
d  j  L à-H-àà- k  ʃl   k  l   n   k  l   
no 3SG-PST2-PST2-cough.PST2 1.time with 1.time 

‘No, he coughed  any ti es.’ 
 

When an Imperfective verb form co-occurs with an iterative adverbial, the sentence 

receives a habitual reading (12), whereas this is not necessarily the case with the Perfective 

aspect (11). 

 

(12) à    b w      k  l   n   k  l   
à-H-àà-   b w  L=j  H k  l   n   k  l   
3SG-PST2-PST2-IPFV.PST2 beat=3SG 1.time with 1.time 

‘He used to beat her several times.’ 
 

With time adverbials encoding boundness, only the Perfective form can be used (13). 

Using the Imperfective in this context sounds weird (14). 

 

(13) àɲà b       b pà    w là    t ° 
à-ɲàmbɨH     b pà   -H- -w là m  t H 

3SG-chew.PST3 PST3 1.meat LOC-LOC-5-hour one 

‘He chewed the  eat for an hour.’ 
 

(14) *àdʒ      ɲà  b   b pà    w là    t ° 
à-dʒ H     ɲà  b  L b pà   -H- -w là m  t H 

3SG-IPFV.PST3 PST3 chew 1.meat LOC-LOC-5-hour one 

Intended ‘He was chewing for an hour.’ 
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Another domain where the Imperfective differs from the Perfective is in the 

expression of Durativity. Verbs expressing non-durative situations have a Perfective form 

(15) while activities and accomplishments with a certain duration tend to be used in the 

Imperfective (16). 

 

(15) ɲà  d l      -  p  t   à  w lj   
ɲ -H-àà d l     -H-  -p  t   à-H-àà- w lj  
1SG-PST2-PST2 shout.PST2 LOC-LOC-7-time 3SG-PST2-PST2-arrive.PST2 

‘I shouted when she arrived.’ 
 

(16) ɲà     b nd  t   téé     p  t   à    dà  b   
ɲ -H-àà    b nd  L  -t  L tée   -H-  -p  t  H  

1SG-PST2-PST2 IPFV.PST2 wait 5-house in LOC-LOC-7-time  

 

à-H-àà-   dà  b  L 
3SG-PST2-PST2-IPFV cook 

‘I was waiting in the house while she was coo ing.’ 
 

In addition, like in Eton (Van de Velde 2008), achievement verbs receive a durativity 

or progressive reading when they have an Imperfective form. 

 

(17) àdʒ         p   g   dʒ  w   tʃ ɲdʒ  
à-dʒ -m H       p   g    dʒ  w   Ltʃ ɲdʒ L 
3SG-IPFV-RP find 1.money 1.day  all 

‘She was finding  oney everyday.’ 
 

Conversely, unlike in Eton, stative verbs in Kwakum are preferably conjugated in the 

Perfective (18a) as their Imperfective form sounds strange (18b). 
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(18) a.  l    f  lm    
 l    f  l-m    
6.wine be.cold.PST4-PST4  

‘The wine was cold’ 
b. *nl    dʒ     f    ꜜ l   

 

8.3.2 Tense and aspect combinations 

As mentioned earlier, the Perfective is unmarked in Kwakum. Imperfective verb 

forms are construed by means of an auxiliary and the stem of the lexical verb. Interestingly, 

past imperfective forms involve the Present tense ste  of the au iliary ‘be’ with past tense 
morphology. In some TA-forms, this stem has a weakened form,   H, suggesting that it is 

prosodically evolving towards an affix status. 

The expression of tense distinctions is morphologically unusually complex for a 

Bantu language in that tense marking is non-compositional. A tense value may be expressed 

by more than one element found in different positions within the verb form. The different 

past tense forms involve extensive allomorphy of verb stems on top of segmental and tonal 

affixes. Patterns of allomorphy of verb stems are regular. They are determined by tense and 

mood, by the position of the verb in the utterance (final versus non-final) and by the tone 

(low-toned verbs vs. non-low verbs), the syllable structure and the final segment of the basic 

verb stem allomorph. Non-basic verb stem allomorphs involve the superimposition of a 

fixed tone scheme as well as segmental changes. A full description of the patterns of 

allomorphy is provided in the following sections. Tense suffixes are treated as part of the 

verb stem or not, depending on the application of fixed tone schemes in non-basic stem 

allomorphs. 

Verbs in Kwakum can be organised into verb classes, defined as groups of verbs that 

have the same tone schemes. Following this definition, 15 verb classes are attested. In Table 

34, they are represented by the syllable of the basic verb allomorph. The verb classes 

C  C(  ).C   (line m) and C  .(C  ).C   (line o) include all non-low verbs which have the same 

syllable structure. F is meant for utterance final and NF utterance non-final. Examples will be 

provided when discussing each tense.  

  

 



222 

 

   

Table 34: verb classes 
 PST1 PST2 PST3 PST4 IMP.2SG IMP.2PL SBJV CSC 
a. C   F: H HL LH F: LH L L HL HL 

NF: L NF: LH 
b. C   F: H F: H LH F: H L L HL HL 

NF: LH NF: H  LH NF: LH 
c. C  H LH LH LH F: LH L L HL HL 

NF: LH 
d. C     HLH HLH LH F: LH LH L HL HLH 

NF: LH 
e. C     F: H F: H LH F: H F: H L HL HLH 

NF: LH NF: H  LH NF: LH NF: LH 
f. C  .C   HLH HLH LH F: LH F: LH L HL HLH 

NF: LH NF: LH 
g. C  .ꜜC   F: H F: H LH F: H F: H L HL HLH 

NF: LH NF: H  LH NF: LH NF: LH 
h. C    .C   HLH HLH LH F: LH F: LH L HL HLH HLH 

NF: LH NF: LH 
i. C    .ꜜC   F: H F: H LH F: H F: H L HL HLH  LHL 

NF: LH NF: H  LH NF: LH NF: LH 
j. C  .C   HLH HLH LHL LHH LHL LH LHL HLH 
k. C  .ꜜC   F: H F: H LHL LHH LHL LH LHL HLH 

NF: LH NF: H  LH 
l. C  C(  ).C  /C    .C   HLH HLH LHL LHH LHHL LH F: LHH HLH  HLH 

NF: LHL 
m. C  C(V).C   F: H F: H LHL LHH LHHL LH F: LHH HLH  HLH 

NF: LH NF: H  LH NF: LHL 
n. C  .(C  ).Càà HLH HLH LHL LHH LHHL LH LHL HLH 
o. C  .(CV).Caa  F: H F: H LHL LHH LHHL LH LHL HLH 

NF: LH NF: H  LH 
 

8.3.2.1 The Remote Past (PST4) 

The Remote Past is used to express events located in the furthest past. That is why it 

is used to introduce narrative texts in a bid to set the time frame (19). 

 

(19) ɲ    àɲ   d n      àn f     b  m   nà ...    
H-ɲ  n- àɲ   d n   à ànH f  ku b  -m   ꜛnà L... 
PRS-1SG PRS-tell 2PL story certain be.PST4-PST4  COMP 

‘I tell you a story which happened as follows...’  
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8.3.2.1.1 The Perfective Remote Past 

The Perfective Remote Past forms have the structure (SM-)STEM-m . The suffix –m  
is treated as part of the verb stem with respect to the application of fixed tone schemes in 

non-basic stem allomorphs (see Table 34). Verbs ending in / / systematically shorten their 

initial long vowels, when there is any.  

Non-basic stem allomorphs surface with four tone schemes in Perfective Remote Past 

viz. H, LH, LH and LHH. They are summarised and illustrated in Table 35, with the 3SG 

pronoun à- used as subject. F is short for (utterance) final and NF for non-final. 

 

Table 35: conjugation in the Perfective Remote Past 

STEM TONE SCHEME EXAMPLE 

 

a. C   
bà ‘cut up’ 

F: LH NF: LH F: àbà    NF: àbà   H 

b. C   
gw  ‘die’ 

F: H NF: LH F: àgw     NF: àgw    H 

c. C  ° 
ʃ   ‘co e’ 

F: LH NF: LH F: àʃ     NF: àʃ    H 

d. C     
d   ‘live’ 

F: LH NF: LH F: àd      NF: àd     H 

e. C     
ʃ     ‘wor ’ 

F: H NF: LH F: àʃ    m   NF: àʃ    m  H 

f. C  .C   
tʃ l   ‘write’ 

F: LH NF: LH F: àtʃ l    NF: àtʃ l   H 

g. C  .ꜜC   
d ꜜmb   ‘spea ’ 

F: H NF: LH F: àd  b     NF: àd  b    H 

h. C    .C   
bàànd   ‘peel’ 

F: LH NF: LH F: àbànd  m   NF: àbànd  m  H 

i. C    .ꜜC   
bà ꜜnd   ‘tie’ 

F: H NF: LH F: àb nd  m   NF: àbànd  m  H 

j. C  .C   
dʒ  ʃ   ‘hide’ 

LHH àdʒ  ʃ  ꜜ m   

k. C  .ꜜC   
dʒ  ꜜ ʃ   ‘ udge’ 

LHH àdʒ  ʃ  ꜜ m   

l. C  C(  ).C   / C    (C).C   
b  ʃ   ‘accu ulate’ 

LHH  àb  ʃ ꜜm    àb  ʃꜜm    
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m. C  C(V).C   
b kl   ‘separate’ 

LHH  àbà  ꜜm    àb  lꜜm   
n. C  .(C  ).Càà 
b  l àà ‘revenge’ 

LHH  àb  l   ꜜm   

o. C  .(CV).Caa 

d w à ‘call’ 
LHH  àd w  ꜜm   

 

The H tone scheme occurs in final position. It surfaces on non-low monosyllabic 

verbs and non-low verbs ending in / / (e.g. gw  ‘die’ gw -m  #; dà ꜜmb   ‘coo ’  d  b-
m  #). In Table 35 they are illustrated in lines b, e, g and i. 

 Like the H tone scheme, the LH tone scheme is found in utterance final position. It occurs 

on C  (  ), C    and C  .C   verbs (e.g. bà ‘cut up’  bà-m  #; ʃ  ‘co e’  ʃ m  ; tʃ l   
‘write’  tʃ l-m  #). See lines a, c, d, f and h of Table 35. 

The LH tone scheme is used non-finally with monosyllabic verb stems and verbs 

ending in / / (e.g. gw  ‘die’ gw m  H...; tʃ l   ‘write’  tʃ l-m  H...). See lines a-i of Table 

35. 

Finally, the LHH tone scheme (with the final H realised as a downstep H) occurs on verbs 

ending either in / / or in /aa/ (e.g. dʒ  ʃ   ‘hide’  dʒ  ʃ  -ꜜm  ; b  l àà ‘revenge’  b  lj  -ꜜm  ). 
See lines j-o of Table 35. 

As Table 35 shows, some contrastive pairs of verbs are neutralised in the Perfective 

Remote Past, resulting in ambiguous verb forms. For instance, in non-final position, bà nd  L 
‘tie’ (line 4) vs. bàànd   ‘peel’ (line 8) have identical non-basic allomorphs. The same 

situation is observed in the pair dʒ  ʃ   ‘hide’ (line 9) vs. dʒ  ʃ  L ‘ udge’ (line   ). In order to 

prevent misinterpretations, some native speakers tend to shorten the initial long vowel of the 

non-low verbs only (20) while vowel length is preserved in low-toned verbs (21). 

 

(20) pʰà   bànd      d  ꜜ l    
pʰà    bànd-m H   - d  l  L 
1.man tie.PST4-PST4 7-garment 

‘The man tied the garment.’ 
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(21) pʰà   bàànd      b      
pʰà    bàand-m H   -b     
1.man peel.PST4-PST4 7-fruit 

‘The man peeled the fruit.’ 
 

Another strategy used by few speakers, is to mark the 1SG subject twice with non-

low verbs, using both the free pronominal form ɲ  and the 1SG homorganic nasal (22 and 

24). Conversely, this strategy does not apply to low-toned verbs (23 and 25). This stragegy 

is only used when the subject is 1SG. 

 

(22) ɲ   bànd      ꜜd  ꜜ l    
ɲ  n-bànd-m H   - d  l  L 
1SG 1SG-fold.PST4-PST4 7-garment 

‘I tied the garment.’ 
 

(23) ɲ  bànd      b      
ɲ  bàand-m H   -b     
1SG peel.PST4-PST4 7-fruit 

‘I peeled the fruit.’ 
 

(24) ɲ  ɲdʒ  ʃ  ꜜ m   f  l  
ɲ  n-dʒ  ʃ  -m   f àl   
1SG 1SG-judge.PST4-PST4 1.daughter_in_law 

‘I  udged the daughter-in-law.’ 
(25) ɲ  dʒ  ʃ  ꜜ m   f  l   

ɲ  dʒ  ʃ  -m   f àl   
1SG judge.PST4-PST4 1.daughter_in_law 

‘I hid the daughter-in-law.’ 
 

8.3.2.1.2 The Imperfective Remote Past 

With nominal subjects, the Imperfective Remote Past is expressed by means of the 

construction (SM-)ʤ H   H-m  stem. The forms ʤ H   H can occur with pronominal subjects 
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(26) while ʤ H is preferably used with nominal subjects (27). Like the Perfective Remote 

Past forms of CV-verbs in non-final position, the Imperfective marker ʤ H   H and its tense 

marker surface with a LH tone scheme (ʤ H  dʒ -m  H...) (26-28a). Alternatively, some 

speakers also use the LH tone scheme as illustrated in (28b). 

 

(26) a. àdʒ     b  l pʰ  g   
à-dʒ -m H b  l   pʰ  g   
3SG-IPFV.PST4-PST4 plant 1.maize 

‘He was planting so e  aize.’ 
 

b. à      b  l pʰ  g   
à-  -m H b  l   pʰ  g   
3SG-IPFV.PST4-PST4 plant 1.maize 

‘He was planting so e  aize.’ 
 

(27) pʰà   dʒ m   b  l pʰ  g   
pʰà    dʒ -m H b  l   pʰ  g   
1.man IPFV.PST4-PST4  plant 1.maize 

‘The  an was planting so e  aize.’ 
 

(28) a. àdʒ     b   ꜜ  wàt  
à-dʒ -m H b     wàt  
3SG-IPFV.PST4-PST4 be 1.mason 

‘He was a  ason.’ 
 

b.  àdʒ     ꜜb   ꜜ  wàt  
à-dʒ -m   b     wàt  
3SG-IPFV.PST4-PST4 be 1.mason 

‘He was a  ason.’ 
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With pronominal subjects, the Imperfective marker dʒ H    H can be replaced by a 

floating H which merges with the pronominal subject, resulting in the forms listed in Table 

36. 

 

Table 36: the Imperfective Remote Past combined to pronominal subjects 

1SG ɲ    H 

2SG gw  m  H    m  H 

3SG à   H 

1PL ʃ  m  H  ʃ  m  H 

2PL n  m  H  n  m  H 

3PL j  m  H  j  m  H 

 

(29) ɲ     k   gw  ° 
ɲ -m  H k   gw  H 

1SG-PST4.IPFV go there 

‘I used to go there.’ 
 

8.3.2.2 The Hesternal Past (PST3) 

The time frame of the Hesternal Past starts from the previous day and it can be 

extended to a year before the time of utterance (30). A time adverb can be used to give more 

precision about the time of event. 

 

(30) p l   n             
L%p l   n  H            
1.rain rain. PST3 PST3 yesterday 

‘It rained yesterday.’ 
 

8.3.2.2.1 The Perfective Hesternal Past 

The Perfective Hesternal Past is encoded by the structure (SM-)STEM    . Unlike the 

Remote Past suffix -m , the Hesternal Past morpheme (clitic?)     is treated as a free form, 

given its tonal behaviour which suggests that it does not form a prosodic unit with the verb 

stem unlike the Remote Past suffix -m  which is prosodically related to the verb stem. Like 
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in the Perfective Remote Past, verbs ending in / / shorten their initial long vowel, if there is 

any. 

The tone scheme of non-basic stem allomorphs is either LH or LHL, summarised and 

exemplified in Table 37, with the 3SG pronoun à- in subject position. The LH tone scheme is 

used with monosyllabic verbs and verbs ending in / / (bà ‘cut up’  bàH; tʃ l   ‘write’ 

tʃ lH). See lines a-i of Table 37. 

The LHL tone scheme occurs on verbs whose basic allomorphs end in / / or /aa/ (dʒ  ʃ   
‘hide’  dʒ  ʃ  L; b  l àà ‘revenge’  b  l   L). See lines j-o of Table 37.  

 

Table 37 : conjugation in the Perfective Hesternal Past 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Stem Tone scheme Example 
a. C   
bà ‘cut up’ 

LH àbà     

b. C   
gw  ‘die’ 

LH àgw      

c. C  ° 
ʃ   ‘co e’ 

LH àʃ      

d. C     
d   ‘live’ 

LH àd       

e. C     
ʃ     ‘wor ’ 

LH àʃ          

f. C  .C   
tʃ l   ‘write’ 

LH àtʃ l     

g. C  .ꜜC   
d ꜜmb   ‘spea ’ 

LH àd  b( )     

h. C    .C   
bàànd   ‘peel’ 

LH àbànd(  )     

i. C    .ꜜC   
bà ꜜnd   ‘tie’ 

LH àbànd(  )     

j. C  .C   
dʒ  ʃ   ‘hide’ 

LHL àdʒ  ʃ       

k. C  .ꜜC   
dʒ  ꜜ ʃ   ‘ udge’ 

LHL àdʒ  ʃ       

l. C  C(  ).C   / C    (C).C   
b  ʃ   ‘accu ulate’ 

LHL àb  ʃ       àb  ʃ     
m. C  C(V).C   
b  l   ‘separate’ 

LHL àbà       

n. C  .(C  ).Càà 
b  l àà ‘revenge’ 

LHL àb  l        

o. C  .(CV).Caa 
d w à ‘call’ 

LHL àd w       
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There is neutralisation of some contrastive pairs of verbs, as reported for the 

Perfective Remote Past. Some examples are provided in (31)-(32). Solutions used to 

distinguish one verb from the other are identical to those used in the Perfective Remote Past 

(i.e. shortening of the intial vowel or use of both the 1SG nasal and the 1SG free form ɲ  for 

non-low verbs only).  

 

(31) a. pʰà   bànd        °  
pʰà    bàndH    =j  H 

1.man tie.PST3 PST3=3SG 

‘The man tied it.’ 
 

b. pʰà   bàànd        °  
pʰà    bàandH    =j  H 

1.man peel. PST3 PST3 3SG 

‘The man peeled it.’ 
 

(32) a. ɲ  ɲdʒ  ʃ          ° 
ɲ  n-dʒ  ʃ  L     =j  H 

1SG 1SG-judge.PST3 PST3=3SG  

‘I  udged hi .’ 
 

b. ɲ  dʒ  ʃ          ° 
ɲ  dʒ  ʃ  L    =j  H 

1SG hide.PST3 PST3=3SG  

‘I hid him.’ 
 

8.3.2.2.2 The Imperfective Hesternal Past 

In the Imperfective Hesternal Past, the structure is (SM-)ʤ H   H     STEM, the 

distribution of ʤ H   H being identical as in the Imperfective Remote Past (  H is preferably 

used with pronominal subject while ʤ H can freely occur after nominal or pronominal 

subjects). 

 



230 

 

   

(33) pʰà   dʒ      b  l p  g   
pʰà    dʒ H     b  l   pʰ  g   
1.man IPFV. PST3 PST3 plant 1.maize 

‘The  an was planting so e  aize.’ 
 

(34) a. à       b  l p  g   
à-  H     b  l   pʰ  g   
3SG-IPFV. PST3 PST3 plant 1.maize 

 ‘He was planting some maize.’ 
 

b. àdʒ      b  l p  g   
à-dʒ H k   b  l   pʰ  g   
3SG-IPFV. PST3 PST3 plant 1.maize 

 ‘He was planting some maize.’ 
 

8.3.2.3  The Hodiernal Past (PST2) 

Basically, the Hodiernal Past is used to refer to the time located hours before the 

time of utterance (35). Its time scope can be extended to the previous day, where it is 

interchangeable with the Hesternal Past (36). However, in this context, the use of a time 

adverb is required. 

 

(35) p l   m  n    
L%p l   H-m  -n    

1.rain PST2-PST2-rain.PST2  

‘It rained’ (so e hours ago). 
 

(36) a. ɲà  d   b       nd          
ɲ -H-àà d amb  k    nd          
1SG-PST2-PST2 cook.PST2 1.plantain yesterday 

‘I coo ed so e plantain yesterday.’ 
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b. ɲ  dà b     k    nd          
ɲ  dàmbH     k    nd          
1SG cook.PST3 PST3 1.plantain yesterday 

‘I coo ed so e plantain yesterday.’ 
 

8.3.2.3.1 The Perfective Hodiernal Past  

Formally, the Perfective Hodiernal Past presents two structures: H-m  -STEM and SM-H-

àà-STEM. The former is used with nominal subjects only while the latter is restricted to 

pronominal subjects. The combination of the Hodiernal Past tense markers and pronominal 

subjects results in the forms listed in Table 38. In these constructions, the Hodiernal Past 

tense floating H is realised on the second mora of the long vowel. 

 

Table 38: combination of the Hodiernal Tense markers and pronominal subjects 

1SG /ɲ -H-àà/ ɲà  
2SG /gw  -H-àà/ 

/  -H-àà/ 
gwà  
     

3SG /à-H-àà/ à  
1PL /ʃ  H-H-àà/ ʃà  
2PL /n  H-H-àà/ nà  
3PL /j  H-H-àà/  à  

 

The SM-H-àà-STEM structure cannot be used with coordinated subjects. 

(37) a. ɲ  n   gw   m  k   
ɲ  n   gw   H-m  -k  L 
1SG with 2SG  PST2-PST2-go.PST2 

‘I and you went.’ 
b. *ɲ  n   gwà  m  k   
 

Table 39 lists and illustrates the four tone schemes occurring on the non-basic verb 

allomorphs in the Perfective Hodiernal Past, with the 3SG pronoun à- and the noun pʰà   

‘ an’ used as sub ects. These tone sche es are HL, H, LH and HLH.  

The HL tone scheme is restricted to monomoraic low-toned verbs (bà ‘cut up’  

b L). See line a of Table 39. 
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The H tone scheme is required in final position for non-low verbs which have at least 

two moras; i.e. CVV-like verbs (ʃ    L ‘work’  ʃ    #) and CV.CV-like verbs (dʒ  ʃ  L 
‘ udge’ dʒ  ʃ  #). In utterance final position, verbs ending in / / systematically change their 

final vowel into / / (d  b  L ‘spea ’  d mb  #). See lines b, e, g and i of Table 39. In non-

final position, these verbs are realised with either the H or the LH tone scheme (ʃ    L ‘wor ’ 
 ʃ    ...  ʃ    H...; dʒ  ꜜ ʃ   ‘ udge’ dʒ  ʃ  ...  dʒ  ʃ  H ...).  

C  H stems do not change their tone scheme in the Perfective Hodiernal Past (ʃ H ‘co e’  

ʃ H). See line c of Table 39.  

Finally, the HLH tone scheme is used with low-toned verbs which do not have a CV 

structure (b   ‘follow’  bé H; dʒ  ʃ   ‘hide’  dʒ  ʃ  H). See lines d, f, h, j, l and n of Table 

39. 

 

Table 39: conjugation in the Perfective Hodiernal Past 

Stem Tone 

scheme 

 

Example 

a. C   
bà ‘cut up’ 

HL à ꜜb L pʰà      ꜜ b  

b. C   
gw  ‘die’ 
 

F: H à ꜜgw  pʰà      ꜜ gw  
NF: H  LH à ꜜgw   à gw H pʰà      ꜜ gw   pʰà      gw H 

c. C  ° 
ʃ   ‘co e’ 

LH à ʃ H pʰà      ʃ H 

d. C     
d   ‘live’ 

HLH à d  H pʰà      d  H 

e. C     
ʃ     ‘wor ’ 

F: H à ꜜʃ     pʰà      ꜜ ʃ     
NF: H  LH à ꜜʃ      à ʃ    H pʰà      ꜜ ʃ      pʰà      ʃ    H 

f. C  .C   
tʃ l   ‘write’ 

F: HLH à ꜜtʃ l  ° pʰà      ꜜ tʃ l  ° 
NF: HLH à ꜜtʃ lH pʰà      ꜜ tʃ lH 

g. C  .ꜜC   
d ꜜmb   ‘spea ’ 

F: H à ꜜd  b   pʰà      ꜜ b nd    
NF: H  LH à ꜜd  b   

à d mb H 

pʰà      ꜜ d mb( )  pʰà   
m  d  b( )H 

h. C    .C   
bàànd   ‘peel’ 
 

F: HLH à b ànd  ° pʰà      b ànd  ° 
NF: HLH à b ànd(  )H pʰà      b ànd(  )H 
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i. C    .ꜜC   
bà ꜜnd   ‘tie’ 

F: H à ꜜb  nd   pʰà      ꜜ b  nd   
NF: H  LH à ꜜb  nd(  )  

à bàànd(  ) 
pʰà      ꜜ b  nd(  )  pʰà   
m  bàànd(  )H 

j. C  .C   
dʒ  ʃ   ‘hide’ 

F: HLH à ꜜdʒ  ʃ  ° pʰà      ꜜ dʒ  ʃ  ° 
NF: HLH à ꜜdʒ  ʃ H pʰà      ꜜ dʒ  ʃ H 

k. C  .ꜜC   
dʒ  ꜜ ʃ   ‘ udge’ 

F: H à ꜜdʒ  ʃ   pʰà      ꜜ dʒ  ʃ   
NF: H  LH à ꜜdʒ  ʃ    à dʒ  ʃ  H pʰà      ꜜ dʒ  ʃ    pʰà   

m  dʒ  ʃ  H 

l. C  C(  ).C   / 
C    (C).C   
b  ʃ   ‘accu ulate’ 

F: HLH à b  ʃ  ° pʰà      b  ʃ  ° 
NF: HLH à b  ʃ( )H pʰà      b  ʃ( )H 

m. C  C(V).C   
b  l   ‘separate’ 

F: H à ꜜb  l   pʰà      ꜜ b  l   
NF: H  LH à ꜜb     à bà l   H pʰà      ꜜ b     pʰà      bà l   H 

n. C  .(C  ).Càà 
b  l àà ‘revenge’ 

HLH 

 
à ꜜb  l ààH pʰà      ꜜ b  l ààH 

o. C  .(CV).Caa 

d w à ‘call’ 
 

F: H à ꜜd w   pʰà      ꜜ d w   
NF: H  LH à ꜜd w   

à d wààH 

pʰà      ꜜ d w    pʰà   
m  d wààH 

 

8.3.2.3.2 The Imperfective Hodiernal Past 

The Imperfective Hodiernal Past is expressed by the structures H-m  -  H STEM if the 

subject is nominal and SM-H-àà-  H STEM if the subject is pronominal. Some examples are 

provided below. Unli e other C  H verbs, the Imperfective marker   H takes the L tone 

scheme in the Hodiernal Past. 

 

(38) pʰà         b  l pʰ  g   
pʰà    H-m  -   b  l   pʰ  g   
1.man  PST2-IPFV.PST2 plant 1.maize 

 ‘The  an was planting so e  aize.’ 
 

(39) à    b  l pʰ  g   
à-H-àà-  H b  l   pʰ  g   
3SG-PST2-PST2-IPFV.PST2 plant 1.maize 

 ‘He was planting so e  aize.’ 
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8.3.2.4 The Immediate Past (PST1) 

The Immediate Past is used to express events and actions performed immediately 

before the time of utterance. A good example is seen in a narrator’s or a spea er’s 
conclusive statement at the end of a story or a speech. It is illustrated in (40).  

 

(40)  à àn m    àl  ° 
 à ànH m  -  àl  H 

1.story PST1-end.PST1 

‘The story is over.’ 
 

The Immediate Past can also be used to encode an action that will be performed in 

the Immediate Future. In example (41), the speaker is already standing, ready to leave. The 

Immediate Past does not have an Imperfective form. 

 

(41) dʒ l gw   ɲ  ɲàà     
dʒ l  H gw  H ɲ  ɲ -àà k  L 
stay.IMP there 1SG 1SG-PST1 go.PST1 

‘Stay there, as for me, I am gone.’ 
 

Verbs in the Perfective Immediate Past have the form m  -STEM or SM-àà-STEM, the 

former occurring with nominal subjects while the latter is required when the subject is 

pronominal. 

Pronominal subjects combined to tense markers result in the forms listed in Table 40. 

As reported for the Hodiernal Past tense, these forms cannot be used with coordinated 

pronominal subjects (42). 
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Table 40: combination of the Immediate Past tense markers and pronominal subjects 

1SG /ɲ -àà/ ɲàà 
2SG /gw  -àà/ 

/  -àà/ 
gwàà 
     

3SG /à-àà/ àà 
1PL /ʃ  H-àà/ ʃàà 
2PL /n  H-àà/ nàà 
3PL /j  H-àà/  àà 

 

(42) a. ɲ  n   gw   m  k   
ɲ  n   gw   m  -k  L 
1SG with 2SG PST1-go.PST1 

‘I and you went.’ 
b. *ɲ  n   gwàà m  k   

 

In the Perfective Immediate Past, verbs ending in / / optionally change their final 

vowel into / / in utterance-final position, unlike in the Perfective Hodiernal Past where this 

change is obligatory. 

The four tone schemes occurring in non-basic verb stem allomorphs in the Perfective 

Immediate Past are listed and illustrated in Table 41. These are H, L, LH and HLH. 

The H tone scheme is restricted to final position. It is used with monomoraic low-toned 

verbs (bà ‘cut up’  b #) and non-low verbs CV.CV stems (dʒ  ʃ  L ‘ udge’  dʒ  ʃ  #). In 

non-final position, the former surface with the L tone scheme (bà ‘cut up’  bà...) while the 

latter is realised with the LH tone scheme (dʒ  ʃ  L ‘ udge’  dʒ  ʃ  H...). See lines a, b, e, g, i, 

k, m and o of Table 41.  

Like in the Perfective Hordiernal Past, CV verbs with a LH tone scheme keep their 

tone pattern (ʃ H ‘co e’  ʃ H). See line c of Table 41. 

Finally, low-toned verbs which do not have a CV-like structure occur with the HLH tone 

scheme (dʒ  ʃ   ‘hide’  dʒ  ʃ  H). See lines d, f, h, j, l and n of Table 41. 
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Table 41: conjugation in the Perfective Immediate Past 

Stem Tone 

scheme 

Example 

a. C   
bà ‘cut up’ 

F: H ààb  pʰà      b  
NF: L ààbà pʰà      bà 

b. C   
gw  ‘die’ 
 

F: H  ààgw  pʰà      gw  

NF: LH  ààgw H pʰà      gw H 

c. C  ° 
ʃ   ‘co e’ 

LH ààʃ H pʰà      ʃ H 

d. C     
d   ‘live’ 

HLH 

 
ààd  H pʰà      d  H 

e. C     
ʃ     ‘wor ’ 

F: H ààʃ     pʰà      ʃ     
NF: LH  ààʃ    H pʰà      ʃ    H 

f. C  .C   
tʃ l   ‘write’ 
 

F: HLH ààtʃ l  °  ààꜜtʃ l  ° pʰà      ꜜ tʃ l  °  pʰà      ꜜ tʃ l  ° 
NF: HLH ààꜜtʃ lH pʰà      ꜜ tʃ lH 

g. C  .ꜜC   
d ꜜmb   ‘spea ’ 

F: H ààb nd    ààd mb    pʰà      d mb    pʰà   
m  d mb   

NF: LH  ààd mb( )H pʰà      d mb( )H 

h. C    .C   
bàànd   ‘peel’ 
 

F: HLH ààb ànd  °  
ààb ànd  ° 

pʰà      b ànd  ° pʰà   
m  b ànd  ° 

NF : HLH ààb ànd(  )H pʰà      b ànd(  )H 

i. C    .ꜜC   
bà ꜜnd   ‘tie’ 

F: H ààb  nd    
ààb  nd   

pʰà      b  nd    pʰà   
m  b  nd   

NF:LH  ààbàànd(  )H pʰà      bàànd(  )H 

j. C  .C   
dʒ  ʃ   ‘hide’ 

F: HLH ààdʒ  ʃ  ° pʰà      dʒ  ʃ  ° 
NF: HLH ààdʒ  ʃ H pʰà      dʒ  ʃ H 

k. C  .ꜜC   
dʒ  ꜜ ʃ   ‘ udge’ 

F: H ààdʒ  ʃ   pʰà      dʒ  ʃ   
NF: LH ààdʒ  ʃ  H pʰà      dʒ  ʃ  H 

l. C  C(  ).C   / 
C    (C).C   
b  ʃ   ‘accu ulate’ 

F: HLH ààb  ʃ  ° pʰà      b  ʃ  ° 
NF : HLH ààb  ʃ( )H pʰà      b  ʃ( )H 

m. C  C(V).C   
b  l   ‘separate’ 

F: H ààb  l   pʰà      b  l   
NF : LH ààbà l  H pʰà      bà l  H 
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n. C  .(C  ).Càà 
b  l àà ‘revenge’ 

HLH 

 
ààb  l ààH pʰà      b  l ààH 

o. C  .(CV).Caa 

d w à ‘call’ 
F: H ààd w   pʰà      ꜜ d w   
NF: LH ààd wààH pʰà      d wààH 

 

Strangely, after a surface H, the Immediate Past marker m  - is optionally realised 

higher than a low tone and lower than a downstepped high or a level high. This tone will be 

represented by a mid tone. This situation is mainly observed when the verb occurs in final 

position. Some examples are provided in (43)-(44). The only exception observed in my 

database is  ꜜ  ꜜnd  ‘lawn’ after which the I  ediate Past  ar er m  - remains low (45). 

 

(43) f  n m  b tʃ    f  n m  b tʃ   
f  nL m  -b tʃ  
1.handle PST1-get.broken.PST1 

‘The handle got broken.’ 
 

(44)           bén  °           bén  ° 
  -mjaa m  -bén  H 

1-woman PST1-deny.PST1 

‘The woman denied.’ 
 

(45) a.  ꜜ  nd     l  
   nd  m  -l  
1.lawn PST1-grow.PST1 

‘The lawn has grown.’ 
b.   ꜜ  nd     l  
 

8.3.2.5 The Present (PRS) 

The Present tense, which is inherently imperfective, is primarily used to refer to the 

time of utterance where it encodes a continuous activity (46) or express habitual events (47). 
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(46) ɲ           t  
H-ɲ  n-k   H-    t  
PRS-1SG PRS-go LOC-1.market 

‘I a  going to the  ar et.’ 
 

(47) f àl             t  dʒ w   tʃ ɲdʒ  
f àl   H-n-k     -    t  dʒ w   Ltʃ ɲdʒ L 
1.daughter_in_law PRS-PRS-go LOC-1.market 1.day all 

‘The daughter-in-law goes to the market everyday.’ 
 

The Present tense forms can also be used to encode future events. In (48), the 

narrator introduces the story he is about to tell. Likewise, in (49), a man tells his wife what 

he and his friends intend to do the following day, a context where English will use the 

simple future tense or the present continuous tense. 

 

(48) ɲ    àɲ   d n      àn f     
H-ɲ  n- àɲ   d n   à ànH f  ku 

PRS-1SG PRS-tell 2PL 1.story other 

‘I will tell you another story.’ 
 

(49) ʃ   mb  mʃ à      nd   m  n   
H-ʃ  H n-b  mʃ à k    nd   m  n  
PRS-1PL  PRS-sell 1.plantain tomorrow 

‘We are selling the plantain to orrow.’ 
 

Verb forms in the Present have the structure H-(SM)n-STEM. As example (50) shows, 

the 1SG prefix n- tends to be deleted in Present.  

 

(50)           t  
H-n-n-k    H-    t  
PRS-1SG-PRS-go LOC-1.market 

‘I a  going to the  ar et.’ 
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I mentioned above that the Present tense has an inherent Imperfective meaning. 

Imperfective events in the Present tense can also be encoded by means of the auxiliary     H 

in the construction (SM-)j    H STEM. As seen in example (51), there is no tense marker. The 

semantic difference between the construction in (51) (where there is     H) and the one in 

(52) is not clear and still requires further investigation. 

 

(51) à   k  dʒ ànd   
à-j    H dʒàànd    

3SG-IPFV walk 

‘He is wal ing.’ 
 

(52)  ɲdʒàànd   
H-à-n-dʒàànd   
PRS-3SG-PRS-walk 

‘He is wal ing.’ 
 

The structure (SM-)ʤ H   H STEM is also used to encode an imperfective event in the 

Present tense. The construction (SM-)ʤ H   H STEM differs from the constructions presented in 

(51) and (52), in that in real-life context (as opposed to narrative texts), it is used when the 

verb is on focus. Some examples are provided below where a woman comes back and finds 

her baby crying while her son, who was supposed to watch over the baby, is sleeping’. In 
(53), the context is overtly expressed while in (54), the context is implied. No tense marker 

is used here. 

 

(53)   l  w    l  n        dà ꜜl   
  -l  w  n-l  n     -  H dà l  L 
7-baby PRS-cry 2SG-IPFV sleep 

‘The baby is crying and you are sleeping!’   
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(54)      dà ꜜl    
  -  H dà l  L  
2SG-IPFV sleep 

‘You are sleeping [while the baby is crying]!’ 

In narrative texts, the structure (SM-)ʤ H   H STEM is focus-neutral. It is used as a 

narrative Present. 

(55) à   dʒ w  pʰ  g   à       n   à       dʒ ° 
à-  H dʒ w  L pʰ  g   à-  H k   n    
3SG-IPFV eat 1.maize 3SG-IPFV go with 

 

à-  H k   dʒ H 

3SG-IPFV go eat 

‘He used to steal corn and go with it to eat it’ 
 

The construction (SM-)ʤ H   H can also be used as a relative tense as the following 

example shows. 

(56)    ɲà   wàlj     , à   dà ꜜl   
  H ɲ -H-àà  wàlj H   L à-  H dà l  L 
when 1SG-PST2-PST2 arrive.PST2 SUB 3SG-IPFV sleep 

‘When I arrived, she was sleeping’. 
 

8.3.2.6 The Immediate Future (FUT1) 

The Immediate Future refers to a short moment after the time of utterance (57). 

However, it can be extended to the following day and even go to some months later (58).  

 

(57) p l   f     n   
L%p l   f    L n   
1.rain FUT1 rain 

‘It will rain’ (very soon). 
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(58) p l   f     n   m  n   
L%p l   f    L n   m  n  
1.rain FUT1 rain tomorrow 

‘It will rain to orrow.’ 
 

8.3.2.6.1 The Perfective Immediate Future 

The future tense markers can be treated as auxiliaries, since the negative marker 

attaches to them as it does to auxiliaries (see negation in Section 8.7 and auxiliaries from 

Section 8.8 to Section 8.10). Another context which shows that the future tense markers 

should be given a different status from other tense markers is that in future tenses, the 

morpheme l    H ‘so, then’ can occur between the future tense  ar er and the verb ste . Such 
use of l    H is not possible in past tenses (see Chapter 7, Section 7.5).  

Verb forms in the Perfective Immediate Future have the structures (SM-)f    L STEM or 
H-SM STEM. The former can be used with nominal and pronominal subjects (59-60) while the 

latter is restricted to pronominal subjects (61). The floating H tone is often realised as a LH 

by some speakers. 

 

(59) f àl f     bà b pà 
f àl   f    L bà b pà 
1.daughter_in_law FUT1 cut_up 1.animal 

‘The daughter-in-law will cut up the animal.’ 
 

(60) àf     bà b pà 
à-f    L bà b pà 
3SG-FUT1 cut_up 1.animal 

‘She will cut up the ani al.’ 
 

(61)  bà b pà   bà b pà 
H-à bà b pà 
FUT1-3SG cut_up 1.animal 

‘She will cut up the animal. 
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The tense marker f    L has an allomorph w  L with which it is interchangeable (62).  

 

(62) a. f àl w   bà b pà 
f àl   w  L bà b pà 
1.daughter.in.law FUT1 cut_up 1.animal 

‘The daughter-in-law will cut up the animal.’ 
 

b. àw   bà b pà 
à-w  L bà b pà 
3SG-FUT1 cut_up 1.animal 

‘She will cut up the ani al.’ 
 

8.3.2.6.2 The Imperfective Immediate Future 

Imperfective forms in the future tenses involve the combination of two ‘be’ 
auxiliaries. The first one is inflected for tense and may take a pronominal or nominal 

subject. The second one is a stem conjugated in the Present tense and preceded by a subject 

pronoun. The structures of the Imperfective Immediate Future are as follows: (SM-)f    L b   
SM-ʤ H   H STEM and H-SM b   SM-ʤ H   H STEM. Some examples are provided below. 

 

(63)     -p  t     f    ʃ    ,     àà f    ꜜ b   à    dà ꜜmb   
  -H-  -p  t     -f    L ʃ H   L 
LOC-LOC-7-time 2SG-FUT1 come SUB  

 

  -mjaa f    L b   à-  H dà  b  L 
1-woman FUT1 be 3SG-IPFV cook 

‘When you will co e, the wo an will be coo ing.’ 
 

8.3.2.7 The Crastinal Future (FUT2) 

The time frame of the Crastinal Future goes from the following day (64) to one year 

after the time of utterance (65).   
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(64) p l   ʃ     n   ꜜm  n   
L%p l   ʃ    -H n   m  n  
1.rain FUT2-FUT2 rain tomorrow 

‘It will rain tomorrow.’ 
 

(65) pʰà   w   ʃ     ʃ       à f    ꜜ   
pʰà    w-   ʃ    -H ʃ    L     f   L   L 
1.man PP1-ANAPH FUT2-FUT2 work 1.year arrive SUB 

‘That man will work next year.’ 
 

8.3.2.7.1 The Perfective Crastinal Future 

The Perfective Crastinal Future has the structure (SM-)ʃ    -H STEM, as illustrated in 

examples (66)-(67). 

 

(66) àʃ     b ànd     b     
à-ʃ    -H bàànd     -b     
3SG-FUT2-FUT2 peel 7-fruit 

‘She will peel the fruit.’ 
 

(67) àʃ     d w à      n   
à-ʃ    -H d w à m  -  n   
3SG-FUT2-FUT2 call 1-child 

‘She will call the child.’ 
 

8.3.2.7.2 The Imperfective Crastinal Future 

The Imperfective Crastinal Future is encoded by the structure (SM-)ʃ    -H b   SM-

ʤ H   H STEM.  
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(68)     à f  à   , àʃ     b   à     àʃ  ɲʃ       ꜜn   
  -    f   L   L  
LOC-year arrive SUB 

 

à-ʃ    -H b   à-  H  àà-ʃ    -ʃ      -n  L 
3SG-FUT2-FUT2 be 3SG-IPFV finish-CAUS 6-work PP6-DEM 

‘Next year, she will be finishing that work.’ 
 

8.3.2.8 The Remote Future (FUT3) 

The time scope of the Remote Future starts from one year after the time of utterance 

and can be extended to a remote period (69).  

 

(69) àʃ     g   b ànd     b     
à-ʃ    - g  -H bàànd      -b     
3SG-FUT3-FUT3-FUT3 peel 7-fruit  

‘She will peel the fruit.’ 
 

8.3.2.8.1 The Perfective Remote Future  

Structurally, the Perfective Remote Future is realised as follows: (SM-)ʃ    - g  -H STEM 

as examples (69) and (70) illustrate. 

 

(70) àʃ     g   d w à      n   
à-ʃ    - g  -H d w à m  -  n   
3SG-FUT3-FUT3-FUT3 call 1-child 

‘She will call the child.’ 
 

8.3.2.8.2 The Imperfective Remote Future  

The Imperfective Remote Future has the structure (SM-)ʃ    - g  -H b   SM-ʤ H   H STEM. 

Some examples are provided below. 

(71) àʃ     g   b   àʤ  dà ꜜmb   
à-ʃ    - g  -H b   à-ʤ H dà  b  L 
3SG-FUT3-FUT3-FUT3 be 3SG-IPFV cook 

‘She will be coo ing.’ 
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8.4 The Non-indicative moods 

The three non-indicative moods attested in Kwakum are the Imperative, the 

Subjunctive and the Consecutive. They all involve non-basic allomorphs of verb stems 

marked with a specific tone scheme and some segmental changes.  

 

8.4.1 The Imperative (IMP) 

8.4.1.1 The Imperative singular 

Apart from the selection of a non-basic allomorph, the Imperative singular has no 

extra marking, except with CV-stems, where it takes the suffix –k  L. Thus in the Imperative 

singular, the structure is either STEM-k  L (72) or STEM (73). 

 

(72) bà    b pà 
bà-k  L b pà 

 cut_up.IMP-2SG.IMP 1.meat 

 ‘Cut up (SG) the  eat!’ 
 

(73) b        n   
b  H m  -  n   
follow.IMP 1-child 

‘Follow the child!’ 
 

Five tone schemes are identified. These are L, H, LH, LHL and LHHL. They are 

summarized and exemplified in Table 42. The L tone scheme occurs on CV-stems (gw  
‘die’ gw ). See lines a-b of Table 42. 

The LH tone scheme is found on low-toned CVV-stems, both in utterance final and 

non-final position (d   ‘live’  d  H). It is also found non-finally with non-low CVV-stems 

and verbs ending in / / (ʃ    L ‘work  ʃ    H...; d mb  L spea ’ d mb H...). In final position, 

non-low CVV-stems and non-low verbs ending in / / surface with the H tone scheme. The 

latter systematically change their final vowel into / / (ʃ    L ‘wor ’  ʃ    #; d mb  L ‘spea ’ 
 d mb  #). See lines d, e, g and i of Table 42. 

The LH tone scheme is used in final position with low-toned verbs ending in / / (tʃ l   
write’  tʃ l  L#). Non-finally, the tone scheme of these verbs is LH. See lines f and h of 

Table 42.  
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The LHL tone scheme also occurs with CV.C  verbs (dʒ  ʃ   ‘hide’  dʒ  ʃ  ). See 

lines j-k of Table 42. 

Finally the LHHL tone scheme is realised on verb stems with final / / which do not 

have a CV.CV structure and verbs ending in /aa/ (b kl   ‘separate’  b  l  L; d w à ‘call’  

d w  L). The final H is realised as a dowstepped H in utterance final position. See lines l-o 

of Table 42.  

 

Table 42: conjugation in the Imperative singular 

Stem Tone scheme Example 

a. C   
bà ‘cut up’ 

L bà   L 

b. C   
gw  ‘die’ 

L gw    L 

c. C  ° 
dʒ   ‘eat’ 

L dʒ    L 

d. C     
d   ‘live’ 

LH d  H 

e. C     
ʃ     ‘wor ’ 

F: H ʃ     
NF: LH  ʃ    H 

f. C  .C   
tʃ l   ‘write’ 

F: LH  b n   
NF : LH b nH 

g. C  .ꜜC   
d ꜜmb   ‘spea ’ 

F: H d mb    
NF: LH  d mb H 

h. C    .C   
bàànd   ‘peel’ 

F : LH bàànd   
NF : LH bàànd(  )H 

i. C    .ꜜC   
bà ꜜnd   ‘tie’ 

F: H b  nd   
NF:LH  bàànd(  )H 

j. C  .C   
dʒ  ʃ   ‘hide’ 

LHL dʒ  ʃ  L 

k. C  .ꜜC   
dʒ  ꜜ ʃ   ‘ udge’ 

LHL dʒ  ʃ  L 

l. C  C(  ).C   / C    (C).C   
b  ʃ   ‘accu ulate’ 

LHHL b  ꜜʃ  L 

m. C  C(V).C   
b  l   ‘separate’ 

LHHL b  ꜜl  L 
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n. C  .(C  ).Càà 
b  l àà ‘revenge’ 

LHHL b  l  ꜜ L 

o. C  .(CV).Caa 

d w à ‘call’ 
LHHL d w ꜜ L 

 

Three verbs have a suppletive Imperative form: k  n ‘go’ (74), dʒ  dʒ   ‘eat’ (75) 

and ʃ H ‘co e’ (76). For the verb dʒ H, the suppletive form dʒ ꜜk  L is interchangeable with 

the regular form dʒ    . 
(74) k      ‘go!’  

 

(75) a. dʒ ꜜk   ‘eat!’  

b. dʒ     ‘eat!’ 
 

(76) ʃ    ꜜ k   ‘co e!’ 
  

8.4.1.2 Imperative plural 

The suffix of the Imperative plural is -  nL, used in the structure STEM-  nL. 

(77) bà  n b pà 
bà-  nL b pà 
cut_up.IMP-2PL.IMP 1.animal 

‘Cut up the ani al!’ 
 

As Table 43 shows, non-basic verb stem allomorphs surface with only two tone 

schemes: L and LH. The L tone scheme surfaces with monosyllabic verb stems and verbs 

ending in / / (ʃ    L ‘wor ’  ʃ     ; bàànd   ‘peel’  bàànd   ). See lines a-i of Table 43. 

The LH tone scheme is found on other verbs i.e. verbs ending in / / and /aa/ (dʒ  ʃ   ‘hide’  

dʒ  ʃ   ; d w à ‘call’  d w  ). See lines j-o of Table 43. 
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Table 43 : Conjugation in the Imperative plural 

 Tone scheme Example 

 

a. C   
bà ‘cut up’ 

L bà  nL 

b. C   
gw  ‘die’ 

L gw   nL 

c. C  ° 
dʒ   ‘eat’ 

L dʒ   nL 

d. C     
d   ‘live’ 

L d    nL 

e. C     
ʃ     ‘wor ’ 

L ʃ      nL 

f. C  .C   
tʃ l   ‘write’ 

L tʃ l  nL 

g. C  .ꜜC   
d ꜜmb   ‘spea ’ 

L b nd( )  nL 

h. C    .C   
bàànd   ‘peel’ 

L bàànd(  )  nL 

i. C    .ꜜC   
bà ꜜnd   ‘tie’ 

L bàànd(  )  nL 

j. C  .C   
dʒ  ʃ   ‘hide’ 

LH dʒ  ʃ    nL 

k. C  .ꜜC   
dʒ  ꜜ ʃ   ‘ udge’ 

LH dʒ  ʃ    nL 

l. C  C(  ).C   / C    (C).C   
b  ʃ   ‘accu ulate’ 

LH b  ʃ  nL b  ʃ   nL 

m. C  C(V).C   
b  l   ‘separate’ 

LH bà    nL 

n. C  .(C  ).Càà 
b  l àà ‘revenge’ 

LH b  l     nL 

o. C  .(CV).Caa 

d w à ‘call’ 
LH d w    nL 
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8.4.2 Subjunctive (SBJV) 

The Subjunctive mood is used in subordinate clauses (78-80). 

 

(78) àb   ʃ  nà  àʃé 
à-b  L ʃ H ꜛnà L à-ʃéL 
3SG-be.SBJV only COMP 3SG-come.SBJV 

‘I hope he co es.’  
 

(79) à k    bàà     w l     nà  àd     
à-H-àà-k  L  bàà     w lj-   ꜛnà L à-d    L 

3SG-PST2-PST2-go.PST2 1.race arrive-PART  COMP 3SG-fall.SBJV 

 ‘He ran until he fell.’  

 

(80)     àà    t w  ɲ tʃ    p   b  nà       n dʒ  l   
  -   a H-m  -t wl  ɲ tʃ    p   b  ꜛnà L  

 1-woman PST2-PST2-draw.PST2 6.water for COMP 

m  -  n   dʒ ol  L 

1-child bathe 

‘The wo an drew water for the child to bathe.’  

 

It is also used to express hortative modality (81-83). Example (82) is drawn from a 

procedural speech where the speaker explains how to build a house. According to my 

consultants, the use of the Imperative instead of the Subjunctive in this context is avoided 

otherwise the sentence is interpreted as a command. 
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(81)  nt   nà  gw   f  m    t     d  b  
H-à-n-t   ꜛnà L gw   f  m   -H t  H  

PRS-3SG-PRS-be.good COMP 2SG rest.SBJV LOC-LOC there 

  

  -d  b  
2SG-cook.SBJV 

 ‘You should rest then you will coo .’ 
       

(82)     gwà  l  nd pʰ        t ndꜜl   
  H gw   H-àà l and  pʰ     L   -t ndl  L 
when 2SG PST2-PST2 align.PST2 1.post SUB 2SG-tie.SBJV 

‘After having aligned the posts, tie them.’ 
 

(83) ʃ   b à  tà mb    
ʃ  H b à  -tà  b  L 
1PL set.SBJV 5-trap 

 ‘Let us set the trap!’ 
 

Subjunctive is formed by means of a non-basic allomorph of the verb stem and a 

subject prefix; hence the structure (SM-)STEM. 

 

(84) a. ʃ   b à  tà ꜜmb   
 ʃ  H b à  -tà  b  L 
 1PL set.SBJV 5-trap 

 ‘Let us set the trap!’ 
 

b. pʰà   b à  tà ꜜmb   
pʰà    b à  -tà  b  L 

 1.man set.SBJV 5-trap 

 ‘Let the man set the trap!’ 
 

Four tone schemes occur on non-basic stem allomorphs in the Subjunctive: HL, HL, 

LHL and LHHL. They are summarised and illustrated in Table 44. 
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The HL tone scheme occurs on CV-stems (gw  ‘die’  gw L). See lines a-c of Table 

44. CVV-stems and verbs ending in / / take the HL tone pattern. CVV-stems occur either as 

CVV or CVC, where the coda is the velar nasal / /33. Irrespective of their position in the 

utterance, verbs ending in / / systematically reduce their initial long vowel and delete their 

final vowel. The deleted vowel is replaced with an epenthetic vowel unless the preceding 

consonant is a sonorant (ʃ    L ‘wor ’  ʃ  l; bà nd  L ‘tie’  b nd  ). See lines d-i of Table 

44. 

The LHL tone pattern is realised on CV.CV verb stems ending in / / and all verbs 

ending in /aa/, with the latter reducing its final vowel to /a   (dʒ  ʃ   ‘hide’  dʒ  ʃ  L ; d w à 
‘call’  d w  L). See lines j, k, n and o of Table 44. 

With verbs ending in / / with an initial heavy syllable, the LHL tone scheme is only 

realised in non-final position (b  ʃ   ‘accu ulate’  b  ʃ L  b  ʃL...). In utterance final 

position, these verbs surface with the LHH tone pattern, with the second H surfacing as a 

downstep H (b  ʃ   ‘accu ulate’  b  ꜜʃ  #). See lines l-m of Table 44. 

 

Table 44: conjugation in the Subjunctive 

 Tone scheme Example 

 

a. C   
bà ‘cut up’ 

HL àb L 

b. C   
gw  ‘die’ 

HL àgw L 

c. C  ° 
ʃ   ‘co e’ 

HL àʃéL 

d. C     
d   ‘live’ 

HL àd    aàd   
e. C     
ʃ     ‘wor ’ 

HL àʃ      àʃ  l 
f. C  .C   
tʃ l   ‘write’ 

HL àtʃ l 

g. C  .ꜜC   
d ꜜmb   ‘spea ’ 

HL àd mb  

                                                           
33 except for the CVC allomorphs of     ‘say’, ʃ  L ‘do’, and ʃ    L ‘wor ’ where the coda is  l  (Table 44: line 

e) and dʒ    L ‘see’ where it is rather  n/. 
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h. C    .C   
bàànd   ‘peel’ 
 

HL àb nd   

i. C    .ꜜC   
bà ꜜnd   ‘tie’ 

HL àb nd   

j. C  .C   
dʒ  ʃ   ‘hide’ 

LHL àdʒ  ʃ  L 

k. C  .ꜜC   
dʒ  ꜜ ʃ   ‘ udge’ 

LHL àdʒ  ʃ  L 

l. C  C(  ).C   / C    (C).C   
b  ʃ   ‘accu ulate’ 

F: LHH àb  ꜜʃ  L 
NF: LHL àb  ʃL àb  ʃ L 

m. C  C(V).C   
b  l   ‘separate’ 

F: LHH àb  ꜜl   
NF: LHL àbà  L 

n. C  .(C  ).Càà 
b  l àà ‘revenge’ 

LHL àb  lj  L 

o. C  .(CV).Caa 

d w à ‘call’ 
LHL àd w  L 

 

8.4.3 The Consecutive (CSC) 

The Consecutive mood has a wide array of uses. In its consecutive use it functions as 

a relative tense form indicating that an event takes place after a previously mentioned event 

as illustrated in (85). Another example is seen in (86) where a child lists the activities his 

sister was involved in during the whole day.  

 

(85)        tà b l    m    wàl      ,  
  -H-    tà b l   H m  - wàl   H   L,  
LOC-LOC-1. year  seven  PST1-arrive.PST1 SUB 

 

j  nt  kl     j       n   gw      
j  Hn-t  kl  H-     j  H-n-k  L n   gw      
3PL-CSC-take.CSC-2SG 3PL-CSC-go.CSC with 2SG 

‘Once you are seven, they take you and they go with you.’ 
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(86)    à t t    à          ʃ n, ànd à b   k    nd  , àɱf   ɲ  
  H à-H-àà-t t    L à-n-k  L   -  ʃ n 
when 3SG-PST2-return.PST2 SUB 3SG-CSC-go.CSC LOC-1.kitchen 

 

à-n-d àmb   k    nd    à-n-f  L ɲ  
3SG-CSC-cook.CSC 1.plantain  3SG-CSC-give.CSC 1SG 

‘When she came back, she went into the kitchen, she cooked some plantain and she 

gave me. 

 

The Subjunctive can encode simultaneity as seen in example (87) where a woman 

describes the agitated behaviour of her ill child. 

 

(87) m    n w   ɲ dʒ , àɲ  blàà , ànléꜜn   
m  -  n    w-   H-n-dʒ H à-n-ɲ  blààH  

1-child  PP1-ANAPH PRS-PRS-eat 3SG-CSC-writhe.CSC 

à-n-lén  H 

3SG-CSC-cry.CSC 

‘That child eats, writhing in pain and crying.’ 
 

Second, like the Subjunctive, it is used to give instructions about how a task should 

be performed and cannot be replaced with the Imperative otherwise the sentence is 

interpreted as a command (88). 

 

(88)    gwà  l  nd pʰ     ,    t ndl   
  H gw  -H-àà l and   pʰ     L   -n-t ndl   
when 2SG-PST2-PST2 align-PST2 1.post SUB 2SG-CSC-align.CSC 

‘After having aligned the posts, tie them.’ 

Third, it can function as a general present, typically in proverbs (89).  

(89)     àà  b   tʰà   bàp  
  -mjaa n-b  L tʰà   -bàp  

 1-woman CSC-COP.CSC CMPT 7-horsefly 

 ‘A wo an is li e a horsefly.’ 
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Fourth, it can be used in either or both the apodosis and the protasis of conditional 

clauses (90-93).  

(90)    ɲ  ɲdʒ  àd    k ꜜ  ꜜn   ɲ  f     k  mbj   
  L ɲ  n-dʒ L à-d    k  L   -n  L ɲ  f    L k  mbj   
if 1SG SCS-eat.CSC 2-mango PP2.DEM 1SG FUT1 be_ill 

‘If I eat these  angoes, I will be ill.’ 
 

(91) ɲ   bà à dʒ   d    k ꜜ  ꜜn   ɲ      mbj  ° 
ɲ  n-bà à dʒ  à-d    k  L   -n  L ɲ  n-k  mbj  H 

1SG CSC-COND eat.CSC 2-mango PP2.DEM 1SG CSC-be.ill.CSC 

‘If I eat these  angoes, I will be ill.’ 
 

(92) ɲà  ꜜdʒ   d    k ꜜ  ꜜn  ,  ɲ      mbj  ° 
ɲ -H-àà dʒ  à-d    k  L   -n  L ɲ  n-k  mbj  H 

1SG-PST2-PST2 eat.PST2 2-mango PP2-DEM 1SG CSC-be_ill.CSC 

‘Had I eaten these  angoes, I would have been ill.’ 
 

(93) ɲ  ɲdʒ  àd    k ꜜ  ꜜꜜn  ,  ɲ      mbj  ° 
ɲ  n-dʒ L à-d    k  L   -n  L ɲ  n-k  mbj  H 

1SG CSC-eat.CSC 2-mango PP2-DEM  1SG CSC-be.ill.CSC 

‘If I eat these  angoes, I will be ill.’ 
 

Finally, it can be used in subordinate clauses instead of the Subjunctive (94-98). 

  

(94) àdʒ  n     l àɲdʒ  làà t  b    
à-dʒ H n     l à-n-dʒ olàaH tà b    
3SG-COP with 1.strength 3SG-CSC-bathe-CSC good 

‘He can bathe well.’ 
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(95) àb   ʃ  nà  àɲʃé 
à-b  L ʃ H ꜛnà L à-n-ʃéL 
3SG-COP.SBJV FOC COMP 3SG-CSC-come.CSC 

‘I wish he co es!’ 
 

(96)  ꜜnt   nà  gw   ɱf  m,   t   ꜜ  nꜜd mb  ° 
H-à-n-t   ꜛnà L gw   n-f  m  H 

PRS-3SG-PRS-be.good COMP 2SG CSC-rest.CSC  

 

  -H-t  H   -n-d  b  H 

LOC-there 2SG-CSC-cook.CSC 

‘You should rest then you will coo .’ 
 

(97) àà     bàà     w l     nà  ànd  àà  
à-àà-k  L  bàà     w lj-   ꜛnà L à-n-d  àaH 

3SG-PST1-go.PST1 1.race arrive-PART COMP 3SG-CSC-fall.CSC 

 ‘He ran until he fell.’ 

  

(98)     àà    t w  ɲ tʃ    p   b  nà       n ɲdʒ  làà  
  -   a H-m  -t wl  ɲ tʃ    p   b   ꜛnà L  

 1-woman PST2-PST2-draw.PST2 6.water form COMP 

m  -  n   n-dʒ olàaH 

1-child CSC-bathe.CSC 

‘The wo an fetched water for the child to bathe.’ 
 

As the examples above show, verb forms in the Consecutive have the structure    

(SM-)n-STEM. Three tone schemes surface on non-basic verb allomorphs viz. HL, HLH and 

HLH. They are summarised and illustrated in Table 45.  

The HL tone scheme surfaces on CV-stems (bà ‘cut up’  b L). See lines a-c of 

Table 45. The HLH tone scheme is used with the remaining verbs stems viz. CVV-stems, 

and longer verbs. For CVV-stems the CVC form is used and verbs ending in / / shorten 
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their initial long vowel and change their final vowel into / /, when occurring utterance 

finally. (ʃ    L ‘wor ’  ʃ  lH; bà nd  L ‘tie’  b nd  H#). See lines-d-o of Table 45.  

Alternatively verbs ending either in / / or in / / which have an initial heavy syllable 

take the tone scheme HLH. Unlike with the HLH tone scheme, shortening of the initial long 

vowel is not allowed (bà l   ‘ eep’  b  l  ; bà nd  L ‘tie’  b ànd  #). See lines h, i, l and 

m of Table 45. 

 

Table 45: Conjugation in the Consecutive 

 Tone scheme Example 

a. C    
bà ‘cut up’ 

HL à b L 

b. C   
gw  ‘die’ 

HL à gw L 

c. C  ° 
ʃ   ‘co e’ 

HL àɲʃéL 

d. C     
d   ‘live’ 

HLH ànd  H  ànd nH 

e. C     
ʃ     ‘wor ’ 
 

HLH àɲʃ    H àɲʃ  lH 

f. C  .C   
tʃ l   ‘write’ 

F: HLH àtʃ l  °  àtʃ l  
NF: HLH àtʃ lH 

g. C  .ꜜC   
d ꜜmb   ‘spea ’ 

F: HLH ànd mb  °  ànd mb ° 
NF: HLH ànd mb H 

h. C    .C   
bàànd   ‘peel’ 

F : HLH  HLH à b nd  °  àb nd  ° or à b ànd    à b ànd   
NF:  HLH HLH àb nd  H or  à b ànd   

i. C    .ꜜC   
bà ꜜnd   ‘tie’ 

F : HLH  HLH à b nd  °  àb nd  °  or à b ànd    à b ànd   
NF:  HLH  HLH àb nd  H or  à b ànd   

j. C  .C   
dʒ  ʃ   ‘hide’ 

HLH àɲdʒ  ʃ  H 

k. C  .ꜜC   
dʒ  ꜜ ʃ   ‘ udge’ 

HLH àɲdʒ  ʃ  H 

l. C  C(  ).C   / C    (C).C   
b  ʃ   ‘accu ulate’ 

F : HLH  HLH à b  ʃ  °  à b  ʃ ° or à b  ʃ   à b  ʃ  
NF:  HLH  HLH à b  ʃ H or  à b  ʃ  
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8.5 Some tense-specific verbs 

The verb f   L  v   L ‘arrive’ (> PB *jij ‘co e’ ?) can only have an Imperfective 

Present interpretation, although no tense or aspect marker is used. 

 

(99) àf ꜜ   
à-f   L 
3SG-arrive.IMP.PRS 

‘He is arriving.’ 
 

This verb often occurs with a completely low tone scheme when used in non-

prepausal position. 

 

(100) pʰà   f  à    
pʰà    f  à   L 
1.man arrive SUB 

‘the man who is arriving...’ 
 

Likewise, the verb dʒ       ‘be’ can only be used in the Present tense (101), the form 

b   ‘be’ being used in past and future tenses (102-103). 

 

(101) pʰà m dʒ  t   
pʰà    dʒ H t  H 

1.man COP there 

‘The  an is there.’ 
 

m. C  C(V).C   
b  l   ‘separate’ 

F : HLH  HLH à b  l  °   à b  l  ° or à b  l    à b    
NF:  HLH  HLH à b  l  H or à b    

n. C  .(C  ).Càà 
b  l àà ‘revenge’ 

HLH àmb  l ààH 

o. C  .(CV).Caa 

d w à ‘call’ 
HLH ànd wààH 
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(102) pʰà      ꜜ b   ꜜt   
pʰà    H-m  -b   t  H 

1.man PST2-PST2-COP.PST2 there 

‘The  an was there.’ 
 

(103) pʰà   f    ꜜ b   ꜜt   
pʰà    f    L b   t  H 

1.man FUT1 COP there 

‘The  an will be there.’ 
 

8.6 The Kwakum TAM system as compared to that of other A90 languages  

Comparatively, the Kwakum TAM system presents some resemblance with Kak  and 

Polri. For instance, from a tonal point of view, the tone schemes of verb forms in Kak  may 

vary according to their position within the sentence, as it is the case in Kwakum. As the 

examples below show, the past tense suffix -ma is realised with a H tone in non-final 

position (104a) and with a low tone when occurring utterance finally (104b). In addition the 

Remote Future markers  g  -H echoes the Polri high tone Remote Future suffix  g   whose 

high tone might have shifted to the right in Kwakum. 

 

(104) Kak  (Ernst 1995b: 17). 

a. w s   ɓ      ny   ‘nous l’avons vu’  
b. w s   b    à ‘nous avons vu’ 

 

At the segmental level, it is observed that the vowel harmony operating on verb stem 

final vowels is also found in Kak , where the vowel of the tense suffix assimilates the 

roundness feature of the vowel of the radical. An example is provided in (105) where the 

vowel of the Relative tense (glossed as AT) harmonises in roundness with the stem vowel. 
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(105) Kak  (Ernst 1995b: 7) 

a. ɓ    ɓ  .ki 

semer (INF) semer (AT) 

b. w    wo...ku 

tuer (INF) tuer (AT) 

 

8.7 Negation  

This section concerns negation in Kwakum. Negation in this language is marked by a 

single morpheme, unlike in Polri and Kak  where there are discontinuous negative markers. 

In addition, the distribution of negative markers mainly varies according to tenses/moods. 

 

8.7.1 Negation in the Indicative mood 

 The forms of the negative marker used in the Indicative mood originate in 

possessive pronouns, a source of grammaticalization that is not unusual in Bantu languages 

(Devos & van der Auwera 2013). It is not yet clear if the negative markers in Kwakum 

should be treated as affixes like in many Bantu languages or as free forms. I choose to 

analyse them as affixes, in accordance with the Bantuist tradition.  

 Negation in the Indicative mood is endoded by the forms t    Lf t    L, w    L (all 

derived from the 3SG possessive     L), w    L (originating from the 2SG possessive pronoun 

    L), wà  b  L and tà  b  L (both derived from the 1SG possessive pronoun à  b  L). The 

form t    L is the negative form of the copula dʒ H  H ‘be’ (106). When the subject of the 

copula is the first person singular, some speakers also use the form tà  b  L (107). 

 

(106) p   g   t     tʃà  b    ꜜ ʃ    
p   g   t    L tʃà   b   ʃ-    

 1.money NEG.COP 1.thing.SG be_bad-PART 

 ‘ oney is not a bad thing.’ 
 

(107) ɲ  tà  b  n   p   g   
ɲ  tà  b  L n   p   g   
1SG COP.NEG with 1.money 

‘I don’t have  oney.’ 
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The form w    L occurs with the other verbs (108). wà  b  L (109) and w    L (110) can 

be used interchangeably with w    L, when the subject is the 1SG or the 2SG, respectively. 

(108) à b nw      
à-H-àà-b nH-w    L 
3SG-PST2-PST2-deny.PST2-NEG 

‘He didn’t deny.’ 
 

(109) ɲà  b nwà ꜜmb   
ɲ -H-àà b nH-wà  b  L 
1SG-PST2-PST2 deny.PST2-NEG 

‘I didn’t deny.’ 
 

(110) gwà  b nw     
gw  -H-àà b nH-w    L 
2SG-PST2-PST2 deny.PST2-NEG 

‘You didn’t deny.’ 
 

Negation in the Indicative mood is summarised and illustrated in Table 46, with the 

3SG pronoun à- as subject prefix. In the Perfective past tenses, the negative marker occurs 

post-verbally (e.g. à ʃ    w     ‘he didn’t wor ’). In Imperfective past and present forms, it 

appears pre-verbally, after the Imperfective auxiliary (à   w     ꜜʃ     ‘he was not wor ing’; 
à    w     ꜜʃ     ‘he is not wor ing’). 

With the present tense structure H-n-STEM  and in the future tenses, the negative 

marker is also found in pre-verbal position, immediately after the tense marker (      ꜜ ʃ     ‘he 
does not wor ’34; àf    w     ꜜʃ     ‘he will not wor ’). In this respect, the future tense markers 

can be treated as auxiliaries, since the negative marker attaches to them as it does with 

auxiliaries (see other auxiliaries from Section 8.8 to Section 8.10). 

 

                                                           
34In Perfective Present Tense, the negative marker merges with the nasal tense marker (/H-à-n-w    L-ʃ    L/  

 ꜜm    ꜜ ʃ     ‘he is not wor ing’). 
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Table 46: Negation in the Indicative mood  

tense structure example : b n   ‘deny’ 
Perfective Remote Past (SM-)STEM-m -NEG àb    w     
Imperfective Remote Past (SM-)ʤ H   H-m -NEG STEM à     w     b n   
Perfective Hesternal Past (SM-)STEM    -NEG àb n    w      
Imperfective Hesternal Past (SM-)ʤ H   H     NEG-STEM à      w     b n   
Perfective Hordienal Past H-m  -STEM-NEG pʰà      b nw     

SM-H-àà-STEM-NEG à b nw     
Imperfective Hodiernal Past H-m  -  H NEG-STEM pʰà        w     b n   

SM-H-àà-  H-NEG STEM à   w     b n   
Perfective Immediate Past m  -STEM-NEG pʰà      b nw     

SM-àà-STEM-NEG ààb nw      
Present H-(SM)n-NEG-STEM        b n   

(SM)j    H-NEG STEM à     w     b n   
(SM-) NEG STEM àt     b n   

Perfective Immediate Future (SM-)f    L-NEG STEM àf    w     b n   
H-SM-NEG STEM  w     b n   

Imperfective Immediate Future (SM-)f    L-NEG b   SM-ʤ H/j H STEM  àf    w     ꜜb   à   bén   
SM-H-NEG b   SM-ʤ H   H STEM  w     ꜜb   à   bén   

Perfective Crastinal Future (SM-)ʃ    -H-NEG STEM àʃ    w     b n   
Imperfective Crastinal Future (SM-)ʃ    -H-NEG b   SM-ʤ H   H STEM àʃ    w     ꜜb   à   bén   
Perfective Remote Future (SM-)ʃ    - g  -H-NEG STEM àʃ     g  w     b n   
Imperfective Remote Future (SM-)ʃ    - g  -H-NEG b   SM-ʤ H   H STEM àʃ     g  w     ꜜb   à   bén   

 

8.7.2 Negation in non-indicative moods 

In non-indicative moods, negation is marked by means of the auxiliaryb  kL. The 

Imperative plural and the Consecutive do not have negative forms. Negative forms in the 

non-indicative moods are summarised and illustrated in Table 47.  
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Table 47: Negation in the non-indicative moods 

tense structure example : b n   ‘deny’ 
Imperative (SG) 

 

NEG STEM  b  k b n   

Subjunctive (SM-)NEG STEM 

 

àb  k b n   

 

8.8 Modality 

This section presents auxiliaries and structures used to encode modality. Auxiliaries 

will be glossed as AUX. 

 

8.8.1 b nd  L (<b nd  L ‘wait’) 
b nd  L, which is only found in the future, is used to when the speaker is sure that an 

event will happen but does not know the exact time of the future event. The tense marker is 

used to delimit the time frame of the event. In example (111), the speaker knows that his 

relatives who live abroad will return one day, even though he does not know when exactly. 

In the sentence proposed in (112), the speaker is sure that the overripe fruits to fall in a very 

short period, that is, any moment from the time of utterance. 

 

(111) j  ʃ     g   b nd  t t   
j  H-ʃ    - g  -H b nd L t t   
3PL-FUT3-FUT3-FUT3 AUX return 

‘They will return [one day].’  
 

(112)  b     f     b nd   w   
 -b     f    L b nd L  w  

 2-fruit FUT1 AUX  fall 

 ‘The fruits will fall (any moment from now).’ 
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8.8.2 
L à àH and p   L   
L à àH and p   L are both used to say that an event is likely to happen. However, the 

former is used when there is a high probability for the event to happen while the latter 

expresses uncertainty. L à àH and p   L can only be expressed in the Present Tense. The form 
L à àH does not take any tense marker (113) while the form p   L requires the use of the tonal 

tense marker only (114). 

 

(113) m    n  à à d  àà 
m  -  n   L à àH d  àà 
1-child AUX fall 

‘The child is likely to fall’ (the probability is high). 
 

(114) m    n p     d  àà 
m  -  n   p   L d  àà 
1-child AUX fall 

‘The child is likely to fall’ (the probability is low). 
 

Both auxiliaries can be stacked to express the very high probability for an event to 

occur. However, there is restriction in the ordering, as L à àH MUST precede p   L. 
 

(115) m    n  à à p     d  àà 
m  -  n   L à àH p   L d  àà 
1-child AUX AUX fall 

‘The child is likely to fall’ (the probability is very high). 
 

8.8.3 dʒàlàà 
The auxiliary dʒàlàà (<dʒàlàà ‘be enough’) e presses an obligation. The  ain verb 

is introduced with the preposition n  . 
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(116) m    n dʒàlàà n   dà ꜜl   
m  -  n   H-n-dʒàlàà n   dà l  L 
1-child PRS-PRS-NEG with sleep  

‘The child  ust sleep.’ 
 

8.8.4        m 

          eans ‘really’. 
(117) m    n       ʃ     b l àw  ° 

m  -  n   H-n-  m ʃ    L b l- àw  H 

1-child PRS-PRS-AUX work be_many-ADJ 

‘The child really wor s hard.’ 
 

The Remote Past tense form of        ‘really’ is realised either as LHH (  8a) or 
as LH (118b). 

(118) a. ɲ     ꜜm   b  b pà 
ɲ     -m   bà b pà 
1SG AUX.PST4-PST4  cut_up 1.meat 

‘I really cut up the meat.’ 
 

b. ɲ    mm   b  b pà 
ɲ    m-m H bà b pà 
1SG AUX.PST4-PST4  cut_up 1.meat 

‘I really cut up the meat.’ 
 

8.8.5 d  and bànd à 
The auxiliaries d  and bànd à (< bànd à ‘tie each other’? ) are used when a 

(relatively) long awaited event finally takes place. Both auxiliaries are interchangeable as 

illustrated below. 

(119) a.   l  w   ꜜd  dà ꜜl   
  -l  w  H-n-d  dà l  L 
7-baby PRS-PRS-AUX sleep 

‘The child is finally sleeping.’ 



265 

 

   

b.   l  w   bànd à dà ꜜl   
  -l  w  H-n-bànd à dà l  L 
7-baby PRS-PRS-AUX sleep 

‘The child is finally sleeping.’ 
 

Both auxiliaries can be stacked to lay emphasis. There is no ordering constraint here. 

(120) a.   l  w   ꜜd  bànd à dà ꜜl   
  -l  w  H-n-d  bànd à dà l  L 
7-baby PRS-PRS-AUX AUX sleep 

‘The child is finally sleeping.’ 
 

b.   l  w   bànd à d  dà ꜜl   
  -l  w  H-n-bànd à d  dà l  L 
7-baby PRS-PRS-AUX AUX sleep 

‘The child is finally sleeping.’ 
 

In the Remote Past, d  and the tense marker -m  take a H tone scheme both in 

utterance final and non-final positions. 

 

(121) f àl d     bén   
f àl   d -m  b n   
1.daughter_in_law AUX.PST4-PST4 deny 

‘The daughter-in-law finally denied.’ 
 

8.8.6 The stucture (SM-)COP n     l 
The structure (SM-)COP n     l (literaly ‘be with the strength’) is used to e press a 

possibility or an ability. 

(122) àdʒ  n     l àɲdʒ  làà t  b    
à-dʒ H n     l à-n-dʒ  lààH tà b    
3SG-COP with 1.strenght 3SG-CSC-bathe-CSC good 

‘He can bathe well.’ 
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8.9 Phasal polarity auxiliaries 

Phasal polarity auxiliaries are the concern of this section. They will be glossed as 

AUX. 

 

8.9.1   iL     L    ʃ L  

The forms   iL (    L35    ʃ L)36 whose use is restricted to the Present tense, can 

be used as a copula to express the phasal polarity ‘already’. In this conte t, no tense  ar er 
is used. 

 

(123) à      wàt  
à-   L   wàt  
3SG-AUX 1.mason 

‘He is already a  ason.’ 
 

  iL     L    ʃ L can also be used to describe an ongoing event. In this context, it 

is interchangeable with the Imperfective marker     H (see Section 8.3.2.5). As example 

(124) shows, only the tonal tense marker is used. 

 

(124)      l n   
H-à-  iL l n   
PRS-3SG-AUX cry 

‘He is crying.’ 
 

8.9.2 ʃ laL  l L 

ʃ laL  l L, only occurring in the Present and the Remote Past tenses, is used to 

e press the phasal polarity ‘still’(125). 

 

                                                           
35     is realised as   n by some speakers. 
36 All the forms are interchangeable. 
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(125) àʃ l    wàt  
à-ʃ laL   wàt  
3SG-AUX 1.mason 

‘He is still a mason.’ 
 

It can also be used to describe a persistive action In (126), ʃ laL  l L is 
interchangeable with the auxiliaries   iL and j    H.  

 

(126) àʃ l  l n   
à-ʃ laL l n   
3SG-AUX cry 

‘He is crying.’ 
 

ʃ laL  l L does not have a negative form. However, it can be used with a negative 

complement introduced with the negative auxiliary b  kL. In this construction, b  kL is 

interpreted as ‘never’. 
 

(127) àl     b     dʒà l m    n   
à-l -m  H b  kL  -dʒà l  L m  -  n   
3SG-AUX.PST4-PST4 NEG 5-give_birth 1-child  

‘he had never had children.’ 
  

 In the Remote Past tense, the tone scheme of ʃ laL is either HH (128a) or LHH 

(128b). 

 

(128) a. àʃ l ꜜm      ʃ   t    
à-ʃ la-m     mʃ    -t  L    

3SG-still.PST4-PST4 build 5-house  

‘He was still building a house.’ 
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b. àʃ l ꜜm      ʃ   t    
à-ʃ l -m     mʃ    -t  L    

3SG-still.PST4-PST4 build 5-house 

‘He was still building a house.’ 
 

8.9.3 m    H, b    H and b  
These three forms are used to express phasal polarity. In the sentence in (129), its 

 eaning can be opposed to ‘never’ or ‘not yet’. Sentences where they are used  ay also 
receive a Perfect reading (129b), showing that a past situation has a continuing present 

relevance (Comrie 1976: 52)37.  

 

(129) m    n m     k   gw  ° 
m  -  n    m    H k   gw  H 

1-child  AUX go there 

a. ‘The child has already gone there’ 
b. ‘The child has gone there’ (He is still there). 

 

The form m    H, which can only have a Hodiernal Past tense interpretation, cannot be 

used with a pronominal subject. This form does not take any tense marker. 

 

(130) a. m    n m     k   
m  -  n    m    H k   
1-child  AUX go 

‘The child has already gone.’ 
 

b.*à      k   
intended ‘he has already gone.’ 

 

                                                           
37 Perfect in Kwakum is discussed in Hare (forthcoming). 
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The form b    H occurs after nominal (131a) or a pronominal subject (131b). This form 

can be used in the Immediate Past or the Hodiernal Past. In addition, unlike with the form 

m    H, tense markers are required. 

 

(131) a. m    n m  b     k   
m  -  n    m  -b    H k   
1-child  PST1-AUX go 

‘The child has already gone.’ 
 

b. ààb     k   
à-àà-b    H k   
3SG-PST1-AUX.PST1 go 

‘He has already gone.’ 
 

Finally, the form b  is used to express polarity in the Remote Past (132) and the 

Hesternal Past (133). It can be used after a nominal or a pronominal subject. After b , the 

Remote Past marker surfaces with a HL tone scheme. 

 

(132) àb     b    l   
à-b -m  L b    l   
3SG-AUX.PST4-PST4 get.rotten 

‘It has already got rotten.’ 
 

(133) àb     b    l   
à-b H     b    l   
3SG-AUX.PST3 PST3 get.rotten 

‘It has already got rotten.’ 
 

8.9.4 w   
The auxiliary w  is semantically similar to the forms m    H, b    H and b  in that it can 

either encode the phasal polarity ‘already’ (  4a) or Perfect (  4b). It can only be used in 
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the Perfective Hodiernal. With nominal subjects, the auxiliary w  requires a non-basic 

allomorph of the tense marker m  , which is   . 
 

(134)   l  w     w  dà ꜜl   
  -l  w  H-  -w   dà l  L 
7-baby PST2-PST2-AUX.PST2 sleep 

a. ‘The baby has already slept.’  
b. ‘The baby has slept.’ 

 

8.10 Other aspectual notions 

This section presents auxiliaries which are used to express other aspectual notions. 

Like the auxiliaries discussed in the sections above, the auxiliaries presented in this section 

will be glossed as AUX. 

 

8.10.1 pàà and ɲ    ɲ      
pàà and ɲ    ɲ     are used interchangeably to refer to an event which occurs first.  

(135) a. à p à bén  ... 
à-H-àà-p àH b n   
3SG-PST2-PST2-AUX.PST2 deny 

‘He first denied...’ 
b. à ɲé  bén  ... 
à-H-àà-ɲé H b n   
3SG-PST2-PST2-AUX.PST2 deny 

‘He first denied...’ 
 

In order to lay emphasis, both auxiliaries can be stacked without any ordering 

constraint. 

(136) a. à p à ɲé  b n   
à-H-àà-p àH ɲ   b n   
3SG-PST2-PST2-AUX.PST2 AUX deny 

‘He first denied...’ 
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b. à ɲé  p à b n   
à-H-àà-ɲé H pàà b n   
3SG-PST2-PST2-AUX.PST2 AUX deny 

‘He first denied...’  
8.10.2 mb    

As illustrated in (137), the auxiliary mb     eans ‘often’. It is exclusively used in the 

Present tense. 

 

(137)   nd   b    ʃ     
  nd  mb    ʃ    L 
1.young_girl AUX work 

‘The young girl often works.’ 
 

8.10.3 d    k  L 
The auxiliary d    k  L (<d    k  L ‘cease’)  eans ‘since’. It can only be used in the 

Present tense, giving the sentence a Perfect Continuous reading. 

(138) m    n  d    k   dʒ   
m  -  n   H-n-d    k  L dʒ H 

1-child PRS-PRS-AUX eat 

‘The child has being eating since.’ 
 

8.10.4 k     
k     is used to signify that an action is repeated. 

(139) à       t à    j  ° 
à-H-àà-k    H tàà    j  H 

3SG-PST2-PST2-AUX take 3SG 

‘He too  it again.’ 
 

8.10.5 dʒàà 
The auxiliary dʒàà (<dʒàà ‘e aggerate’),  eaning ‘too  uch’ is used to e press 

exaggeration. 
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(140)   dʒàà tʃ  w   
H-à-n-dʒàà tʃ  w   
PRS-3SG-PRS-AUX play 

‘He plays too  uch.’ 
 

8.10.6 ʃ H and k   
ʃ H (<ʃ H ‘co e’) is used as a ventive auxiliary (141) while k   (<k  n ‘go’) is used 

as an allative auxiliary (142). 

 

(141)  à àn f     ɲ ʃ  b   nà ... 
 à ànH f  ku H-n-ʃ H b   ꜛnà L 
1.story other PRS-PRS-come be COMP 

‘Another story is that...’  
 

(142) àgw           àà  nà     k  n f   j   ɲ dʒ   
à-gw-     H-n-w    L- àà    ꜜnà L j  H-k  n f  =j  H  -dʒ H 

2-2-brother PRS-PRS-NEG-like COMP 3PL-AUX.SBJV give=3SG 6-food 

‘His brothers do not li e to give hi  food.’ 
 

Interestingly, emphasis can be laid by repeating the auxiliary. As a consequence, the 

construction surfaces with three verbs. Only the first auxiliary is inflected. 

 

(143) àgw           àà  nà     k  n k   f   j   ɲ dʒ   
à-gw-     H-n-w    L- àà    ꜜnà L j  H-k  n k   f  =j  H  -dʒ H 

2-2-brother PRS-PRS-NEG-like COMP 3PL-AUX.SBJV AUX give=3SG 6-food 

‘His brothers do not li e to give hi  food.’  
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9. STRUCTURE OF THE MAIN CLAUSE 

 

 

9.1 Introduction 

The present chapter is dedicated to the structure of main clauses and is organised as 

follows: Section 9.2 discusses transitive and intransitive main clauses. Section 9.3 looks at 

ditransitive main clauses. Section 9.4 is concerned with adjuncts in the main clause. 

Interrogative sentences are discussed in Section 9.5. The last section (Section 9.6) deals with 

comparatives. 

 

9.2 Transitive and intransitive main clauses 

The order of constituents in Kwakum main clauses is SVOX, X standing for other 

complements or adjuncts. The subject must be overtly expressed either as a NP or as a 

pronoun. Examples (1)-(2) illustrate transitive and intransitive clauses with a lexical subject 

and subject pronoun respectively. 

 

(1) a.  pʰà   ɲ dʒ     gw   
pʰà    H-n-dʒ    L gw   
1.man PRS-PRS-see 2SG 

‘The  an sees you.’ 
 

b.  ɲꜜdʒ     gw   
H-à-n-dʒ    L  gw   
PRS-3SG-PRS-see 2SG 

‘He sees you.’ 
 

(2) a. pʰà   ɲ ʃ   
pʰà    H-n-ʃ H 

1.man PRS-PRS-come 

‘The  an is co ing.’ 
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b.  ɲʃ   
H-à-n-ʃ H 

PRS-3SG-PRS-come 

‘He is co ing.’ 
 

There is no subject-verb agreement per se in Kwakum. As shown in (3), the use of a 

subject marker is optional after plural NPs and not allowed after a singular NP, unless in 

topicalised constructions (4c) (see section on topicalization in Chapter 11). The full 

paradigm of subject pronouns is discussed in Chapter 5. 

 

(3) àpʰà   (j  -) ɲʃ   
à-pʰà    H-j  H-n-ʃ H 

2-man PRS-3PL-PRS-come 

‘The  en are co ing.’ 
 

(4) a. pʰà   ɲ ʃ   
pʰà    H-n-ʃ H 

1.man PRS-PRS-come 

‘The  an is co ing.’ 
 

b.  pʰà   àɲʃ   
pʰà    H-à-n-ʃ H 

1.man PRS-3SG-PRS-come 

Intended ‘the  an is co ing.’  

 

 

c. pʰà   àɲʃ   
pʰà    H-à-n-ʃ H 

1.man PRS-3SG-PRS-come 

‘[As for] the  an, he is co ing’ 
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As illustrated in (5), the object follows the verb. Other constituents like adjuncts (A) 

also occur after the verb. They will be discussed in the sections below.  

 

(5)      àà  dà  b  ɲ dʒ   
L%  -mjaa H-n-dà  b  L  -dʒ H 

1-woman PRS-3SG-PRS-cook 6-meal 

S V O 

‘The woman is cooking the meal.’ 
 

I found four types of non-verbal main clauses. The first is in the construction 

N1+N2, where N2 is a common noun (i.e. not a proper noun) with an identification function 

as illustrated in (6). 

 

(6) m    n ʃ  b   
m  -  n   ʃ  b   
1-child  1.soldier 

a. ‘The child is a soldier’ 
b. ‘The soldier child’ 
 

The construction in (6) cannot be interpreted as a non-verbal clause if N2 does not 

have an identification function, as seen in (7) where N2 rather qualifies N1. 

 

(7) m    n ʃ    t   
m  -  n    ʃ    t   
1-child naked 

‘a naked child’ 
 

When N2 is a proper noun, the definiteness of N1 must be overtly expressed by means 

of a modifier which can be a possessive, a demonstrative or the anaphoric marker, otherwise 

the construction is interpreted as a genitive construction. Compare example (8) where N1 has 

a modifier with example (9) where it doesn’t. 
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(8) m    n        àr  
m  -  n   w-    H mààr  
1-child PP1-3SG.POSS  1.Mary 

a. ‘His child is  ary’ (her na e is  ary). 
b. ‘His child,  ary’ 

 

(9) m    n   àr  
m  -  n   mààr  
1-child 1.Mary 

‘ ary’s child’  
 

The second context of a non-verbal main clause is the construction N+DEM. The 

construction in (10) can either have the clausal interpretation ‘here this is the child’ (10a) or 

the noun phrase interpretation ‘this child’ (10b). 

 

(10) m    n ꜜn   
 m  -  n   ꜛn  L 

1-child DEM1 

a. ‘Here this is the child.’ 
b. ‘this child’ 

 

The third type of non-verbal main clause is found before the complementiser ꜛnà L 
introducing a sentential argument. In the examples in (11)-(12), the enunciative verbs     
‘say’ and là ʃ   ‘as ’ are o  ited, resulting in non-verbal clauses. 

 

(11)     à  nà  àf    w     ʃ   
  -mjaa ꜛnà L à-f    L-w    L ʃ H 

1-woman COMP 3SG-FUT1-NEG come 

‘The wo an [said] that she would not come.’ 
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(12)  é l   n   m    n nà  àɱf l° 
 é l   n   m  -  n   ꜛnà L à-n-f l  H 

1.teacher with 1-child COMP 3SG-CSC-go_out-CSC 

‘The teacher [asked] the child to go out.’ 
 

The following type of non-verbal clause is a With-Possessive construction in which 

the idea of possession is encoded by the comitative-instrumental-agentive preposition n   
‘and, with’. As Stassen (2009: 216) remarks, this type of construction which  ‘consists in the 

verbalization of the oblique marker on the possessee NP’, is common in Bantu languages. 

 

(13) t tʰ m f  k b  m   l     t  ʃ  t    
t t  H f  ku b  -m   l    H t  ʃ  t  H 

1.dwarf certain COP.PST4-PST4 so also there 

 

dʒ   n   dʒà   ꜜ lj   
dʒ  H n   dʒ    lj  L 
3SG with 1.tortoise 

‘So there was also a dwarf; he had a tortoise.’ 
 

9.3 Ditransitive main clauses  

9.3.1 Both objects are nouns or pronouns 

If both objects are nouns or pronouns, the Recipient (R) precedes the Theme (T). The 

examples below illustrate a ditransitive clause where the objects are both nouns (14) and 

pronouns (15). 

  

(14) pʰà   ɱ f   m    n  ꜜ   g l  
pʰà    H-n-f   m  -  n   à-   g l  
1.man PRS-PRS-give 1-child 2-mango 

S V R T 

‘The  an is giving the child  angoes.’ 
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(15) pʰà   ɱ f   j   ꜜdʒ  
pʰà    H-n-f  =j  H dʒàH 

1.man PRS-PRS-give=3SG 3PL 

S V R T 

‘The  an is giving them to him’ (literally ‘The man is giving him them’). 
 

The argument order in the construction in (14)-(15) cannot be reversed; otherwise the 

construction is ungrammatical or has the odd interpretations ‘The man is giving mangoes the 

child’ (16) and ‘The  an is giving the  hi ’ (17). 

 

(16) *pʰà   ɱ f   ꜜ ꜜ   g l       n    
pʰà    H-n-f   à-   g l  m  -  n    

1.man PRS-PRS-give 2-mango 1-child  

S V T R 

Intended  ‘The  an is giving the child  angoes.’ 
 

(17) *pʰà   ɱ f      ꜜdʒ    
pʰà    H-n-f  = àH dʒ  H 

1.man PRS-PRS-give=3PL 3SG 

S V T R 

 intended ‘The  an is giving them to him.’ 
 

9.3.2 One object is a pronoun 

If the Recipient is a pronoun and the Theme a noun, the constituent order is identical 

to the one in the previous section i.e. R always precedes T as illustrated below.  

(18) pʰà   ɱ ꜜf   j   ꜜ ꜜ   g l   
pʰà    H-n-f   j  H à-   g l  
1.man PRS-PRS-give 3SG 2-mango 

S V R T 

‘The  an is giving hi   angoes.’ 

 



279 

 

   

As reported for the previous case, the constituent order cannot be reversed. 

(19) *pʰà   ɱ ꜜf   ꜜ ꜜ   g l  dʒ  ° 
pʰà    H-n-f   à-   g l  dʒ  H  

1.man PRS-PRS-give 2-mango 3SG  

S V T R 

‘The  an is giving mangoes him.’ 
Intended  ‘He is giving hi   angoes.’ 
 

The same order is strictly observed if R is a non-human noun and T a pronoun (20).  

(20) pʰà   ɱ f   b pà dʒà° 
pʰà    H-n-f   b pà dʒàH 

1.man PRS-PRS-give 1.animal 3PL 

S V R T 

‘The  an is giving the  to the ani al’ (literally ‘The  an is giving the ani al 
them’). 
 

In contrast, if R is a human noun and T a pronoun, both arguments can switch their 

position while keeping the same interpretation. 

(21) a. pʰà m ɱ f   m    n dʒ  
pʰà    H-n-f   m  -  n   dʒàH 

1.man PRS-PRS-give 1-child 3PL 

S V R T 

‘The  an is giving the  to the child’ (literally ‘The  an is giving the child 

them’). 

 

b. pʰà    ꜜf           n   
pʰà    H-n-f  = àH m  -  n   
1.man PRS-PRS-give=3PL 1-child 

S V T R 

‘The  an is giving the  [to] the child.’ 
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T has more object properties than R, because it is accessible to passivisation. 

Compare (22a) with (22b).  

(22) a. à   g l  ɱ f    à  m    n    
à-   g l  H-n-f  j- à m  -  n   
2-mango  PRS PRS-give-PASS 1-child 

‘ angoes are given to the child.’ 
 

b. *m    n ɱ f    à     g l  
intended: ‘the child was given  angoes’ 

 

Both T and R can be relativized as will be shown in Chapter 11. Other ditransitive 

verbs in Kwakum include b    ꜜ m   ‘buy’, k  ʃ   ‘send’, dà ꜜmb   ‘coo ’;  b n   ‘deny’, téwʉ ʃ   
‘show’  é l   ‘teach’, tʃ l   ‘write’. 
 

9.4 Adjuncts within the main clause 

This section looks at the placement of adjuncts within the main clause, adverbs and 

prepositions involved in adjuncts are presented in Chapter 6.  

 

9.4.1 Locative adverbials 

Locative adjuncts mainly occur clause finally. They are (optionally) introduced by 

the locative construction H-  -H (see Chapter 6 for locative constructions). 

 

(23) j  ɲdʒ l   gw   
H-j  H-n-dʒ l     -H-gw  H 

PRS-3SG-PRS-seat LOC-LOC-there 

‘They are sitting there.’ 
 

(24)  ɲdʒ     t l     ꜜ b  ndà   
H-à-n-dʒ    L t l   H-  -H-b  ndà   
PRS-3SG-PRS-see 1.mat LOC-LOC-LOC-1.ground 

‘He sees the  at on the ground.’ 
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9.4.2 Temporal adverbials 

Unlike locative adverbials, temporal adverbials can be used at the begining (25) or at 

the end (25) of a clause. 

 

(25) a. àf     ʃ  d      
à-f    L ʃ H d     
3SG- FUT1 come tomorrow 

‘She will come tomorrow.’ 
 

b. d      àf     ʃ   
d     à-f    L ʃ H  

tomorrow 3SG-FUT1 come  

‘To orrow she will co e.’ 
 

9.4.3 Manner adverbials 

Manner adverbials are generally used postverbally (26-27), except if the adverb is in 

focus, in which case it is used clause initially immediately followed by the focus marker 

(28). 

 

(26)  ndà  b  tà b    
H-à-n-dà  b  L tà b    
PRS-3SG-PRS-cook good  

‘She coo s well.’ 
 

(27)  ɲdʒàànd   n      
H-à-n-dʒàànd   n    
PRS-3SG-PRS-walk like_this 

‘He walks like this.’ 
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(28) n     ꜜʃ  ꜜ ɲdʒàànd       
n    ʃ H H-à-n-dʒàànd     L 
like_this FOC PRS-3SG-PRS-walk SUB 

‘It is like this that he walks.’ 
 

Some lexical specificities are observed: the adverb n  n ‘li e this, li e that’ and every 

form ending in - àw  H can also be used clause initially (29a) and (30a), the most frequent 

position being the post-verbal position (29b) and (30b). 

 

(29) a. n  n ꜜ ɲdʒàànd   
n  nL H-à-n-dʒàànd   
like_this PRS-3SG-PRS-walk  

‘He wal s li e this.’ 
 

b.  ɲdʒàànd   n  n 
H-à-n-dʒàànd   n  nL 

PRS-3SG-PRS-walk like_this 

‘He wal s li e this.’ 
 

(30) a. tʃàl àw    ɲdʒàànd   
tʃàl- àw  H H-à-n-dʒàànd    

be_rapid-ADJ PRS-3SG-PRS-walk  

‘He wal s rapidly.’ 
 

b.  ɲdʒàànd   tʃàl àw  ° 
H-à-n-dʒàànd   tʃàl- àw  H 

PRS-3SG-PRS-walk be_rapid-ADJ 

‘He wal s rapidly.’ 
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9.4.4 Circumstantial/Purposive/Beneficiary p   b ,  w ʃ a, tʃ ɲdʒ H 

The preposition p   b  is used to introduce adjuncts which have a benefactive 

function. p   b  can be followed by a noun (31) or a possessive pronoun (32). 

 

(31)  ɲʃ     p   b pʰà   w   
H-à-n-ʃ    L p   b  pʰà    w-   
PRS-3SG-PRS-work for 1.man PP1-ANAPH  

‘She works for that man.’ 
 

(32)  ɲʃ     p  mb pʰà m j  ꜜ    
H-à-n-ʃ    L p  mb  j-    H 

PRS-3SG-PRS-work for PP2-3SG.POSS 

‘She works for him.’ 
 

p   b  can also be interpreted as ‘because of’. In this conte t, it is interchangeable 
with the prepositions  w ʃ a and tʃ ɲdʒ H as shown in the following example. tʃ ɲdʒ H can be 

optionally introduced by the preposition n   ‘with, and’. 
 

(33) a.   l  w   m  l  n p  mb j  ꜜ    
  -l  w  H-m  -l  n  H p   b  j-    H 

7-baby PST2-PST2-cry.PST2 for PP2-2SG 

‘The baby cried because of you.’ 
 

b.   l  w   m  l  n  w ʃ   gw   
  -l  w  H-m  -l  n  H  w ʃ a gw   
7-baby PST2-PST2-cry.PST2 because_of 2SG 

‘The baby cried because of you.’ 
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c.   l  w   m  l  n (n  ) tʃ ɲdʒ  gw   
  -l  w  H-m  -l  n  H n   tʃ ɲdʒ H gw   
7-baby PST2-PST2-cry.PST2 with because_of 2SG 

‘The baby cried because of you.’ 
  

9.4.5 Instrumentals, Manner, Comitatives and Agentive 

Instrumentals are introduced by means of the preposition n  . 
(34) à dʒ l ɲ à    n         ° 

à-H-àà-dʒ l  ɲàà    n    -k    H 

3SG-PST2-PST2-kill.PST2 1.animal with 5-spear 

‘He  illed the ani al with a spear.’ 
 

n   is also used to express comitatives. In this context, the presence of a resumptive 

pronoun is required before this preposition: 

 

(35) à dʒ l ɲ à    j   n   m    n    ° 
à-H-àà-dʒ l  ɲàà    j  H n   m  -  n   w-    H 

3SG-PST2-PST2-kill.PST2 1.animal 3SG with 1-child PP1-3SG.POSS 

‘He  illed the ani al with his child.’ 
 

The same preposition can be used to encode manner: 

(36) ààd   b  n   ꜜtét   
à-àà-d  b H n   tét  
3SG-PST1-speak.PST1 with 1.fear 

‘He spoke with fear.’ 
 

The constructions below show that in instrumentals and comitative phrases, the 

complement of the preposition n   can be omitted unless it is a human. 
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(37) a.       n     ꜜp  
H-à-n-k   n     p L 

PRS-3SG-PRS-go with 1.cup 

‘He is going with the cup.’ 
 

b.       n    

H-à-n-k   n    

PRS-3SG-PRS-go with  

‘He is going with [it]’ 
 

(38) a.       n   m    n   
H-à-n-k   n   m  -  n   
PRS-3SG-PRS-go with 1-child 

‘He is going with the child.’ 
 

b. *      n    

H-à-n-k   n    

PRS-3SG-PRS-go with  

‘He is going with [it]’ 
 Intended ‘he is going with hi .’ 
 

The preposition n   is also used to introduce the Agent in a passive construction. 

(39)  b       à àà n   pʰà   

 -b     H-n- à -àà n   pʰà    
2-fruit PRS-PRS-gather-PASS by 1.man 

‘The fruits are gathered by the man.’ 
 

(40) k  l        à n   m    n   
k  lH H-n-k  kH-àà n   m  -  n   
1.rope PRS-PRS-cut.PASS-PASS by 1-child 

The rope is cut by the child.’ 
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9.5 Interrogatives 

9.5.1 Polar questions 

Polar questions are marked intonationally by a rising tone on the last syllable of the 

sentence, which optionally takes a velar nasal (41). 

 

(41)   dà  b  tà b   ( )? 
H-à-n-dà  b  L tà b     
3SG-PRS-cook good.Q 

‘Is she coo ing well?’ 
 

I have found instances where polar questions are marked by means of the particle 

w a (glossed as Q), occurring after the verb stem. The sentence in (42) is interpreted as a 

negative question in English. 

 

(42)    ʃ  l ɲàà   ʃ w   gw   nà ... 
   ʃ  l ɲ -àà   àʃ  H w a gw   ꜛnà B 
1.king. 1SG-PST1 say.PST1 Q. 2SG COMP 

‘King, didn’t I tell you that...’ 
 

9.5.2 WH-questions 

The list of interrogatives is provided in (43). WH-questions are formed by replacing 

the questioned constituent by an interrogative, which remains in situ (44a). Alternatively, 

interrogatives can occur in the clause initial position of a focus construction. In this 

construction, the sentence optionally ends with the subordinative marker    which takes a 

falling intonation (44b). 

 

(43) a.    ‘what, why’ 
b. tà ‘who’ 
c. ꜛf   ‘where’ 
d. b    ꜛf   ‘when’ 
e. n  ‘how’ 
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(44) a. gw   ndà  b    ? 

 H-gw   n-dà  b  L    
PRS-2SG PRS-cook what 

‘What are you coo ing?’ 
 

b.    gw   ndà  b     
   H-gw   n-dà  b  L    
what PRS-2SG PRS-cook SUB.Q 

‘What are you coo ing?’ 
 

(45) a. gw        f  ? 

 H-gw   n-k   ꜛf   
PRS-2SG PRS-go what 

‘Where are you going?’ 
 

b. f   gw    k      
ꜛf   H-gw   n-k      
where PRS-2SG PRS-go SUB.Q 

‘Where are you going?’ 
 

(46) a. gw        b    f  ? 

 H-gw   n-k   b    ꜛf   
PRS-2SG PRS-go when what 

‘When are you going?’ 
 

b. b    f   gw    k      
b    ꜛf   H-gw   n-k      
when what PRS-2SG PRS-go SUB.Q 

‘When are you going?’ 
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(47) a. gw        n ? 

 H-gw   n-k   n  
PRS-2SG PRS-go why 

‘Why are you going?’ 
 

b. n  gw    k      
n  H-gw   n-k      
why PRS-2SG PRS-go SUB.Q 

‘Why are you going?’ 
 

The structure which+NOUN is expressed by means of the construction     / 

gw   +CON +ꜛf  , with the nominaliser-linker agreeing in number with the antecedent. 

 

(48) a. gw   nd     n   ndà      ꜜf   
H-gw   n-d    L n   ndà      H-ꜛf   
PRS-2SG PRS-like with 1.cow NLNK.SG CON-what 

‘Which cow do you want?’ 
 

(49) b. ndà      ꜜf   gw   nd     n      
ndà      H-ꜛf   H-gw   n-d    L n      
1.cow NLNK.SG CON-what PRS-2SG PRS-like with SUB.Q 

‘Which cow do you want?’ 
 

9.6 Comparatives  

In equative clauses the numeral m  t   ‘one’ is used to  odify the quality co pared: 
(50) b l  j   n   p l dʒ  t  l ꜜm  t ° 

b l L j  H n   p l dʒ H t  l m  t H 

1.Bela 3SG and 1.Paul COP 1.height one 

‘Bela is as tall as Paul.’ 
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Similative constructions are expressed by means of the particle tʰà, glossed as CMPT. 

(51)  ndʒàànd   tʰà   l  w   
H-à-n-dʒàànd   tʰà   -l  w  
PRS-3SG-PRS-walk CMPT 7-baby 

‘He wal s like a baby.’ 
 

(52)     ʃ   j   tʰ  ɲ  
  -H-àà-ʃ a=j  H tʰà ɲ  
2SG-PST2-PST2-do.PST2=3SG CMPT 1SG 

‘You did it like me.’ 
 

Comparative semantics is achieved by means of the participials d  l    (< d  l àà 
‘surpass’), d  l    (< ?) and fét    (< féꜜt   ‘pass’). The three participials are interchangeable 

as illustrated in (53). 

 

(53) a. b l  dʒ  làw àw   d  l      àr  
b l L dʒ H làw- àw  H d  lk-a   ààr  
1.Bela COP be_tall-ADJ surpass-PART 1.Mary 

‘Bela is taller than Mary.’ 
 

b. b l  dʒ  làw àw   d  l      àr  
b l L dʒ H làw- àw  H d  l-    ààr  
1.Bela COP be_tall-ADJ ?-PART 1.Mary 

‘Bela is taller than Mary.’ 
 

c. b l  dʒ  làw àw   fét      àr  
b l L dʒ H làw- àw  H fé-t    ààr  
1.Bela COP be_tall-ADJ pass-PART 1.Mary 

‘Bela is taller than Mary.’ 
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Finally, Superlatives are encoded by means of a connective construction introduced 

by the nominaliser     (PL gw  ). Some illustations are provided in (54)-(55).  

 

(54) b l  dʒ        dʒ    
b l L dʒ H     H-  -dʒ    
1.Bela COP NLNK.SG CON-7-beautiful 

‘Bela is the  ost beautiful.’ 
 

(55) p l dʒ        l  
p l dʒ H     H-k l    
1.Paul COP NLNK.SG CON-1.strenght  

‘Paul is the strongest.’  
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10. COMPLEX SENTENCES 

 

10.1  Introduction  

This chapter is organised as follows: Section 10.2 looks at NP coordination. Section 

10.3 discusses how clauses are coordinated. Section 10.4 looks at clauses involving 

uninflected verbs. Sentential complementation is discussed in Section 10.5. Adverbial 

clauses are the concern of Section 10.6. The final section of this chapter, Section 10.7 is 

dedicated to relative clauses. In the constructions discussed from Section 10.5 to Section 

10.7, subordination is optionally marked by means of the clause-final subordinator   L. 
 

10.2 NP coordination  

NP coordination is achieved by means of n   ‘with, and’,   L ‘or, either...or’ and Lt     
‘or, either...or’. There seem not to be any ordering restriction with pronouns and full NPs. 

For discussion and examples, see Section 7.4.1 of Chapter 7. 

 

10.3 Sentential coordination 

Like NP coordination, sentential coordination is expressed with the conjunctions n   
‘with, and’,   L ‘or’ and Lt     ‘or’. Equi NP deletion is often observed (2). 

 

(1) à ʃé b  ° n   à dʒ  mb   
à-H-àà-ʃé b  H n   à-H-àà-dʒ  mb  
3SG-PST2-PST2-intone.PST2 and 3SG-PST2-PST2-dance.PST2 

‘She intoned [the song] and danced.’ 
 

(2) à b    gw à    pʰ   g   nt à pʰ  g   
 à-n-b k  H gwàà    pʰ   g   n-t à   H pʰ  g   
 3SG-CSC-break.CSC 1.loft 1.maize  CSC-take.CSC 1.maize 

 ‘He used to brea  the  aize loft and take maize. 
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(3) à ʃé b  °    à dʒ  mb   
à-H-àà-ʃé b  H   L à-H-àà-dʒ  mb  
3SG-PST2-PST2-intone.PST2 or 3SG-PST2-PST2-dance.PST2 

‘She intoned [the song] or danced.’ 
 

(4) à ʃé b  ° t     à dʒ  mb   
à-H-àà-ʃé b  H Lt     H-à-àà-dʒ  mb  
3SG-PST2-PST2-intone.PST2 or 3SG-PST2-PST2-dance.PST2 

‘She intoned [the song] or danced.’ 
 

n   can be used before both conjuncts. No semantic difference has been established 

between the construction in (1) and the one in (5). 

 

(5) n   à ʃé b  ° n   à dʒ  mb   
n   H-à-àà-ʃé b  H n   à-H-àà-dʒ  mb  
and PST2-3SG-PST2-intone.PST2 and 3SG-PST2-PST2-dance.PST2 

‘She intoned [the song] and danced.’ 
 

Likewise,   L and Lt     can also be used as correlative conjunctions. In these 

constructions, they are interpreted as ‘either...or’. 
 

(6)    à ʃé b  °    à dʒ  mb   
  L à-H-àà-ʃé b  H   L à-H-àà-dʒ  mb  
either  3SG-PST2-PST2-intone.PST2 or 3SG-PST2-PST2-dance.PST2 

‘She either intoned [the song] or danced.’ 
 

(7) t     à ʃé b  ° t     à dʒ  mb   
Lt     à-H-àà-ʃé b  H Lt     à-H-àà-dʒ  mb  
or  3SG-PST2-PST2-intone.PST2 or 3SG-PST2-PST2-dance.PST2 

‘She either intoned [the song] or danced.’ 
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When the two clauses have the same object, it occurs in the first clause. Although the 

noun   tàw ‘sheep’ complements the verbs of the two clauses f   ‘gave’ and b  mʃ   ‘sold’, it 
must be used in the first clause (8). The object can be repeated in the second clause by 

means of an anaphorical pronoun (9). 

 

(8) a. à f     tàw tʃ      à b  mʃ    
à-H-àà-f     -tàw tʃ-     L à-H-àà-b  mʃaa  

3SG-PST2-PST2-give.PST2 7-sheep PP7-ANAPH or 3SG-PST2-PST2-sell.PST2

  

‘He gave or sold that sheep.’ 
 

b.  à f      à b  mʃ     tàw tʃ  . 
Intended ‘He gave or sold that sheep.’ 

 

(9) à f     tàw tʃ      à b  mʃ   j   
à-H-àà-f     -tàw tʃ-     L à-H-àà-b  mʃaa=j  H 

3SG-PST2-PST2-give.PST2 7-sheep PP7-ANAPH or 3SG-PST2-PST2-

sell.PST2=3SG 

‘He gave that sheep or sold it.’ 
 

Sentential coordination is also achieved by observing a short pause after the first 

clause (materialized in the example below with a comma) and conjugating the verb of the 

second clause in the Consecutive.  

 

(10) ʃ  l m  ꜜ b     , b pà ɱf ʃ  ° 
ʃ  lH H-m  -b     b pà n-f ʃ  H 

1.pot PST2-PST2-break.PST2 1.meat CSC-pour.CSC 

‘The pot broke and the meat poured.’ 
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(11) à ʃ , ànt t  ° 
à-H-àà-ʃ H à-n-t t  H 

3SG-PST2-PST2-come 3SG-CSC-returned.CSC 

‘He came and returned.’ 
 

The negative marker can be used in both clauses, if they are both negated (12), or in 

only one clause, which is the negated clause (13-14). 

 

(12) ʃ  l m  ꜜ b     w    , b pà b   f ʃ   
ʃ  lH H-m  -b    -w    L b pà b  kL-f ʃ   
1.pot PST2-PST2-break.PST2-NEG 1.meat NEG-pour_out 

‘The pot did not break and the meat did not pour.’ 
 

(13) ʃ  l m  b     , b pà b  kf ʃ   
ʃ  lH H-m  -b     b pà b  kL-f ʃ   
1.pot PST2-PST2-break.PST2 1.meat NEG-pour_out.SBJV 

‘The pot broke but the meat did not pour out.’ 
 

(14) à ʃ w     à   ʃé b   
à-H-àà-ʃ H-w    L à-  H ʃ  b   
3SG-PST2-PST2-come-NEG 3SG-IPFV intone 

‘He didn’t co e intoning.’ 
 

10.4 Clauses with uninflected verbs 

Uninflected verbs are used in subordinate clauses when they share the subject with 

the verb of the main verb. 

 

(15) m    n  gw   ꜜʃ ꜜl   
m  -  n   H-n-gw  L ʃ l  L 
1-child PRS-PRS-want go_down 

‘The child wants to go down.’ 
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(16) à ʃ  f   ɲ  ꜜ   g l  
à-H-àà-ʃ H f   ɲ     g l  
3SG-PST2-PST2-come give 1SG 1.mango 

‘He ca e to give me some mangoes.’ 
 

Clauses with uninflected verbs cannot contain a negative marker. The latter 

exclusively occurs in the main clause. 

 

(17) m    n m    ꜜ gw   ꜜʃ ꜜl   
m  -  n   H-n-w    L-gw  L ʃ l  L 
1-child PRS-PRS-NEG-want go_down 

‘The child doesn’t want to go down.’ 
 

(18) à ʃ w     f   ɲ  ꜜ   g l  
à-H-àà-ʃ H-w    L f   ɲ     g l  
3SG-PST2-PST2-come-NEG give 1SG 1.mango 

‘He didn’t came to give me some mangoes.’ 
 

10.5 Sentential complementation  

The ter  ‘sentential co ple entation’ is used here to refer to “the syntactic situation 
that arises when a notional sentence or predication is an argu ent of a predicate” (Noonan 

2007:52). As Noonan indicates, “a predication can be viewed as an argument of a predicate 

if it functions as the subject or object of that predicate”. In this perspective, the grammatical 

function of sentential complements will exclusively be either subject or object. Structurally, 

sentential complements are introduced by the complementiser ꜛnà L or the conjunction   L 

‘if’. 
 

(19) pʰà      léʃà  nà  àpét   mb  ꜜ   
pʰà   H-m  -léʃààH ꜛnà L à-pét   mb   L 
1.man PST2-PST2-forget.PST2 COMP 3SG-close.SBJV 1.door 

‘The  an forgot to close the door.’  
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(20) ɲ   à  b ʃ  l    àf     ʃ   
H-ɲ  n-wà  b  L-ʃ  l     L à-f    L ʃ H 

PRS-1SG PRS-NEG-know if 3SG- FUT1 come 

‘I don’t  now if she will co e.’ 
 

In subject position, the complementiser is preceded by an optional nominal prefix  - 
and the sentential subject ends with an optional morpheme   L, often reduced to an  . I will 

analyse it as a subordinating marker (glossed as SUB). 

 

(21)  nà   p l   m  ꜜ n   b l àw       -d  l  à ɲ  
 -ꜛnà L  p l   H-m  -n   b l- àw  H   L  

5-COMP 1.rain PST2-PST2-fall.PST2 be_numerous-ADJ SUB  

 

H-n-d  l  à ɲ  
PRS-PRS-surpass 1SG 

‘That the rain fell heavily surprises  e.’  

 

In the absence of the subordinating marker   L, the subordinate clause in subject 

position can be marked by a rising tone on the final syllable. 

  

(22)  nà   p l   m  ꜜ n   b l àw    -d  l  à ɲ  
 -ꜛnà L  p l   H-m  -n   b l- àw   H-n-d  l  à ɲ  
5-COMP 1.rain PST2-PST2-fall.PST2 be_numerous-ADJ.SUB PRS-PRS-overpass  1SG 

‘That the rain fell heavily surprises  e.’  

 

10.6 Adverbial clauses 

Like sentential complements, adverbial clauses are marked by the optional 

subordinating marker   L which occurs clause-finally. 
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10.6.1 Temporal clauses 

Temporal clauses are introduced by the adverbials b    ‘when’,   H ‘when’, ténL 

‘when’, t  l ‘since’. The first two (b    ‘when’and   H ‘when’) are interchangeable. The 

semantic difference with ténL ‘when’is not clear. Syntactically, the latter differs from b    
‘when’ and   H ‘when’ in that it cannot be used sentence initially (23). Conversely, clauses 

introduced by b    ‘when’and   H ‘when’ can occur as the first or second clause of the 
sentence (24). The tenses of the two clauses need not be idential. 

 

(23) a. gw    n m  ꜜ k   ꜜtén ɲà ꜜ w l    
gw  -  n   H-m  -k  L ténL ɲ -H-àà- w l   
2-child PST2-PST2-go.PST2 when 1SG-PST2-PST2-arrive.PST2 

‘The children had gone when I arrived.’ 
b.*tén ɲà  w l    gw    n m  k    

 

(24) a. b k pʰà   m  ꜜ dʒ     pʰ     à ꜜd  àà  
b    pʰà    H-m  -dʒ    pʰ H   L à-H-àà-d  àaH 

when 1.man PST2-PST2-see.PST2 1.dog SUB 3SG-PST2-PST2-run_away.PST2 

‘When the  an saw the dog, he ran away.’ 
 

b. pʰà   m  ꜜ d  àà b k à ꜜdʒ     pʰ     
pʰà    H-m  -d  àaH b    à-H-àà-dʒ    pʰ H   L 
1.man PST2-PST2-run_away.PST2 when 3SG-PST2-PST2-see.PST2 1.dog SUB 

‘The  an ran away when he saw the dog.’  
 

As reported for b    ‘when’ and   H ‘when’, adverbial clauses introduced with t  l 
‘since’ can ta e any position within the sentence. 
(25) a. t  l gw    n m  k   ʃ   l    ɲà     b nd   à° 

L%t  l gw  -  n   H-m  -k   ʃ   l   L  

since 2-child PST2-PST2-go.PST2 1.school SUB  

 

ɲ -H-àà    b nd  L= àH 

1SG-PST2-PST2IPFV.PST2 wait=3PL 

‘Since the children had gone to school, I have been waiting for them.’ 
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b. ɲà     b nd  gw    n t  l  à k   ʃ   l     
ɲ -H-àà    b nd  L= àH 

1SG-PST2-PST2 IPFV.PST2 wait=3PL 

 
L%t  l j  H-àà-k   ʃ   l   L  

since 3PL-PST2-PST2-go.PST2 1.school SUB  

‘I have been waiting for the children since they had gone to school.’ 
 

Temporal clauses can also be introduced with the complementiser ꜛnà L combined to 

the preposition ʃ   ‘after, behind’, the form p  p  lH ‘before’ (< pʰ  lH ‘in front of’) and the 

participial form  w l     (<  w l   L ‘arrive’). These clauses do not occur sentence initially. 

As the examples below show, the tenses of the two clauses need not to be identical. 

 

(26) àdʒ      ʃ   nà       ꜜ w l    
à-dʒ H     ʃ   ꜛnà L   -H-    - w l   
3SG-eat. PST3 PST3 after COMP 2SG-PST2-PST2-arrive.PST2  

‘He ate after you had arrived.’ 
 

(27) à     p  p  l nà       n dʒ      
à-H-àà-k  L p  p  l ꜛnà L m  -  n   dʒ     L 
3SG-PST2-PST2-go.PST2 before COMP 1-child wake.up.SBJV 

‘She had gone before the child woke up.’ 
 

(28)  à ꜜk    bàà     w l     nà   
j  H-H-àà-k  L  bàà     w l -   ꜛnà L  

3PL-PST2-PST2-go.PST2  1.race  arrive.PART COMP   

 

 à ꜜl  l  ° 
j  H-H-àà-l  l  H 

3PL-PST2-PST2-get_tired.PST2 

 ‘They ran until they got tired.’ 
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10.6.2 Purpose clauses 

Purpose clauses are introduced with the conjunctions  ààH ‘because’, b  ‘so that’ 
p   b  ‘for’ and the prepositional phrase p   b  ꜛnà L ‘so that’. They mainly occur as 

second clauses (29-32). After b  ‘so that’ (30) and p   b  ꜛnà L ‘so that’ (32), the verb is 

conjugated either in the Subjunctive mood or in Consecutive mood. 

 

(29) ɲà ʃ   àà     d w   ɲ  
ɲ -H-àà-ʃ H  ààH   -H-àà-d waa ɲ  
1SG-PST2-PST2-come because 2SG-PST2-PST2-call.PST2 1SG 

‘I ca e because you called  e.’ 
 

(30) a.  nt   nà    ɲdʒ  b    gw  l 
H-à-n-t   ꜛnà L   -n-dʒ L b    -gw  l 
PRS-3SG-PRS-be.good COMP 2SG-CSC-eat.CSC so_that 2SG-grow.SBJV 

‘You should eat so that you will grow.’ 
 

b.  nt   nà    ɲdʒ  b     gw  l  ° 
H-à-n-t   ꜛnà L   -n-dʒ L b    -n-gw  l  H 

PRS-3SG-PRS-be.good COMP 2SG-CSC-eat.CSC so_that 2SG-CSC-grow.CSC 

‘You should eat so that you will grow.’ 
 

(31) à t à           p   b  ꜜdʒ l (n  ) b pà 
à-H-àà-t à   H  -k    H p   b   -dʒ l  L n   b pà 
3SG-PST2-PST2-take.PST2 5-spear for INF-kill with 1.animal 

‘He too  a spear to  ill the ani al.’ 
 

(32) a.  nt wl  tʃ    p   b  nà       gw   l  ° 
H-à-n-t wl   ɲ tʃ    p   b  ꜛnà L j  H-n-gw   l  H 

PRS-3SG-PRS-fetch 6.water for COMP 3PL-CSC-drink.CSC 

‘She fetches water for them to drink.’ 
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b.  nt wl  tʃ    p   b  nà      gw   ꜜl   
H-à-n-t wl   ɲ tʃ    p   b  ꜛnà L j  H-gw   l   
PRS-3SG-PRS-fetch 6.water for COMP 3PL-drink.SBJV 

‘She fetches water for them to drink.’ 
 

10.6.3 Concessive clauses 

Concessive clauses take the adverbial Lt     interpreted as ‘although’. They can occur 

in the first clause as well as in the second clause. 

 

(33) ɲ  f     tàà      t     àdʒ  b    l    
H-ɲ  f    L tàà   =j  H Lt     à-dʒ H b    l-    
PRS-1SG FUT1 take=3SG although 3SG-COP get_rotten-PART 

‘I will take it although it is rotten.’ 
 

10.6.4 Manner clauses  

Manner clauses are introduced k    L ‘how’, often realised as k  kL. 

(34) ɲ   à  b ʃ  l      à ʃ     
H-ɲ  n-wà  b  L-ʃ  l   k  k L à-H-àà-ʃ H   L 
PRS-1SG PRS-NEG-know how 3SG-PST2-PST2-come SUB 

‘I don’t  now how he ca e.’ 
 

10.7 Relative clauses 

Restrictive and non-restrictive relative clauses have the same structure and must be 

interpreted in context. Like the subordinate clauses discussed above, relative clauses are 

optionally marked by means of the clause-final subordinator   L. Relative clauses can 

additionally be introduced by a floating H relativiser, which is probably a reflex of a 

connective relator, but which cannot or no longer agree with the head noun (35b). This 

connective relator may or may not be preceded by the nominaliser     gw    (36a) which 

can be preceded by another connective relator (36b). As it will be shown in the following 

sections, all positions in the clause are accessible to relativisation. 
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(35) a. k  nd  ɲ  dʒ            
k  nd  ɲ  dʒ    H     j L 
1.young_girl 1SG see.PST3 PST3 SUB 

‘the young girl I saw...’ 
 

b. k  nd  ɲ  dʒ         j  
k  nd  H-ɲ  dʒ    H     j L 
1.young_girl CON-1SG see.PST3 PST3 SUB 

‘the young girl who  I saw...’ 
 

(36) a. k  nd  (   ) ɲ  dʒ         j  
k  nd      H-ɲ  dʒ    H     j L 
1.young_girl CON-NLNK.SG CON-1SG see.PST3 PST3 SUB 

‘the young girl whom I saw...’ 
 

b. k  nd  (   ) ɲ  dʒ         j  
k  nd  H-    H-ɲ  dʒ    H     j L 
1.young_girl CON-NLNK.SG CON-1SG see.PST3 PST3 SUB 

‘the young girl who  I saw...’ 
 

Since both the subordinator and the relativiser are optional, relative clauses can be 

totally unmarked (37-38). In the absence of marking, a subject relative has an ambiguous 

intepretation. The sentence in (37) may be interpreted as the main clause ‘the  an is 
co ing’ ( 7a) or as the RC ‘the  an who is co ing’ ( 7b). 

  

(37) pʰà   ɲ ʃ ° 
pʰà   H-n-ʃ H  

1.man PRS-PRS-come  

a. ‘The  an is co ing.’ 
b. ‘the man who is coming...’ 
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(38) k  nd  ɲ  dʒ         
k  nd  ɲ  dʒ    H      

1.young_girl 1SG see.PST3 PST3  

‘the young girl I saw...’ 
 

Relative clauses with a plural head noun can also be introduced by the copula ʤ H.  

(39) àk  nd  dʒ  ɲ  dʒ         j  
à-k  nd  dʒ H ɲ  dʒ    H     j L 
2-young_girl COP 1SG see.PST  PST3 SUB 

‘the young girls who  I saw...’ 
 

10.7.1 Subject RCs 

Subject relative clauses are exemplified in (40). 

(40) a. àpʰà   (gw   ) b      b pà    
 à-pʰà    H-gw    H-bàH     b pà   L 
 2-man CON-NLNK.PL CON-cut_up.PST3 PST3 1.animal SUB 

‘the men who cut up the meat...’ 
 

 b. àpʰà   dʒ  b      b pà (  ) 
 à-pʰà   ʤ H bàH     b pà   L 
 2-man COP cut_up.PST3 PST3 1.animal SUB 

 ‘the  en who cut up the  eat...’ 
 

10.7.2 Object RCs 

Object RCs take an optional resumptive pronoun. In (41), the relative clause is the 

object of a transitive verb. In (42), it is the first object of a ditransitive verb while in (43), it 

is the second object. 
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(41) m   àà     ɲà  dʒ     (j  ) j  
L%m -mjaa H-    ɲ -H-àà dʒ   =j  H j L 
1-woman CON-NLNK.SG 1SG-PST2-PST2 see.PST2=3SG SUB 

‘the wo an who  I saw...’ 
 

(42) m    n m   f  l ɱ f   (j  )  ꜜb        
m  -  n   H-m   H-f àl   H-n-f  =j  H  -b       L 
1-child CON-NLNK.SG CON-daughter_in_law PRS-PRS-give=3SG 2-fruit SUB 

‘the child to whom the daughter-in-laws is giving fruits...’ 
 

(43) a.  b m   gw    f  l ɱ ꜜf   m    n (dʒ )    
 -b     H-gw  m H-f àl   H-n-f   m  -  n   dʒàH   L 
2-fruit CON-NLNK.PL CON-1.daughter_in_law PRS-PRS-give 1-child 3PL SUB 

‘the fruits the daughter-in-law is giving to the child...’ 
 

b.  b     dʒ  f àl ɱ ꜜf   m    n (dʒ )    
 -b     dʒ H f àl   H-n-f   m  -  n   dʒàH   L 
2-fruit COP 1.daughter_in_law PRS-PRS-give 1-child 3PL SUB 

‘the fruits the daughter-in-law is giving to the child...’ 
 

10.7.3 Oblique RCs and adjunct RCs 

10.7.3.1 Instrumental, manner, and comitative RCs 

Like object RCs, instrumental, manner, and comitative RCs take an optional 

resumptive pronoun. 

 

(44) pʰà   ɲ  ɲʃ     n   (dʒ  )    
pʰà    H-H-ɲ  n-ʃ    L n   dʒ  H j L 
1.man CON-PRS-1SG PRS-work with 3SG SUB 

 ‘the man I work with...’ 
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(45)     àà à   àʃ n   (dʒ  )    
  -mjaa H-à-H-àà-  àʃ  H n   dʒ  H   L 
1-woman CON-3SG-PST2-PST2-talk.PST2 with 3SG SUB 

‘the woman whom he talked to...’ 
 

10.7.3.2 Locative RCs 

In locative RCs the relative tonal marker is interchangeable with the noun nd    H 

‘place’ (46). 

(46) a. ʃàà (   ) pʰà   dʒ  n   àndà     
ʃààH H-m   H-pʰà    dʒ H n   à-ndà     L 
1.village CON-NLNK.SG CON-1.man COP with 2-cow SUB 

‘the village where the  an has cows...’ 
 

b. ʃàà (nd    ) pʰà   dʒ  n   àndà     
ʃààH H-nd    H H-pʰà    dʒ H n   à-ndà     L 
1.village CON-6.place CON-1.man COP with 2-cow SUB 

‘the village where the  an has cows...’ 
 

10.7.3.3 Temporal RCs 

Temporal RCs are illustrated in (47). 

(47) dʒ w  (   ) à ʃ     
L%dʒ w   H-    H-à-H-àà-ʃ H   L 
1.day CON-NLNK.SG CON-3SG-PST2-PST2-come SUB 

‘the day he ca e...’ 
 

10.7.3.4 Benefactive RCs 

In Benefactive RCs, the use of the resumptive pronoun is obligatory. 

(48) a. pʰà   (   ) ɲ  ɲʃ     p  mb j  ꜜ       
pʰà   H-    H-H-ɲ  H-n-ʃ    L p   b  j-    H   L 
1.man CON-NLNK.SG CON-PRS-1SG PRS-PRS-work for PP2-3SG.POSS SUB 

‘the man I am working for...’ 
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b.  pʰà   ɲ  ɲʃ     p   b  

pʰà m H-    H-H-ɲ  H-n-ʃ    L p   b   
1.man CON-NLNK.SG CON-PRS-1SG PRS-PRS-work for  

intended ‘the man I am working for...’ 
 

10.7.4 Noun complement RCs 

Example (49) illustrates a RC in which the relativised noun corresponds to a 

possessor. 

(49) pʰà       gw    n dʒ      ndà    
pʰà    H-    H-gw  -  n   dʒ H   -  ndà j L 
1.man CON-NLNK.SG CON-2-child COP LOC-abroad SUB 

‘The  an whose children are abroad...’ 
 

10.8 Conditional clauses 

In Kwakum, Realis and Irrealis conditional clauses have the same structure and must 

be understood in context. The protasis is marked either by the conjunction   L ‘if’ or by the 

conditional marker bà à. They will be discussed in turn. The apodosis is optionally 

introduced by the conditional marker p H. When the protasis precedes the apodosis, it is 

followed by a short pause represented in the examples below by a comma. As these 

examples show, the protasis and the apodosis need not to have identical verb tenses. 

 

10.8.1 Conditional clauses with   L  
The conjunction   L ‘if’ is used to introduce the protasis as illustrated in (50)-(51).  

(50)    gw   dʒ     ꜜ mbj   , (p )   f     k     d   tà 
k L gw   dʒ H k  mbj    p H   -f    L k     -d   tà 
if 2SG COP be_ill-PART COND 2SG-FUT1 go LOC-1.doctor 

‘If you are ill, you will go to the doctor.’ 
 

(51) a. k  ɲ   b   n   p   g  , ɲ  mb       ꜜt wà 
k L ɲ  n-b  L n   p   g  , ɲ  n-b    m    t wà 
if 1SG CSC-be with 1.money 1SG CSC-buy.CSC 6.car 

‘If I had money I would buy a car.’ 
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b. k  ɲ   b   n   p   g  , p  ɲ  mb       ꜜt wà 
k L ɲ  n-b  L n   p   g   p H ɲ  n-b    m    t wà 
if 1SG CSC-be with 1.money COND 1SG CSC-buy.CSC 6.car 

‘If I had  oney I would buy a car.’ 
 

As illustrated in example (52), the construction   L à+CSC+b  L is often realised as 

  ꜜmb  . 
(52) k ꜜmb   n   p   g    

  L à-n-b  L n   p   g   
if 3SG-CSC-be.CSC with 1.money 

‘If I had  oney...’ 
 

10.8.2 Conditional clauses with bà à 
Like the conjunction   L, the conditional marker bà à is used in the protasis. 

However, unlike   , bà à is an auxiliary as it exclusively occurs between the subject and the 

verb. Bà à does not take any tense marker. 

 

(53)   bà à k     d   tà, (p )     ꜜ dʒ     j   
  -bà à k      -d   tà p H   -H-àà-dʒ   =j  H 

2SG-COND go  LOC-1.doctor  COND 2SG-PST2-PST2-see.PST2=3SG 

‘If you had gone to the doctor, you would have seen him.’ 
 

(54)  ɲ  bà à b   n   p   g  , (p ) ɲ  b       t wà 
ɲ  bà à b   n   p   g   p H H-ɲ   b    m  L  t wà 
1SG COND be with 1.money COND FUT1-1SG buy 6.car 

‘If I had  oney I would buy a car.’ 
 

p H cannot be used in the apodosis if the verb has an Imperative form. 

(55) a. k  gw   dʒ     ꜜ mbj   , k       d   tà 
k L gw   dʒ H k  mbj     k    H   -d   tà 
if 2SG COP be_ill-PART go.IMP LOC-1.doctor 
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‘If you are ill, go to the doctor.’ 
b. *k  gw   dʒ     ꜜ mbj   , p  k       d   tà 

k L gw   dʒ H k  mbj     p H k    H   -d   tà 
if 2SG COP be_ill-PART COND go.IMP LOC-1.doctor 

‘If you are ill, go to the doctor.’ 
 

The protasis can occur without any conditional marker, provided the verb is used in 

the Consecutive mood. 

(56) ɲ   b   n   p   g  , p  ɲ  f     b       t wà 
ɲ  n-b  L n   p   g   p H H-ɲ  b    m  L  t wà 
1SG CSC-be.CSC with 1.money COND FUT1-1SG buy 6.car 

‘If I had  oney I would buy a car.’ 
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11. INFORMATION STRUCTURE 

 

 

11.1 Introduction  

The present chapter discusses focus (Section 11.2) and topic (Section 11.3). 

 

11.2 Focus  

Focalisation can be encoded on every constituent of the sentence. 

 

11.2.1 Focus on nominal constituents 

Focus on nominal constituents can be encoded with the focus markers ʃ H or nd  , 
both being interchangeable. Syntactically, they differ from each other in that the former is 

postposed to the focussed constituent while the latter is preposed to it. 

 

(1) a. àpʰà   ʃ  ɲdʒ  b pà w   
à-pʰà    ʃ H H-n-dʒ H b pà w-   
2-man FOC PRS-PRS-eat 1.animal PP1-ANAPH 

‘ EN eat that meat.’ 
 

b. nd   àpʰà m ɲ dʒ  b pà w   
nd   à-pʰà    H-n-dʒ H b pà w-   
FOC 2-man PRS-PRS-eat 1.animal PP1-ANAPH 

‘MEN eat that meat.’ 
 

(2) a.  ɲ n   ʃ          dà  b  pʰ  g      
 ɲ n  L ʃ H   -mjaa H-n-dà  b  L pʰ  g   j L 
now FOC 1-woman PRS-PRS-cook 1.maize SUB 

‘It is now that the wo an is coo ing the  aize.’  
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b. nd    ɲ n           dà  b  pʰ  g      
nd    ɲ n  L   -mjaa H-n-dà  b  L pʰ  g     L 
FOC now 1-woman PRS-PRS-cook 1.maize SUB 

‘It is now that the wo an is coo ing the  aize.’  
 

As illustrated below, Focus can be intensified by stacking the focalisation markers. 

(3) nd   àpʰà   ʃ  ɲdʒ  b pà w   
nd   à-pʰà    ʃ H H-n-dʒ H b pà w-   
FOC 2-man FOC PRS-PRS-eat 1.animal PP1-ANAPH 

‘MEN eat that meat.’ 
 

Focus can also be expressed by cleft constructions introduced by à   ‘it is’ (4) or the 

presentative dʒ  (5). The construction ends with the optional subordinating marker   L as in 

relative clauses. 

 

(4) à          ʃ  ndà  b  pʰ  g      
à-  H   -mjaa ʃ H H-n-dà  b  L  pʰ  g      L 
3SG-COP 2-woman FOC PRS-PRS-cook 1.maize SUB 

‘It is the wo an who is coo ing the  aize.’ 
 

(5) dʒ  pʰ  g   ʃ         ndà  b     
Hdʒ H pʰ  g   ʃ H   -mjaa H-n-dà  b  L   L 
COP 1.maize FOC 1-woman PRS-PRS-cook SUB 

‘It is  aize that the wo an is coo ing.’ 
 

An atypical focus strategy is observed in the appositional construction presented in 

(7). This example consists of a possessive construction involving two nouns, in which the 

focussed possessee is modified by a possessive pronoun. In this construction, the focussed 

possessee cannot occur at the beginning of the construction, unlike in ordinary possessive 

constructions (see Chapter 5). Compare the two possessive constructions proposed in (6) and 

(7). The first is focus-neutral while the latter has a focussed possessee. 
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(6) mb  l  t   
mb   L H- -t  L 

1.door CON-5-house 

‘the door of the house’ 
 

(7)  t    b  l     ° 
 -t  L H-mb   L w-    H 

5-house CON-1.door PP1-3SG.POSS 

‘the door of the house’ (not its window for e a ple) 
 

Likewise, in the case of recursive possessive modification, the focussed possessee is 

marked by a possessive pronoun (8). The focussed constituent, which is extraposed, can 

occupy any position in the construction, except the utterance initial position. 

 

(8) a.   t   pʰ    mb  l     ° 
 -t  H H-pʰ  nH H-mb   H w-    H 

5-house CON-1.chief CON-1.door PP1-3SG.POSS 

‘the door of the house of the chief’ (not the window of this house for e a ple) 
 

b.  pʰ  n mb  l       t   
pʰ  nH H-mb   L w-    H H- -t  L 

1.chief CON-1.door PP1-3SG.POSS CON-5-house 

‘the door of the house of the chief’ (not the window of this house for e a ple) 
 

When the construction contains a secondary focus, the primary focus occurs at the 

end of the construction. In example (9), the primary focus is marked by a double underlining 

while the constituent with the secondary focus has a single underlining. 
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(9) pʰ  n  t   l      mb  l     ° 
pʰ  nH H- -t  L lj-   L mb   L w-    H 

1.chief CON-5-house PP1-3SG.POSS 1.door PP1-3SG.POSS 

‘The door of the house of the chief’ (not the window of his car for e a ple) 
 

Finally, focus on the possessor mainly occurs in the construction POSSESSIVE 

PRONOUN+ CON+NOUN. 

(10) gw à b  t   
gw à b   H- -t  L 

1SG.POSS.SG CON-5-house 

‘ y house’ (not the house of so eone else) 

 

11.2.2 Focus on the verb 

Like nominal constituents, verbs are focalised by means of the focus marker ʃ H or 

nd  . However, with verbs nd   must be used post-verbally, like the focus marker ʃ H. 

 

(11) a.        ndà  b  ʃ  pʰ  g   
  -mjaa H-n-dà  b  L ʃ H pʰ  g   
1-woman PRS-PRS-cook FOC 1.maize 

‘The woman is just cooking the maize.’ (she is not doing something else) 

 

b.        dà  b  nd   pʰ  g   
  -mjaa H-n-dà  b  L nd   pʰ  g   
1-woman PRS-PRS-cook FOC 1.maize 

‘The woman is just cooking the maize.’ (she is not doing something else) 

 

Stacking of focus markers is also permitted with verbs, in order to intensify 

focalisation. There seems not to be any ordering constraint here. 
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(12) a.        ndà  b  ʃ  ndé  pʰ  g   
  -mjaa H-n-dà  b  L ʃ H nd   pʰ  g   
1-woman PRS-PRS-cook FOC FOC 1.maize 

‘The woman is really just cooking the maize.’  
 

b.        ndà  b  nd   ʃ  pʰ  g   
  -mjaa H-n-dà  b  L nd   ʃ H pʰ  g   
1-woman PRS-PRS-cook FOC FOC 1.maize 

‘The woman is really just cooking the maize.’  
 

Focus on the verb can also be marked by the Imperfective marker dʒ       (13) or the 

auxiliaries dʒ  àà (14) and   n (15). Some examples are provided below. 

 

(13)      dà ꜜl    
  -  H dà l  L  
2SG-IPFV sleep 

‘You are sleeping! [instead of doing something else].’ 
 

(14) m    n m     dà ꜜl  .  ɲdʒ  àà tʃ  w   
m  -  n   H-n-w    L dà l  L  H-à-n-dʒ  àà tʃ  w   
1-child PRS-PRS-NEG sleep PRS-3SG-PRS-AUX  play 

‘The child does not sleep. He is instead playing.’ 
 

(15) pʰà     n     dʒ   
pʰà      nH     dʒ H 

1.man AUX.PST3 PST3 eat 

‘The man just ate.’ 
 

The form   n can also be used out of the verb phrase as illustrated in (16). Other 

than possible stylistic preference, there seems to be no difference between the sentence in 

(15) and the one in (16). 
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(16)   n pʰà   dʒ       
  n pʰà    dʒ H      

FOC 1.man eat.PST3 PST3  

‘The man just ate.’ 
 

11.3 Topic 

As illustrated in examples (17)-(20), Topicalization is achieved by fronting the 

topicalised constituent. When a verb object is fronted, its initial position is either left empty 

(Y-movement) (18a, 19a and 20a) or filled with a resumptive pronoun (L-dislocation) (18b, 

19b and 20b). 

 

(17) pʰà   àf     ʃ ° 
pʰà    à-f    L ʃ H 

1.man 3SG.FUT1 come  

‘[As for] the  an, he will come.’ 
 

(18) a. f n w   j   dʒ  ʃ      l    n   
f n w-   H-j  H dʒ  -ʃ     klj   ꜛn  L 
1.wood PP1-ANAPH FUT1-3PL burn-CAUS in_the_evening DEM1 

‘That wood, they will burn it this evening.’ 
 

b. f n w   j   dʒ  ʃ   j      l    n   
f n w-   H-j  H dʒ  -ʃ  =j  H   klj   ꜛn  L 
1.wood PP1-ANAPH FUT1-3PL burn-CAUS=3SG in_the_evening DEM1 

‘That wood, they will burn it this evening.’ 
 

 

(19) a. m    n    pʰà      ꜜ f      g l  
m  -  n   w-   pʰà    H-m  -f      g l  
1-child PP1-ANAPH 1.man PST2-PST2-give.PST2 1.mango 

‘[To] that child the  an gave a  ango.’ 
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b. m    n    pʰà      ꜜ f   (j  )    g l  
m  -  n   w-   pʰà    H-m  -f  =j  H    g l  
1-child PP1-ANAPH 1.man PST2-PST2-give.PST2=3SG 1.mango 

‘[To] that child the  an gave a  ango 
 

(20) a.    g l  pʰà      ꜜ f   m    n     
   g l  pʰà    H-m  -f   m  -  n   w-      

1.mango 1.man PST2-PST2-give.PST2 1-child PP1-ANAPH    

‘The  ango the man gave [it] to that child.’ 
 

b.    g l  pʰà   m  ꜜ f   m    n    ꜜdʒ   
   g l  pʰà    H-m  -f   m  -  n   w-    dʒ  H   

1.mango 1.man PST2-PST2-give.PST2 1-child PP1-ANAPH  3SG  

‘The  ango the  an gave [it] to that child.’ 
 

The resumptive pronoun can have various forms: a personal pronoun (21a), possibly 

dual (21b) a phrasal construction combining two personal pronouns (21c) or a possessive 

pronoun (22). 

 

(21) a.  gw    n ɲà  ꜜdʒ        
gw  -  n   ɲ -H-àà dʒ   = àH 

2-child  1SG-PST2-PST2 see.PST2=3PL 

‘[As for] the children, I saw them.’ 
 

b.  gw    n ɲà  ꜜdʒ     ꜜ  ɲ    ° 
gw  -  n   ɲ -H-àà dʒ      ɲ    H 

2-child 1SG-PST2-PST2 see.PST2 3SG+3SG 

‘[As for] the children, I saw the ’ (hi  and hi ). 
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c.  gw    n ɲà  ꜜdʒ     j   ꜜn   dʒ  ° 
gw  -  n   ɲ -H-àà dʒ    j  H n   dʒ  H 

2-child 1SG-PST2-PST2 see.PST2 3SG with 3SG 

‘[As for] the children, I saw them (him and him). 

 

(22)    ʃ  l pʰà   f     ꜜʃ     p   b  j  ꜜ    
   ʃ  l pʰà    f    L ʃ    L p   b  j-    H 

1.king 1.man  FUT1 work for PP2-3SG.POSS 

‘The king, the man will work for him.’ 
 

Pronouns cannot be topicalised without a resumptive pronoun.  

(23) a. dʒà ɲà  ꜜdʒ        
dʒàH ɲ -H-àà dʒ   = àH 

3PL 1SG-PST2-PST2 see.PST2=3PL 

‘[As for] the , I saw the .’ 

b. *dʒà ɲà  dʒ    _________  

(24)  a. d ʃ      pʰà      ꜜ f   ʃ   ꜜ   g l  
d ʃ    H  pʰà    H-m  -f   ʃ  H    g l  
1SG +2SG 1.man PST2-PST2-give.PST2 1PL 1.mango 

‘To me and you, the man gave us mangoes.’ 

b. *d ʃ     pʰà      f      g l _________ 

 

There are some co-occurrence restrictions between anteposed topical pronouns and 

resumptive pronouns. Both cannot be dual pronouns, for instance. 

 

(25)  a.   ɲ     ɲà  ꜜb    m    ꜜ   g l  
  ɲ    H ɲ -H-àà b   m = àH    g l  
3SG+3SG  1SG-PST2-PST2 buy.PST2=3PL 1.mango 

‘Hi  and hi , I bought them mangoes.’ 

b. *  ɲ     ɲà  ꜜb    m ꜜ  ɲ        g l  
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Topicalised arguments introduced by a preposition can be fronted with their 

preposition (26). Alternatively, this preposition can remain in situ, in which case a 

resumptive pronoun is required (27), except for the preposition n   ‘with’ with which the use 

of a resumptive pronoun is optional (28). 

 

(26) p   b     ʃ  l pʰà   f     ʃ      
p   b     ʃ  l pʰà    f    L ʃ    L 
for 1.king 1.man  FUT1 work 

‘For the king, the man will work.’ 
 

(27) a.    ʃ  l pʰà   f     ʃ     p  mb j     
   ʃ  l pʰà    f    L ʃ    L p   b  j-   L 
1.king 1.man  FUT1 work for PP1-3SG.POSS 

‘The king, the man will work for him.’ 

b. *   ʃ  l pʰà   f    ʃ     p  mb __________ 

 

(28) n      ʃ  l pʰà   f     ʃ      
n      ʃ  l pʰà    f    L ʃ    L 
with 1.king 1.man  FUT1 work 

‘With the king, the man will work.’ 
 

(29) a.     ʃ  l pʰà   f    ʃ     n   dʒ  ° 
   ʃ  l pʰà    f    L ʃ    L n   dʒ  H 

1.king 1.man  FUT1 work with 3SG 

‘The king, the man will work with him.’ 
 

b.    ʃ  l pʰà   f    ʃ     n   _____________ 
   ʃ  l pʰà    f    L ʃ    L n    

1.king 1.man  FUT1 work with  

‘The king, the man will wor  with hi .’ 
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Finally, in a ditransitive construction, the theme cannot be topicalised if it is a 

pronoun. 

(30) a.     g l  pʰà      f   m    n    (dʒ  ) 
   g l  pʰà    H-m  -f   m  -  n   w-    dʒ  H 

1.mango 1.man PST2-PST2-give.PST2 1-child PP1-ANAPH  3SG  

‘The  ango the  an gave [it] to that child.’ 
 

b. *dʒ   pʰà      ꜜ f   m    n    (dʒ  ) 
dʒ  H pʰà    H-m  -f   m  -  n   w-   dʒ  H 

3SG 1.man PST2-PST2-give 1-child PP1-ANAPH 3SG 

intended ‘[As for] it, the man gave it to that child.’  
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12. GENERAL CONCLUSION 

 

 

12.1 Introduction 

This chapter is organised as follows: Section 12.2 gives a summary of the analysis 

presented in this thesis and Section 12.3 addresses problematic cases which requires further 

investigation. 

 

12.2 Summary of the study 

Kwakum has a series of 28 consonants, among which aspirated and labiovelar stops. 

Its seven-vowel system is marked by contrastive length. The phonological rules attested in 

the language are: palatalisation, nasalisation, homorganic nasal assimilation and non-

prepausal vowel deletion. The tone analysis is based on the distinction H vs. L vs. . The 

Kwakum tone system is marked by floating tones among which a boundary low tone. The 

tonal processes discussed in this work are Floating Tone Association, Tone Spreading and 

Downstep. 

The noun class system is considerably reduced and correspondences with the PB 

noun classes are still not clear. There are eight morphological classes  (  -, gw -, à-,  -,   -, 
 -, n- and -) marking number, and five noun classes (1, 2, 5, 6 and 7) which determine 

agreement. The noun phrase is the only domain where noun class agreement is observed. 

There is a default agreement pattern triggered by singular nouns: they can trigger agreement 

of their own classes or of class 1. This suggests an ongoing breakdown of the noun class 

system. 

Nominal derivation strategies are not easy to identify. In many instances nouns are 

derived from verbs by the addition of a class prefix to the verb stem. However, in the other 

types of derivational relations, there is no straightforward way to decide which is derived 

from which. Sometimes the addition of a prefix is accompanied by a change in the stem 

which may be segmental, tonal or both. 

In addition to simple pronouns, Kwakum has a set of four dual number pronouns which may 

originate from possessive pronouns. Possessive pronouns present allomorphs whose choice 

is determined by the noun class of the modified noun (as concerns dependent possessives) or 
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by the number of the antecedent (as concerns independent possessives). Possessive pronouns 

and demonstratives occur after the modified noun. 

Connective constructions have the structure R1 + CON +R2. The connective marker, 

which is a floating H, may be omitted. The relation between R1 and R2 is so complex that 

the syntactic head of a connective construction may not necessarily be the semantic head. It 

has been shown that R1 and R2 can be occupied by a variety of grammatical categories 

(noun, pronoun, verb, etc.). 

Kwakum has a nominaliser-linker     (PL gw   ), originating from the noun       
‘person’ (PL gw    ), and used to introduce adnominal modifiers and relative clauses. 

In cardinal adnominal use, Kwakum numbers are postposed to the noun they modify. 

Numbers 1-5 can also be the first relatum in a connective construction, in which case the 

resulting NP has a definite interpretation. Quantifiers occur in a variety of constructions 

some of which involve a connective relator and others not. 

Like quantifiers, qualifiers may be used in different constructions involving a 

connective relator or not. Qualifiers are classified into dedicated qualifiers and referring-

qualifying nouns. Dedicated qualifiers, which can only have an attributive or a predicative 

function, consist of underived qualifiers and derived qualifiers. The latter are formed by 

adding an adjectival suffix (- a, - àw  H) or a participial suffix (-    /-  ) to (mostly) a verb 

stem. Referring-qualifying nouns can either be interpreted as referring expressions or as 

qualifiers, depending on the context and the construction in which they occur. The word 

order within the NP is HN - {QUAL, QUANT, POSS, ANA, CON} - REL – DEM. 

Almost all Kwakum verb stems end in a vowel. Verb-to-verb derivation involves the 

use of four derivational suffixes viz. -ʃ   (causative), -l   (causative, decausative, reversal, 

intensive), -àà (passive, reciprocal, reflexive, middle voice) and -j   (middle voice). There is 

no applicative derivation. Beneficiaries are marked by means of the preposition p   b . 
Verbal derivation is not productive in Kwakum in that derivational suffixes cannot be used 

with most verbs. As a remedy to this situation, causation and passivisation are expressed by 

means of periphrastic constructions. 

Kwakum has “a bipositions”, used as postpositions with nominal complements and 

as prepositions with pronominal complements. Except for the comitative-instrumental-

agentive preposition n  , adpositions in Kwakum all originate from nouns in a connective 
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construction, which is synchronically evidenced by the fact that they take possessive 

pronouns as pronominal complements. 

The basic aspectual opposition observed in Kwakum is the opposition Perfective-

Imperfective. The Perfective is unmarked while the Imperfective is marked by means of an 

auxiliary (  Hdʒ H, j    H). There are 14 tense-aspect combinations of the Indicative mood. 

Non-indicative moods include the Imperative, the Subjunctive and the Consecutive. Tense 

marking involves the use of tense auxiliaries or affixes which may be combined with a 

replacive tone scheme assigned to the verb stem. Verb stems are categorised into verb 

classes, a verb class referring to a group of verb stems which occur with the same replacive 

tone scheme. Fourteen verb classes have been identified. 

The negative marker originates from a possessive pronoun and its position within the 

verb phrase varies from one tense to another. The negative marker occurs before the verb 

stem in the present and future tenses, and in non-Indicative moods. In the past tenses, the 

negative marker is found after the verb stem. Auxiliaries are organised into three groups: 

modal auxiliaries, auxiliaries encoding phasal polarity and auxiliaries encoding aspectual 

notions. 

Kwakum is a SVO language and also presents instances of non-verbal clauses 

involving two nouns, a noun/pronoun and a demonstrative, a noun and the complementiser, 

or a noun and the comitative-instrumental-agentive preposition n  . The complements of all 

Kwakum adpositions are accessible to relativisation and focalisation but only n   can be 

stranded. The other adpositions require a resumptive pronoun. In contrast, the complement 

of an adposition is not accessible to passivisation. 

In ditransitive clauses, the Recipient (R) precedes the Theme (T), unless R is a human noun 

and T a pronoun, in which case both arguments can switch their positions while keeping the 

same interpretation. 

Polar questions are marked intonationally by a rising tone on the last syllable of the 

sentence, which optionally takes a velar nasal. In contrast, information questions are formed 

by replacing the questioned constituent by an interrogative, which remains in situ. 

Alternatively, interrogatives can occur in the clause initial position of a focus construction. 

In this construction, the sentence optionally ends with the subordinating marker   L which 

takes a falling intonation. 
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Conjunctive coordinators occur between the conjuncts. Subordinate clauses are 

introduced by a subordinating conjunction and optionally marked by the subordinating 

marker   L. Like other subordinate clauses, relative clauses are optionally marked by means 

of the clause-final subordinator   L. They can additionally be marked with an optional 

connective relator, which is a floating H. This relative marker may or may not be preceded 

by the nominaliser     gw    which can be preceded by another tonal relative marker. All 

positions in the clause are accessible to relativisation. 

In Kwakum, Realis and Irrealis conditional clauses have the same structure and must be 

understood in context. The protasis is marked either by the conjunction   L ‘if’ or by the 
conditional marker bà à. The apodosis is optionally introduced by the conditional marker 

p H.  

Focalisation can be encoded on every constituent of the sentence. Focus on a nominal 

constituent can be marked by a focus marker (ʃ H or nd  ), by a cleft construction introduced 

by à   ‘it is’ or by a possessive construction involving two nouns, in which the focussed 

possessee is modified by a possessive pronoun. Focus on the possessor mainly occurs in the 

construction POSSESSIVE PRONOUN+CON+NOUN. 

Verbs are focalised by means of a focus marker (ʃ H or nd  ) or an auxiliary 

(  Hdʒ H,   n, dʒ  àà). Topicalisation is achieved by fronting the topicalised constituent. 

When a verb object is fronted, its initial position is either left empty (Y-movement) or filled 

with a resumptive pronoun (L-dislocation). The resumptive pronoun can have various forms: 

a personal pronoun, possibly dual, a phrasal construction combining two personal pronouns 

or a possessive pronoun. There are some co-occurrence restrictions between anteposed 

topical pronouns and resumptive pronouns as both cannot be dual pronouns. In a ditransitive 

construction, the theme cannot be topicalised if it is a pronoun. 

 

12.3 Unresolved problems 

In the course of my analysis I came across many phenomena which are difficult to 

account for and which require further investigation. This section aims at listing these 

unresolved issues. 

 



322 

 

   

12.3.1 Tonology 

Given the complexity of the Kwakum tonal system, more research is needed to 

understand idiosyncratic tonal behaviours such as words with an initial low tone that become 

rising when a preceding high tone attaches to it, versus the expected high or falling tone 

(e.g. /H-pʰ  g  /  pʰ  g   ‘of the  aize’). Another problematic case is seen with words such 

as pʰ  g  ‘peanut’, b     ‘nine’ which can only take an incoming L and which is tonally 

invariable after a H. 

Another tonal phenomenon that cannot be straightforwardly represented in the 

current description and deserves more attention concerns a number of morphemes that 

change the final low tone of a preceding word to a high. As argued in Chapter 2, this 

situation cannot be represented by means of an initial floating H, which would be expected 

to attach to the right, rather than to the left. In this grammar, this tonal behaviour was 

transcribed in the underlying representation by an upward arrow. Examples are the 

complementiser ꜛnà L, interrogative ꜛf   ‘where’ and the near-speaker demonstrative ꜛn  L. 
I showed that verbal derivation and tense marking involve the use of a replacive tone 

scheme which are difficult to account for synchronically. More research on this issue will 

help to understand how these tone schemes are actually assigned.  

 

12.3.2 Morphosyntax 

One domain where Kwakum differs from other Bantu languages concerns adpositions 

among which “a bipositions”. Apart from the preposition p   b  ‘for’ (< p   b  ‘face’), 
the lexical source of these adpositions is still unknown and therefore could constitute an 

interesting research topic. 

Another area that requires more investigation concerns forms and constructions 

which seem to be synonymous but which may present pragmatic differences. Some 

examples of such forms are n  n ‘li e this, li e that’ vs. n u ‘li e this, li e that’;   -p àp   ‘a 
bit of’ vs.    à ʃ  ‘a bit of’. E a ples of constructions with such characteristics include the 

Present tense form H-(SM)n-STEM ( ɲꜜdʒ  ‘he is eating’) vs. the periphrastic form (SM-)j    H 

STEM (à      dʒ  ‘he is eating). Analysing more texts could help to find contexts where these 

forms and constructions differ from each other and how they are actually used in the 

language.  
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APPENDICES 

The appendices contained in this work include a Kwakum-French lexicon and two 

spontaneous texts transcribed, glossed and translated. In accordance with the analysis 

proposed in this work, the surface representation of the data presented in this section is their 

phonetic realisation.  

In order to give the reader an idea of the tonal behaviour of each entry of the lexicon, the 

surface representation is followed by the underlying representation. 

The texts provided here consist of a narrative text and a speech. The speaker in the first text 

tends to produce almost all consonants with some aspiration. To avoid confusion, I have 

transcribed consonants as they are realised by speakers which distinguish between aspirated 

and non-aspirated consonants. In the two texts, I chose not to transcribe instances of 

mispronunciation, slips of the tongue or hesitation which may give utterances ambiguous or 

false interpretations. 
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APPENDIX 1: Kwakum-french lexicon  

a 

àb   g    àb   g  B/ n. cloche. Pl: à-àb   g  . 
 ꜜb  ꜜ l    b  l B/ n. grenouille (sp.). Pl: 

à- ꜜb  ꜜ l . 
 b  mbj     b mbj  /  n. champignon 

comestible qui pousse sur le 

tronc du corossolier 

sauvage.Pl: à- b  mbj  . 
 d t  d  l  m° / data d  l  mH/ n. lézard 

(sp.). 

Pl: à- d t  d  l  m. 

 d     / d   / n. rythme de musique (sp.). 

Pl: à- d   . 
 f f     / fufuj  / n. herbe (sp.). Pl: 

à- f f    . 
  à gà /  à gà/ n. répertoire de musique 

(sp.). 

Pl: à-  à gà. 
   là /   là/ n. poisson (sp.). Pl: 

à-   là. 
 ꜜ  ꜜnd      nd B/ n. gazon. Pl: 

à- ꜜ  ꜜnd . 
      k   /      k  / n. lézard (sp.). Pl: 

à-      k  . 
      l   /      l  B/ n. balançoire. Pl: 

à-      l  . 
 ꜜ p t  /  p ta/ n. grenouille (sp.). Pl: 

à- ꜜ p t . 
 l    / li  / n. whisky local. Pl: à- l   . 

  bà b l  /  bà b loB/ n. guêpe. Pl: 

à-  bà bàl . 
  b    à /  b    à/ n. pêche féminine 

(sp.). 

  b  l   /  b  l  / n. plante (sp.). Pl: 

à-  b  l  . 
 ꜜm  ꜜ   /      / n. anguille. Pl: à- ꜜm  ꜜ  . 
 ꜜɲ  ɲ   / ɲ  ɲ / n. herbe (sp.). Pl: 

à- ꜜɲ  ɲ  . 
 ɲ  ʃ  / ɲ  ʃ / n. oignon. Pl: à- ɲ  ʃ . 
  g ʃà /  giʃà/ n. foulard. Pl: à-  g ʃà. 
  g    j   /  g  j  / n. cithare. Pl: 

à-  g    j  . 
  gw    ʃ   /  gw    ʃ  B/ n. libellule. Pl: 

à-  gw    ʃ  . 
 p  / p B/ n. guêpe (sp.). Pl: à- p . 
àpél   /àpél / n. cache-sexe. Pl: à-àpél  . 
 p l  p à ꜜʃ   / pula p à ʃ  B/ n. papillon. 

Pl: à- p l  p à ꜜʃ  . 
àʃ là p nd  /àʃ là p nd / n. animal 

mystique (sp.). Pl: à-àʃ là p nd . 
 t  l àà / t  l àà/ n. tourbillon. 

 tʃ l à / tʃal à/ n. piment (sp.). Pl: 

à- tʃ l à. 
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b 

 

bà  bà/ v. dépecer; opérer. 

bàà /bàà/ v. lancer la ligne dans l'eau. 

bàà /bàà/ v. apprêter un piège. 

bàà  bàà/ n. noix de kola. Pl: à-bàà. 
bàà  bàà/ n. plantain. Pl: à-bàà. 
bàà    bàà  B/ n. liane (sp.). 

bà ꜜk   /bà    B/ v. plier a plusieurs 

reprises (vêtement). 

bàà    /bàà   / v. couler (cours d'eau). 

bàà    /bàà   / v. longer ; côtoyer (fleuve, 

route). 

bàà    /bàà   /v. éviter. 

b  l   /b al / n. fruit (sp.). Pl: à-b  l  . 
bààl   /bààl  / v. avertir. 

bà ꜜm   /bà    B/ v. gronder. 

bàà    /bàà   / v. renverser. 

bà ꜜnd   /bà nd  B/ v. attacher, lier 

bàànd   /bàànd  / v. décortiquer. 

bààn   /bàànd  / v. briller; éclairer. 

bààɲdʒ   /bààɲdʒ  B/ n. arbre (sp.). Pl: 

à-bààɲdʒ  . 
bà ꜜɲdʒ   /bà ɲdʒ  B/ v. chanter (perdrix). 

b b  l   /b baal  / n. poisson (sp.).  

Pl: à-b b  l  . 
bà àà /bà -àà/ v. être opéré. 

b  à /b  à/ n. pygmée. 

bà  à /bà - à/ v. se plier. 

bà   /bà  /  n. objet (sp.). Pl: à-bà  . 
b  làà /b  l-àà/ v. se séparer. 

bà làà  bà l-àà/v. veiller l'un sur l'autre. 

b  l    b  l  / v. diminuer; sevrer. 

b  l   /b  l  / v. servir (repas). 

b  l   /b  l  / v. séparer. 

bà l   /bà l  / v. garder. 

b  ʃ   /b  ʃ  / v. veiller sur. 

b  ʃ   /b  ʃ  / v. rassembler. 

b  ʃ   /b  ʃ  / v. cajoler. 

bàl /bàl/ n. jeu (sp.). 

bàl  /bàlH/ n. arbre (sp.). Pl: à-bàl . 
bàlàà /bàl-àà/  v. s'avertir. 

bàl    /bàl   / n. danse (sp.). Pl: 

à-bàl   . 
bà b   bà b / n. fruit (sp.). Pl: 

à-bà b . 
b  bula gw  ꜜ lj   /b  bula gw  lj  B/ n. 

scorpion. Pl: à-b  b l  gw  ꜜ lj  . 
b  l à /b  l- à/ v. se gronder. 

b  l   /b  l  / v. gronder. 

bàn àw  ° /bàn- àw  H/adj. brillant. 

bànd à /bànd- à/ v. s'attacher ; être 

attaché. 

bànd à /bànd à/ aux. finalement. 

bàndàà /bànd-àà/ v. être décortiqué. 

b  gà /b  gà/ n. chanvre indien. 

bà l   /bà l  / v. répondre. 

b  l   /bà l  / v. ouvrir (oreilles). 

bàpl   /bàpl  / v. porter, transporter 

bàʃà /bàʃà/  n. piment. Pl: à-bàʃà. 
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bàw  /bàwH/ n. grand-père. Pl: à-bàw . 
b   b / conj. afin que. 

b    b  / v. suivre. 

bé ʃ   /bé -ʃ  /  v. faire cuire. 

b  tàà /b  tàà/ n. feu. Pl: à-b  tàà. 
bé   /bé i/ n. fête. Pl: à-bé  . 
b    /b   / n. parenté; tribu. Pl: àb   . 
bé l   /bé l  / v. bavarder; chahuter. 

béꜜl   /bél  B/ v. cuire. 

bé b  /bé bu/ n. oiseau (sp.). Pl: 

à-bé b . 
b nàà /b n-àà/ v. se refuser à quelqu'un. 

b nd   /b nd  / v. monter. 

b n   /b n  / v. refuser. 

b     /b    B/ n. anus. Pl: à-b    . 
béꜜʃ   /béʃ  B/ v. monter. 

béꜜʃ   /béʃ  B/ v. se lever; grandir. 

béꜜʃ  /béʃ B/ adj. cru. 

béʃl   /béʃ-l  / v. faire monter; soulever. 

béꜜtʃ   /bétʃ  B/ v. amasser. 

b   /b  / v. être. 

b    ʃ   /b    -ʃ  / v. faire mûrir; allumer. 

b  l /b  l  / n. cuisse. Pl: à-b  l. 
b  làà /b  l-àà/ v. être cultivé. 

b  làà /b  làà/ v. avoir des rapport 

sexuels. 

b  l   /b  l  / v. planter, cultiver, semer 

b  mb   /b  mb  /  n. personne espiègle. Pl: 

à-b  mb  . 
b  ndàà /b  nd-àà/ v. se regarder. 

b  nd   /b  nd  / v. regarder.  

b  nd   /b  nd  / v. visiter (piège). 

b  nd   /b  nd  / v. absenter quelqu'un. 

b  t àw  ° /b  t- àw  H/ adj. rouge; mûr(e). 

b  t   /b  t  / v. rougir; mûrir. 

b  t   /b  t  / v. éclairer; éclairer. 

b  à  b  à/  n. bière. Pl: à-b  à. 
b  àà /b  -àà/ v. être remué. 

b     /b    / v. remuer. 

b     /b    / v. pagayer. 

b  b  b   /b  bi bi B/ ideo. action 

répétée. 

b  ʃ   /b  ʃ  / v. rendre; rembourser. 

b  tàà /b  tàà/ v. rentrer. 

b ʃlàà /b ʃl-àà/ v. se séparer. 

b ʃl   /b ʃl  / v. laisser (en présence de 

quelqu'un). 

b t à /b t- à/ v. s'enrouler. 

b tl   /b tl  / v. bien serrer. 

b tl   /b tl  / v. bien donner le rythme. 

b ꜜt   /b t  B/ v. enrouler. 

b w à /b w- à/ v. se frapper. 

b w àw  ° /b w- àw  H/ adj. épais; 

lourd(e). 

b ꜜw   /b w  B/ v. frapper. 

b w   /b w  / v. être épais. 

b wʃ    b w-ʃ  / v. rendre épais. 

b à ꜜl   /b à l  B/ v. gronder a plusieurs 

reprises et à haute voix. 

b àà b   /b àà b  / n. écureuil (sp.).  

Pl: à-b àà b  . 
b ààɲdʒ   /b ààɲdʒ  / v. être acide. 

b àɲdʒ àw  ° /b àɲdʒ- àw  H/ adj. acide. 

b àɲdʒ   /b àɲdʒ  / v. désobéir; mépriser, 



331 

 

   

négliger. 

b  làà /b  làà/ v. rapporter des 

provisions (chasse ou pêche). 

b  l   /b  l  / v. chasser. 

b  l   /b  l  / v. tenir; garder (quelque 

chose pour quelqu'un)  

b  l   /b  l  / v. saluer. 

b  l   /b  l  / v. tapoter. 

b   b / aux. déjà. 

b ꜜk   /b    B/  v. frapper. 

b ꜜk   /b    B/ v. jouer d'un instrument. 

b     /b    / v. extraire (miel, larves). 

b    /b   / conj. lorsque. 

b l  /b lH/ n. chance. Pl: à-b l . 
b  àà /b  àà/ v. rencontrer 

(personnes). 

b  b    b  b / n. repas sous forme de 

paquet.  

b      /b  -j  /  v. éclater. 

b  l   /b  l  / v. clouer; marteler. 

b     /b    / v. casser. 

b  ʃàà /b  ʃ-àà/ v. se rencontrer 

(choses). 

b  ʃ   /b  ʃ  / v. joindre, relier. 

b ꜜnd   /b nd  B/ v. attendre. 

b ꜜnd   /b nd  B/ aux.  incertitude. 

b ɲdʒ   /b ɲdʒ  / v. créer. 

b ɲdʒ   /b ɲdʒ  / v. relier. 

b ɲdʒ  /b ɲdʒ / n. chaume. Pl: 

à-b ɲdʒ . 
b  làà /b  làà/ v. penser, se souvenir. 

b tʃ   /b tʃ B/ n. fossé. Pl: à-b tʃ  . 

b  j   /b  j  / v. durer. 

b  kl   /b  kl  / v. investiguer. 

b  l àà /b  l àà/ v. se venger. 

b    à /b   - à/ v. s'acheter. 

b  mblj   /b  mblj  / n. épervier. Pl: 

à-b  mblj  . 
b  mʃ à /b  m-ʃ- à/v. vendre. 

b  ndà   /b  ndà  / n. terre; sol. Pl: 

à-b  ndà  . 
b    /b   /  n. huître (sp.). Pl: à-b   . 
b    ° /b    H/ aux. déjà 

b    l   /b    l  / v. pourrir. 

b    mb   /b    mb  / v. couvrir 

hermétiquement. 

b    ꜜ m   /b    m  B/ v. acheter. 

b    nd   /b    nd  / n. champignon (sp.).  

Pl: à-b    nd  . 
b    ʃ   /b    -ʃ  /v. faire pourrir. 

b    ꜜ w   /b    w  B/ v. sucer. 

b  ʃ àw  ° /b  ʃ- àw  H/  adj. mauvais; 

méchant. 

b  w à /b  w- à/ v. se sucer (recip.) 

b b  /b b /  n. chemise. Pl: à-b b . 
b     /b    / num. neuf. 

b  l à /b  l à/ v. croire. 

b  l      /b  l     / n. confiance. 

b     /b   / n. croyance. 

b ꜜk   /b k  B/ v. casser; détruire. 

b l àw  ° /b l- àw  H/ quant. nombreux ; 

beaucoup 

b l à /b l à/ n. grande saison des 

pluies.  
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Pl: à-b l à. 
b  bàà /b  b-àà/ v. être enterré. 

b  b   /b  b  / v. enterrer. 

b ndl   /b ndl  / v. démêler, détacher. 

b pà /b pà/ n. animal. Pl: à-b pà. 
b pà /b pà/ n. viande. Pl: à-b pà. 
b tlàà /b tl-àà/ v. s'ouvrir. 

b tl   /b tl  / v. ouvrir; découvrir. 

b t   /b t  / n. fruit (sp.). Pl: à-b t  . 
b tʃ à /b tʃ à/ n. lattes (charpente).  

Pl: à-b tʃ à. 
b ꜜtʃ    b tʃ  B/ v. couvrir. 

b ꜜtʃ    b tʃ  B/ v. se casser. 

b  ʃ    b  ʃ  / v. accumuler. 

 

d 

 

d   /d a/ adj. mensonge. 

d   /d a/ n. mensonge. Pl: à-d  . 
dà ꜜl   /dà l  B/ v. se coucher; dormir. 

dà ꜜmb   /dà mb  B/ v. préparer. 

d àʃ   /d à-ʃ  / v. coucher; endormir. 

dà ꜜt   /dà t  B/v. lécher. 

d ꜜ    d   B/ n. termitière. Pl: à-d ꜜ  . 
dà   /dà  / n. luette. Pl: à-dà  . 
dà    dà  / n. partie recourbée de 

l'hameçon; gachette. Pl: à-dà  . 
dàl à  dàl à/ v. avoir des rapports 

sexuels. 

dà b    /dà b   /  n. couche superficielle.  

Pl: à-dà b   . 
dà b    /dà b   /  n. cataracte. Pl: 

à-dà b   . 
dà  /dà / n. morpion. Pl: à-dà . 
dàp  /dàp / n. arbre (sp.). Pl: à-dàp . 
déꜜé /dééB/ v. jeter. 

d  ʃ   /d  -ʃ  / v. endurcir. 

dé  /dé B/ n. langue (organe). Pl: 

à-dé . 

d   à /d  - à/ v. se jeter. 

d t àw  ° /d t- àw  H/  adj. dur; fort. 

d t   /d t  / v. être dur; être fort, cher. 

d  ꜜ    /d    B/ v. désirer; accepter. 

d    ʃ   /d    ʃ  /v. dépasser, surpasser; faire 

traverser. 

d     d     /d   i d   / n. arbre (sp.).  

Pl: à-d     d    . 
d  ꜜ k   /d  k  B/ v. recueillir un liquide. 

d  k   /d  k  / v. pardonner; tolérer. 

d  l àà /d  l àà/v. traverser; dépasser. 

d  m° /d  mH/ n. négligence. 

d  m   /d  m  / n. abondance. Pl: à-d  m  . 
d  ꜜ m   /d  m  B/ v. boiter. 

d  ꜜ     /d     B/ v. chasser un animal. 

d  ʃ àw  ° /d  ʃ- àw  H/  adj. léger. 

d ɲdʒ   /d ɲdʒ  / n. envoûtement. Pl: 

à-d ɲdʒ  . 
d   à /d   à/ v. vomir. 

d ꜜj   /d    B/ n. vomissement. Pl: à-d ꜜj  . 
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d  àà /d  àà/ v. fuir. 

d     /d    / n. hernie (sp.). Pl: à-d    . 
d l àw  ° /d l- àw  H/ adj. amer. 

d l   /d l  / v. être amer. 

d ꜜmb   /d  b  B/ v. raisonner; parler, 

dire. 

d ꜜmj   /d     B/ adj. droite. 

d ndu  w   /d nd w  / v. avoir grandi. 

d   /d  / v. vivre. 

d w à /d w à/ v. appeler. 

d w àw  ° /d w àw  H/ adj. lourd. 

d   /d  / n. sommeil. Pl: à-d  . 
d   /d  / v. lever (pour un piège); lancer. 

d  k   /d  k  / v. lancer. 

d  kl   /d  kl  / v. percer. 

d    /d   / adv. ensemble. 

d    ꜜ k   /d    k  B/  n. mangue. Pl: à-d    ꜜ k  . 
d    ꜜ k   /d    k  B/ v. cesser; se taire. 

d    k   /d    k  / v. prendre du doigt pour 

goûter; tremper. 

d    ꜜ mb   /d    mb  B/ v. quémander. 

d   d / aux. finalement. 

d gtàà /d gtàà/ v. se fatiguer. 

d    /d   / n. froid. 

d l  à /d l - à/ v. crier ensemble. 

d l    /d l  / n. cri. Pl: à-d l   . 
d ꜜl   /d l  B/ v. crier. 

d   /d  / n. moustique. Pl: à-d  . 

d  àà  d  àà/ v. tomber. 

d  làà /d  làà/ v. être étourdi. 

d     /d    / v. jeter à terre ; renverser; 

abattre. 

d     /d    / v. vaincre. 

d ɲdʒ   /d ɲdʒ  / v. tapoter; produire un 

bruit. 

d      /d    / n. matin. Pl: à-d     . 
d ꜜʃ   /d ʃ  B/ v. enfler. 

d t   /d t  / n. foyer. Pl:   -d t  . 
d t   /d t / n. satiété. 

d ꜜt   /d t  B/ v. être rassasié 

d wàà /d w-àà/ v. se baptiser. 

d w   /d w  / v. baptiser. 

 

 

dʒ 
 

dʒ ꜜ  /dʒ  B/ v. faire frire. 

dʒ ꜜ  /dʒ  B/ v. se perdre. 

dʒàà /dʒàà/ aux. trop; surtout. 

dʒàà /dʒàà/ v. exagérer. 

dʒà ꜜk   /dʒà    B/ v. tresser (cheveux). 

dʒàà    /dʒàà   / v. castrer; tailler (les 

fleurs). 

dʒà ꜜl   /dʒà l  B/ v. accoucher, mettre au 

monde, engendrer. 

dʒààl   /dʒààl  / v. étendre, étaler. 

dʒàànd   /dʒàànd  / v. marcher. 

dʒàànd   /dʒàànd  / v. rouler. 
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dʒ àʃ   /dʒ à-ʃ  / v. faire accoucher. 

dʒààʃ   /dʒààʃ  / v. étaler. 

dʒ  là /dʒ  là/ n. ordure. Pl: à-dʒ  là. 
dʒ  ꜜlj   /dʒ  l   B/ n. tortue terrestre.  

Pl: à-dʒ  ꜜlj  . 
dʒ  u  wàà /dʒ   wàà/ v. payer. 

dʒàl  /dʒàlH/ n. village. Pl: à-dʒàl . 
dʒàlàà /dʒàlàà/ v. suffir. 

dʒàlàà /dʒàlàà/ aux. devoir, être obligé 

de 

dʒ l    /dʒ l  / adj. gauche. 

dʒ ꜜlj   /dʒ lj  B/ v. naître. 

dʒà bàà /dʒà bàà/ v. s'accoupler. 

dʒà b  /dʒà b / n. guerre. Pl: 

à-dʒà b . 
dʒ  ʃ   /dʒ  ʃ  / v. verser (choses 

solides). 

dʒàn à /dʒàn à/ v. dire au revoir. 

dʒàn à /dʒàn à/ v. payer. 

dʒàndlàà /dʒàn à/ v. se déplacer 

(millepatte, escargot). 

dʒ ꜜnj   /dʒ n   B/  v. étendre pour sécher. 

dʒ ɲdʒ  /dʒ ɲdʒi/ n. fruit (sp.). Pl: 

à-dʒ ɲdʒ . 
dʒà ʃ   /dʒà ʃ  / v. faire rouler. 

dʒ  ʃ   /dʒ  ʃ  / v. perdre (tr.). 

dʒ ꜜʃ  /dʒ ʃ B/ n. menton. Pl: à-dʒ ꜜʃ . 
dʒàʃlà /dʒàʃlà/ n. salon. Pl: à-dʒàʃlà. 
dʒ ʃlàà /dʒ ʃlàà/ v. bailler. 

dʒ ʃl   /dʒ ʃl  / v. déblayer, nettoyer. 

dʒ wu  l   /dʒ w l  / v. être couché sur le 

dos. 

dʒéé àà /dʒée àà/  v. s'étonner. 

dʒ     /dʒ    /  v. mettre un fétiche. 

dʒél àà /dʒél àà/ v. être confus, dépassé, 

stupéfait. 

dʒéꜜmb   /dʒé b  B/ v. danser. 

dʒ      /dʒ     / v. se réveiller. 

dʒ  l   /dʒ  l  / v. transmettre une 

salutation. 

dʒ  l   /dʒ  l  / v. réveiller. 

dʒ  ʃ   /dʒ  ʃ  /  v. saluer. 

dʒ  l   /dʒ  l  / v. veiller sur, surveiller. 

dʒéꜜt  /dʒét B/ n. dette; obligation.  

Pl: à-dʒéꜜt . 
dʒ w   /dʒ w  / v. grimper; monter sur 

quelque chose. 

dʒ  ꜜ    /dʒ    B/ v. voir. 

dʒ  j° /dʒ  jH/  n. grand-mère. Pl: à-dʒ  j°. 
dʒ  ꜜ k   /dʒ  k  B/ v. faire un barrage 

(pêche). 

dʒ   u  w   /dʒ    w  /  v. s'adosser. 

dʒ  l     /dʒ  l    /  n. désobéissance.  

Pl: à-dʒ  l    . 
dʒ  ml   /dʒ  ml  / v. chasser un animal. 

dʒ  n à /dʒ  n à/ v. se voir. 

dʒ   /dʒ H/ v. être. 

dʒ   /dʒ H/ aux. en train de. 

dʒ  /dʒ / v. manger. 

dʒ    /dʒ  H/ n. excrément. Pl: à-dʒ   . 
dʒ  ʃ   /dʒ  -ʃ  / v. faire assoir. 

dʒ   à /dʒ  - à/ v. se manger; être 

mangé. 

dʒ   à /dʒ  - à/ v. chauffer (intr.), avoir 
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une température élevée. 

dʒ  àà /dʒ  àà/ aux. plutôt;  seulement. 

dʒ  àà /dʒ  àà/ v. s'entasser. 

dʒ    /dʒ  i/ n. fleuve ; rivière. Pl: 

à-dʒ   . 
dʒ ꜜk   /dʒ    B/ v. se brûler. 

dʒ     /dʒ    / v. tasser. 

dʒ  ʃ   /dʒ  -ʃ  / v. faire brûler, embraser. 

dʒ  u  wàà /dʒ   wàà/ v. transpirer. 

dʒ l   /dʒ l  /v. rester; habiter. 

dʒ  bl   /dʒ  bl  / v. se perdre; 

disparaitre. 

dʒ  ʃ   /dʒ  ʃ  /v. éteindre. 

dʒ ꜜɲdʒ   /dʒ ɲdʒ  B/ v. lécher. 

dʒ ꜜɲdʒ   /dʒ ɲdʒ  B/ v. souffrir d'une 

plaie purulente. 

dʒ ꜜʃ  /dʒ ʃ B/ n. œil. Pl:   ꜜʃ . 
dʒ ʃu  w   /dʒ ʃ w  / v. supporter. 

dʒ tl   /dʒ t-l  / v. ouvrir. 

dʒ tl   /dʒ tl  / v. bien rythmer. 

dʒ ꜜt   /dʒ t  B/ v. fermer. 

dʒ w àw  ° /dʒ w- àw  H/ adj. touffu. 

dʒ ꜜw   /dʒ w  B/ v. voler, dérober. 

dʒ w   /dʒ w  / v. être touffu. 

dʒ  /dʒ / v. commander. 

dʒ   à /dʒ  - à/ v. s'entendre. 

dʒ ꜜk   /dʒ    B/ v. comprendre; 

percevoir. 

dʒ l /dʒ lB/ n. nez. Pl: à-dʒ l. 
dʒ l à /dʒ l- à/ v. se quereller; 

s'entretuer. 

dʒ ꜜl   /dʒ l  B/ v. tuer. 

dʒ   àw  ° /dʒ  - àw  H/ adj. sec. 

dʒ ꜜm   /dʒ    B/ v. sécher (intr.). 

dʒ nd  /dʒ nd / n. lèpre. Pl: à-dʒ nd . 
dʒ ɲdʒ   /dʒ ɲdʒ  / v. veiller. 

dʒ   /dʒ  / n. turbulence. 

dʒ  g l /dʒ  g lB/ n. caméléon.  

Pl: à-dʒ  g l. 
dʒ  làà /dʒ ol-àà/ v. se laver. 

dʒ  l   /dʒ  l  /  v. laver. 

dʒ ꜜʃ   /dʒ ʃ  B/ n. chant; danse. Pl: 

à-dʒ ꜜʃ  . 
dʒ w   /dʒ w  /n. jour; ciel. Pl: à-dʒ w  . 
dʒ  l /dʒ  l/ n. purge. Pl: à-dʒ  l,   -dʒ  l. 
dʒ  làà /dʒ  l-àà/ v. se purger. 

dʒ  mʃàà /dʒ  mʃàà/ v. aller consulter un 

voyant. 

dʒ  ɲdʒ   /dʒ  ɲdʒ  / v. remplir. 

dʒ    /dʒ   / n. flirt; libertinage. Pl: 

  -dʒ   . 
dʒ  ꜜ    /dʒ    B/  v. brouter. 

dʒ    l   /dʒ    l  / v. rire. 

dʒ    l   /dʒ    l  / v. purger. 

dʒ    ʃ   /dʒ    -ʃ  / v. faire bouillir. 

dʒ    t   /dʒ    t  /  n. abcès. Pl: à-dʒ    t  . 
dʒ    t   /dʒ    t  / v. bouillonner. 

dʒ  ꜜ ʃ   /dʒ  ʃ  B/ v. juger. 

dʒ  ʃ   /dʒ  ʃ  / v. cacher. 

dʒ  ʃu  wàà /dʒ  ʃ wàà/  v. se cacher. 
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f 

 

fà ꜜk   /fà -k  B/ adv. là-bas. 

fààɲdʒ   /fààɲdʒ  / v. disperser. 

f àʃ   /f à-ʃ  / v. faire bouger; agiter ; 

remuer. 

fà ꜜt   /fà t  B/ v. bouger. 

fàl à /fàl à/ v. presser (quelqu'un). 

f   /f  / n. ovaire. Pl: à-f  . 
f   /f  / v. se transformer. 

f  àà /f  àà/ v. réfléchir, deviner. 

f    /f   / n. sagesse. Pl:   -f   . 
f  ʃ   /f  ʃ  / v. mesurer. 

f là /f là/ n. genre. Pl: à-f là. 
fén /fénB/ n. manche. Pl: à-fén. 
f   àà  f   àà/ v. faire semblant. 

f  ʃ   /f  ʃ  /v. transformer. 

f t à /f t à/ v. se passer, avoir lieu. 

féꜜt   /fét  B/v. passer. 

f   /f  / v. donner; mettre. 

f    à /f   - à/ v. être charitable; être 

donné. 

f   u  wàà /f    wàà/ v. se retourner 

(regarder à gauche et à droite). 

f  ꜜ m   /f  m  B/ v. se reposer. 

f  ꜜ n   /f  -n  B/ adv. ici. 

f  wu  l   /f  w l  / v. s'envoler. 

f ꜜ   /f   B/ v. venir. 

f l   /f l / n. pus. Pl: à-f l  . 
f ꜜmj   /f     B/ v. essuyer. 

f ndr   /f ndr  / v. renverser aussi. 

f  l   /f  l  / v. troquer. 

f ʃ à /f ʃ- à/v. se couvrir. 

f ꜜʃ   /f ʃ  B/ v. couvrir superficiellement. 

f ꜜʃ   /f ʃ  B/ v. protéger. 

f àà    /f àà   / n. doigt. Pl:  -dʒ àà   . 
f à ꜜʃ   /f à ʃ  B/  v. tresser (une corde). 

f  l /f  lB/ n. coliques du nouveau né. 

f àl /f àl  / n. bru. Pl: à-f àl. 
f      /f     /  n. argile (sp.). 

f él /f élB/ n. soif; niveau bas de l'eau. 

f éꜜl   /f él  B/ v. tarir, décroître (rivière). 

f  t  /f  t / n. arbre. Pl: à-f  t ,   -f  t . 
fj   blàà /fj   blàà/ v. se moucher. 

fj  t   /fj  t  / n. serpent (sp.). Pl: à-fj  t  . 
f  ꜜ  /f   B/ v. balancer. 

fj  l /fj  lB/ n. sifflotement. Pl:   -fj  l. 
fj    l   /fj   l / n. arbre (sp.). Pl: à-fj    l  . 
fj    ꜜ l   /fj    l  B/ v. siffler. 

fj    l   /fj    l  / n. rire. 

f ꜜk   /f    B/ v. attendre. 

f  t   /f  t  / v. écouter attentivement. 

f n /f n/ n. bois. Pl:   -f n. 
f  là  f  là/ n. temps. 

f ʃ   /f ʃ  / v. se verser. 

f ꜜʃ   /f ʃ  B/ v. être fade, être insipide. 

f ʃ   /f ʃ  /v. verser. 

f ʃ   /f ʃ  /v. éjaculer. 

f w   /f w / n. oiseau (sp.). Pl: à-f w  . 
f     /f  ku/ quant. autre; certain. 
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f  l àw  ° /f  l- àw  H/ adj. froid; paisible. 

f    ꜜ l   /f    l  B/ v. être frais; être paisible. 

f    ꜜ t   /f    t  B/ v. crépir. 

f  ʃlà  /f  ʃlà/ n. canne à pêche (sp.).  

Pl:   -f  ʃlà,  -f  ʃlà,   -f  ʃlà. 
f  wu  l   /f  w l  / v. brûler les poils d'un 

animal. 

f     /f    / v. pétrir. 

f l /f l/ n. habitude. Pl:   -f l. 
f ꜜl   /f l  B/ v. sortir. 

f l   /f l  / v. muer. 

f  bl   /f  bl  / v. souffler. 

f ꜜm   /f    B/v. faire mal, faire souffrir. 

f ndl   /f ndl  / v. enlever la terre. 

f pl   /f pl  / v. emporter. 

f ꜜt   /f t  B/ v. emballer. 

f  ʃ   /f  -ʃ  / v. retirer. 

f w àw  ° /f w- àw  H/  adj. court. 

 

 

g 

 

g    f   /g    f  /  n. goyave. Pl: 

à-g    f  . 
g ꜜlj   /g l   B/  n. liane (sp.). Pl: à-g ꜜlj  . 
g  bà /g  bà/ quant. entier. 

g ꜜm   /g    B/ v. être renommé, être 

célèbre. 

g ʃl   /g ʃl  / v. déplumer. 

g ʃl   /g ʃl  / v. couper (brusquement 

quelque chose avec les dents). 

gw ꜜ  /gw  B/ v. vouloir. 

gwàà    /gwàà   B/ n. chimpanzé; grenier.  

Pl: à-gwàà   . 
gwà ꜜl   /gwà l  B/ v. épouser. 

gwààʃ   /gwààʃ  / v. peigner les cheveux; 

fouiller dans les feuilles au sol. 

gw ꜜj   /gw    B/ v. polir quelque chose; 

grandir. 

gw  l   /gw  l  / v. arracher. 

gw l  /gw la/ n. tambour de bois. Pl: 

à-gw l . 
gwàl à /gwàl- à/ v. se marier. 

gwàʃà /gwàʃà/ n. peigne. Pl: à-gwàʃà. 
gw  ° /gw  H/ adv. là-bas. 

gw  /gw / v. mourir. 

gw ꜜl    gw l  B/ v. grandir. 

gw nd   /gw nd  / v. sécher (tr.). 

gw ʃ à /gw ʃ- à/v. se rassembler. 

gw ꜜʃ   /gw ʃ  B/ v. rassembler, réunir. 

gw ꜜw   /gw w  B/ v. maudire. 

gw  dl   /gw  dl  / v. racler. 

gw  ꜜ    /gw    B/ adj. bredouille. 

gw  k   /gw  k  / v. tresser les bords de la 

natte. 

gw  k   /gw  k  / n. plantain (sp.). Pl: 

à-gw  k  . 
gw  mbl   /gw  mbl  / v. balayer. 
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gw   l   /gw   l  / v. boire. 

gw    ꜜ l   /gw    l  B/ v. aiguiser, affûter. 

gw    ꜜ mb   /gw    mb  B/ v. chasser 

(quelque chose ou quelqu'un). 

 

 

gb 

 

gbààgbàà /gbààgbàà/ ideo. coups de 

tonnerre qui annoncent la fin de la 

grande saison des pluies. 

gbàà    /gbàà   / n. arbre (palétuvier).  

Pl: à-gbàà   . 
gbàlà /gbàlà/ n. gombo. Pl: à-gbàlà. 
gbàl     /gbàl    / n. feuille comestible 

(sp.).  

Pl: à-gbàl    . 
gbà  /gbà  / n. excès de gourmandise. 

gbà  /gbà  / n. cabane d'initiation. Pl: 

à-gbà . 
gbàtà /gbàtà/ n. tentative ratée 

gb t  /gb t / n. gage. Pl: à-gb t . 
gbé u  w   /gbé  w  / v. rester prostré. 

gbéꜜl   /gbél  B/ n. céphalophe (sp.).  

Pl: à-gbéꜜl  . 

gb  gb  gb   /gb  gb  gb  /   

ideo. son grave. 

gbéʃ  /gbéʃ / n. champignon (sp.). 

Pl: à-gbéʃ . 
gb  j /gb  j  / n. liane (sp.). Pl: à-gb  j. 
gb  l /gb  lB/ n. sorcellerie. Pl: à-gb  l. 
gb  l   /gb  l  / n. handicapé moteur. Pl: 

à-gb  l  . 
gb  n   /gb  n  B/ n. bouillie de maïs. 

gb   /gb  / n. guêpe (sp.). Pl: à-gb  . 

gb ꜜnd   /gb nd  B/ v. aboyer. 

gb  kʃ   /gb  kʃ  / v. tromper; déranger. 

gb tl   /gb tl  /v. mélanger, pétrir, 

remuer. 

gb   l   /gb   l  / v. labourer. 

 

 

i 

 

 -b à  / -b àH/ num. deux. 

 -bààl   / -bààl  / n. plante de pied. Pl: 

  -bààl  . 
 -bààl   / -bààl  / n. avertissement. Pl: 

  -bààl  . 
 -bàànd   / -bàànd  / n. gésier. Pl: 

  -bàànd  . 
 -bààp   / -bààp  /  n. aile. Pl:   -bààp  . 
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 -bààt   / -bààt  / n. calvitie. Pl:   -bààt  . 
 -bà   / -bà  / n. houe. Pl:   -bà  . 
 -bàl / -bàl/ n. foie. Pl:   -bàl. 
 -bà  / -bà / n. oiseau (sp.). Pl:   -bà . 

 -bà bà / -bà bà/ n. adultère.  

Pl:   -bà bà. 
 -bànà / -bànà/ n. trou. Pl:   -bànà. 
 -b ꜜnd    -b nd B/ n. gifle; gigot de 

viande. Pl:   -b ꜜnd . 
 -b  ꜜl     -b  l  B/ n. motte de terre.  

Pl:   -b  ꜜl  . 
 -b ꜜtʃ   / -b tʃ  B/ n. divorce; séparation.  

Pl:   -b ꜜtʃ  . 
 -bél     -bél B/ n. trou creusé par un 

animal. Pl:   -bél  . 
 -b ndà / -b ndà/ n. arrière-cour. Pl: 

  -b ndà. 
 -bé  / -bé / n. aval. Pl:   -bé . 
 -b tʃ  / -b tʃ / n. poitrine. Pl:   -b tʃ . 
 -b     / -b    / n. miroir. Pl:   -b    , 

à-  -b    . 
 -b  l   -b  l/ n. sein. Pl:   -b  l. 
 -b  nd  / -b  ndi/ n. souris (sp.). Pl: 

  -b  nd . 
 -b t à / -b t à/ n. enroulement. Pl: 

  -b t à. 
 -b ànd  / -b ànd B/ n. désobéissance, 

impolitesse; mépris. 

 -b  l   / -b  l  / n. chasse. Pl:   -b  l  . 
 -b éꜜm   / -b é   B/ v. chasse à courre.  

Pl:   -b éꜜm  , à-  -b éꜜm  . 
 -b     / -b    / n. lignage; famille.  

Pl:   -b    . 
 -b     / -b    / n. courge (sp.). Pl: 

  -b    . 
 -b    / -b   / n. genou. Pl: à-  b   . 
 -b    / -b   / n. nœud (sp.). Pl:   -b   . 
 -b       n   / -b       n / n. aube. 

 -b    mb   / -b    mb  / n. nid. Pl: 

  -b    mb  . 
 -b    ʃ   / -b    ʃ  / n. malheur. Pl:   -b    ʃ  . 
 -b ꜜ     -b   B/ n. joue; paire.  

Pl:   -b ꜜ  . 
 -b   / -b  / n. ventre; grossesse. 

Pl:   -b  . 

 -b  bàà / -b  bàà/ n. enterrement. 

 -b p   / -b p  / n. meute (oiseaux, 

insecte). Pl:   -b p  . 
 -b ꜜʃ   / -b ʃ  B/ n. cendre. Pl:   -b ꜜʃ  . 
 -d ꜜ   / -d   B/ n. chambre. Pl:  -d ꜜ  . 
 -d   / -d  / n. vie. Pl:  -d  . 
 -d gtàà / -d gtàà/ n. fatigue. 

 -d l  à / -d l  à/ n. cris de plusieurs 

personnes. 

 -d     / -d    / n. gros noeud. Pl: 

 -d    . 
 -d t  / -d t / n. robe. Pl:  -d t . 
 -dʒà ꜜl     -dʒà l  B/  n. charbon; braise.  

Pl: ɲ-dʒà ꜜl  . 
 -dʒ ꜜlj     -dʒ l   B/ n. naissance; 

généalogie, parenté. 

 -dʒ ʃu  w     -dʒ ʃ w  / n. lumière. 

 -dʒàw ꜜt  / -dʒàw t B/  n. aisselle.  

Pl: ɲ -dʒàw ꜜt . 



340 

 

   

 -dʒ  / -dʒ / n. appât. 

 -dʒ   à / -dʒ   à/  n. température.  

Pl: ɲ -dʒ   à. 
 -dʒ ꜜn   / -dʒ n  B/ n. nom. Pl: ɲ -dʒ ꜜn  , 

  -dʒ ꜜn  ,   -  ꜜn  . 
 -dʒ   à / -dʒ   à/ n. entente. 

 -dʒ ꜜk   / -dʒ k  B/ n. respect; 

compréhension. 

 -dʒ là / -dʒ là/ n. banane douce. Pl: 

ɲ -dʒ là. 
 -dʒ l   / -dʒ l  / n. crocodile. 

 -dʒ  b   / -dʒ  b  / n. repas en forme 

de paquet cuit au feu. Pl: 

ɲ -dʒ  b  . 
 -dʒ   / -dʒ  / n. arc musical. Pl: 

ɲ -dʒ  . 
 -dʒ  mbj     -dʒ  mbj  B/ n. divination.  

Pl: ɲ -dʒ  mbj  . 
 -dʒ  ꜜ ʃ   / -dʒ  ʃ  B/ n. jugement. Pl: 

à-dʒ  ꜜ ʃ  ,   -dʒ  ꜜ ʃ  . 
 -dʒ  ʃ  / -dʒ  ʃ / n. cachette. Pl: ɲ -dʒ  ʃ . 
 -fà ꜜʃ   / -fà ʃ  B/ n. jumeau. Pl:   -fà ꜜʃ  . 
 -f  t   / -f at / n. polygamie. Pl: ɱ -f  t  . 
 -f   / -f  / n. fécondation. Pl: ɱ -f  . 
 -fél / -félB/ n. serpent (sp.). Pl: ɱ -fél. 
 -f tʃ   / -f tʃ  B/ n. marque; limite. Pl: ɱ -

f tʃ  . 
 -f  p  / -f  pu/ n. feuille de papier. Pl:  

ɱ  -f  p . 
 -f t  / -f t B/ n. confiance. 

 -f tl   / -f tl  / n. obscurité; nuit. Pl: 

ɱ -f tr  . 

 -f ɲdʒ   / -f ɲdʒ B/  n. remède que l'on 

donne pour voyager dans de 

bonnes conditions. Pl: ɱ -f ɲdʒ  . 
 -f t   / -f t B/ n. maladie (sp.). Pl: 

ɱ -f t  . 
 -f  ꜜ    / -f    B/ n. affaire, problème.  

Pl: ɱ -f  ꜜ   . 
 -f    ꜜ l   / -f    l  B/ n. fraicheur; ombre. 

 -f    ꜜ l   / -f    l  B/  n. calme; paix. 

 -f l / -f l/ n. mousse. Pl: ɱ  -f l. 
 -f  b  / -f  b B/ n. orange. Pl: 

ɱ -f  b . 
 -f nd  / -f ndaB/ n. paquet. Pl: ɱ -f nd . 
 -f  g  / -f  g B/ n. boucle d'oreille. 

 -g     / -g   / n. baobab. Pl:   -g    . 
 -gwé  / -gwé B/ n. arbre (sp.). Pl: 

  -gwé . 
 -gw ꜜʃ  / -gw ʃ B/  n. rassemblement; 

réunion. Pl:   -gw ꜜʃ . 
 -gw  l     / -gw  l    / n. canard sauvage.  

Pl:   -gw  l    . 
 -gw    ꜜ t   / -gw    t  B/ n. nuque.  

Pl:   -gw    ꜜ t  . 
 -j  pj     -j  pj / n. religion; croyance.  

Pl: ɲ -j  pj  . 
 -   / -  / n. lime. Pl: ɲ -  . 
 -  ꜜ  / -   B/ n. pintade. Pl:   -  ꜜ . 
 -  ꜜ    -   B/ n. germination. 

 - àà  / - ààH/ n. reste de nourriture mis 

de côté. Pl:   - àà . 
 - àl   / - àl  / n. arbre (sp.). Pl: 

  - àl  . 
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 - àɲdʒà / - àɲdʒà/ n. vêtement (sp.).  

Pl:   - àɲdʒà. 
 -    / -   / n. touffe d'herbe; fourré.  

Pl:   -   . 
 - à  / - à / n. étagère. Pl:   - à . 
 - à   / - à H/ n. courage. Pl:   - à  . 
 -  ʃkj   / -  ʃkj / n. prémices. Pl: 

  -  ʃkj  ,   -  ʃkj  . 
 -  ꜜt    -  t B/  n. coussin de portage.  

Pl:   -  ꜜt . 
 -     / -   H/ n. œuf. Pl:   -    . 
 - éꜜ   / - é  B/ n. amont. Pl:   - éꜜ  . 
 - él / - élB/ n. fourmi (sp.). Pl:   - él. 
 - él  / - éla/ n. chèvre. Pl:   - él . 
 - én   / - én / n. biche. Pl:   - én  . 
 -k    à   -k    à/ n. circoncision.  

Pl:   -k    à. 
 -k     / -k    / n. molaire. Pl:   -k    . 
 -k  ꜜ mb   / -k  mb  B/ n. appel à distance. 

 -k  t  / -k  ti/ n. couleur. Pl:   -k  t . 
 -  l / -  l/ n. poteau. Pl:   -  l. 
 -  l  / -  laB/ n. dette. Pl:   -  l . 
 -   b   / -   b  / n. forêt. Pl:   -   b  . 
 -   b   / -   b  / n. forêt. Pl:   -   b  . 
 -    / -   / n. rocher. Pl:   -   . 
 -  ꜜt   / -  t  B/ n. grelot. Pl:   -  ꜜt  . 
 -k     / -k    / n. derrière de la tête.  

Pl:   -k    . 
 -k    ° / -k    H/ n. lance. Pl:   -k    °. 
 -k    ꜜ k   / -k    k  B/ n. mollesse.  

Pl:   -k    ꜜ k  . 
 -k    l   / -k   l / n. matériel servant à 

prendre le tabac par le nez 

(tabac+boîte).  

Pl:   -k    l  . 
 -    / -   / n. marchandise; richesse. 

Pl:   -   . 

 -    / -   / n. hibou. Pl:   -   . 

 -    tàlà / -    tàlà/ n. pierre de foyer.  

Pl:   -   tàlà. 
 -  ꜜ   / -    B/ n. met fait à base de 

pâte de manioc [bâton de manioc].  

Pl:   -    . 
 -     / -    B/ n. tas. Pl:   -    . 
 -      / -     B/ n. arbre (sp.). Pl: 

  -     . 
 -  nd  / -  nd / n. poubelle; fumier.  

Pl:   -  nd . 
 -  ʃ  / -  ʃ B/ n. éponge. Pl:   -  ʃ . 
 -  ꜜʃ   /  -  ʃ  B/ n. veuvage. Pl:   -  ꜜʃ  . 
 -  tà / -  tà/ n. ver (sp.). Pl:   -  tà. 
 - w  ɲdʒ   / - w aɲdʒ /  n. chasse-

mouche. Pl:   - w  ɲdʒ  . 
 - w ꜜnd  / - w nd B/ n. balai.  

Pl:   - w ꜜnd . 
 -kw  lj   / -kw  lj  / n. dot (compensation 

matrimoniale). Pl:   -kw  lj  , 
à-  -kw  lj  . 

 - ʰ    / - ʰ     n. puits; source. Pl: 

  - ʰ   . 
 -kp     / -kp   B/ n. appel. Pl:   -kp    , 

à-  -kp    . 
 -là / -là/ n. nasse. Pl:  -là. 
 -làà    / -làà   / n. corne; verre. Pl: 
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 -làà   . 
 -l  b   / -l  b  / n. mauvaise 

sorcellerie.  

Pl:  -l  b  . 
 -l   / -l  / n. échelle. Pl:  -l  . 
 -l   / -l  / n. intestin; sein maternel. Pl: 

 -l  . 
 -l  l   / -l  l  /  n. canard. Pl:  -l  l  . 
 -l  ꜜ    / -l    B/ n. profondeur. Pl: à- -l  ꜜ   . 
 -l    / -l   /  n. respect. Pl:  -l   . 
 - àl / - àl/ n. goitre. Pl:   - àl. 
 -m   / -m  / n. hangar. Pl:   -m  , à-m  . 
 -m     g   / -m     g  / n. foule. Pl: 

  -m     g  . 
 -n   / -n  /  adv. combien. 

 -né     -né H/  num. quatre. 

 -ɲàà    / -ɲàà   / n. anus. 

 -ɲ n   / -ɲ n  B/ adv. maintenant. 

  g n /  g n/ n. machine. Pl: à-  g n. 
 -pàà    / -pàà   /  n. chaleur. 

 -p ꜜ   / -p   B/ n. piste emprunté par les 

animaux. Pl:   -p ꜜ  . 
 -pàtʃ   / -pàtʃ  B/  n. ciseau à bois.  

Pl:   -pàtʃ  . 
 -p l  / -p lH/ n. canne à pêche. Pl: 

  -p l . 
 -p p  / -p p / n. oiseau (sp.). Pl: 

  -p p . 
 -p l / -p l/ n. cloque. Pl: à-  -p l. 
 -p l  / -p lH/  n. charbon. Pl:   -p l . 
 -p tà / -p tà/ n. instrument de pêche.  

Pl:   -p tà. 

 -p p  / -p p B/ n. papaye. Pl:   -p p . 
 -p ɲdʒ   / -p ɲdʒ  / n. rat (sp.).  

Pl:   -p ɲdʒ  . 
 -p ꜜp   / -p p  B/n. propreté. 

 -ʃ  / -ʃ B/ n. prunier. Pl: ɲ -ʃ . 
 -ʃ  / -ʃ / n. pas de danse. Pl: ɲ -ʃ . 
 -ʃà  / -ʃàH/ n. safou. Pl: ɲ -ʃà . 
 -ʃà   / -ʃà  / n. botte (bouquet, fagot).  

Pl: ɲ -ʃà  . 
 -ʃàɲdʒà / -ʃàɲdʒà/ n. pagne. Pl: 

ɲ -ʃàɲdʒà. 
 -ʃàɲdʒà / -ʃàɲdʒà/ n. oiseau (sp.).  

Pl: ɲ -ʃàɲdʒà. 
 -ʃà gà / -ʃà gà/ n. citron. Pl: ɲ -ʃà gà. 
 -ʃ   / -ʃ  / n. raphia (sp.); vin de raphia 

(sp.). Pl: ɲ -ʃ  . 
 -ʃ  ꜜ    / -ʃ    B/ n. sable. 

 -ʃ  ꜜ    / -ʃ    B/ n. parasolier. Pl: ɲ -ʃ  ꜜ   . 
 -ʃ     / -ʃ    / n. ananas. Pl: ɲ -ʃ    . 
 -ʃ  n / -ʃ  n/ n. appétit. 

 -ʃ  n / -ʃ  n/ n. habitude. 

 -ʃ    / -ʃ   / n. anneau, bague. Pl: ɲ -ʃ   . 
 -ʃ n   / -ʃ n / n. essaim d'abeilles. Pl: 

ɲ -ʃ n  . 
 -ʃ l àà / -ʃ l àà/  n. démangeaison. 

 Pl: ɲ -ʃ l àà. 
 -ʃ  b  / -ʃ  b / n. réunion de 

sorciers.  

Pl: ɲ -ʃ  b . 
 -ʃ ɲdʒ   / -ʃ ɲdʒ  / n. soleil. 

 -ʃ    / -ʃ  H/ n. dent. Pl: ɲ -ʃ   . 
 -ʃ  ꜜ   / -ʃ   B/  n. arbre (sp.). Pl: ɲ -ʃ  ꜜ  , 
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à-ɲ -ʃ  ꜜ  . 
 -ʃ  nd   / -ʃ  nd  /  n. semaine; dimanche. 

 Pl: ɲ -ʃ  nd  . 
 -ʃ    k   / -ʃ   k / n. bout; fiente. Pl: 

ɲ -ʃ    k  . 
 -ʃ    ꜜ ʃ   / -ʃ    ʃ  B/ n. grandeur; sagesse. 

 -ʃ  ʃ    -ʃ  ʃ / n. appétit. 

 -ʃ  t  / -ʃ  tu/ n. paquet de remède. Pl: 

ɲ -ʃ  t . 
 -ʃ    / -ʃ  a/ n. fin, bout; dernier.  

Pl: ɲ -ʃ   . 
 -ʃ    / -ʃ   / n. tige. Pl: ɲ -ʃ   . 
 -ʃ   / -ʃ  B/ n. bracelet. Pl: ɲ -ʃ  , 

à-ɲ -ʃ  . 

 -tà ꜜmb   / -tà  b  B/ n. piège à 

détendeur. Pl:  -tà ꜜmb  . 
 -tà n / -tà n/  num. cinq. 

 -t l /t l/ n. rocher. Pl:  -t l. 
 -t l / -t l/ n. lime. Pl:  -t l. 
 -t t  / -t ti/ num. trois. 

 -t  / -t / n. interdit. 

 -t ʃl   / -t ʃl  / n. éternuement. 

 -t ꜜk   / -t    B/ n. pêche. Pl:  -t ꜜk  . 

 -t ꜜ  / -t  B/ n. maison. Pl:  -t  . 
 -t   / -t  / n. oreille. Pl:  -t  . 
 -t  l° / -t  lH/ n. arbre (sp.). Pl:  -t  l°. 
 -t   b  / -t   b / n. problème. Pl: 

 -t   b . 
 -t  / -t /  n. jour ; journée. Pl:  -t . 
 -tʰ  b  / -tʰ  b / n. vêtement (sp.) 

 Pl:  -tʰ  b . 
 -tʃ  mb   / -tʃ  mb  / n. vêtement (sp.).  

Pl: ɲ -tʃ  mb  , à-ɲ -tʃ  mb  . 
 -tʃ ꜜnd  / -tʃ nd B/ n. mollet. Pl: ɲ -tʃ ꜜnd . 
 -tʃ ɲdʒ   / -tʃ ɲdʒ  B/  n. vertige.  

Pl: à- -tʃ ɲdʒ  . 
 -tʃ  l / -tʃ  l/  n. petit panier dans lequel 

on met des réserves dans la 

cuisine.  

Pl: ɲ -tʃ  l. 
 -tʃ   / -tʃ  / n. nœud végétal. Pl: ɲ -tʃ  . 
 -v  / -v / n. fertilité. 

 -v    / -v   / n. farine. Pl: ɱ -v   . 
 -w là / -w là/ n. heure; moment. Pl: 

  -w là, à-  -w là. 
 

 

j 

 

 àà° / ààH/ conj. parce que, car; pour. 

 à ꜜk   / à    B/ v. insister. 

 à à / à à /aux. risquer de. 

    à  /    à / n. vieux récipient utilisé 

spécifiquement pour préparer une 

denrée. Pl: à-    à . 
   l  /   la/ n. poêle à frire. Pl: à-   l , 

  -   l . 
 é l à / é l- à/ v. apprendre. 

 é l   / é l  / n. enseignant. Pl: à- é l  . 
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 é l   / é l  / v. enseigner. 

 éꜜpj   / ép   B/ v. croire. 

       /  i-k  B/ adv. là-bas. 

  l à /  l à/ n. avis. 

    ° /j    H/ aux. continuatif. 
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 à / à/ n. colonne vertébrale. Pl: à- à. 
  ꜜ  /   B/ v. germer. 

  à /  à/ n. folie. Pl: à-  à. 
  ꜜ  /   B/ n. savane. 

 àà  / ààH/ n. arbre (sp.) [fraké]. 

 àà  / ààH/ n. liane (sp.). 

 àà    ààH/ adj. avare. 

 àà    ààH/ n. avare; avarice. Pl: à- àà . 
 àà gw ʃà / àà gw ʃà/ n. herbe (sp.).  

Pl: à- àà gw ʃà. 
 à ꜜl     à l  B/ v. faire attention. 

 ààl     ààl  / n. ville. Pl: à- ààl  . 
          a  / num. dix. 

 àà      àà   /v. aimer, désirer.  

 àà      àà   /v.accepter. 

 à ꜜnd     à nd  B/  n. couscous.  

Pl: à- à ꜜnd  . 
 ààn   / ààn  / n. proverbe. 

 ààn   / ààn  / v. accueillir 

chaleureusement. 

   ʃ  l /   ʃ  l/ n. roi. Pl: à-   ʃ  l. 
 ààʃ   / ààʃ  / n. brindille. Pl: à- ààʃ  . 
 ààʃ   / ààʃ  / v. parler; dire. 

  àtà /  àtà/ n. livre. Pl: à-  àtà. 
 à ꜜt   / à t  B/ v. être incapable, être 

dépassé par une situation. 

 ààt   / ààt  / n. plateau traditionnel. 

Pl: à- ààt  . 
 ààtʃ   / ààtʃ  / n. oiseau (sp.). Pl: 

à- ààtʃ  . 
 ààw   / ààw  / v. distribuer; partager. 

  ꜜ   /    B/ n. méchanceté. 

 à à / à à/ n. épée. Pl: à- à à,   - à à. 
 à ààl   / à ààl  / n. étincelle; tison.  

Pl:   - à ààl  . 
 à àn° / à ànH/ n. conte. Pl: à- à àn . 
 à àt  / à àt / n. jugement. Pl: à- à àt . 
  ꜜ        B/ n. singe (sp.). Pl: à-  ꜜ  . 
   làà /   l-àà/ v. s'embrasser. 

   l   /   l  / v. embrasser. 

   l   /   l / n. clôture, enclos. Pl: 

à-   l  . 
 àl / àl/ n. réserve. Pl: à- àl. 
 àl / àl/ n. prêt. Pl: à- àl. 
  ꜜ  /   B/ n. fusil. 

  ꜜ  /   B/ n. nom donné au jumeau aîné. 

  l dʒ w   /  lB dʒ w  / n. foudre.  

Pl: à-  l   -dʒ w  . 
  l p l   /  lB p l  / n. tonnerre.  

Pl: à-  l p l  . 
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 àlà / àlà/ n. personne de même âge.  

Pl: à- àlà. 
 àl   / àl aB/ n. poisson (sp.). Pl: 

à- àl  . 
  làà    /  làà   B/ n. arbuste (sp.).  

Pl: à-  làà   . 
 àl     / àl a i/ n. raison; droit. 

 àlàʃ  / àlàʃ / n. fil. Pl: à- àlàʃ , 
  - àlàʃ . 

 àl  / àl / n. répertoire musical (sp.). 

 àl    / àl   / v. déposer. 

 à àà / à -àà/ v. s'aimer. 

 à bàà / à bàà/ v. défendre. 

 à b  / à buB/ n. plate-forme (sp.). 

 Pl: à- à b . 
 à l   / à l  / v. aider. 

 ànd  / ànd B/ n. ceinture. Pl: à- ànd . 
 àndà / àndà/ n. pays. Pl: à- àndà. 
 àndà / àndà/ n. pays. Pl: à- àndà. 
 ànd    ànd / n. crocodile. Pl: à- ànd . 
 ànd     / ànd   /  n. arbre sp. [otofa]. 

 Pl: à- ànd    . 
 àndl   / àndl  /  v. attacher les poteaux 

d'une maison avec des fils de 

bambou. 

  n  tà /  n  tà/  n. sorte. Pl: à-  n  tà. 
 àɲ   / àɲ  / v. conter. 

 à  / à / n. gale. Pl: à- à . 
 à   / à H/ n. personne courageuse. 

 Pl:   - à  . 
 à l   / à l  / v. encourager. 

 à l   / à l  / n. racine. Pl:   - à l  . 

   ʃ à /   ʃ- à/ v. s'entretuer; se vanter. 

   ʃ   /   ʃ  / v. exterminer. 

  p tà /  p tà/ n. notable. Pl: à-  p tà. 
 àp  / àp B/ n. gibecière. Pl:   - àp , 

à-  - àp . 
 àʃ  / àʃ / n. causerie. Pl: à- àʃ . 
  ꜜʃ     ʃ B/ n. fouet. Pl : à-  ꜜʃ  
 àtà / àtà/ n. partie de la forêt très 

dense. Pl:   - àtà. 
 àtàà / àtàà/ v. doubler, répéter; 

superposer. 

 àt  / àt / n. genre; niveau. Pl: à- àt . 
 àwàà / àw-àà/ v. se partager. 

  wu  ʃ  /  w ʃ / n. cil. Pl:   -  wu  ʃ . 
   /  / interr. quoi. 

      B/ conj. si. 

    /   /  v. dire. 

     /    B/ conj. comment ; puisque. 

   b   /   b  / n. sourcil. Pl: à-k  b  . 
   l   /   l  / v. ramollir. 

      /     / n. singe. Pl: à-     . 
 éɲdʒà / éɲdʒà/ n. porte-bagage.  

Pl: à- éɲdʒà. 
    /   / n. offrande. Pl: à-   . 
   l   /   l  / v. préserver de quelque 

chose; respecter un interdit. 

k  ꜜ    /k    B/ v. faire mal, faire souffrir. 

k     /k    / v. raser. 

k     /k    / n. poisson. Pl:   -k    . 
k    à /k   - à/ v. être circoncis. 

k    à /k   - à/ v. barrer. 

k  ꜜ k   /k  k  B/ v. couper. 
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k  l   /k  l / n. arbre (sp.). Pl: à-k  l  . 
k  ꜜ mb   /k  mb  B/ v. appeler à distance. 

k  n /k  n/ v. aller, partir. 

k  nd  /k  nd B/ n. tambourinade. Pl: 

à-k  nd . 
k  n   /k  n  / n. nasse. Pl: à-k  n  . 
k  ɲdʒ   /k  ɲdʒ  B/ n. crabe. Pl: à-k  ɲdʒ  . 
k  ɲdʒ  ɲdʒ   /k  ɲdʒ ɲdʒ B/ n. clarté.  

Pl: à-k  ɲdʒ  ɲdʒ  . 
k  ꜜ ɲdʒ   /k  ɲdʒ  B/ v. être fragile. 

k  ɲ   /k  ɲ  B/ adj. rusé. 

k  ɲ   /k  ɲ  B/ n. rusé; ruse. Pl: à-k  ɲ   
k    /k   /  n. douleur. 

k   àà /k   -àà/ v. se raser. 

k   w àw  ° /k   w-àw  H/ adj. rusé. 

k   w   /k   w  / v. être rusé. 

k  ʃ   /k  ʃ  / v. envoyer. 

k  t à /k  t à/v. porter, transporter. 

k  ꜜ t   /k  t  B/ v. crier (écureuil). 

k  tʃ   /k  tʃ  / v. teindre. 

k  ꜜ tʃ   /k  tʃ  B/ v. se couper, se blesser. 

k  ꜜ tʃ   /k  tʃ  B/ v. se séparer de. 

k  tʃ   /k  tʃ  B/ v. accrocher. 

  -bàà b   /  -bàà b  / n. salamandre.  

Pl:  -bàà b  . 
  -bàà    /  -bàà   / n. croûte. 

  -bàà    /  -bàà   / n. cicatrice.  

Pl:  -bàà   . 
  -bà  /  -bà / n. arbre sp. [Cordyla 

pinnata]; dépeçage. Pl:  -bà . 
  -bà àà /  -bà àà/ n. opération 

chirurgicale. Pl: à-  -bà àà. 

  -b  b  /  -b  bu/ n. planche.  

Pl:   -b  b . 
  -bànd  /  -bànd / n. terrain.  

Pl:   -   -bànd . 
  -b nd   à /  -b nd  à/ n. épingle.  

Pl:  -b nd   à. 
  -bà gà  /  -bà gà / n. arc de chasse.  

Pl:  -bà gà . 
  -bàp  /  -bàp / n. mouche (sp.).  

Pl:  -bàp . 
  -bàwà /  -bàwà/ n. louche en bois.  

Pl:  -bàwà. 
  -b l /  -b l/ n. Padouk. Pl:  -b l. 
  -b n  /  -b nH/ n. refus. 

  -b  ꜜ k   /  -b  k  B/ n. poêle. Pl:  -b  ꜜ k  . 
  -b  k   /  -b  k  / n. épaule. Pl:  -b  k  , 

  -b  k  , à-  -b  k  . 
  -b nd  /  -b ndi/  n. garçon. Pl:  -b nd . 
  -b  l    /  -b  l   / n. bâton de la 

société secrète. Pl:  -b  l   . 
  -b  l   /  -b  l / n. instrument en bois 

utilisé pour faire du couscous.  

Pl:  -b  l  . 
  -b     /  -b    / n. hanche. Pl:  -b    . 
  -b  ʃ à /  -b  ʃ à/  n. lieu de repos. 

  -b  b  /  -b  bu/ n. serpent (sp.) Pl: 

 -b  b ,   -b  b , à-  -b  b . 
  -b  b  /  -b  bu/ n. écorce d'arbre. 

Pl:  -b  b ,   -b  b , 
à-  -b  b . 

  -b  b  /  -b  b / n. pleur. Pl: 

 -b  b . 
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  -b  kl   /  -b  kl  / n. arbre (sp.). Pl: 

 -b  kl  , à-  -b  kl  . 
  -b     /  -b    / n. champ non-travaillé. 

Pl:  -b    . 
  -b    /  -b  u/ n. parole; mot. Pl: 

 -b   . 
  -b    /  -b  u/ n. asthme. 

  -b     /  -b    / n. graine; fruit. Pl: 

 -b    . 
  -b ʃ   /  -b ʃ / n. nourriture (sp.) de la 

société secrète. Pl:  -b ʃ  , 
à-  -b ʃ  . 

  -b t à /  -b t à/ n. couvercle.  

Pl:  -b t à. 
  -b t à /  -b t à/ n. plat. 

  -d      /  -d a  / n. reste de couscous.  

Pl:  -d     . 
  -dàà    /  -dàà   / n. baguette utilisée 

pour frapper une rythmique. Pl: 

 -dàà   . 
  -d    /  -d  H/ n. moustache de la 

panthère. Pl:  -d   . 
  -d  ꜜ l   /  -d  l  B/ n. habit, vêtement.  

Pl:  -d  ꜜ l  . 
  -d  ꜜ   /  -d   B/ n. infirmité. Pl: 

 -d  ꜜ  . 

  -d     /  -d   H/  n. cloque. Pl:  -d    . 
  -d   /  -d  /  n. grande saison sèche.  

Pl:  -d  . 

  -d  b   /  -d  b / n. langage; parole.  

Pl:  -d  b  . 
  -d   /  -d  /  n. cadavre. Pl:  -d  . 

  -d  ꜜ   /  -d   B/ n. limace. Pl:  -d  ꜜ  . 
  -d  l /  -d  l/  n. bosse (sur le corps).  

Pl:  -d  l. 
  -d d  à /  -d d  à/ n. floraison.  

Pl:  -d d  à. 
  -d    /  -d  H/n. bruit, résonance.  

Pl:  -d   . 
  -d t   /  -d t  / n. rat. Pl:  -d t  . 
  -dʒà /  -dʒà/ n. chaise. Pl:  -dʒà. 
  -dʒ   /  -dʒ  / n. serpent (sp.). Pl: 

 -dʒ  . 
  -dʒ dʒ l /  -dʒ dʒ l/  n. gencive.  

Pl:  -dʒ dʒ l. 
  -dʒ l  /  -dʒ lH/ n. arbre (sp.). Pl: 

 -dʒ l°. 
  -dʒ ꜜ  /  -dʒ  B/ n. génie aquatique.  

Pl:  -dʒ ꜜ . 

  -dʒ ꜜ   /  -dʒ   B/ n. cercle de 

personnes. Pl:  -dʒ ꜜ  . 
  -dʒ    /  -dʒ   /  adj. beau.  

  -dʒ    /  -dʒ   /  n. beauté. Pl: 

 -dʒ   . 
  -dʒ tà tʃ   /  -dʒ tà tʃ  / n. arrière-

arrière-arrière petit enfant.  

Pl:  -dʒ tà tʃ  , à-  -dʒ tà tʃ  . 
  -dʒ tà tʃ   /  -dʒ tà tʃ  / n. angle.  

Pl:  -dʒ tà tʃ  , ɲ -dʒ tà tʃ  , 
à-  -dʒ tà tʃ  . 

  -dʒ w  à /  -dʒ w  à/ n. clé.  

Pl:  -dʒ w  à. 
  -dʒ dʒ nd  /  -dʒ dʒ nd / n. albinos.  

Pl:  -dʒ dʒ nd . 
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  -f ꜜt  /  -f t B/ n. bruit de quelque qui 

bouge. Pl:  -f ꜜt . 
  -f ʃ   /  -f ʃ  / n. os. Pl:  -féʃ  . 
  -f  m /  -f  mB/ n. repos, congé. Pl: 

 -f  m. 

  -f  ʃꜜlj   /  -f  ʃlj  B/  n. soif; envie.  

Pl:  -f  ʃꜜlj  . 
  -f l /  -f l/ n. mauvaise habitude. Pl: 

 -f l. 
  -f l /  -f l/ n. épidémie. Pl:  -f l. 
  -f l   /  -f l  / n. mue. Pl:  -f l  . 
  -f     /  -f   / n. maux de tête.  

Pl:  -f    . 
  -f nd   /  -f nd / n. estomac. Pl: 

 -f nd  . 
  -f ʃf ꜜʃ  /  -f ʃf ʃ B/ n. poumon.  

Pl:  -f ʃf ꜜʃ . 
  -gw     /  -gw    / n. gros abcès.  

Pl:  -gw    . 
  -gw ʃà /  -gw ʃà/ n. papier. Pl: 

 -gw ʃà. 
  -gb  /  -gb / n. crapaud (sp.). Pl: 

 -gb . 
  - à àà b   /  - à àà b  / n. couronne 

d'herbe (sp.). Pl:  - à àà b  . 
  - à   /  - à  / n. rhinocéros. Pl:  - à  . 
  - à   /  - à  / n. brindille. Pl:  - à  . 
  - é   /  - é i/ n. rate. Pl:  - é  . 
  -  l /  -  l/ n. gros morceau. Pl:  -  l. 
  -k     g  j /  -k     g  j/ n. lueur. 

 Pl:  -k     g  j. 
  -k    /  -k   / n. couteau. Pl:  -k   . 

  -   là b  /  -   là b / n. coquille.  

Pl:  -   là b . 
  -  p  /  -  p / n. peau d'animal ; 

carapace. Pl:  -  p . 
  -  p  /  -  p / n. enveloppe. Pl: 

 -  p . 
  -k  ʃlj   /  -k  ʃlj B/ n. toux. Pl:  -k  ʃlj  . 
  -  l /  -  lB/ n. hérisson. Pl:  -  l. 
  -     /  -   / n. souche. Pl:  -   °. 

  -   g  /  -   g B/ n. poisson (sp.).  

Pl:  -   g . 
  -  p   /  -  p / n. caverne. Pl:  -  p  . 
  - pà p  /k - pà p B/ n. lèvre. Pl: 

 - pà p . 
  - p  l    /  - p  lo u/ n. crâne. Pl: 

 - p  l   . 
  -là       /  -là  ak / n. barrière. Pl: 

 -là      . 
  -l  w   /  -l  w / n. bébé. Pl:  -l  w  . 
  -l  g   /  -l  g  / n. crête. Pl:  -l  g  . 
  -l ʃ  /  -l ʃ / n. arbre (sp.). Pl:  -l ʃ . 
  -l     /  -l    / n. poison. Pl:  -l    . 
  -l  ꜜ    /  -l    B/ n. serpent (sp.). Pl: 

 -l  ꜜ   . 
  -l    nd   /  -l    nd  / n. brouillard. Pl: 

 -l    nd  . 
  -nà g  l /  -nà g  l/ n. mante religieuse 

(sp.). Pl:  -nà g  l. 
  -n  bàn  bà /  -n  bàn  bà/ n. 

feuilles (sp.). Pl:  -n  bà n  bà. 
  -ɲà ʃ  /  -ɲà ʃ / quant. un peu de, peu 

de. 
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  -pà ꜜk   /  -pà    B/ n. écorce. Pl: 

 -pà ꜜk  . 
  -pàp  /  -pàp B/ n. écaille. Pl:  -pàp . 
  -p p  b  /  -p p  b / n. mur. Pl: 

 -p p  b . 
  -p t à /  -p t à/ n. bouchon, 

couvercle. Pl:  -p t à. 
  -p  kp     /  -p  kp    / n. nageoire. Pl: 

 -p  kp    . 
  -p  l   /  -p  l  B/ n. moitié; morceau. Pl: 

 -p  l  . 
  -p  t   /  -p  t  / n. temps, moment; 

heure. Pl:  -p  t  . 
  -p ꜜl   /  -p l  B/ n. arbre (sp.); fruit de 

cet arbre. Pl:  -p ꜜl  . 
  -p p  /  -p p B/ n. muet. Pl:  -p p . 
  -p à /  -p à/ n. verset, couplet. Pl: 

 -p à. 
  -p àp   /  -p àp  / quant. très peu. Pl: 

 -p àp  . 
  -pj   /  -pj  /  n. lange. Pl:  -pj  . 
  -p l    -p l/ n. poisson (sp.). Pl:  -p l. 
  -p  w° /  -p  wH/ n. hippopotame. 

 Pl:  -p  w°. 

  -p l /  -p l n. antilope (sp.). Pl:  -p l. 
  -p p l /  -p p l/ n. vent. Pl:  -p p l. 
  -ʃà /  -ʃà/ n. bubinga. Pl:  -ʃà. 
  -ʃà dʒ    /  -ʃà dʒ   B/ n. arbre (sp.). Pl: 

 -ʃà dʒ   . 
  -ʃ      /  -ʃ a  / n. arbre (sp.). Pl: 

 -ʃ     . 
  -ʃ  l   /  -ʃ al / n. plume de croupion. 

Pl:  -ʃ  l  . 
  -ʃ  l   /  -ʃ al / n. fleur de maïs. Pl: 

 -ʃ  l  . 
  -ʃà bl   /  -ʃà bl  / n. poisson (sp.). 

Pl:  -ʃà bl  . 
  -ʃ n /  -ʃ nB/ n. champ (sp.) de saison 

sèche que l'on trouve dans des 

zones marécageuses. Pl:  -ʃ n; 
ɲ -ʃ n-, à-  -ʃ n. 

  -ʃàʃ ꜜ b  /  -ʃàʃ  b B/ n. ombre. Pl: 

 -ʃàʃ ꜜ b . 
  -ʃ  ʃ       -ʃ  ʃ   / adj. idiot. 

  -ʃ  ʃ       -ʃ  ʃ   / n. idiot. Pl :  -
ʃ  ʃ   . 

  -ʃ ʃ  b  /  -ʃ ʃ  b / n. génie, 

monstre. Pl:  -ʃ ʃ  b . 
  -ʃ  n /  -ʃ  n/ n. sapeli. Pl:  -ʃ  n. 

  ʃ   /  ʃ  / n. cuisine. Pl: à-  ʃ  . 

  -ʃ  l   /  -ʃ  l  / n. corbeille. Pl: 

 -ʃ  l  . 
  -ʃ    /  -ʃ   / n. morve. Pl:  - ʃ   . 
  -ʃ    /  -ʃ  H/ n. singe (sp.). Pl:  -ʃ   . 
  -ʃ   /  -ʃ oB/ n. chapeau. Pl:  -ʃ  . 
  -ʃ  l   /  -ʃ ol / n. ilomba. Pl:  -ʃ  l  . 
  -ʃ ʃ  /  -ʃ ʃuB/ n. respiration. Pl: 

 -ʃ ʃ . 
  -ʃ    w   /  -ʃ    w  / n. hyène. Pl:  -ʃ    w  . 
  -ʃ  ʃ   /  -ʃ  ʃ  B/ n. champignon (sp.). Pl: 

 -ʃ  ʃ  . 
  -ʃ t  /  -ʃ t / n. souris (sp.). Pl:  -ʃ t . 
  -tàà b   /  -tàà b  /  n. mare. Pl: 

 -tàà b  . 
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  -tààtʃ   /  -tààtʃ  / adj. vide. 

  -t ꜜ   /  -t   B/ n. brancard. Pl: 

 -t ꜜ  . 
  -t tlàà /  -t tl-àà/ n. origine. 

  -t tl   /  -t tl  / n. commencement. 

  -tàw /  -tàw/ n. mouton. Pl:  -tàw. 

  -t  l /  -t  lB/ n. malheur persistant. 

Pl:  -t  l. 
  -t  l /  -t  l/ n. place; position ; statut. 

Pl:  -t  l. 
k -t  t  l /  -t  t  l/ n. bétail. Pl:  -t  t  l. 
  -t  ʃ      /  -t  ʃ ak / n. pêche 

féminine (sp.). Pl:  -t  ʃ     . 
  -t  b   /  -t  b / n. peuple ; tribu. Pl: 

 -t  b  . 
  -t nd  /  -t ndu/ n. tali. Pl:  -t nd . 
  -t w  /  -t wu/ n. morsure. Pl:  -t w . 
  -t  j /  -t  jB/ adj. bon. 

  -t  j /  -t  jB/ n. acte de charité; bienfait; 

bien-être. Pl:  -t   , à-  -t  j. 
  -t     /  -t  ku/ n. macération de 

feuilles. 

  -t        -t    B/ n. bassin de pêche. Pl: 

 -t    . 
  -t  nd  /  -t  nd / n. trône. Pl: 

à-  -t  nd . 
  -t   l   /  -t   l / n. arbre (sp.). Pl: 

 -t   l  . 
  -t l /  -t lB/ n. grand coup de poing. 

Pl:  -t l,  -t l, à-  -t l. 
  -t pl    k   /  -t pl  k / n. marais. Pl: 

 -t pl    k  . 

  -t t ꜜl   /  -t t l  B/ n. serpent (sp.). 

  -tʃà   ꜜ l   /  -tʃà  l  B/ n. ongle ; griffe. 

Pl:  -tʃà   ꜜ l  . 
  -tʃ l à /  -tʃ l à/ n. arme tranchante. 

Pl:  -tʃ l à. 
  -tʃ w /  -tʃ w/ n. jeu. Pl:  -tʃ w. 

  -tʃ l /  -tʃ l/ n. morceau; moitié. Pl: 

 -tʃ l. 
  -tʃ l       /  -tʃ l      B/ n. fruit (sp.). 

Pl:  -tʃ l      . 
  -tʃ tʃ l /  -tʃ tʃ l/ n. talon. Pl:  -tʃ tʃ l. 
  -tʃ tʃ l /  -tʃ tʃ l/ adj. bègue.  

  -tʃ tʃ l /  -tʃ tʃ l/ n. bégaiement. Pl: 

 -tʃ tʃ l. 
  -v  là /  -v  là/ n. statue. Pl:  -v  là. 
   àà /   àà/ v. accueillir. 

      /     / n. cochon. Pl: à-     . 
         a/ n. oiseau (sp.). Pl: à-    . 
   làà /   làà/ v. prier. 

   l    /   l   / n. soir. 

    ʃ   /    ʃ  / n. fourmi (sp.). Pl: 

à-    ʃ  . 
      /     / n. sucre; canne à sucre. Pl: 

à-     . 
     /    / n. oncle maternel. Pl: 

à-    . 
  l  /  lH/ n. jambe; pied. Pl:   -  l°. 
  l   /  l / n. famine; manque. 

    /  m/ aux. vraiment. 

   b  /   b / n. assiette creuse. Pl: 

à-   b ,   -   b . 
   b   /   b  / n. utérus. Pl: à-   b  . 
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   b   /   b  / n. montagne; colline. Pl: 

à-   b  . 
      /    / n. esclave. Pl: à-     , 

  -     . 
   ʃàà /   ʃàà/ v. s'apprêter. 

   ʃ   /   ʃ  / v. fabriquer. 

  nd  /  nd / n. fessier. Pl: à-  nd . 
  nd   /  nd  / n. peau humaine. Pl: 

à-  nd  . 
  nd  /  ndu/ n. met préparé à base de 

feuille. 

  nd  /  ndu/ n. fantôme. 

  ꜜnd  /  nd B/ n. amulette en bambou. 

Pl: à-  ꜜnd . 
  n   /  n  / v. éclairer. 

    /   / n. chenille. Pl: à-   . 
   à ꜜʃ  /   à ʃ / quant. peu. 

    àw  ° /   - àw  H/ adj. mince, 

maigre. 

   gà /   gà/ n. boîte. Pl: à-   gà. 
    /  o/ prep. sur; au-dessus de. 

       /      / adv. hier. 

  p  /  pa/ n. petite hache (sp.). Pl: 

à-  p ;   -  p . 
  ʃlàà /  ʃlàà/ v. se gratter. 

  ʃl   /  ʃl  / v. séparer les gousses 

d'arachides des bottes. 

  ʃ  /  ʃ / n. perroquet. Pl: à-k ʃ . 
  t  /  tu/ n. sac. Pl: à-  t ,   -  t . 
  w   /  w / n. arbre (sp.). Pl: à-  w  . 
k  ° /k  H/ n. nombril. Pl: à-k  °. 
k  ° /k  H/ n. arbre (sp.). 

k   àà /k    àà/ v. être écrasé. 

k  kl   /k  kl  / v. chanter (coq). 

k  kl   /k  kl  / v. redresser ; étirer. 

k  kl   /k  kl  / n. pâte. Pl: à-k  kl  . 
k  kl  k     /k  kl  k    / n. serpent mystique 

(sp.). Pl: à-k  kl  k    . 
k  k  n°/ k  k  nH/ n. malade. Pl: à-k  k  n°. 

k     /k  ku/ n. caillou ; pierre. Pl: 

  -k    . 
k  l° /k  lH/ n. corde. Pl:   -k  l°. 
k  là /k  là/ n. petite jarre des aïeux. Pl: 

à-k  là. 
k  m /k  m/ n. tambour à membrane. Pl: 

à-k  m. 

k  mb   /k  mb  /  n. boyaux 

k  mbj   /k  mbj  / v. être malade, souffrir. 

k   b  /k   b / n. varan. Pl: à-k   b . 
k  n° /k  nH/ n. maladie. Pl: à-k  n°. 

k  n   /k  naa/  n. argile; matériau pour 

crépissage. 

k  nd  /k  nd / n. lune. Pl: à-k  nd . 
k  nd  /k  nd / n. jeune fille. Pl: à-k  nd . 
k  nd  /k  nd / n. mois. Pl: à-k  nd . 
k    /k   /  n. dos. Pl: à-k   . 
k     /k   H/ n. chagrin. 

k   gànd  /k   gànd / n. langue d'origine 

des kwakum. 

k   g   /k   g  / n. répertoire musical (sp.). 

k   l   /k   l  / v. ronfler. 

k    ꜜ k   /k    k  B/  v. se cogner la tête; 

s'embrouiller. 

k    k   /k    k  /  n. tronc de palmier. Pl: 
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à-k    k  . 
k    k   /k    k  / n. latrines. Pl: à-k    k  . 
k    k   /k    k  / v. écraser, moudre. 

k    l   /k    l  / n. célibataire. Pl: à-k    l  . 
k    ꜜ l   /k    l  B/ n. panier ajouré. Pl: 

à-k    ꜜ l  . 
k    l   /k    l  / n. escargot. Pl: à-k    l  . 
k    nd   /k    nd  / n. poisson (sp.). Pl: 

à-k    nd  . 
k    nd   /k    nd  / n. banane-plantain. Pl: 

à-k    nd  . 
k    n   /k    n  B/ n. oiseau (sp.). Pl: 

à-k    n  . 
k    ꜜ n   /k    n  B/ v. guetter. 

k    ʃ   /k    ʃ  / v. écraser (un pou). 

k    ꜜ ʃ   /k    ʃ  B/ v. parler couramment. 

k    w   /k    w  B/ n. faucille. Pl: à-k    w  . 
k  ꜜ p  /k  p B/ n. gobelet. Pl: à-k  ꜜ p . 
k  ʃl   /k  ʃl  / v. tousser. 

k  tl   /k  tl  / v. ajouter. 

k  wu  ʃ   /k  w ʃ  / v. accrocher (mettre sur 

un crochet); prendre quelque 

chose avec un crochet. 

   /  / n. trou. Pl: à-  . 
     /    /  n. tronc (arbre, corps 

humain). Pl: à-    . 
    l /    l/  n. repas préparé à base de 

macabo. 

  l /  l/ n. arbre (sp.). Pl: à-  l. 
  l /  l/ n. céphalophe (sp.). Pl: à-  l. 
  l /  l/ n. épilepsie. Pl: à-  l. 
  l /  l/ n. force. 

  l /  l/ n. vent; tornade. 

  là /  là/ n. genre, style. 

  l ꜜ   /  l   B/ n. repas préparé à base 

des feuilles de manioc. 

  l   /  l  / v. gratter pour enlever. 

    /   B/ n. renommée ; prospérité. Pl: 

  -   . 

   bl   /   bl  / n. diarrhée. 

      /     / v. trouver. 

  n    n/ aux. Focalisation 

  nd   /  nd  / n. gourdin. Pl: à-  nd  . 
  nd   /  nd  / n. igname. Pl: à-  nd  . 
  nd  /  nd / adj. stérile. 

  nd  /  nd / n. stérilité. Pl: à-  nd . 
  n  /  n B/ n. bouillie de maïs. 

  ꜜʃ   /  ʃ  B/ n. veuf. 

  ꜜʃ   /  ʃ  B/ v. fuir. Pl: à-  ꜜʃ  . 
  t   /  t  / n. sac (sp.). Pl: à-  t  . 
  t   /  t  / v. tamiser (vin). 

  tu  w   /  t w  /v. se courber; 

s'accroupir. 

  w   /  w  / n. bouclier. Pl: à-  w  . 
 wàà    / wàà   / v. tailler (le bois). 

 wààl   / wààl  / v. griffer. 

 wàà b   / wàà b  / n. Dieu-créateur. 

 wàà b   / wàà b  /v. inventer, créer. 

 wà ꜜɲdʒ   / wà ɲdʒ  B/  v. rater. 

 wààʃ   / wààʃ  / v. tapoter 

 wààʃ   / wààʃ  / v. gratter. 

 wààʃ   / wààʃ  / v. arracher. 

 wà   / wà H/ n. amour ; générosité. 

 wàl  / wàlH/  n. perdrix. Pl: à- wàl°. 
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 w ꜜl  / w l B/ n. ami. Pl: à- w ꜜl . 
 wàl  / wàl / n. machette. Pl:   - wàl . 
 wàl à / wàl à/ n. camarade. Pl: 

à- wàl à. 
 wàlàlà / wàlàlà/ n. éclair. 

 w ꜜlj   / w l   B/ v. arriver. 

 w ʃlàà / w ʃlàà/ v. se dénoncer. 

 w ʃl   / w ʃl  / v. dénoncer. 

 w    w / v. tomber; échouer. 

 w ɲdʒ   / w ɲdʒ  / v. éviter. 

kw  j /kw    / n. céphalophe. Pl: à-kw  j. 
kw  l   /kw  l  / v. abattre (arbre). 

kw  ꜜ t   /kw  t  B/ v. se moquer. 

kw  t   /kw  t  / v. inciser. 

kw  t   /kw  t  / v. donner un coup de 

machette. 

kw  ꜜ w   /kw  w  B/ n. tortue aquatique. Pl: 

à-kw  ꜜ w  . 

 w ꜜn   / w n  B/ n. saison de pluies qui 

va d'aout en novembre; champ que 

l'on trouve dans un emplacement 

inondable. Pl: à- w ꜜn  . 
kw   b  /kw   b / n. arbre (sp.). 

kw     /kw   B/ n. nasse. Pl:   -kw    . 
kw    ꜜ l   /kw    l  B/ n. caquètement de 

poule. 

kw    ꜜ l   /kw    l  B/ v. caqueter. 

kw  p   /kw  p  / n. poisson (sp.). Pl: 

à-kw  p  . 
kw  w° /kw  wH/ n. poisson (sp.). Pl: 

à-kw  w°. 

kw  wu  là /kw  w là/ n. scarabé (sp.). Pl: 

à-kw  wu  là. 
 w  / w / n. chouette. Pl: à- w . 
 

 

kʰ 
 

 ʰà  / ʰàH/ n. pangolin. Pl: à- ʰà°. 
 ʰàà / ʰàà/ n. guérisseur. Pl: à- ʰàà. 
 ʰ     / ʰ    / n. courge. Pl: à- ʰ    . 

 ʰ  b   / ʰ  b  B/n. porc-épic. Pl: 

à- ʰ  b  . 
 

 

kp 

 

 pàà    / pàà   / n. lézard (sp.). Pl: 

à- pàà   . 
 pà ꜜp   / pà p  B/ v. attraper quelque 

chose à la volée. 

 pà ꜜt   / pà t  B/ v. claquer des doigts; 

découper avec les ciseaux. 

 p    / p  aB/ n. souris (sp.). Pl: 

à- p   . 
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kpà   / pà  / n. charme que l'on dépose 

devant une porte ou sur un 

chemin. 

 pà ʃ  / pà ʃ / n. fruit (sp.). Pl: à- pà ʃ . 
 pà p ꜜt /  pà p t B/  n. ciseaux. Pl: 

à- pà p ꜜt . 
 p plàà / p plàà/ v. cligner de l'œil. 
 pàtà / pàtà/ n. bière de maïs. 

 pé  pé  pé  / pé  pe  pem/ n. 

idéophone évoquant un son aigu. 

 p ꜜʃ   / p ʃ  B/ v. s'écorcher. 

kp  ml   /kp  ml  / v. picorer. 

kp  ꜜ nj   /kp  nj  B/ v. se détacher; tomber. 

kp   l   /kp   l  / v. cueillir un fruit. 

kp  ꜜ    /kp   B/ v. appeler. 

 

 

l 

 

là /là/ v. barrer (pêche à la nasse). 

l ꜜ  /l  B/  n. verre. Pl: à-l ꜜ ,   -l ꜜ . 
làà    /làà   / v. se plaindre; se lamenter. 

là ꜜnd   /là nd  B/ v. aligner. 

lààt   /lààt  / v. coller, coudre. 

là    /là   / v. barrer; tendre l'embuscade. 

là ʃ   /là ʃ  / v. demander, questionner. 

l  bà /l  bà/ n. lampe. Pl: à-l  bà, 
  -l  bà. 

l nd  /l nda/ n. rangée. Pl: à-l nd , 
  -l nd . 

l  l   /l  l / n. grillon. Pl: à-l  l  . 
làʃl   /làʃl  / v. étendre. 

l w  l w/  n. longueur. 

làw àw  ° /làw- àw  H/ adj. long. 

l w    /l w   / n. initiation masculine. 

l  ʃàà /l  ʃàà/ v. oublier. 

lé  /lé / n. hache. Pl: à-lé ;   -lé . 

l   /l  / adj. paresseux. 

l   /l  / n. paresse; faiblesse. 

l  b   /l  b  / n. sorcier. Pl: à-l  b  . 
lé   lé    /lé  lem / prep. entre; au 

mileu de, au centre de. 

l  ʃ   /l  ʃ  / v. paresser. 

l n   /l n  / v. pleurer. 

l n   /l n  / v. vouloir. 

l     /l    /  v. habiller. 

l    ° /l    H/ conj. donc, alors; ainsi. 

l    ʃ   /l    ʃ  / v. affaiblir, ramollir, 

attendrir. 

l  k   /l  k  / v. bourgeonner. 

l  l° /l  lH/ n. faiblesse; paresse. Pl: à-l  l°. 
l  l àw  ° /l  l- àw  H/  adj. tendre, mou. 

l  l   /l  l  /v. faiblir, fatiguer, ramollir. 

l  m   /l  m  / v. rêver. 

l  nd   /l  nd  / n. arbre (sp.). Pl: à- l  nd  . 
l  ꜜ ʃ  /l  ʃ B/ n. riz. Pl: à- l  ꜜ ʃ . 
l  w   /l  w  / v. tendre (piège à 

détendeur). 

l ꜜ  /l  B/ v. noircir (intr.). 
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l     /l    / n. avarice. 

l     /l    / adj. avare. 

l  làà /l  làà/ v. trembler, frissonner. 

l  b   /l  b  / n. plante (sp.). Pl: à-l  b  . 
l  b   /l  b  / v. devenir terne. 

l   àw  ° /l  - àw  H/ adj. noir. 

l  ʃ   /l  -ʃ  / v. noircir (tr.). 

l pààɲdʒ  l /l pààɲdʒ  l/  n. oiseau (sp.). 

l tl   /l tl  / v. serrer. 

l  /l / v. pousser. 

l  làà /l  làà/ v. transporter (une grande 

quantité). 

l l /l l/ n. flamme. Pl: à-l l. 
l ꜜl   /l l  B/ v. transporter (une grande 

quantité). 

l  b   /l  b  / n. quinquina. Pl: à-l  b  . 
l   à /l   à/ v. se combattre. 

l  g  /l  g B/ n. seau. Pl: à-l  g . 
l ꜜ  /l  B/ n. sperme. 

l   /l  / v. viser. 

l ʃl   /l ʃl  / n. arbuste (sp.). Pl: à-l ʃl  . 
l tl   /l tl  / v. nommer; surnommer. 

l tl   /l tl  / n. homonyme. Pl: à-l tl  . 
l   à /l   à/ n. loi. Pl: à-l   à,   -l   à. 
l  l    /l  l  / n. instrument musical à vent 

(trompette, sifflet, etc.). Pl: à-l  l   . 
l  ꜜ l     /l  l   B/  n. tympan. Pl:   - l  ꜜ l    . 
l  mb    n. bouteille. Pl: à-l l  mb  . 
l  ꜜ  b  /l   b B/ n. langue kak . 
l  nd àw  ° /l  nd- àw  H/ adj. loin. 

l    àw  ° /l   - àw  H/  adj. profond. 

l   ʃ   /l   -ʃ  / v. approfondir; éloigner. 

l     /l    B/v. être profond. 

l    k   /l    k  B/  n. arbuste (sp.). Pl: 

à-l    k  . 
l  làà /l  làà/ v. bourdonner. 

l     /l    / v. respecter. 

l     /l    / v. animer. 

l  b  /l  b /  n. ver, lombric. Pl: 

à-l  b . 
l nd   /l nd  / n. campement. Pl: à-l nd  . 
l t   /l t  / v. tirer; conduire. 

l tʃ   /l tʃ  /  n. cérumen. 

 

 

m 

 

 àà / àà/ v. entasser. 

 àà / àà/ v. entasser. 

 àà    / àà   / v. grimper. 

 ààl   / ààl  / v. se finir. 

 ààʃ   / ààʃ  / v. finir, terminer. 

 à ꜜl   / à l  B/ v. se rapprocher. 

 à ꜜl   / à l  B/ v. serrer. 

    t  /    t / n. marché. Pl: à-    t . 
 à   / à H/ n. tante paternelle. Pl: 

à- à  . 
    /   B/ n. grand fumier. Pl: à-   , 

  -   . 
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    /   B/ n. mer. Pl: à-   ,   -   . 
 à àà / à -àà/ v. s'entasser. 

   g l  /   g l /  n. mango. Pl: 

à-   g l . 
  ʃà /  ʃà/  n. maître. Pl: à-  ʃà, 

  -  ʃà. 
  ʃ ʃ  /  ʃ ʃ / n. allumette. Pl: à-  ʃ ʃ . 
  wàt  /  wàt /  n. maçon. Pl: 

à-  wàt . 
 -bé l   /n-bé l  / adj. bavard.  

 -bé l   /n-bé l  / n. bavard. Pl: à-bé l  .  
m  tàà /   tàà/ v. se fâcher; s'indigner. 

  l  /  lH/ n. cou. Pl: à-  l ,   -  l . 
  l  /  lH/ n. entente. 

  l   /  l  / v. avaler. 

m  n   /m  n / adv. demain. Pl: à-m  n  , 
  -m  n  . 

m  ꜜ l   /m  l  B/ v. équilibrer. 

m  ꜜ l   / m  l  B/ v. tailler, polir. 

m  ndl   /m  ndl  / v. féliciter; encourager. 

       iB/ aux. déjà; progressif. 

   ʃ  ɲdʒ   /   ʃ aɲdʒ /  n. oncle 

paternel. Pl: à-   ʃ  ɲdʒ  . 
    /   / n. année. Pl: à-   ,   -   . 
        /   a  / n. personne ou animal 

castré. Pl: à-       ,   -       . 
        /   a  / n. toucan. Pl: 

à-       . 
  ààɲdʒ   /  ààɲdʒ  / v. asperger. 

  à l   /  à l  / n. antilope (sp.). Pl: 

à-  à l  ,   -  à l  . 
   ꜜʃ  /   ʃ B/ n. voix. Pl: à-   ꜜʃ , 

  -   ꜜʃ . 
  àʃ à /  àʃ à/ n. levier de piège. Pl: 

à-  àʃ à,   -  àʃ à. 
mj  ꜜ    /mj  ꜜ   B/n. brochet. Pl: à-mj  ꜜ   , 

  -mj  ꜜ   . 
mj  k   /mj  k  B/ n. barrière; digue. Pl: 

à-mj  k  ,   -mj  k  . 
mj  ɲdʒ  /mj  ɲdʒi/  adj. nouveau. Pl: 

à-mj  nd ,   -mj  nd . 
mj  tʃ   /mj  tʃ  / n. fétiche pour le champ; 

interdit. Pl: à-mj  tʃ  ,   -mj  tʃ  . 
mj     /mj   /. adj. coupé. 

  ° /  H/ conj. lorsque, quand. 

  ꜜ b  /  ꜜ b B/ n. bouche. Pl: 

à-  ꜜ b . 
  -     /  -mjaa/ n. femme. Pl: 

gw -m   , à-gw -    . 
     /   H/ nlnk. celui. Pl: gw    . 
  -m   /  -m  / n. personne. Pl: 

gw -m  . 
  ʃ   /  ʃ  B/ adv. aujourd'hui. 

  ʃ  ° /  ʃ  H/ n. soleil. Pl: à-  ʃ   , 
  -  ʃ  °. 

  t  /  t / n. tête. Pl: à-  t . 
m   làà /m   l-àà/ v. s'arrondir; se 

modeler. 

m   làɲ àw  ° /m   làɲ- àw  H/ adj. rond, 

circulaire. 

m  ml   /m  ml  / v. arrondir; modeler. 

m    ° /m    H/ aux. déjà. 

m    ꜜ k   /m    k  B/ v. nager. 

m  -    pʰà   /m  -  n   pʰà   / n. garçon. 
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Pl: gw  -    pʰà  , à-gw  -    
pʰà  . 

m  -  m        /m  -  n     -mjaa/ n. 

fille. Pl: gw  -  n gw     , 
à-gw  -  n gw     . 

m  m    n   /m  m    n  / dim. petit enfant. 

Pl: gw  gw    n  . 
m  m    n   /m  m    n  / n. petit. Pl: 

gw  gw    n  . 
m  -  n   /m  -  n  /  n. enfant. Pl: gw  -  n  , 

à-gw  -  n  . 
m  -       nd  /m  -  n   k  nd / n. jeune 

fille. Pl: gw  -       nd , à-gw  -    
k  nd . 

m  t ° /m  t H/  num. un. 

  pà l   /  pà l  /  n. titola blanc. Pl: 

à-  -pà l  ,   -  pà l  . 
  pà b  /  pà b / n. divination 

pratiquée à base de petits 

morceaux de bambous ou de 

cauris. Pl: à-  -pà b , 

  -  pà b . 
  pà g  /  pà g / n. sorte d'arbre dont 

les fruit sont utilisés comme 

charme contre les voleurs. Pl: 

à-  pà g ,   -  pà g . 
  -p  w  /  -p  wu/ n. recherche. Pl: 

à-  -p  w ,   -  -p  w . 
  p  g  /  p  g B/ n. couverture. Pl: 

à-  -p  g ,   -  p  g . 
  p    /  p   / n. sauce. Pl: à-  p   . 
  p    /  p   / n. sorte de grand silure. 

Pl: à-  p   ,   -  p   . 
  p    g   /  p    g  / n. bourrelet de 

graisse. Pl: à-  pj   g  ,   -  pj   g  . 
  p  à /  p  à/ n. chant de guerre. Pl: 

à-  p  à. 
    l   /    l  / v. déraciner. 

ɱ -v  / -v / adj. fertile. 
ɱ f    /  f  H/ adj. malin 

 

 

 

 

mb 

 

 bà /mbà/  n. façon. Pl: à- bà,   - bà. 
 bàà  / bààH/ n. noix de palme. Pl: 

à- bàà ,   - bàà ,   - bàà . 
 bàà    / bàà   / n. course. Pl: 

à- bàà   ,   - bàà   . 
 b  l   / b al /n. tracé fait à la 

machette dans un champ. Pl: 

à- b  l  . 

 bàl / bàl/ n. présage. Pl: à- bàl, 
  - bàl. 

 bà bà / bà bà/n. chique. Pl: 

à- bà bà,   - bà bà. 
 bàɲdʒ  / bàɲdʒ B/  n. fronde. Pl: 

à- bàɲdʒ . 
 b   / b  / n. dette. Pl: à- b  . 
 bà  / bà / n. iroko. Pl: à- bà , 
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  - bà . 
 bà  / bà / n. but. Pl: à- bà , 

  - bà . 
 bà àà / bà àà/ n. pêche pratiquée par 

les hommes avec une canne à 

pêche sans plomb. Pl: à- bà àà, 
  - bà àà. 

 b w   / b wa / n. mâchoire. Pl: 

à- b w  ,   - b w  , 
  - b w  . 

 bàw t  / bàw t /  n. charge. Pl: 

à- bàwt ,   - bàwt ,   - bàwt . 
 béꜜ   / bé  B/  n. bain de vapeur. Pl: 

à- béꜜ  . 
 bé    / bé  / n. vallée. Pl: à- bé   , 

  - bé   . 
 b l / b l/n. padouk. Pl: à- b l, 

  - b l,   - b l. 
 b  b  / b  b / n. tuyau utilisé par 

les femmes pour distiller la 

boisson traditionnelle; fusil. Pl: 

à- b  b ,   - b  b , 
  - b  b . 

 bé  / bé / n. canne. Pl: à- bé , 
  - bé ,   - bé . 

 b  gà / b  gà/ n. grosse mouche 

noire; manche d'une flèche. Pl: 

à- b  gà,   - b  gà,   - b  gà. 
mb    ° /mb    H/ n. faute. Pl: à-mb     , 

  -mb    °. 
mb  ꜜ   /mb   B/ n. porte. Pl: à-mb  ꜜ  , 

  -mb  ꜜ  . 

mb  ꜜ   /mb   B/ n.cour. Pl: à-mb  ꜜ  , 
  -mb  ꜜ  . 

mb  mb   n. cabane. Pl: à-mb  mb  , 
  -mb  mb  ,   -mb  mb  . 

mb    /mb   / aux. souvent. 

mb  t  /mb  t / n. feuille manioc. Pl: 

à-mb  t ,   -mb  t ,   -mb  t . 
mb  t  /mb  t / n. buffet. Pl: à-mb  t , 

  -mb  t ,   -mb  t . 
 b  / b / n. façon. Pl: à- b . 
 b    / b  a/  n. danse pratiquée par les 

femmes au claire de lune. Pl: 

à- b   . 
 b    / b   /  n. bâton pour remuer le 

couscous; pagaie. Pl: à- b   , 
  - b   ,   - b   . 

 b ɲdʒ   / b ɲdʒ / n. arbre utiliser pour 

la fabrication des poutres et lattes 

pour la charpente. Pl: à- b ɲdʒ  , 
  - b ɲdʒ  ,   - b ɲdʒ  . 

 b t   / b t  /  n. politique; homme qui 

vit dans l'eau pour faire du mal à 

certaines personnes. Pl: à- b t  . 
 b ààl   / b ààl  / n. sorte igname 

sauvage. Pl: à- b ààl  ,   - b ààl  , 
  - b ààl  . 

 b  l    / b  l   B/ n. bambou que l'on 

pose sur la latte centrale de la 

charpente avant de poser la 

chaume. Pl: à- b  l   . 
 b àl    / b àl   B/  n. pou de vêtement. 

Pl: à- b àl   ,   - b àl   . 
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 b    / b   / n. liane avec laquelle on 

grimpe sur les arbres. Pl: à- b   , 
  - b   . 

 b   à / b   à/  n. travail. Pl: 

à- b   à,   - b   à. 
mbj  m /mbj  m/n. sésame. Pl: à-mbj   , 

  -mbj  m. 

mbj  t à /mbj  t à/ quant. beaucoup; 

plusieurs. 

 b ꜜ   / b   B/ n. traverse. Pl: à- b ꜜ  . 
 b ꜜnd  / b nd B/ n. tibia. Pl: 

à- b ꜜnd ,   - b ꜜnd . 
 b ꜜɲdʒ   / b ɲdʒ  B/ n. poutre centrale. 

Pl: à- b ꜜɲdʒ  . 
 b    / b   /  n. sorte d'écureuil. Pl: 

à- b   . 
 b    / b   / n. prison. Pl: à- b   , 

  - b   . 
 b   ɲ    / b   ɲ   / n. sorte de grand 

silure. Pl: à- b   ɲ   . 
 b  à / b  à/ n. rhume. Pl: 

à- b  à. 

 b   / b  / n. liane très solide que l'on 

utile pour le tir à la corde. Pl: 

à- b  . 
 b ʃ ꜜ  / b ʃ  B/ n. projet; idée, 

pensée. Pl: à- b ʃ ꜜ . 
mb   /mb  / n. membre supérieur (main, 

bras etc.). Pl: à-mb  ,   -mb  . 
mb  mbj   /mb  mbj  / n. corossol sauvage. 

Pl: à-mb  mbj  . 
mb    ɲdʒ   /mb    ɲdʒ  / n. maka. Pl: 

à-mb    ɲdʒ  . 
 b     / b    / n. reste. Pl: à- b    . 
 b ꜜl   / b l  B/ n. purée liquide de 

plantain mûr. Pl: à- b ꜜl  . 
 b l   / b l  / n. pêche féminine 

pratiqué par les femmes à l'aide 

d'un filet monté sur un cerceau. Pl: 

à- b l  . 
 b  b l / b  bul/  n. poussière. Pl: 

à- b  b l. 
 b tà / b tà/ n. patate douce. Pl: 

à- b tà,   - b tà. 

n 

 

n  /n / pron. comment? 

n ꜜ  /n  B/ v. investiguer. 

nààl   /nààl  / v. lorgner; guetter. 

nààt   /nààt  / v. appuyer fortement; 

bloquer. 

nà tàà /nà tàà/ v. commencer. 

nà t   /nà t  / v. faire feu, tirer. 

nà bl   /nà bl  / v. tirer (pour tendre). 

nàtàà /nàtàà/ v. retrouver. 

nàtàà /nàtàà/ v. rattraper. 

n-d t   /n-d t  / adj. ancien; grand.  

n-d t   /n-d t  / n. ancien; grand. Pl: 

à-d t  . 
 d   / d  / n. chute. Pl: à-nd  . 
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n-d  ꜜ    /n-d    B/n. étranger. Pl: à-d  ꜜ   . 
n-d tk  l  l   /n-d tk  l  / adj. ancien; grand.  

n-d tk  l  l   /n-d tk  l  / n. ancien; grand. 

Pl: à-d tk  l   
n-d d ꜜ b  /n-d d  b B/ n. personne 

âgée. Pl: à-d d ꜜ b . 
n-d   /n-d  / n. mâle; époux. Pl: 

à-d  . 

n-d  b  /n-d  b / adj. adulte; vieux.  

n-d  b  /n-d  b / n. adulte; vieux. Pl: 

à-d  b . 
n   /n  / prep. avec ; et. 

n  mb   /n  mb  /  v. toucher. 

n  mb   /n  mb  / v. saisir; fixer. 

n  n /n  nB/ conj. ainsi. 

n n àw ° /n n- àw  H/  adj. grand. 

n n àw ° /n n- àw  H/adj. gros; large. 

n    /n  a/ n. sorte de grande corbeille 

qui sert de grenier. Pl: à-n   . 
 -là ʃàà   -là ʃàà/ n. question. Pl: 

à-n-là ʃàà. 
 léꜜp   / lép  B/ n. sorte d'algue verte que 

l'on retrouve au fond des pont 

d'eau utilisée pour soulager les 

brûlures. Pl: à- léꜜp  . 
n-l   l   /n-l   l  / n. querelle. Pl: à-l   l  . 
 l    / l   / n. vin. Pl: à- l   , 

 - l   . 
 l  kl   / l  kl  / n. rosée. Pl: à-nl  kl  , 

 -nl  kl  . 
 l  l / l  l/ n. salive. Pl: à-nl  l,  -nl  l. 

 l tà / l tà/ n. pêche à la ligne. Pl: 

à-nl tà,  -nl tà. 
n   /n  / v. pleuvoir. 

n  kl   /n  kl  / v. vanner; égrainer. 

n  n° /n  nH/ n. oiseau. Pl: à-n  n ,   -n  n°. 

n  ɲdʒ   /n  ɲdʒ  / v. garder, conserver.  

n  ɲdʒ   /n  ɲdʒ  / v.  poser, déposer. 

n  ɲdʒ   /n  ɲdʒ  / v. cacher. 

n     /n   / conj. ainsi. 

n    ꜜ l   /n    l  B/ v. aspirer de la poudre de 

tabac par le nez. 

 t  / t / n. fesse. Pl: à-nt . 
 tàndà / tàndà/ n. haricot. Pl: à- tàndà, 

 - tàndà. 
 t  l / t  l/ n. recherche. Pl: à- t  l. 
 t    / t   / n. plantoir. Pl: à- t   . 
 t  ꜜ    / t    B/ n. moustache. Pl: à- t  ꜜ   . 
 -t  ʃ à / -t  ʃ à/ n. dérangement. Pl: 

à- -t  ʃ à,  - -t  ʃ à. 
 -téw  / -téwuB/ n. conseil. Pl: à- -téw , 

 - -téw . 
 t    / t  H/ n. piment. Pl: à- t   , 

 - t   . 
 t    / t  H/ n. sorte d'herbe piquante à 

fleur jaune utilisée pour ses vertus 

médicales. Pl: à- t   ,  - t   . 
 t     / t    / n. société secrète 

commandée par les femmes. Pl: 

à- t    . 
 t t  / t t / n. odeur. Pl: à- t t . 
 t t  / t tu/ n. sacrifice offert après un 

décès. Pl: à- t t ,  - t t . 
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 t wà / t wà/ n. voiture. Pl: à- t wà, 
 - t wà. 

n  ʃ   /n  ʃ  / v. renifler, flairer. 

n t  /n t / n. vagin. Pl: à-n t . 
n   /n u/ conj. ainsi. 

 

nd 

 

nd ꜜ  /nd  B/ n. ver que l'on retire de 

l'œil. Pl: à-nd ꜜ . 
ndàà    /ndàà   / n. travail. Pl: à-ndàà   . 
ndà  /ndà  / n. bœuf. Pl: à-ndà ,   -ndà . 
ndà   /ndà  / n. sorte de fleur dont le 

fruit ressemble a un gros oignon 

utilisée comme médicament. Pl: 

à-ndà  . 
nd ndl   /nd ndl / n. sorte champignon 

comestible se couleur grise. Pl: 

à-nd nd  l  . 
nd l /nd l/  n. limite de terrain. Pl: 

à-nd l. 
nd t   /nd t  / n. sorte d'insecte de 

couleur noire qu'on trouve dans les 

tronc d'arbres morts. Pl: à-nd t  . 
nd  ꜜ    /nd    B/ n. chasse. Pl: à-nd  ꜜ   . 
nd    ° /nd    H/ n. guitare. Pl: à-nd    °. 

nd  kl ꜜ  /nd   l  B/ n. prière, 

supplication. Pl: à-nd   l ꜜ . 
nd  ɲdʒ   /nd  ɲdʒ  B/ n. purée de plantain. 

Pl: à-nd  ɲdʒ  ,   -nd  ɲdʒ  . 
nd l /nd lB/  n. trompe d'éléphant. Pl: 

à-nd l,   -nd l. 
nd    /nd   / n. groupe. Pl: à-nd   , 

  -nd   . 
nd    ° /nd    H/ n. endroit, place. Pl: 

à-nd     ,   -nd    °. 
nd    /nd   / n. sorte de long serpent 

noir ayant une bande jaune sur le 

cou. Pl: à-nd   . 
nd   /nd  / n. nom donné au jumeau 

cadet. Pl: à-nd  . 

nd ɲdʒ   /nd ɲdʒ aB/ n. bruit de 

tapotement. Pl: à-nd ɲdʒ  .

 

ɲ 

 

ɲà ꜜmb   /ɲà  b  B/ v. mâcher. 

ɲà ꜜl   /ɲà l  B/ n. ami. Pl: à-ɲà ꜜl  . 
ɲàà    /ɲàà   / n. animal. Pl: à-ɲàà   , 

  -ɲàà   . 

ɲàà    /ɲàà   / n. viande. Pl: à-ɲàà   , 
  -ɲàà   . 

ɲààn   /ɲààn  / v. être méchant; être fort. 

ɲààɲdʒ   /ɲààɲdʒ  /  n. mère. Pl: 
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à-ɲààɲdʒ  . 
ɲààt   /ɲààt  / v. piétiner. 

ɲààw   /ɲààw  / v. tremper. 

ɲà làà /ɲà làà/ v. démanger. 

ɲà làà /ɲà làà/ n. démangeaison. 

ɲà ɲà   /ɲà ɲà  / n. petit champignon 

qui pousse vers le mois d'octobre. 

Pl: à-ɲà ɲà  . 
ɲà ɲà   /ɲà ɲà  /  adj. très petit. 

ɲàl /ɲàl/ n. beau-frère (frère de la femme 

ou de l'époux). Pl: à-ɲàl. 
ɲ   ʃ  k   /ɲ  B ʃ  k  / n. mangouste. Pl: 

à-ɲ   ʃ  k  . 
ɲ  l   /ɲ  l  / v. presser, essorer. 

ɲàn àw  ° /ɲàn- àw  H/ adj. méchant; fort 

(boisson). 

ɲ ɲ   /ɲ ɲ  / n. lait. Pl: à-ɲ ɲ  , ɲ -ɲ ɲ  . 
ɲ    /ɲ  a/ n. cheval. Pl: à-ɲ   , 

  -ɲ   . 
ɲ dʒàà  /ɲ dʒààH/ n. joie, gaieté. Pl: 

à-ɲdʒàà , ɲ -ɲ -dʒàà . 
ɲ-dʒ l /ɲ-dʒ lB/ adj. fécond. 

ɲ-dʒ l /ɲ-dʒ lB/ n. personne féconde. Pl: 

à-dʒ l. 
ɲ dʒ l /ɲ dʒ l/ n. sève. Pl: à-ɲ dʒ l. 
ɲ dʒ ꜜnd  /ɲ dʒ nd B/ n. cache sexe. Pl: 

à-ɲ -dʒ ꜜnd , ɲ -ɲ -dʒ ꜜnd . 
ɲ -dʒ  làà /ɲ -dʒ  làà/ n. bain. Pl: 

à-ɲ -dʒ  làà. 
ɲ -dʒ  t     /ɲ -dʒ  t    / n. bouillonnement. 

Pl: à-ɲ-dʒ  t    , ɲ -ɲ-dʒ  t    . 
ɲ     /ɲ    / aux. d'abord. 

ɲ    àw  ° /ɲ   - àw  H/ adj. petit. 

ɲ  kʃ   /ɲ  k-ʃ  / v. rétrécir (tr.); rétrécir 

(intr.). 

ɲ  l   /ɲ  l  B/ n. collier de perle. Pl: à-ɲ  l  , 
  -ɲ  l  . 

ɲ ɲ    /ɲ ɲ   / n. boue de marécage. Pl: 

à-ɲ ɲ   , ɲ -ɲ ɲ   . 
ɲ ɲ   g   /ɲ ɲ   g  /  n. cirrhose du foie. Pl: 

à-ɲɲ   g  , ɲ -ɲɲ   g  . 
ɲ ɲ   g   /ɲ ɲ   g  / n. huile faite à base de 

noyaux de palme de couleur 

blanche ou noire. Pl: à-ɲ ɲ   g  . 
ɲ  t àw  ° /ɲ  t- àw  H/  adj. laid. 

ɲ     /ɲ    /  v. courber, plier en deux; 

tordre. 

ɲ  làà /ɲ  làà/ v. fredonner; murmurer. 

ɲ  l   /ɲ  l  / v. entrer. 

ɲ  ʃ   /ɲ  ʃ  / v. faire prégermer. 

ɲ  ʃ   /ɲ  -ʃ  / v. faire entrer. 

ɲ    /ɲ  H/ n. abeille. Pl: à-ɲ   ,   -ɲ   . 
ɲ     /ɲ    / n. daman. Pl: à-ɲ    , 

ɲ -ɲ    . 
ɲ  làà /ɲ  làà/ v. chuchoter, murmurer. 

ɲ ꜜt  /ɲ t B/ n. corps humain. Pl: 

à-ɲ ꜜt , ɲ -ɲ ꜜt . 
ɲ   /ɲ  / n. serpent. Pl: à-ɲ  ,   -ɲ  . 
ɲ  kl   /ɲ  kl  / v. chatouiller. 

ɲ  l /ɲ  l/ n. larve comestible de couleur 

blanche qu'on trouve dans les 

palmiers. Pl: à-ɲ  l, ɲ -ɲ  l. 
ɲ  là /ɲ  là/ n. chat. Pl: à-ɲ  là, ɲ -ɲ  là. 
ɲ   ʃ   /ɲ   -ʃ  / v. allaiter. 
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ɲ  ꜜ    /ɲ    B/ v. sucer. 

ɲ  ꜜ    /ɲ    B/ n. os du bassin. Pl: à-ɲ  ꜜ   . 
ɲ    n   /ɲ    n  / v. régler; attacher 

correctement. 

ɲ    ʃ   /ɲ    ʃ  / v. faire un clin d'œil. 
ɲ    ʃ   /ɲ    ʃ  / v. baisser, réduire. 

ɲ    ʃ   /ɲ    ʃ  / v. influencer. 

ɲ    ʃ   /ɲ    ʃ  / v. écraser. 

ɲ ʃà  /ɲ ʃà / n. pièce de monnaie. Pl: 

à-ɲʃà , ɲ -ɲ ʃà . 
ɲ -ʃàndlàà /n-ʃàndlàà/ n. urine. Pl: 

à-ɲ -ʃàndlàà, ɲ -ɲ -ʃàndlàà. 
ɲ -ʃ     /n-ʃ   / n. travail. Pl: à-ɲ -ʃ    . 
ɲ ʃé b  /ɲ ʃé b / n. sorte de carpe aux 

écailles très rugueux. Pl: 

à-ɲ ʃé b , ɲ -ɲ ʃé b . 
ɲ ʃé b  /ɲ ʃé b / n. sorte d'herbe 

rampant de couleur verte que l'on 

fait macérer pour baisser la 

température. Pl: à-ɲ ʃé b , 
ɲ -ɲ ʃé b . 

ɲ ʃ nà /ɲ ʃ nà/ n. machine. Pl: à-ɲ ʃ nà, 
  -ɲ ʃ nà, ɲ -ɲ ʃ nà. 

ɲ ʃ ʃ    /ɲ ʃ ʃ  H/ n. esprit. Pl: à-ɲ -ʃ ꜜʃ   , 
ɲ -ɲ -ʃ ꜜʃ   . 

ɲ ʃ    /ɲ ʃ  H/ n. activité de prédation 

(chasse, pêche, piégeage). Pl: 

à-ɲ ʃ   . 
ɲ ʃ  n /ɲ ʃ  n/ n. sel. Pl: à-ɲʃ  n, ɲ -ɲ ʃ  n. 

ɲ ʃ    /ɲ ʃ   / n. charme maléfique. Pl: 

à-ɲ ʃ   , ɲ -ɲʃ   .  
ɲ ʃ   /ɲ ʃ  / n. sissongo. Pl: à-ɲʃ  , 

ɲ -ɲ ʃ  . 
ɲ ʃ    mb   /ɲ ʃ    mb  / n. perte de cheveux 

sur l’avant de visage. Pl: 

à-ɲ ʃ    mb  , ɲ -ɲ ʃ    mb  . 
ɲ tʃ  /ɲ tʃ / adv. constamment. 

ɲ tʃ  /ɲ tʃ / n. commandement. Pl: à-ɲtʃ , 
ɲ -ɲtʃ . 

ɲ tʃ    /ɲ tʃ   / n. eau. 

ɲ tʃ   /ɲ tʃ  / n. canabis. Pl: à-ɲtʃ  , 

ɲ -ɲtʃ  . 

ɲ tʃ    /ɲ tʃ  H/ adj. aveugle. 

ɲ tʃ    /ɲ tʃ  H/ n. aveugle; cécité. Pl: 

à-ɲ tʃ   . 
ɲ tʃ nd  /ɲ tʃ nd / n. annonce de décès; 

tamtam funèbre. Pl: à-ɲtʃ nd , 
ɲ -ɲtʃ nd . 

ɲ tʃ  là /ɲ tʃ  là/  n. conjonctivite. Pl: 

à-ɲtʃ  là. 
ɲ tʃ  p  /ɲ tʃ  p / n. mortier. Pl: à-ɲtʃ  p . 
 

 

ɲdʒ 
 

ɲdʒ w l /ɲdʒ w l/ n. adversaire. Pl: à-
ɲdʒ w l. 

ɲdʒ  ꜜ p  /ɲdʒ  p B/ n. hameçon. Pl: 

à-ɲdʒ  ꜜ p ,   -ɲdʒ  ꜜ p . 
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  gààn   /  gààn  / v. refuser 

(catégoriquement). 

  g t  /  g ti/ n. refus. 

  g       g  / n. cadena. Pl: à- g  . 
  g p     g p / n. chaussure. Pl: à- g p . 
  g ꜜt   /  g t  B/ n. huile. Pl: à- g ꜜt  . 
 -gw l /n-gw l/ n. épouse; femelle. Pl: 

à-gw l. 
 -gwàl  /n-gwàlH/ n. fruit (sp.). Pl: 

à-gwàl . 
  gw  b  /  gw  b / n. plaisanterie. Pl: 

à- gw  b . 
   à /   à/ n. maïs prégermé et séché 

utilisé pour la fabrication de la 

bière de maïs. Pl: à-  à,   -  à. 
   à b  /   à b / n. bretelle de panier. 

Pl: à-  à b . 
   é à /   é à/ n. marmite en aluminium. 

Pl: à-  é à,   -  é à. 
     mb   /  k  mb  / n. sorte de carpe plate 

et longue avec de minuscule 

écailles et de petites nageoires. 

Pl: à-    mb  ,   -    mb  . 
  -k    /  -k      n. ruse. Pl: à-  -k   . 
     nd   /     nd  / n. sorte de gros 

piment de couleur jaune ou 

rouge. Pl: à-    nd  , 
  -    nd  . 

    t       tu/ n. nuage. Pl: à-   t , 
  -   t . 

   w  kt   /  kw  kt  / n. syphillis. Pl: 

à-  w  kt  . 
   w    /   w   / n. tuyau. Pl: à-  w   . 
   gbà     gbà / n. corbeau. Pl: 

à-  gbà . 
    p     /   p   a/ adj. neuf. Pl: 

à-    p    . 
    p    /  kp   / n. surnom. Pl: 

à-   p   . 
  w   l   / w   l  / v. persister. 

 

 

 

 g 
 

 gànd  / gànd / n. levure. Pl: à- gànd . 
 gàtà / gàtà/ n. prison. Pl: à- gàtà. 
 g là / g là/ n. ville. Pl: à- g là. 
 gw  ɲdʒ   / gw aɲdʒ / n. jeune 

homme. Pl: gw    n  gw  ɲdʒ  . 
 gw   l   / gw   l / n. mangouste. Pl: 

à- gw   l  ,   - gw   l  . 
 gw ꜜl   / gw l  B/ n. queue. Pl: 
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à- gw ꜜl  . 
 gw w   / gw w B/ n. piste tracée par de 

gros animaux. Pl: à gw w  . 
 gw  ꜜ  b  / gw   b B/ n. chasse à 

courre. Pl: à- gw  ꜜ  b . 
 gw    ° / gw    H/  n. cerveau. Pl: 

à- gw    °. 
 gw    l   / gw    l  / adj. bon à rien; 

incapable. Pl: à- gw    l  . 
 gw    ʃ   / gw    ʃ  / n. crevette. Pl: 

à- gw    ʃ  . 

 

  gb 
 

  gbàt  /  gbàt B/ n. rite de sorcellerie 

(sp.). Pl: à-  gbàt . 
  gbé g  /  gbé ga/ n. filet de pêche; 

piège constitué d'une liane et d'un 

bâton. Pl: à-  gbé g , 
  -  gbé g ,    -  gbé g .

 

p 

 

pàà /pàà/  aux. d'abord. 

pàà /pàà/  n. rejeton. Pl: à-pàà. 
pàà  /pààH/ adj. en bon état. 

pà ꜜk   /pà    B/ v. prélever une écorce 

d'un arbre. 

pàà    /pàà   / v. se battre. 

pààl   /pààl  / n. chat-tigre. Pl: à-pààl  . 
pà ꜜl   /pà l  B/ adj. bon; meilleur. 

pààl   /pààl  / n. patte. Pl: à-pààl  . 
pàà    /pàà   / v. être chaud. 

pàà b   /pàà b  / n. serpent (sp.). Pl: 

à-pàà b  . 
pàà b   /pàà b  /  n. beaux-parents de 

l'épouse. Pl: à-pàà b  . 

pààn   /pààn  B/  n. coin de bois. Pl: 

à-pààn  . 
pààɲdʒ   /pààɲdʒ  / n. écorce de bambou; 

côte (os). Pl: à-pààɲdʒ  . 
pààʃ   /pààʃ  / v. fendre. 

pàb   /pàb  / n. blâme. Pl: à-pàb  . 

pà   /pà  B/ n. testicule. Pl: à-pà  . 
pà à /pà à/ n. encens. Pl: à-pà à. 
pà àà /pà àà/ v. se bagarrer. 

p    /p  i/ n. don. Pl: à-p   . 
p  l   /p  laa/  prep. parmi. 

p l   /p la / n. puce. Pl: à-p l  . 
pà  /pà /  n. serpent (sp.); fourmi (sp.). 

Pl: à-pà . 
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pà  àw  ° /pà - àw  H/ adj. chaud. 

pà làà /pà làà/ v. sauter. 

pà ʃ   /pà -ʃ  / v. chauffer (tr.). 

pà b l /pà b lB/ n. herbe (sp.). Pl: 

à-pà b l. 
pà b  /pà b B/n. bouton. Pl: à-pà b , 

  -pà b ,   -pà b . 
pàndàà /pàndàà/ v. serrer; attraper. 

pàndàɲ àw  ° /pàndàɲ- àw  H/ adj. étroit. 

pàɲdʒ à /pàɲdʒ- à/ v. se disperser. 

pàɲdʒ   /pàɲdʒ  B/ n. séparation. 

pàɲdʒ   /pàɲdʒ  / v. se disputer; se 

séparer. 

pà   /pà H/ n. singe (sp.). Pl: à-pà  . 
p  l   /p  l / n. pacte que l'on celle avec 

une feuille. 

p ʃl   /p ʃl  / v. trier; choisir. 

pàtà /pàtà/ n. prêtre. Pl: à-pàtà. 
pàtà   /pàtà  / n. boue. 

p t l  /p t l / n. marché. Pl: à-p t l . 
pé /pé/ n. indifférence. 

péꜜɲdʒ   /péɲdʒ  B/ n. maladie. Pl: 

à-péꜜɲdʒ  . 
péꜜmj   /pé    B/ v. se retourner; changer 

(intr.). 

péꜜl  /pél B/ n. calebasse. Pl: à-péꜜl . 
p l   /p l  / n. aigle. Pl: à-p l  . 
p l   /p l  / n. piège fosse. Pl: à-p l  . 
pé l   /pé l  / v. changer (tr.); tourner 

(tr.). 

p n   /p n  / n. arbre (sp.). Pl: à-p n  . 
p n   /p n  B/ n. fesse. Pl: à-p n  . 

p ɲdʒ  /p ɲdʒ / n. maladie pulmonaire. 

pé  /pé /  n. plaie. Pl:   -pé . 
p   /p  / n. crue, inondation. Pl: à-p  . 
p  gà /p  gà/ n. grande lance. Pl: 

à-p  gà,   -p  gà. 
p ꜜʃ   /p ʃ  B/n. harpe-cithare. Pl: à-p ꜜʃ  . 
p t   /p t  /v. fermer. 

p  b  là /p  b  là/  n. semence. Pl: à-p  b  là. 
p     / p   B/ aux. risquer de. 

p  ꜜ ɲdʒ   /p  ɲdʒ  B/ v. fuir 

p  ꜜ ɲdʒ   /p  ɲdʒ  B/ v. développer un pas 

de dance. 

p  l /p  l/ n. campagne de piège. Pl: à-p  l. 
p  l bé b  /p  l bé bu/ n. champignon 

(sp.). Pl: à-p  l bé b . 
p  mb   /p  mb  / n. peinture; kaolin. Pl: 

à-p  mb  . 
p  ɲdʒ  /p  ɲdʒ / n. cafard. Pl: à-p  ɲdʒ . 
p    /p   B/ n. côté. Pl:   -p   . 
p   g   /p   g  /  n. argent, monnaie. Pl: 

à-p   g  . 
p  ʃ   /p  ʃ / n. arbre (sp.). Pl: à-p  ʃ  . 
p  ꜜ w   /p  w  B/ v. chercher. 

p  w là /p  w là/ n. plante. Pl: à-p  w là. 
p   /p i/ n. calme ; tranquillité. 

p  à /p  à/ n. avocat (fruit). Pl: à-p  à. 
p l /p l/  n. ampoule (de la main). Pl: à-

m-p l. 
p l à /p l à/ n. poisson (sp.). Pl: à-p l à. 
p l  /p l / n. oreiller. Pl: à-p l ,   -p l . 
p   /p  / n. poteau. Pl: à-p  ,   -p  . 
p ʃlàà /p ʃlàà/ v. se déshabiller. 
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p ʃl   /p ʃl  / v. déshabiller. 

p t  /p t / n. saleté. 

p ààl   /p ààl  / v. surveiller, contrôler. 

p à ꜜm   /p à    B/v. déterrer, arracher; 

décoller. 

p  ꜜʃ  /p  ʃ B/ n. applaudissement. Pl: 

  -p  ꜜʃ . 
p      à /p      à/ n. oiseau (sp.). Pl: 

à-p      à. 
pj     ndà /pj     ndà/ n. crapeau (sp.). 

Pl: à-pj     ndà. 
p   l  /p   l / n. casque. Pl: à-p   l . 
p     /p    /  n. poisson (sp.). Pl: à-p    . 
p    /p   / n. piège masse. Pl: à-p   . 
p ꜜ  /p  B/ n. semence. Pl: à-p ꜜ . 
p ꜜl   /p l  B/ v. chasser à distance. 

p l   /p l  / n. arbre (sp.). Pl: à-p l  . 
p l    p l  / adj. jaune. 

p l   /p l  / n. jaune. 

p  b l /p  b l/ n. larme. Pl: à-p  b l. 
p  b   /p  b  / n. bubinga; personnage 

mystique. Pl: à-p  b  . 
p n  /p nH/ n. pou. Pl: à-p n . 
p pl   /p pl  / v. bercer, cajoler. 

p ꜜʃ   /p ʃ  B/ v. déborder. 

p ʃ  /p ʃ B/ n. fruit qu'on utilise pour 

fabriquer des calebasses. Pl: 

à-p ʃ ,   -p ʃ . 
p ꜜt   /p t  B/ v. lisser; polir. 

p ꜜt   /p t  B/ v. planter. 

p ꜜt   /p t  B/ v. serrer. 

p t   /p t  /v. cracher. 

p  ꜜ  b  /p  ꜜ  b / prep. pour. 

p  ꜜ mj   /p  mj  B/ v. gonfler. 

p  ꜜ mj   /p  mj  B/ v. botter. 

p  ꜜ mj   /p  mj  B/ v. enlever les rameau 

des troncs de palmier pour le vin. 

p  kʃ   /p  kʃ  / v. déranger, nuire. 

p  l°/p  lH/ n. feuille. Pl: à-p  l°. 
p   b  /p   b / n. visage. Pl: à-p  mb . 
p    m   /p    m  / n. serpent (sp.). Pl: 

à-p    m  . 
p    ɲdʒ   /p    ɲdʒ  / n. bambou. Pl: 

à-p    ɲdʒ  . 
p  p    l   /p  p    l  / n. champignons (sp.). 

Pl: à-p  p    l  . 
p  tà   /p  tà  / n. bourbier. Pl: à-p  tà  . 
p  /p / n. mauvais présage. Pl:   -p . 
p ꜜnd   /p nd  B/ n. chair. Pl: à-p ꜜnd  . 
p ꜜɲdʒ   /p ɲdʒ  B/ n. herbe. Pl: 

à-p ꜜɲdʒ  . 
p ꜜ   /p   B/ n. bâton; baguette de bois. 

Pl:   -p ꜜ  . 
p  là /p  là/ n. sarclage. 

p  l   /p  l  / v. sarcler; désherber. 

p là /p là/ n. manioc. Pl: à-p là. 
p ꜜlj   /p l   B/ n. vapeur, fumet. Pl: 

à-p ꜜlj  . 
p ꜜlj   /p l   B/ n. parole. Pl: à-p ꜜlj  . 
p l   /p l  /  n. pluie. Pl: à-p l  . 
p l ꜜʃ  /p l ʃ B/ n. garde du corps. Pl: 

à-p l ꜜʃ . 
p   /p m/ adv. minuit. 

p   àw  ° /p  - àw  H/ adj. blanc. 



368 

 

   

p pà /p pà/ n. jeu (sp.). 

p pàà /p pàà/v. chasser un insecte. 

p p àw  ° /p p- àw  H/ adj. propre. 

p pl   /p pl  / v. actionner le soufflet de 

la forge. 

p ꜜp   /p p  B/ v. être propre. 

p pʃ   /p p-ʃ  / v. rendre propre. 

p p  à /p p  à/ n. éventail. Pl: 

à-p p  à,   -p p  à. 

p ꜜʃ   /p ʃ  B/ v. pousser. 

p ʃ àà /p ʃ àà/ v. rater. 

p ʃk   /p ʃk  / n. erreur. Pl: à-p ʃk  . 
p tàà /p tàà/ v. craindre; fuir. 

p t   /p t  / v. être inconscient, être à 

l'agonie, être épanoui. 

p t  /p t / n. désert. Pl: à-p t . 
p t  /p t / n. vieux tissu. Pl: à-p t . 
 

 

pʰ 
 

pʰà   /pʰà   / n. homme. Pl: à-pʰà  . 

pʰà   /pʰà H/ n. scarification. Pl: à-pʰà  . 
pʰà g  /pʰà g / n. écureuil (sp.). Pl: 

à-pʰà g . 
pʰàʃà /pʰàʃà/ n. pêche masculine (sp.). 

Pl: à-pʰàʃà. 
pʰàʃ  /pʰàʃ / n. poisson (sp.). Pl: à-pʰàʃ . 
pʰ l   /pʰ l  / n. piège-fosse. Pl: à-pʰ l  . 
pʰ  l° /pʰ  lH/ prep. devant. 

pʰ  ꜜ   /pʰ   B/ n. termite (sp.). Pl: à-pʰ  ꜜ  . 
pʰ ꜜ   /pʰ   B/ n. rein. Pl: à-pʰ ꜜ  , 

  -pʰ ꜜ  . 
pʰ nd  /pʰ nd / n. gazelle. Pl: à-pʰ nd . 
pʰ  g  /pʰ  g / n. arachide. Pl: à-pʰ  g . 
pʰ ààl   /pʰ ààl  / v. déchiqueter. 

pʰ ààw   /pʰ ààw  /  n. sang. Pl: 

à-pʰ ààw  . 
pʰ     /pʰ    / v. être trop tendre. 

pʰ n  /pʰ nH/ n. pacte de sang. Pl: 

à-pʰ n . 
pʰ  g   /pʰ  g  / n. maïs. Pl: à-pʰ  g  . 
pʰ    /pʰ  H/ n. escargot (sp.). Pl: 

à-pʰ   . 
pʰ  n /pʰ  n/ n. chef. Pl: à-pʰ  n. 

pʰ     /pʰ   H/ n. poisson (sp.). Pl: 

à-pʰ    . 
pʰ     ààl   /pʰ     ààl  / n. bout du 

village. Pl: à-pʰ     ààl  . 
pʰ   l   /pʰ   l  / v. frotter pour appliquer. 

pʰ l /pʰ l/ n. cheveu; poil. Pl: à-pʰ l. 
pʰ  à /pʰ  à/  n. singe (sp.). Pl: à-pʰ  à. 
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ʃ 
 

ʃà /ʃà/  n. arbre (sp.). Pl: à-ʃà. 
ʃà  /ʃàH/ n. cœur. Pl: à-ʃà . 
ʃ ꜜ  /ʃ  B/  v. faire. 

ʃàà  /ʃààH/  n. village. Pl: à-ʃàà . 
ʃàà d    /ʃàà d   /  n. cour du village. Pl: 

à-ʃààd   . 
ʃʰàà    /ʃʰààk  /n. poulet. Pl: à-ʃʰàà   . 
ʃàà    /ʃàà   / v. goûter; essayer. 

ʃʰàà    /ʃʰàà   / v. errer, vadrouiller. 

ʃà ꜜl   /ʃà l  B/ v. défricher. 

ʃààl   /ʃààl  / n. faim; famine. Pl: à-ʃààl  . 
ʃàà    /ʃàà   / v. fleurir. 

ʃààn   /ʃààn  / n. souris (sp.). Pl: à-ʃààn  . 
ʃàànd   /ʃàànd  / v. déféquer. 

ʃ  ɲdʒ   /ʃ aɲdʒ / n. père. Pl: à-ʃ  ɲdʒ  . 
ʃà ꜜn   /ʃà n  B/ v. fendre; déchirer en 

deux. 

ʃà àà /ʃà àà/ v. s'accaparer. 

ʃ ꜜnj   /ʃ n   B/ v. se fendre. 

ʃà làʃà là /ʃà làʃà là/ n. hochet à 

manche. Pl: à-ʃà làʃà là. 
ʃ  l   /ʃ  l  / v. éviter. 

ʃà l   /ʃ  l  / v. couper (en deux à l'aide 

d'une machette). 

ʃà u  wàà /ʃà  wàà/ v. s'effrayer. 

ʃ l /ʃ lB/ num. huit. 

ʃàl à /ʃàl- à/ v. se faire. 

ʃà  àw  ° /ʃà - àw  H/adj. délicieux. 

ʃ  b  /ʃ  ba/ n. rang. Pl: à-ʃ  b . 
ʃ  bl   /ʃ  bl  / v. verser l'eau petit à 

petit pour diluer un solide. 

ʃà b  /ʃà b / n. Dieu-ancêtre. 

ʃànd  à /ʃànd  à/  n. funérailles. Pl: 

à-ʃànd  à. 
ʃàndlàà /ʃàndlàà/ v. uriner. 

ʃàɲdʒàà /ʃàɲdʒ-àà/ v. se réunir. 

ʃàɲdʒ   /ʃàɲdʒ  / v. réunir, rassembler; 

mélanger. 

ʃà   /ʃà  B/ n. millepatte. Pl: à-ʃà  , 
  -ʃà  . 

ʃà à /ʃà à/ n. poisson (sp.). Pl: à-ʃà à. 
ʃ  l   /ʃ  l  / v. diviser en petits 

morceaux. 

ʃàʃ   /ʃàʃ  / n. champ laissé en jachère 

depuis deux ou trois ans. Pl: 

à-ʃàʃ  . 
ʃ tl   /ʃ tl  / v. diviser. 

ʃ ꜜtʃ   /ʃ tʃ  B/ n. récipient dans lequel on 

conserve de l'eau à boire. Pl: 

à-ʃ ꜜtʃ  . 
ʃàtʃ   /ʃàtʃ  / v. effrayer. 

ʃàw  /ʃàwH/ n. termite. Pl: à-ʃàw . 
ʃàw    /ʃàw   / v. traverser, quitter une 

rivière. 

ʃàwu  là /ʃàw là/ n. allumette. Pl: 

à-ʃàw là,   -ʃàw là. 
ʃàwu  l   /ʃàw l  / v. retirer quelque chose 

d'un liquide. 

ʃ   /ʃ H/ v. venir. 

ʃ   /ʃ  / v. apprécier. 
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ʃ    /ʃ   / n. canot, pirogue. Pl: à-ʃ   , 
  -ʃ   . 

ʃ  ʃ   /ʃ  ʃ  / v. tromper. 

ʃ  u  w   /ʃ   w  / v. stagner. 

ʃél   /ʃél B/n. champignon (sp.). Pl: 

à-ʃél  . 
ʃ l   /ʃ l  / n. chemin, route; piste. Pl: 

à-ʃ l  ,   -ʃ l  . 
ʃ  b   /ʃ  b  / v. entonner; entonner. 

ʃén /ʃénB/ n. clou. Pl: à-ʃén,   -ʃén. 
ʃénd  /ʃéndi/ n. écureuil (sp.). Pl: à-ʃénd . 
ʃ  l   /ʃ  l  /  v. savoir, connaître. 

ʃ  ꜜ    /ʃ    B/  v. travailler. 

ʃ    ʃ   /ʃ    ʃ  /  v. lisser. 

ʃ    ꜜ tʃ   /ʃ    tʃ  B/ n. guêpe. Pl: à-ʃ    ꜜ tʃ  . 
ʃ  j° /ʃ  jH/ n. panthère. Pl: à-ʃ  j°. 
ʃ  j    ʃ  j     /ʃ  j     ʃ  j   B/ n. jeu (sp.). 

ʃ  kl   /ʃ  kl  / v. découper; couper. 

ʃ    à /ʃ    à/ n. tamis. Pl: à-ʃ    à. 
ʃ  k   /ʃ  k  / v. tamiser. 

ʃ  kʃ   /ʃ  kʃ  / v. secouer. 

ʃ  kʃ   /ʃ  kʃ  / v. analyser; vérifier. 

ʃ  l /ʃ  l/ n. barbe. Pl: à-ʃ  l. 
ʃ  l° /ʃ  lH/  n. marmite. Pl:   -ʃ  l°. 
ʃ  l àw  ° /ʃ  l- àw  H/ adj. lisse. 

ʃ  ꜜ l   /ʃ  l  B/ v. filtrer une fois de plus. 

ʃ  ꜜ l   /ʃ  l  B/ v. former. 

ʃ  l   /ʃ  l  / v. glisser; rendre lisse. 

ʃ  m /ʃ  mB/  n. même façon; même 

temps. 

ʃ  m   /ʃ  m  /  n. rêve. Pl: à-ʃ  m  . 
ʃ  ʃl   /ʃ  ʃl  / v. servir dans un verre. 

ʃ  ꜜ t   /ʃ  t  B/ v. éplucher. 

ʃ   /ʃ H/ adv. en bas. 

ʃ ꜜɲdʒ   /ʃ ɲdʒ  B/ v. regretter. 

ʃ ꜜ  /ʃ  B/ v. trainer les pieds. 

ʃ  ʃ   /ʃ  -ʃ  / v. abaisser, tempérer. 

ʃ    /ʃ   / n. orphelin. Pl: à-ʃ   . 
ʃ    /ʃ   / n. scie. Pl: à-ʃ   ,   -ʃ   . 
ʃ     /ʃ    / v. aire un demi geste; râper. 

ʃ  u  wàà /ʃ   wàà/ v. hoqueter. 

ʃ l  /ʃ lH/ n. épiderme. Pl: à-ʃ l . 
ʃ là /ʃ là/ n. pantalon. Pl: à-ʃ là,   -ʃ là. 
ʃ l  /ʃ laB/ aux. encore ; progressif ; 

encore. 

ʃ lbà /ʃ lbà/ n. casserole. Pl: à-ʃ lbà. 
ʃ ꜜl   /ʃ ꜜl  B/ v. descendre.  

ʃ ꜜl   /ʃ ꜜl  B/ v. avoir ses menstruations. 

ʃ     /ʃ    /  prep. derrière. 

ʃ  b   /ʃ  b  /n. soldat; policier. Pl: 

à-ʃ  b  . 
ʃ  b   /ʃ  b  /  n. singe (sp.). Pl: à-ʃ  b  . 
ʃ ɲdʒ ꜜtʃ   /ʃ ɲdʒ tʃ  B/ n. hoquet. 

ʃ    /ʃ  H/ adj. envieux. 

ʃ    /ʃ  H/ n. envie; envieux. Pl: à-ʃ   . 
ʃ  làà /ʃ  l-àà/ v. se frotter; se oindre. 

ʃ  l   /ʃ  l  / v. frotter. 

ʃ  gà /ʃ  gà/ n. chat. Pl: à-ʃ  gà. 
ʃ ꜜ    /ʃ    B/ v. jalouser; détester. 

ʃ ꜜp  /ʃ p B/ n. jupe. Pl: à-ʃ ꜜp ,   -ʃ ꜜp . 
ʃ ʃ   /ʃ ʃ  / n. veine. Pl:   -ʃ ʃ  . 
ʃ wu  l   /ʃ w l  / v. retirer du feu. 

ʃ ꜜ   /ʃ   B/ n. cornet; étui pénien. Pl: 

à-ʃ ꜜ  . 
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ʃ     /ʃ    / n. pénis. Pl: à-ʃ    . 
ʃ l /ʃ lB/ n. ruisseau. Pl: à-ʃ l,   -ʃ l. 
ʃ l   /ʃ l  / n. sorte d'escargot de petite 

taille que trouve dans les rivières. 

Pl: à-ɲ -ʃ l  , ɲ -ʃ l  . 
ʃ l àà /ʃ l àà/ v. démanger. 

ʃ l    /ʃ lo u/  n. sabot. Pl: à-ʃ l   . 
ʃ l   /ʃ l B/n. banc. Pl: à-ʃ l  . 
ʃ   /ʃ  / n. pari. Pl: à-ʃ  . 

ʃ     /ʃ    / n. buffle. Pl: à-ʃ    . 
ʃ  t  /ʃ  tu/ adj. intelligent. 

ʃ  t  /ʃ  tu/ n. intelligent. 

ʃ  b   /ʃ  b  / n. arbre (sp.). Pl: 

à-ʃ  b  . 
ʃ  b   /ʃ  b B/ n. sorte de tambour 

long. Pl: à-ʃ  b  . 
ʃ ɲdʒ  /ʃ ɲdʒ / n. enclume. Pl: 

à-ʃ ɲdʒ . 
ʃ    /ʃ  H/  n. colère. Pl: à-ʃ   . 
ʃ  l   /ʃ  l  / n. bile. Pl: à-ʃ  l  . 
ʃ   /ʃ  / n. poisson (sp.). Pl: à-ʃ  . 
ʃ ꜜm   /ʃ    B/ v. être sage, intelligent. 

ʃ pl   /ʃ pl  /  v. éplucher. 

ʃ ʃ  /ʃ ʃ B/ n. canard (sp.). Pl: à-ʃ ʃ . 
ʃ ꜜʃ   /ʃ ʃ  B/ v. respirer. 

ʃ  ꜜ   /ʃ   B/ n. honte. 

ʃ   tàà /ʃ   tàà/ v. attraper. 

ʃ     /ʃ    / n. éléphant. Pl: à-ʃ    . 
ʃ  l     /ʃ  l    B/ n. épine. Pl: à-ʃ  l    . 
ʃ     /ʃ  maB/ n. plainte. Pl: à-ʃ    . 
ʃ    à /ʃ    à/ v. se plaindre; accuser. 

ʃ  n /ʃ  n/ n. poudre de tabac. Pl: à-ʃ  n. 

ʃ  ndl   /ʃ  ndl  / v. tailler. 

ʃ  ndl   /ʃ  ndl  / v. chercher à découvrir la 

vérité. 

ʃ  ɲdʒ  /ʃ  ɲdʒ / n. carpe. Pl: à-ʃ  ɲdʒ . 
ʃ    /ʃ   / n. mort, décès. Pl: à-ʃ   . 
ʃ   ° /ʃ   /  n. route. Pl: à-ʃ    . 
ʃ   l   /ʃ   l  / v. enlever; déboîter. 

ʃ  ꜜ    /ʃ    B/ v. descendre. 

ʃ    ° /ʃ    H/ n. aubergine (sp.). Pl: à-ʃ    °. 
ʃ    ꜜ k   /ʃ    k  B/ v. être ivre. 

ʃ       /ʃ      / n. épis de maïs. Pl: à-
ʃ      . 

ʃ    ꜜ l   /ʃ    l  B/ v. couler; suinter. 

ʃ    l   /ʃ    l  / v. choisir. 

ʃ    m   /ʃ    m  / v. accrocher. 

ʃ    m   /ʃ    m  / v. enfoncer. 

ʃ    mb   /ʃ    mb  /adv. jadis. 

ʃ    ꜜ ʃ   /ʃ    ʃ  B/ v. avoir atteint la maturité; 

être intelligent. 

ʃ    t   /ʃ    t  / adj. nu.  

ʃ    t   /ʃ    t  /n. nudité Pl: à-ʃ    t  ,   -ʃ    t  . 
ʃ  ʃ  l /ʃ  ʃ l/ n. fourmi (sp.). Pl: à-ʃ  ʃ  l. 
ʃ  ʃ  n /ʃ  ʃ  nB/ n. étoile; luciole. Pl: 

à-ʃ  ʃ  n. 

ʃ   /ʃ H/ n. poisson (sp.). Pl: à-ʃ  . 
ʃ     /ʃ    B/ n. souris. Pl: à-ʃ    ,   -ʃ    . 
ʃ  l   /ʃ  l  / v. s'arrêter. 

ʃ     /ʃ    / n. champignon (sp.). Pl: 

à-ʃ    . 
ʃ    /ʃ   / n. queue de la tortue. Pl: 

à-ʃ   . 
ʃ    /ʃ   / n. tronc d'un arbre. Pl: 
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à-ʃ   . 
ʃ làà /ʃ làà/  v. faire un pet. 

ʃ ꜜlj   /ʃ lj  B/ n. fumée. Pl: à-ʃ ꜜlj  . 
ʃ l    /ʃ l   / v. commencer les semis. 

ʃ l    /ʃ l   / v. atteindre l'objectif. 

ʃ l   /ʃ l  / n. toit. Pl: à-ʃ l  . 
ʃ l    /ʃ l   / n. fourmi (sp.). Pl: 

à-ʃ l   . 
ʃ     /ʃ    / v. planter, figer quelque 

chose dans le sol. 

ʃ     /ʃ    / v. construire. 

ʃ n   /ʃ n  / n. taon. Pl: à-ʃ n  . 
ʃ ɲdʒ   /ʃ ɲdʒ  / v. calomnier; médire. 

ʃ  àà /ʃ  àà/ v. se disputer; compéter. 

ʃ ꜜʃ  /ʃ ʃ B/quant. autre. 

ʃ tl   /ʃ tl  / v. rétrécir. 

ʃ t  /ʃ t / n. coton. Pl: à-ʃ t . 
ʃ     /ʃ   / ideo. progressivement. 

ʃ w  /ʃ wa/ n. assiette. Pl: à-ʃ w , 
  -ʃ w . 

ʃw ꜜj   /ʃw    B/ v. partir. 

 

t 

 

tà  tà/ interr. qui. 

tàà    /tàà   / v. prendre. 

tàà    /tàà   / v. concevoir ; donner des 

fruits. 

t  l   /t al / n. neveu, nièce. Pl: à-t  l  . 
tà ꜜl   /tà l  B/ n. séchoir. Pl: à-tà ꜜl  . 
tàà g   /tàà g  / n. ballon de football; 

caoutchouc. Pl: à-tàà g  . 
tà ꜜm   /tà    B/ v. convoiter; envier. 

t ꜜ b  /t ꜜ b B/ n. champ. Pl: à-t ꜜ b . 
t ꜜɲdʒ   /t ɲdʒ  B/v. compiler; compter. 

t ꜜɲdʒ   /t ɲdʒ  B/ v. lire. 

t ꜜɲdʒ   /t ɲdʒ  B/ n. filet de pêche. Pl: 

à-t ꜜɲdʒ  . 
t  ʃ   /t  ʃ  / v. empiler, entasser. 

tàl /tàl/ n. pont. Pl: à-tàl. 
tàl  ɲdʒà /tàl  ɲdʒà/ n. instrument de 

musique (sp.). Pl: à-tàl  ɲdʒà. 

tà b l   ° /tà b l   H/ num. sept. 

tà b    /tà b   / adj. en bon état. 

t n /t n/ adv. dehors, à l'extérieur. 

tànà /tànà/ n. piste pour petits animaux. 

Pl: à-tànà,   -tànà. 
tànd  /tànd / n. chauve-souris (sp.); 

parapluie. Pl: à-tànd . 
t ndl   /t ndl  / v. attacher (plusieurs 

choses ensemble). 

t   /t  / n. personne de couleur blanche. 

Pl: à-t  . 
t ꜜ   /t   b/ n. prix. Pl: à-t ꜜ  ,   -t ꜜ  . 
t     nd   /t     nd  /  n. sauterelle (sp.). 

Pl: à-t    nd  . 
t   t    l   /t   t    l  / n. criquet. Pl: 

à-t  t    l  ,   -t  t    l  . 
t  l   /t  l  / v. raconter; demander à 

recevoir une récompense pour un 
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service rendu. 

tàtà /tàtà/ n. père. Pl: à-tàtà. 
t tl   /t tl  / v. commencer. 

tàtu  wàà /tàt wàà/ v. supplier. 

t wu  là /t w là/ n. serviette. Pl: à-t w là, 
  -t w là. 

t wu  l   /t w l  /  v. puiser (eau). 

t ꜜnd   /t nd  B/ n. poisson (sp.). Pl: 

à-t ꜜnd  . 
téé /tée/ prep. à l'intérieur de. 

t   /t  / v. s'endormir; somnoler. 

t    /t   / n. marécage. Pl: à-t   . 
t  ʃ   /t  ʃ  / v. gâter; gaspiller. 

t  ʃ   /t  ʃ  / v. déranger, nuire; gâter, 

détruire, gaspiller. 

t l   /t l  / n. natte. Pl: à-t l  . 
t  bàà /t  bàà/ v. être lent. 

t  b àw  ° /t  b- àw  H/ adj. lent. 

t  b   /t  b  / v. être lent. 

t  l   /t  l  / v. somnoler. 

tét   /tét /  n. peur. 

t w àw  ° /t w- àw  H/ adj. humide, 

mouillé. 

téꜜw   /téw  B/ v. conseiller; éduquer. 

t w   /t w  / v. mouiller. 

téwu  ʃ   /téw ʃ  / v. montrer. 

t     /t    /n. liane (sp.). Pl: à-t    . 
t  l /t  l/ n. taille. Pl: à-t  l. 
t  l /t  l/ adv. depuis. 

t  ꜜ lj   /t  lj  B/ v. placer; implanter. 

t  ꜜ lj   /t  lj  B/ v. arrêter; nommer. 

t  l   /t  l  /  n. fougère. Pl: à-t  l  . 

t  ndb  /t  ndb / n. araignée. Pl: à-t  ndb . 
t  ndl   /t  ndl  / v. glisser; filer. 

t  nd   /t  nd  / n. lisière du champ. Pl: 

à-t  nd  . 
t  nd   /t  nd  / v. tracer. 

t  nd   /t  nd  / v. détacher une liane de la 

tige. 

t   l   /t   l  / v. boiter. 

t   ʃà /t   ʃà/  n. arbre (sp.). Pl:   -t   ʃà. 
t  ꜜ m   /t  m  B/ v. défricher. 

t  ʃ  /t  ʃ / conj. aussi. 

t  t  /t  t / num. cent. 

t  w   /t  w  / n. feuilles comestibles (sp.). 

Pl: à-t  w  . 
t  wu  là /t  w là/ n. table. Pl: à-t  wu  là, 

  -t  wu  là. 
t  wu  l   /t  w l  / v. se placer. 

t  wu  l   /t  w l  / v. se lever. 

t  wu  l   /t  w l  / v. s'arrêter. 

t  ʃàà /t  ʃàà/ v. accompagner. 

t là /t là/ n. lion. Pl: à-tʃ là. 
t n   /t n  / v. refuser. 

t ndl   /t ndl  / v. pousser. 

t t  /t t / n. fiançailles. Pl: à-t t . 
t ꜜnd   /t nd  B/ v. remplir (intr.). 

t ꜜk   /t    B/ v. pêcher. 

t  ʃ   /t  ʃ  / v. vider (rivière). 

t ꜜ   /t   B/ n. cuillère. Pl: à-t ꜜ  . 
t ꜜ  l /t   lB/ n. poisson (sp.). Pl: 

à-t ꜜ  l. 
t l  /t lH/ n. boule résultant d'une plaie. 

Pl: à-t l ,   -t l . 
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t l ꜜp  /t l p B/ adv. midi. Pl: à-t l ꜜp . 
t l   /t l  / n. lit. Pl: à-t l  ,   -t l  . 
t   /t  B/  n. commission (course). Pl: 

à-t  . 

t  l   /t  l  / v. envoyer. 

t     /t    /  n. hernie. Pl: à-t    . 
t  b  /t  b /  n. arbre (sp.). Pl: 

à-t  b . 
t nd   /t nd  B/ n. arbre (sp.). Pl: à-t nd  . 
t ɲdʒ   /t ɲdʒ  /  n. champignon. Pl: 

à-t ɲdʒ  . 
t  ʃ   /t  ʃ  /  v. remplir (tr.). 

t ꜜ  /t  B/ v. tresser; tisser (vannerie). 

t ꜜʃ   /t ʃ  B/ v. se percer. 

t t   /t t  / v. rentrer. 

t w   /t w / num. huit. 

t ꜜw   /t w  B/ v. mordre. 

t w   /t w  /  n. arbre (sp.). Pl: à-t w  . 
t   /t  / v. vouloir. 

t    àw  ° /t   - àw  H/adj. beau. 

t    à /t    à/ v. insulter. 

t  kl   /t  kl  / v. prendre; saisir. 

t  ꜜ    /t    B/ n. oiseau (sp.). Pl: à-t  ꜜ   . 
t     /t    / n. arbre (sp.). Pl: à-t    . 
t  l /t  lB/ n. flèche. Pl:   -t  l. 
t  ꜜ lj   /t  lj  B/v. administrer un remède 

goutte à goutte dans les yeux ou 

les oreilles. 

t    ꜜɲdʒ   /t    ɲdʒ  B/  n. fruit (sp.). Pl: 

à-t    ꜜɲdʒ  . 
t  mʃ   /t  m-ʃ  / v. guérir (tr.). 

t  nàà /t  nàà/ v. griller (intr.). 

t    /t   / n. liane (sp.); fouet. Pl: à-t   . 
t     /t   H/ n. pipe. Pl: à-t    . 
t    ꜜ l   /t    l  B/ v. ramasser. 

t    mb   /t    mb  / v. guérir (intr.). 

t    n   /t    n  / adj. carnivore. 

t    n   /t    n  / n. carnivore. Pl: à-t    n  . 
t    n   /t    n  / v. griller (tr.). 

t    ꜜ n   /t    n  B/ v. peindre le corps. 

t    ʃ n /t   ʃ n/ num. mille. 

t  t   fj  l   /t  t   fj  l  B/ n. champignon 

(sp.). Pl: à-t  t   fj  l  . 
t     /t    /  n. souffrance. Pl: à-t    . 
t  tàà /t  tàà/ v. se débattre. 

t ꜜ   /t   B/ adv. pour rien. 

t l à /t l- à/ v. se battre. 

t l àw  ° /t l- àw  H/ adj. émoussé. 

t ꜜl   /t l  B/ v. piler. 

t ꜜl   /t l  B/ n. régime. Pl: à-t ꜜl  . 
t  b   /t  b  / v. lutter. 

t  b   /t  b  / n. lutte traditionnelle. Pl: 

à-t  b  . 
t  b  /t  b /  n. liane (sp.). Pl: 

à-t  b . 
t  b  /t  b /  n. habitude, coutume; 

comportement. Pl:   -t  b . 
t n   /t n  /v. nouer. 

t n   /t n  /v. enlever l'écorce de l'arbre 

pour faire des cordes à partir des 

lianes. 

t ꜜm   /t    B/ v. lancer. 

t p  /t p B/ n. machette. Pl: à-t p . 
t t      t t  H/ n. nain Pl: à-t t    
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t  l   /t  l  / v. chanter. 

t  l  /t  l / n. âne. Pl: à-t  l ,   -t  l . 
t ꜜw   /t w  B/ v. prononcer. 

 

 

tʰ 
 

tʰà /tʰà/  CMPT. comme. 

tʰàà /tʰàà/ n. rat (sp.). Pl: à-tʰàà,   -tʰàà. 
tʰààl   /tʰààl  / n. ville. Pl: à-tʰààl  . 
tʰààl   /tʰààl  / n. petit-fils, petite-fille. Pl: 

à-tʰààl  . 
tʰàlà   /tʰàlà  / n. tabac. Pl: à-tʰàlà  . 
tʰ ꜜnd  /tʰ nd B/ adj. héréditaire. 

tʰ ꜜnd  /tʰ nd B/ n. hérédité. 

tʰà g  /tʰà g / n. macabo. Pl: à-tʰà g . 
tʰ  ꜜ    /tʰ    B/ n. pâturage. Pl:   -tʰ  ꜜ   . 

tʰ  mb   /tʰ  mb  / n. oiseau (sp.). Pl: 

à-tʰ  mb  . 
tʰ  mb   /tʰ  mb  / n. mouton; agneau. Pl: 

à-tʰ  mb  . 
tʰ    ° /tʰ    H/ n. aiguille. Pl:   -tʰ    °. 
tʰ    mb   /tʰ    mb  / n. arbre (sp.). Pl: 

à-tʰ    mb  . 
tʰ l   /tʰ l  / n. serpent (sp.). Pl: 

à-tʰ l  . 

 

tʃ 
 

tʃ  /tʃ B/ n. branche. Pl: à-tʃ ,   -tʃ . 
tʃà ꜜl   /tʃà l  B/ v. être rapide; être 

tranchant. 

tʃà ꜜn   /tʃà n  B/ v. arriver; sortir. 

tʃà ꜜn   /tʃà n  B/ n. singe (sp.). Pl: 

à-tʃà ꜜn  . 
tʃ àʃ   /tʃ à-ʃ  / v. rendre rapide; rendre 

tranchant. 

tʃ àʃ   /tʃ à-ʃ  / v. encourager. 

tʃààw   /tʃààw  / n. barrage. Pl: à-tʃààw  . 
tʃà   /tʃà  / n. chose. Pl: dʒàʃ . 
tʃ  là /tʃ  là/  n. épis de maïs égrainé. 

Pl: à-tʃ  là. 
tʃ l /tʃ l/ n. vitesse; rapidité. Pl: à-tʃ l, 

  -tʃ l. 
tʃàl àw  ° /tʃàl- àw  H/ adj. tranchant; 

rapide. 

tʃà à /tʃà à/ n. colle locale. Pl: à-tʃà à, 
  -tʃà à. 

tʃ  à /tʃ  à/ n. pince (outil). Pl: à-tʃ  à. 
tʃàtʃ   /tʃàtʃ  / n. chose. 

tʃ t  /tʃ t / n. remède, médicament. Pl: 

dʒ t . 
tʃ w   /tʃ w  / v. jouer. 
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tʃ  ꜜ ɲdʒ   /tʃ  ɲdʒ  B/ v. changer. 

tʃ  ndl   /tʃ  ndl  / n. bougie. Pl: à-tʃ  ndr  , 
  -tʃ  ndr  . 

tʃ  ꜜ m   /tʃ  m  B/ v. soupçonner. 

tʃ  pj   /tʃ  pj  / v. réussir. 

tʃʰ  b    /tʃʰ  b   / n. arrière-arrière petit-

enfant. Pl: à-tʃ b   ,   -tʃ b   . 
tʃ  ʃ   /tʃ  ʃ  / v. empêcher. 

tʃ ꜜ    /tʃ    B/ n. gloire. Pl: à-tʃ ꜜ   . 
tʃ  àà /tʃ  àà/ v. signifier. 

tʃ  l   /tʃ  -l  / v. rester. 

tʃ     /tʃ   / n. traçage des cheveux sur 

les tempes. Pl: à-tʃ    . 
tʃ ꜜk   /tʃ    B/ v. laisser. 

tʃ ꜜk   /tʃ    B/ n. héritier; héritage. Pl: 

à-tʃ ꜜk  . 
tʃ l  /tʃ lH/ n. beaux-parents. Pl: à-tʃ l . 
tʃʰ l  /tʃ lH/  n. arrière petit-enfant. Pl: 

à-tʃʰ l . 
tʃ làà /tʃ làà/ v. inscrire. 

tʃ l   /tʃ l  / v. écrire. 

tʃ l   /tʃ l  / n. gorille. Pl: à-tʃ l  . 
tʃ     /tʃ    B/ n. merci. Pl: à-tʃ    , 

  -tʃ    . 
tʃ  ʃ   /tʃ  ʃ  / v. glorifier, honorer; 

admirer, apprécier. 

tʃ  b   /tʃ  b  / n. arbre (sp.). Pl: 

à-tʃ  b  . 
tʃ ndà b    /tʃ ndà b   /  n. coude. Pl: 

a-tʃ ndà b   ,  i-tʃ ndà b   . 
tʃ ndʒ  /Btʃ ndʒ B/ quant. tout. 

tʃ nd  làà /tʃ nd làà/ v. se déplacer sur les 

fesses. 

tʃ ndl   /tʃ ndl  / v. racler avec le doigt. 

tʃ ɲdʒ   /tʃ ɲdʒ H/ n. bord, rive. Pl: 

à-tʃ ɲdʒ  . 
tʃ   /tʃ  / n. mouche. Pl: à-tʃ  . 
tʃ   /tʃ  / adj. vrai. 

tʃ   /tʃ  /  n. vérité. Pl: à-tʃ  . 
tʃ  l àà /tʃ  l àà/ v. tourner autour; 

contourner. 

tʃ  gà  /tʃ  gà / n. fortin. Pl: à-tʃ  gà , 
  -tʃ  gà . 

tʃ ꜜm   /tʃ    B/ v. creuser. 

tʃ ʃlàà /tʃ ʃlàà/ v. éternuer. 

tʃ ʃl   /tʃ ʃl  / v. éternuer. 

tʃ t   /tʃ t  / v. essuyer. 

tʃ tʃ   /tʃ tʃ  / adj. seul. 

tʃ ꜜ b  /tʃ  b B/ n. morceau d'écorce. 

Pl: à-tʃ ꜜ b . 
tʃ     /tʃ    / v. penser; analyser. 

tʃ  ʃ   /tʃ  ʃ / n. sueur. 

tʃ l   /tʃ l  / n. crapaud. Pl: à-tʃ l  . 
tʃ ɲdʒ  /tʃ ɲdʒ / n. veillée. Pl: 

à-tʃ ɲdʒ . 
tʃ ꜜ  /tʃ  B/ v. attacher. 

tʃ   /tʃ o/ n. fer. 

tʃ ꜜp   /tʃ p  B/ v. réunir, entasser. 

tʃ  pl   /tʃ  pl  / v. empoigner. 
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tʃʰ 
 

tʃʰ    /tʃʰ  H/  n. forêt. Pl: à-tʃʰ   ,   -tʃʰ   . 
 

v 

 

v  /v / v. être fertile. 

v     /v    / v. se débattre. 

 

 

w 

 

wààt   /wààt  /  v. labourer. 

w     w  / ideo. intensément. 

w   w / aux. déjà. 

w ndà /w ndà/ n. fenêtre. Pl:   -w ndà. 

w  gà /w  gà/ n. corne d'appel. Pl: 

à-w  gà. 
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APPENDIX 2 : narrative text 
 

1.  d n   l    b  nà àwà gbà p l. 
 Bd n  B l -à  b  B nà àwà gbà p l 
 5.nom PP5-1SG.POSS nà àwà gbà p l 
 Mon nom est Nakawa Gba Paul. 

 

   2.         f   d n      àn f     
 H-n-n-k     f   d n   à ànH f  ku 

 PRS-1SG-PRS-AUX donner 2PL 1.conte autre 

 Je vous donne encore un autre conte. 

 

3.  à àn       b  m   nà  
  à ànH j-    B b  -m   ꜛnà B 
 1.conte PP1-DEM être.PST4-PST4 COMP 

 Ce conte était que 

 

4.    ʃ  l b  m   n   gwàà    pʰ   g   
    ʃ  l b  -m  H n   gwàà    pʰ   g   
 1.roi être.PST4-PST4 avec 1.grenier 1.maïs 

 le roi avait un grenier de maïs. 

 

5. b      ʃ  l b  m   l   n   gwàà    pʰ   g      
 b       ʃ  l b  -m  H l    H n   gwàà    pʰ   g     B 
 lorsque 1.roi être.PST4-PST4 donc avec 1.grenier 1.maïs SUB 

 Lorsque le roi avait donc un grenier de maïs, 

 

6. à b   n   gw     à b   nà àʃ  b   
 à-m-b  B n   gw -m   à-m-b  B n   à-ʃ  b   
 3SG-CSC-COP.CSC avec 2-personne 3SG-CSC-COP.CSC  avec 2-soldat 

 Il avait des gens [à son service] et il avait des soldats. 

 

7. àʃ  b   j     j     l     
 à-ʃ  b   j-   B j-    B l    H 

 2-soldat PP2-3SG.POSS PP2-DEM donc 

 ces soldats donc... 
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8.    f  k b  m     b  ndà    n   d n   nà  ʃàt   gu  . 
     f  ku b  -m     -H-b  ndà   n   d n  B ꜛnà B ʃàt   gu   
 NLNK.SG autre COP.PST4-PST4 LOC-LOC-1.terre avec 5.nom COMP 1.Chatongue 

 l’un d’entre eu  avait sur la terre le no  de Chatongue.  

 

9. ʃàt   g   j     n   f à     t ,  mb   m  t   
 ʃàt   g   j-    B n   f àà    m  t H mb   m  t H 

 1.Chatongue PP1-DEM avec 1.doigt un 1.main un  

 

  l        m  t ,  f àà     t  
  lH mj    m  t H f àà    m  t H 

 pied coupé un 1.doigt un 

Ce Chatongue avait un doigt, une main, un pied coupé, un doigt. 

 

10. à   l     ʃ  dʒ w   tʃ ndʒ  
 à-  H l    H ʃ H dʒ w   Btʃ ndʒ B 
 3SG-IPFV donc venir 1.jour tous 

 Il venait donc tous les jours, 

 

11.  à  ʃ  b    gwàà    pʰ   g   
 à-  H ʃ H b    B gwàà     pʰ   g   
 3SG-IPFV venir casser 1.grenier 1.maïs 

 Il cassait le grenier de maïs. 

 

12. à   dʒ w  pʰ  g   
 à-  H dʒ w  B pʰ  g   
 3SG-IPFV voler 1.maïs 

 Il volait le maïs,  

 

13. à       n   à       dʒ  
 à-  H k   n   à-  H k   dʒ H 

 3SG-IPFV aller avec 3SG-IPFV aller manger 

 et l’e portait pour le manger. 
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14. t        ʃ  l m  tél   félà w    
 Bt        ʃ  l H-m  -tél   f là w-    

 quelque_soit 1.roi PST2-PST2-placer.PST2 1.sorte PP1-ANAPH soldat 

  

tʰà  ʃ  b   
CMPT 2-soldat 

Quelque soit le type de soldat que le roi plaçait, 

 

15.     nʃ     à b ànd   dʒ    
   H H-à-n-ʃ H   B à- -b ànd   dʒ  H  

 lorsque PRS-3SG-PRS-venir SUB 3SG-CSC-attacher.CSC 3SG  

lorsque il arrivait, il [les] attachait  

 

16. n   f àà     t   n     l    t   
 n   f àà    m  t H n     lH m  t H 

 avec 1.doigt un et 1.pied un 

 avec un doigt et un pied. 

 

17. n   f àà     t  à b ànd    
 n   f àà    m  t H à- -b ànd   
 n   1.doigt un 3SG-CSC-attacher.CSC 

 avec un doigt il [les] attachait  

 

18. àʃ       j     tʃ ɲdʒ   gàtà 
 à-àà-ʃ a=j  H j     Btʃ ɲdʒ B  gàtà 
 3SG-PST1-faire.PST1=3SG labas tout 1.prison 

et les maltratait labas. 

 

19. à b    gw à    pʰ   g   
 à-n-b    H gwàà    pʰ   g   
 3SG-CSC-casser.CSC 1.grenier 1.maïs 

 Il cassait le grenier de maïs,  

 

20. ànt à pʰ  g   
 à-n-t àk  H pʰ  g   
 3SG-CSC-prendre. CSC 1.maïs 

 prenait le maïs,  
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21. à     nd           
 à-n-k  B H nd     H-à-n-      B 

3SG-CSC-aller.CSC CON-1.endroit PRS-3SG-PRS-dire SUB 

 il allait où il voulait. 

 

22. t t   f  k b  m   l     t  ʃ  t   
 t t  H f  ku b  -m   l    H t  ʃ  t  H 

1.nain certain être-PST4 donc aussi là 

 Il y avait aussi un certain nain. 

 

23. dʒ   n   dʒà   ꜜ lj   
 dʒ  H n   dʒ   lj  B 
 3SG avec 1.tortue 

 Il avait une tortue 

 

24. dʒà   lj   j     ʃ  b  m   j   d   l      
 Bdʒ    lj  B  j-   B ʃ H b  -m  H=j  H d   lj-   B 
 1.tortue PP1-DEM FOC être-PST4=3SG 5.vie PP5-3SG.POSS 

 Il avait une tortue qui était sa vie. 

 

25. t t   à   dʒ l gw  ꜜ       b  b l téé 
 t t  H à-  H dʒ l   gw    B H-  -H- b  bul tée 
 1.nain 3SG rester là-bas LOC-LOC-LOC 1.poussière dans 

 Quand au nain, il vivait là-bas dans la poussière. 

 

26. àà  àʃ l     gw     b w    n   w    
 à-àà-  àʃ  H l    H gw -m   b w-   n    w    
 3SG-PST1-terminer.PST1 donc 2-personne battre-PART comme cela IDEO 

 Il (Chatongue) finissait par frapper les gens violemment. 

 

27. t t      ʃ  l   ààʃ  dʒ        ʃ  l 
 t t  H m  -ʃ H l    H à-àà-ʃ H dʒ    B    ʃ  l 
 1.nain PST1-venir donc 3SG-PST1-venir voir 1.roi 

 Le nain vint donc voir le roi. 
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28. j   n      ʃ  l nà  
 j  H n      ʃ  l ꜛnà B 
 3SG avec 1.roi COMP 

 Il dit au roi: 

 

29. pàp ,     ɲʃ  à   p  kʃ   ɲ tʃ     
     H-n-ʃ H à-  H p  kʃ  -     ɲ tʃ    H 

 NLNK.SG PRS-PRS-venir 3SG-IPFV déranger-2SG 1.corps.2SG.POSS 

 Papa, celui qui vient te déranger,  

 

30. ɲ  n     l n  mb ꜜj   
 ɲ -  H n     l n-n  mb  H=j  H 

 1SG avec 1.force CSC-attraper.CSC=3SG 

 Je peu  l’attraper. 
 

31.  àp   ɲ     t  tàà    t t   

 j  H-àà-p àH ɲ     tàà    t t  H 

 3PL-PST1-AUX.PST1 AUX prendre 1.nain 

 Ils prirent tout d’abord le nain, 
 

32.  àb tʃ   b  ndà   
 j  H-àà-b tʃ  H b  ndà   
 3PL-PST1-renverser.PST1 1.sol 

 Ils le renversèrent au sol 

 

33.   ʃ  ntà b  b  b   ɲ   n  n  b  k   b w     
   ʃ B  t  b  b  b   H-ɲ  ꜛnà B n  -b  kB-b w  -   
 1.fouet 6.fesse IDEO PRS-1SG COMP 2PL-NEG-battre-1SG 

On lui appliqua un fouet sur les fesses « je vous demande ne pas me battre. 

 

34. ɲ    éé nà       b  nd   gw     n   
 H-ɲ  n-    ꜛnà B     n-bà nd  B gw -m   ꜛn  B 
 PRS-1SG PRS-dire COMP NLNK.SG PRS-attacher 2-gens DEM1 

 Je vous dis que celui qui attache les gens,  
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35. t      nd  l àà dʒ     
 Bt     H-à-n-d  l àà dʒ  i 

 même.si PRS-3SG-PRS-traverser 1.rivière 

    e s’il traverse la rivière,  

 

36. k     nd  l àà dʒ     ʃé       à   ʃ é, 
 k  k B H-a-n-d  l àà dʒ  i   -H-ʃ       B à-  H ʃ H 

 puisque PRS-3SG-PRS-traverser 1.rivière LOC-LOC-1.pirogue sur 3SG-IPFV venir 

    e s’il traverse la rivi re en pirogue, il arrive,  

 

37. ɲ dʒ w  ʃ   dʒ ʃ  à       n   j   
 H-n-dʒ w  B ʃ  H dʒàʃ  à-  H k   n   j    B 
 PRS-PRS-voler 1PL chose.PL 3SG-IPFV aller avec là-bas 

 il nous vole des choses et s’en va,  
 

38. ɲ   n   b      
 LH-ɲ  n  mb   j  H 

 FUT1-1SG attraper 3SG 

  e vais l’attraper » 

 

39.   l     n  mb j   n à 
 H-  -l    H n  mb  =j  H n à 
 FUT1-2SG-donc attraper=3PL comment 

 « Comment vas-tu l’attraper ? » 

 

40. f  k   ɲ     f  là 
 f  -k  B ɲ     f  là 
 donner.IMP-2SG.IMP AUX 1.temps 

 « donnez moi d’abord du temps. » 

 

41. dʒ  nà  b   f s n   t é  dʒàlàà n   ʃ H 

 dʒàH ꜛnà B b   f tl  ꜛn  B tée H-à-dʒàlàà n   ʃ H 

 3PL COMP bon 1.nuit DEM1 dans FUT1-3SG-AUX avec venir 

 Ils dirent que « Bon! Fils au cours de cette nuit il devra venir, 
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42. k     l     k   n  mb j   
 k    H l    H k   n  mb  = j  H 

 aller.IMP donc aller attraper=3SG 

 vas-donc l’attraper.» 

 

43. t t         m  t  kl l     dʒà l    w    ° 
 t t  H j-    B H-m  -t  kl  H l    H dʒ  l   B w-    H 

 1.nain PP1-DEM PST2-PST2-prendre.PST2 donc 1.tortue PP1-3SG.POSS 

 Ce nain prit donc sa tortue. 

 

44. àà    n   j   n   dʒà l    nà  
 à-àà-k  B n   j  H n   dʒ  l   B ꜛnà B 
 3SG-PST1-PST1 avec 3SG avec 1.tortue COMP 

 Il y alla avec la tortue et lui dit :  

 

45. t wu  l f  n     mb  l t ꜜ  
 t w l  B f  n  B   -mb   B t  B 

 se_placer.IMP làbas LOC-1.porte 1.maison 

 « Place toi là-bas, à la porte de la maison ». 

 

46. ànt à l     ʃ       pʰ  g   m  t   

 à-n-t à   H l    H ʃ       H-pʰ  g   m  t H 

 3SG-CSC.prendre.CSC donc 1.épis CON-maïs un 

 Il prit donc un épis de maïs,   

 

47. n   ʃ wà l  ꜜ ʃ  
 n   ʃ wà l  ʃ B 
 avec 1.assiette 1.riz 

 et une assiette de riz 

 

48. j  ɲdʒ  ʃ j   t       
 j  H-n-dʒ  ʃ  H=j  H t  H    B 

 3PL-CSC-faire_assoir=3SG là_bas sur 

 Il la posa dessus. 
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49. dʒ   l    ɲdʒ tr   l     p n   
 dʒà  l   B n-dʒ tl  H l    H p n   
 1.tortue CSC-serrer.CSC donc 1.fesse 

 La tortue referma ses fesses. 

 

50. b     ʃ t ng   l   ʃ m   l     nà  
 b    ʃàt ng   l    H ʃ -m  H l    H ꜛnà B 
 lorsque 1.Chatongue donc venir PST4 donc COMP 

Chatongue vint donc. 

 

51.   pàà ɲ     t t t  kl ʃ       pʰ  g   j     
 H-à-n-pàà ɲ     t tl   t  kl   ʃ       H-pʰ  g   j-    B 
 PRS-3SG-PRS-AUX AUX commencer prendre 1.épis 1.maïs PP1-DEM 

 Il commença tout d’abord par prendre l’épis de  aïs,  
 

52.  à  ɱꜜf     t  t      
  ààH H-à-n-f     tu tée   B 

 parce_que PRS-3SG-PRS-mettre 1.sac dans SUB 

 le mettant dans le sac. 

 

53. ʃàt ng         ʃ   f àà     t  
 ʃàt ng     H k  ʃ   f àà    m  t H 

 1.Chatongue IPFV envoyer 1.doigt un 

 Chatongue envoya un doigt. 

 

54. dʒ  l    ɲ     bà nd      ʃ     

 dʒ  l   B n-ɲ    H bà nd  B=j  H ʃ     

 1.tortue CSC-AUX attacher=3SG IDEO 

 La tortue l’attacha d’abord doucement. 

 

55.  ʰà         l 
   B à-n-k  B   lB 
 si 3SG-CSC-aller.CSC au_dessus 

 S’il allait en haut,  
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56.  à  dʒà  ꜜlj    ààb    bàànd   dʒà  l    w   ° 
  à B dʒà l   B j  H-àà-b    H bà nd  B dʒ  l   B w   H 

 3SG.avec 1.tortue 3PL-PST1-AUX.PST1 attacher 1.tortue IDEO 

 lui et la tortue étaient déjà bien liés. 

 

57.      bàà  ɲ t  ʃ      à  dʒà  ꜜlj   
   H H-à-n-bàà    ɲ t B ʃ H   B  à B dʒà l   B 
 lorsque PRS-3SG-PRS-renverser 1.corps dessous SUB 3SG.avec 1.tortue 

 Lorsque qu’il se  ettait au sol, c’était avec la tortue. 

 

58.  à  dʒà l    l      pàà       

  à B dʒ  l   B l    H H-n-pàà    
 avec 1.tortue donc PRS-PRS-se battre 

 La tortue et lui se battirent donc pendant longtemps. 

 

59. ààl  ꜜ l   ʃàt ng   m  l  ꜜ l   
 à-àà-l  l  H ʃàt ng   m  -l  l  H 

 3SG-PST1-se_fatiguer 1.Chatongue PST1-se_fatiguer.PST1 

 Il se fatigua, Chatongue se fatigua. 

 

60.  wàl    b  ɲdʒ   
  wàl H-m  -b aɲdʒ  
 1.perdix PST2-PST2-chanter 

 La perdix chanta. 

 

61. d            ɲʃ é,  
 d       H H-j  H-n-ʃ H 

 matin lorsque PRS-PRS-3PL-venir 

 Le  atin lorsqu’ils vinrent,  
 

62. j  ɲʃé     ʃàt  g     l    t , f àà     t  
 j  H-n-ʃéB       ʃàt  g     lH m  t H f àà    m  t H 

 3PL-CSC-venir.CSC trouver 1.Chatongue 1.pied un 1.doigt un 

 ils vinrent trouver Chatongue, [l’ho  e à] un pied, un doigt, 
 

 

 



387 

 

   

63. d ʃ     t  à   d  l    
 d ʃ B m  t H à-  H d al-   
 1.oeil un 3SG-COP dormir-PART 

 à un œil, endormi. 

 

64.   t    ʃ  n   nà   ɲʃ  dʒ w  pʰ  g      
 B  tu à-H-àà-ʃ H n   ꜛnà B H-à-n-ʃ H dʒ w  B pʰ  g     B 
 1.sac 3SG-PST2-PST2 avec COMP PRS-3SG-PRS-venir voler 1.maïs SUB 

 

 d  l    
 d al-    
 dormir-PART 

 Le sac avec lequel il est venu voler le maïs [mis de côté], [il est] endormi. 

 

65.    ʃ  l ɲàà   ʃ w   gw   nà  
    ʃ  l  ɲ -àà   àʃ  H w a gw   ꜛnà B 
 1.roi  1SG-PST1 dire.PST1 Q. 2SG COMP 

 « Roi, ne t’ai-je pas dis que 

 

66. ɲ  n     l n  mb       ɲʃ   
 ɲ -  H n     l n-n-n  mb  H     H-n-ʃ H  

 1SG-COP avec 1.force CSC-saisir.CSC NLNK.SG PRS-PRS-venir  

   

dʒ w   pʰ  g      
dʒ w  B pʰ  g     B 
voler 1.maïs SUB 

je peux attraper celui qui vient voler le maïs ? » 

 

67. gw     n      ʃ  l nà    ɲʃé l ʃ  ɲdʒ    
 gw -m   n      ʃ  l ꜛnà B   -n-ʃé l  H ʃ H  -dʒ  a 
 2-personne avec 1.roi COMP 2SG-CSC-savoir.CSC FOC 6-nourriture 

 Les gens dirent au roi « tu ne sais que manger. 

 

68.   m  ʃé l ʃ     
 H-  -n-w    B-ʃ  l   ʃ    B 
 PRS-2SG-PRS-NEG-savoir travailler 

 Tu ne sais pas travailler. » 
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69.     ɲʃ  l ʃ        dʒ      ꜜn   
     H-n-ʃ  l   ʃ    B   B dʒ  H   -ꜛn  B 
 NLNK.SG PRS-PRS-savoir travailler SUB 3SG PP1-DEM 

 Celui qui sait travailler, le voilà.» 

 

70. nd     j  ɲʃ  f  ʃ     ʃ  l     dʒ  à 
 nd    H H-j  H-n-ʃ H f  -ʃ      ʃ  l   -H-  -dʒ  à 
 1.endroit PRS-3PL-PRS-venir sortir-CAUS 1.roi LOC-LOC-7-chaise 

 A l’endroit o  ils ont destitué le roi de sa fonction,  
 

71. j  ntàà t t   

 H-j  H-n-tàà    t t  H 

 PRS-3PL-PRS-prendre 1.nain 

 Ils prirent le nain, 

 

72. j  nt  l j      ʃ  l   
 H-j  H-n-t  lj  =j  H    ʃ  l   B 
 3PL-PRS-placer 1.roi SUB 

 qu’ils intronisèrent comme roi. 

 

73. dʒ      ꜜn   ɲ   gw     ʃ  à l      j  ꜜ    
 dʒ  H   -n  B ɲ o gw    B ʃ  à lj-    B j    B 
 3SG PP1-DEM comme_cela là-bas 5.fin PP5-3SG.POSS ainsi 

 La voici donc, la fin de l’histoire. 
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APPENDIX 3 : speech 

 

1.       gw    n   
      gw  -  n   
 ITJ 2-enfant 

 Chers enfants, 
 

2. ɲ    t tl  ààʃ d n   gw    m pʰà   
 H-ɲ -ɲ   t tl    ààʃ   d n  gw  -  n   pʰà    
 PRS-1SG-AUX commencer dire 2PL 2-enfant 1.homme 

  e co  ence d’abord avec vous les garçons. 
 

3.  m    pʰà    b   w     b   nà   
 m  -  n   pʰà   mb   -w    B b   ꜛnà B  

 1-enfant 1.homme AUX-NEG être COMP  

 [Etre] un garçon jeune ne signifie pas que  

 

4. b     ɲʃ   ɲ ʃ        
b    H-  -n-ʃ  B  -ʃ      B 
lorsque PRS-2SG-PRS-faire 6-travail SUB 

lorsque tu travailles, 

 

 5.  àà  é nà    ʃ    b   à f     
 j  -àà- é H ꜛnà B   -ʃ    b   à f  ku 

 3PL-PST1-dire.PST1 COMP 2SG-faire.SBJV 6.travail quelconque 

 [lorsqu’]on te de ande de faire un travail,  
 

6.    gbé u  w  ʃ  gb  ʉ ꜜw    t   
   -n-gbé  w  H ʃ H gb   w-    t  H 

 2SG-CSC-paresser.CSC seulement paresser-PART là_bas 

 tu paresses dans ton coin, 
 

7.  b  k   p  w  nà    ʃ   tʃàl àw   dét àw    
 b  kB   -p  w   ꜛnà B   -ʃ   tʃàl- àw  H d t- àw  H 

 NEG 2SG-chercher.SBJV COMP 2SG-faire.SBJV être_rapide-ADJ être_dur-ADJ 

 sans que tu ne cherches à [le] faire rapidement et assidument,  
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8.  n   f p  tà    m pʰà   

 n   f p B tʰà m  -  n   pʰà    
 avec 1.trait CMPT 1-enfant 1.homme 

 d’un trait co  e un garçon. 
 

9.     à à p     ꜜb   t  b àw     pà làà  ɲà l       
   - à à p   B b   t  b- àw  H   -p  laa à-ɲà l  B   -    
 2SG-AUX AUX être être_lent-ADJ LOC-parmi 2-ami PP2-2SG.POSS 

 Tu risques vrai ent d’ tre lent par i tes a is. 
 

10. d n   gw      gw   àà   ʃ  
 Bd n  gw  -  n   gw -mjaa   ʃ B 
 2PL 2-enfant 2-femme aussi 

 Vous également les filles, 
 

11. m            dʒ    bàp  
 m  -  n     -mjaa dʒ H   -bàp  
 1-enfant 1-femme COP 7-taon 

 la femme est [comme] un taon. 
 

12.  b          bàp   t   l      gwà l téé    ʃ    
 b      -  H   -bàp   -t  B l -    gwà l  B tée   B ʃ H 

 lorsque 2SG-COP 7-taon 5-maison PP5-2SG.POSS 1.foyer dans SUB FOC 

 C’est lorsque tu es un taon dans ton foyer 
 

13.     bà l t   gwà ꜜl   
 H-  -n-bà l    -t  B gwà ꜜl  B 
 PRS-2SG-PRS-garder 5-maison .foyer 

 que tu gardes ton foyer 
 

14.  à ,      ɲʃ    b é à        
  ààH   B   -ʃ àH  b   à mi-    
 parce_que si 2SG-CSC-faire.CSC 6.travail PP6-2SG.POSS  

 

t  b à t  b àw   
t  b- a t  b- àw  H 

être_lent-ADJ être_lent-ADJ 

parce que si tu fais ton travail  très lentement,  
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15.  nd       ʃ     g  -k     k    
 n-d   w-    H ʃ    - g  -H-k       

1-mari PP1-2SG.POSS  FUT3-FUT3-FUT3-AUX 

  

p  w         ʃ ʃ  
k   p  w  B   -     ʃ ʃ B 

aller chercher 1-femme autre 

 Ton mari ira encore chercher une autre femme  
 
 

16.  nà   àà gw   t  b   
 ꜛnà B  ààH gw   t  b-   
 COMP parce_que 2SG être lent-ADJ 

 parce que tu es lente. 
 

17.      àà  b    w     t  b   
   -mjaa mb   -w    B t  b   
 1-femme AUX-NEG être_lent 

 Une femme ne doit pas être lente. 
 

18.        ɲʃ   dʒàʃ tʃàl   tʃàl àw  ° 
   -mjaa H-n-ʃ  B dʒàʃ  tʃàl- a tʃàl- àw  H 

 1-femme PRS-PRS-faire chose.PL être_rapide-ADJ être_rapide-ADJ 

 Une femme doit faire les choses très rapidement. 
 

19.    d n   pʰà   ɲ    é        
   -d n  pʰà    ɲ -H-àà  é H     B  

 LOC-2PL 1.homme 1SG-PST2-PST2 dire.PST2 aussi  

 

 b      gb  u  w  
b    H-  -n-gb   w   
lorsque PRS-2SG-PRS-paresser 

A vous les ho  es,  ’ai aussi dit que lorsque tu paresses,  
 

20.    mb   t  b àw      
   -n-b  B t  b- àw  H   B 
 2SG-CSC-COP.CSC être_lent-ADJ SUB 

 lorsque tu es lent,  
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21.    nt     n     l  
   -n-t    B n     l 
 2SG-CSC-COP.NEG avec 1.force 
  

           bà    ʃ     
   -n-k  B   -H-  -bà  k -H-ʃ     
 2SG-CSC-aller.CSC LOC-LOC-7-dépeçage PP7-CON-1.elephant 

 tu ne peux pas aller au dépeçage de l’éléphant. 
 

22.  dʒà f  k j   ʃ  àà gw   j   ʃà àà 
 dʒàH f  ku Hj  H ʃ  àà gw   H-j  H ʃà àà 
 3PL autre FUT1-3PL disputer 2SG FUT1-3PL s’arracher 
  Les autres vont te disputer, il vont se battre. 
 

23. gw        dʒ  àà dʒ l  b   n   ꜜmb   
 gw     -  H dʒ  àà dʒ l   mb   n   mb   
 2SG 2SG-IPFV AUX rester 1.main avec 1.main 

 [Quand à] toi, tu resteras plutôt les bras croisés. 
 

24. àà  àl  ° 
 à-àà-  àl  H 

 3SG-PST1-se_terminer.PST1 

 C’est ter iné. 
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 Elisabeth NJANTCHO KOUAGANG 

A grammar of Kwakum 

Résumé 

Cette thèse est une description des systèmes phonologique et morphosyntaxique du kwakum, langue bantu 
A90 parlée dans la ƌĠgioŶ de l’Est du CaŵeƌouŶ. Les doŶŶĠes Ƌui soŶt aŶalǇsĠes daŶs Đe tƌaǀail oŶt ĠtĠ 
ĐolleĐtĠes à “iďita, uŶ ǀillage de l’AƌƌoŶdisseŵeŶt de DouŵĠ. Le kǁakuŵ a uŶe sĠƌie de 28 ĐoŶsoŶŶes paƌŵi 
lesquelles des occlusives aspirées et labio-vélaires. Il possède un système vocalique de sept voyelles à 

loŶgueuƌ ĐoŶtƌastiǀe. L’aŶalǇse toŶale est ďasĠe suƌ la distiŶĐtioŶ H ǀs. B ǀs. . Le système de classe nominale 
est quelque peu réduit et les correspondances entre les classes du kwakum et celles du Proto Bantu restent 
problématiques. Il existe huit classes morphologiques qui indiquent le nombre et cinq classes nominales qui 
dĠteƌŵiŶeŶt l’aĐĐoƌd. L’oŶ Ŷote ĠgaleŵeŶt uŶ aĐĐoƌd paƌ dĠfaut dĠĐleŶĐhĠ paƌ les Ŷoŵs siŶgulieƌs, Đe Ƌui 
suggère que la réduction du système de classe nominale est encore en cours. Le syntagme nominal est le seul 
doŵaiŶe où s’oďseƌǀe l’aĐĐoƌd eŶ Đlasse ŶoŵiŶale. DaŶs les ĐoŶstƌuĐtioŶs ĐoŶŶeĐtiǀales, la tġte sǇŶtaǆiƋue 
Ŷ’est pas ŶĠĐessaiƌeŵeŶt la tġte sĠŵaŶtiƋue. Le Kǁakuŵ possğde des «aŵďipositioŶs» employées comme 
préposition si le complément est nominal et comme postposition si le complément est pronominal. 
L’eǆpƌessioŶ du teŵps ǀeƌďal ŶĠĐessite l’utilisatioŶ d’auǆiliaiƌes ou d’affiǆes teŵpoƌels Ƌui peuǀeŶt ġtƌe 
combinés à un schème tonal de remplaĐeŵeŶt appaƌaissaŶt suƌ les ďases ǀeƌďales. L’oƌdƌe des ĐoŶstituaŶts 
daŶs la phƌase est “VO. L’oŶ Ŷote ĠgaleŵeŶt des phƌases aǀeƌďales foƌŵĠes de deuǆ Ŷoŵs ou d’uŶ 
Ŷoŵ/pƌoŶoŵ et d’uŶ dĠŵoŶstƌatif. Les appeŶdiĐes ĐoŶtieŶŶeŶt uŶ lexique kwakum-français et deux textes 
transcrits, glosés, traduits accompagnés de fichiers audio. 
 
Mot-clés : bantu A90, phonologie, tonologie, morphologie, syntaxe 

 

Résumé en anglais 

This thesis provides an analysis of the phonological and morphosyntactic systems of Kwakum, a Bantu A90 
language spoken in the East Region of Cameroon. The data analysed in this work was collected from Kwakum 
speakers living in Sibita, a village located in the Doume Subdivision. Kwakum has a series of 28 consonants, 
among which aspirated and labiovelars stops. Its seven-vowel system is marked by contrastive length. The 

tone analysis is based on the distinction H vs. L vs. . The noun class system is somewhat reduced and the 
correspondences between the Kwakum classes and those of Proto Bantu are still problematic. There are eight 
morphological classes, marking number, and five noun classes which determine agreement. There is also a 
default agreement pattern triggered by singular nouns. This suggests an ongoing breakdown of the noun class 
system. Noun class agreement can only be observed within the noun phrase. In connective constructions, the 
syntactic head is not necessarily the semantic head. Kwakum has ͞aŵďipositioŶs͟, used as postpositions with 
nominal complements and as preposition with pronominal complements. Tense marking involves the use of 
tense auxiliaries or affixes which may be combined with a replacive tone scheme assigned to the verb stem. 
Kwakum is a SVO language and also presents instances of non-verbal clauses involving two nouns or a 
noun/pronoun and a demonstrative. The appendices include a Kwakum-French lexicon and two texts 
transcribed glossed and time-aligned with audio. 
 
Key words: Bantu A90, phonology, tonology, morphology, syntax 


